
PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Exhibit JMK 2A-REVISED 
Cost Allocation Study 

Test Year Ending December 31, 2007 

Witness: Joseph M. Kleha 
Docket No. R-00072155 

BECBVED 
JUL a 1 VM 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

EXHIBIT JMK 2A-REVISED 

COST ALLOCATION STUDY 

INDEX 

FUTURE TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31. 2007 

Section I 
Page 1 

Pages 

Section I - General 
1. Index 1 to 2 
2. Preface 3 to 6 

Section II - Summary of Results - Pennsylvania Jurisdiction 
1. Introduction 7 
2. Table of Results at Present Rate Levels 8 to 9 
3. Table of Results at Proposed Rate Levels 10 to 11 

Section III - Cost Allocation at Present Rate Level 
1. Introduction 12 
2. Assignment to Other Wholesale Service Customers 13 to 36 
3. Allocation to Pennsylvania Retail Service Customers 37 to 92 

Section IV - Cost Allocation at Proposed Rate Level 
1. Introduction 93 
2. Allocation to Pennsylvania Retail Service Customers 94 to 101 

Section V - Summary of Demand & Customer Components of Revenue 
Requirements 

1. Introduction 102 
2. Summary Table - Present and Proposed Rate Levels 103 to 104 
3. Calculations 105 to 122 



Section I 
Page 2 

Pages 

Section VI - Results Using Specified Demand Allocation Methodologies 
1. Introduction 123 
2. Summaries of Results - Present and Proposed Rate Levels 124 to 127 

Using Average and Excess Demand 
3. Calculations-Average and Excess 128 to 131 

Section A - Functionalization and Classification of Specific Amounts 
1. Description 132 
2. Summary Tables 133 to 159 

Section B - Development of Specific Allocators 
1. Description 160 
2. Rate Classes 161 
3. Summary Tables 162 to 173 



Section I 
Page 3 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

EXHIBIT JMK 2A-REVISED 

COST ALLOCATION STUDY 

FUTURE TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2007 

PREFACE 

Cost allocation studies are submitted in support of the direct testimony 
of J. M. Kleha and in response to Question IV-E-1 of Exhibit Regs. § 53.53, 
Part IV-Rate Structure and Cost Allocation, regarding a fully distributed Cost-of-
Service study. Exhibit JMK 2 presents results for the future test year ending 
December 3 1 , 2007. A companion study, Exhibit JMK 1, presents results for the 
historic test year ended December 31, 2006. The Commission's Order at Docket 
No. R-80031114 provided that PPL Electric's future retail rate filings should be on a 
Pennsylvania jurisdictional basis only. The study contained herein provides the 
allocation of system costs between the Federal and Pennsylvania jurisdictions, and 
the allocation of the Pennsylvania jurisdictional costs to retail customer rate schedule 
classes. 

This preface explains the general methodology utilized in the 
preparation of PPL Electric's study. 

Total cost of providing service, broadly stated, is made up of the 
following generally recognized and accepted components: 

1. Operation and maintenance expenses 
2. Depreciation and amortization expenses associated with the 

investment in utility facilities 
3. Taxes, including income taxes 
4. Return on net investment in utility facilities, materials and supplies, 

and other working capital requirements, collectively called measures 
of value or rate base. 

Through a cost allocation study, total Company costs are assigned to 
residential, commercial, industrial, and other identifiable customer groups. 
Comparing the costs to serve any customer group with that group's rate revenues 
provides a measure of the return realized from that group. Relating that realized 
return to the allocated rate base for the group results in the rate of return (expressed 
as a percentage), which can be compared with the system average rate of return and 
the rates of return realized from other classes of customers. 
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Overall costs of providing service are assigned to groups of customers 
on the basis of their distinctive service characteristics. One principal service 
characteristic is the voltage level at which the electric supply is rendered. PPL 
Electric's investment in utility property and the applicable operating costs must be 
broken down and reassembled into the following functional voltage level component 
categories: 

1. High voltage transmission facilities which are necessary to serve all 
customer classes; 

2. Transmission system (500 kV, 230 kV, 138 kV and 69 kV) facilities 
from which large power customers (Rate Schedules LP-5, LP-6, 
1ST, LPEP, ISA and L5-S) and certain resale customers are directly 
served, and which also are necessary to serve all other classes at 
lower voltages; 

3. Primary system (23 kV and 12 kV) facilities from which large general 
service customers (Rate Schedules LP-4 and ISP) and certain other 
resale customers are directly served, and which are necessary to 
serve other classes at lower voltages, but are not required to serve 
customers at transmission voltage levels; and 

4. Secondary distribution system, encompassing the remainder of the 
system, from which street lighting, general service, commercial 
space heating, and residential customers are served, but is not 
required to serve customers served at higher voltage levels. 

The following block diagram illustrates this functional breakdown: 

SYSTEM SUPPLY 

500 KV 
230 KV 

13S KV 
66 KV 

LP-5, LP-6, ISA, 
LPEP, 1ST 

23 KV 
12 KV 

Primary 
LP-4, ISP 

Secondary Others 
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PPL Electric's records are kept in accordance with the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission's Uniform System of Accounts (US of A), which has been 
adopted by this Commission. The US of A does not identify the costs in precisely the 
functional category groupings required for allocation purposes. Thus, a substantial 
rearrangement of book data is required. Major examples of the steps in this process, 
which are fully detailed in Section A, are: 

1. Separation of distribution facilities between the primary and 
secondary voltages, and the classification of the customer-related 
and demand-related components of secondary facilities' investment; 
and 

2. Assignment of operation and maintenance expenses to categories 
comparable to plant investment assignments. 

After reassembling the costs into the appropriate functional 
components, each customer group is allocated its share of the investment and 
operating costs of the applicable functional categories. For example, residential 
customers will be assigned some part of the costs of all categories, because all 
components of PPL Electric's transmission and distribution system are used to 
provide service to that group of customers. 

The four basic classification criteria for determining the share of 
component costs chargeable to particular customer groups are: 

(1) Relative demand responsibility. A major factor governing the 
assignment of plant investment is the necessity to provide 
distribution capacity sufficient to be able to reliably meet the 
combined demands of all PPL Electric's customers. Investment 
and other costs considered demand-related are allocated on the 
basis of the pro rata demand responsibilities of the classes 

(2) Customer costs. A substantial portion of system costs is not 
related to the amount of service provided. Meter investment and 
meter reading costs are customer-related, as are customer 
account costs. In addition, a utility's investment in poles, line 
transformers, conductors, service drops, etc., must be made 
irrespective of the customer's demand, or simply because the 
customer is there to be served. Costs considered 
customer-related are allocated on the basis of the number of 
customers in each class. 

(3) Direct assignment. In a few cases, the US of A makes a specific 
identification of costs which permits assignment directly to the 
rate class or customer group responsible for those costs. An 
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example is the direct assignment of street lighting-related costs to 
the street lighting customer group. 

PPL Electric's primary (12 kV) and secondary voltage level 
demand-related costs are allocated by the relationship of a class's maximum annual 
non-coincident peak to the sum of the maximum annual non-coincident peaks of all 
classes sharing in such costs. This approach recognizes the diversity of demand at 
these levels. 

The Company's cost allocation study contained herein begins with the 
functional categories of rate base, operating revenues, and operating expenses, as 
shown in Exhibit Future 1 or as developed in Section A of this exhibit. Two steps are 
required in the allocation process. The total electric system costs are allocated or 
directly assigned between FERC jurisdictional wholesale services and customers, 
and Pennsylvania retail service customers. The Pennsylvania jurisdictional values 
are allocated among the retail customer classes, and related to the present and 
proposed revenues from those classes to determine the class rates of return on rate 
base. Section III of this exhibit presents the process in detail for present rate levels. 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

EXHIBIT JMK 2A-REVISED 

SUMMARY OF COST ALLOCATION STUDY 

PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES 

FUTURE TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31. 2007 

The summaries contained in this section present the results of the 
detailed allocations of Pennsylvania jurisdictional costs at present and proposed 
rates for the historic test period contained in Sections III and IV. The summaries 
consist of an array of customer class income statements and the relationships of 
class operating incomes (or returns) to the respective allocated measures of value or 
rate base. The relationship of each class rate of return to the total Pennsylvania 
jurisdictional rate of return also is shown. 

PPL Electric views these relationships to be useful because one of the 
objectives of ratemaking is to have each class producing a rate of return as close to 
the overall system average rate of return as appropriate. The summaries show that 
the proposed rate increases generally improve the relative positions of class rates of 
return. 

Additional details are shown in Section III (Present Rates) and 
Section IV (Proposed Rates). 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

PRESENT OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES, RETURN. RATE OF RETURN, AND CLASS RATE % OF TOTAL 
S 1.000 

Line Pa Jurisdict 
No. 

OPERATING REVENUES AT PRESENT RATE LEVELS 
SALES OF ELECTRICITY 

Outpul Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

1 TRANSMISSION REVENUES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 REVISED DISTRIBUTION REVENUES 631,657 386,480 3,991 73,866 109.784 29,104 1,781 1.168 
3 LATE PAY CHARGES PRESENT RATES R11 9.262 6,046 46 1,227 1,180 433 22 171 
4 SALE OF ELECTRICITY RRT 640.919 392.526 4.039 75.093 110,964 29.537 1.803 1,339 

5 ANNUALIZATION PRESENT REVENUES ANN 2,917 2.762 (2) (27) 394 250 16 3 

fi ADJUSTED ELECTRIC SALES 0 643.835 395.288 4.037 75.066 111.358 29.787 1.819 1.342 
7 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES ROOT 32.748 21.416 593 2.969 4,572 1.201 61 47 
8 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES ROT 676,583 416,704 4,630 78,035 115.930 30.988 1.880 1,389 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

OPERATION AND MAINTENENCE EXPENSES 
g TRANSMISSION EE20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 DISTRIBUTION EE30 134,943 84.763 2.518 11,662 19,753 5,733 290 238 

11 OTHER OPER & MAINT EXPENSES EEOT 204.705 160,239 2,695 15.735 16.072 3,881 193 199 

12 TOTAL OPER & MAINT EXPENSES 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

EEOO 339.648 245.002 5.213 27.397 35,825 9.614 483 437 

13 TRANSMISSION ED20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 DISTRIBUTION ED30 88,481 58,062 1,645 8.059 11,990 2.995 148 300 
23 15 OTHER DEPREC EXP EDOT 21,162 14,976 342 2.000 2.306 587 31 

300 
23 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 
179 323 

16 AMORTIZATION EXPENSE EDOOA 109.643 73.038 1.987 10,059 14,296 3.582 179 323 

TAXES 
223 59 

n •9 

17 CAPITAL STOCK PRESENT LEVEL ET1 1,586 1,046 29 144 223 59 3 

15 

15 

(3) 

107 

95 

298 

530 

1.192 

11 

12 18 OTHER OTHER TAXES ET001 9.654 6,657 164 899 1.165 303 

287 

(60) 

1,757 

3 

15 

15 

(3) 

107 

95 

298 

530 

1.192 

11 

12 
19 

20 

21 

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

NET INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 

TXTA 

TX93 

TXG 

8.378 

(1,673) 

37,986 

5,640 

(1,100) 

23.322 

143 

(30) 

238 

722 

(152) 

4,429 

1.102 

(229) 

6.570 

303 

287 

(60) 

1,757 

3 

15 

15 

(3) 

107 

95 

298 

530 

1.192 

(2) 

79 

36 

114 

253 

1.013 

22 TOTAL PA INCOME TAX TSIT1 9.824 1.458 (447) 2.798 4.692 1,284 

3 

15 

15 

(3) 

107 

95 

298 

530 

1.192 

(2) 

79 

36 

114 

253 

1.013 

23 TOTAL FED INC TAX TFTX 33.163 6.427 (1.329) 8,916 14,832 4,060 

3 

15 

15 

(3) 

107 

95 

298 

530 

1.192 

(2) 

79 

36 

114 

253 

1.013 24 

25 
TOTAL TAXES 
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

TFIT1 

TEXP1 

98.918 

548.209 

43.450 

361,490 

(1,232) 

5,968 

17,756 

55,212 

28.355 

78,476 

7,690 

20,886 

3 

15 

15 

(3) 

107 

95 

298 

530 

1.192 

(2) 

79 

36 

114 

253 

1.013 

26 RETURN (LN 8 - 25) PRERTN 128,374 55,214 (1.338) 22.823 37,454 10.102 688 376 

27 TOTAL RATE BASE RBX 2.020.330 1.335.498 37,413 181,070 282,895 75.577 3,830 3,070 

28 RATE OF RETURN (LN 26 / LN 27) PRRTR 6.35% 4.13% -3.58% 12.60% 13.24% 13.37% 17.96% 12.25% 

29 CLASS RATE IN % OF TOTAL PRCLRT 100.00% 65.04% -56.38% 198.43% 208.50% 210.55% 282.83% 192.91% 

"0 
0) 
(£3 
(D 
OO 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

PRESENT OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES. RETURN, RATE OF RETURN. AND CLASS RATE % OF TOTAL 
SI,000 

Line 
No. 

OPERATING REVENUES AT PRESENT RATE LEVELS 
SALES OF ELECTRICITY 

Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

1 TRANSMISSION REVENUES 0 0 0 0 o 0 

17,518 

o 
2 REVfSEO OfSTRfSUrfON REVENUES 564 36 333 538 6.459 

0 

17,518 35 
3 LATE PAY CHARGES PRESENT RATES R11 27 0 0 0 56 51 1 

SALE OF ELECTRICITY RRT 591 36 333 538 6,515 17,569 36 

5 ANNUALIZATION PRESENT REVENUES ANN 12 (4) 3 6 (74) (423) 0 

6 ADJUSTED ELECTRIC SALES 0 603 32 336 544 6.441 17.146 36 
7 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES ROOT 12 4 24 3 332 1.512 1 
8 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES ROT 615 36 360 547 6.773 18.658 37 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

OPERATION AND MAINTENENCE EXPENSES 
9 TRANSMISSION EE20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
10 DISTRIBUTION EE30 64 23 14 14 1.437 8.428 8 
11 OTHER OPER & MAINT EXPENSES EEOT 36 13 74 9 1.196 4.357 4 

12 TOTAL OPER S MAINT EXPENSES 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
EEOO 100 36 88 23 2.633 12,785 12 

13 TRANSMISSION ED20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 DISTRIBUTION ED30 80 29 46 19 963 4.137 9 

15 OTHER DEPREC EXP EDOT 5 1 11 1 173 708 1 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 
10 

16 AMORTIZATION EXPENSE EDOOA 85 30 57 20 1.136 4,845 10 

TAXES 
0 16 62 0 

0 

1 

0 

17 CAPITAL STOCK PRESENT LEVEL ET1 1 0 1 0 16 62 0 

0 

1 

0 

18 OTHER OTHER TAXES ET001 4 2 5 0 87 343 

0 

0 

1 

0 
19 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES TXTA 4 1 7 0 77 364 

0 

0 

1 

0 
20 NET INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT TX93 (D 0 (D 0 (16) (79) 

0 

0 

1 

0 

21 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX TXG 36 2 20 32 380 1.012 2 

22 TOTAL PA INCOME TAX TSIT1 34 {5} 16 46 169 (356) 1 

23 TOTAL FED INC TAX TFTX 107 (15) 50 143 549 (990) 3 

24 TOTAL TAXES TFIT1 185 (15) 98 221 1.262 356 7 

25 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES TEXP1 370 51 243 264 5.031 17.986 29 

26 RETURN (LN 8 - 25) PRERTN 245 (15) 117 283 1.742 672 6 

27 TOTAL RATE BASE RBX 818 292 819 189 20.699 78.063 94 

28 RATE OF RETURN {LN 26 / LN 27) PRRTR 29.95% -5.14% 14.29% 149.74% 8.42% 0.86% 8.51% 

29 CLASS RATE IN % OF TOTAL PRCLRT 471.65% -80.94% 225.04% 2358.11% 132.60% 13.54% 134.02% 

01 
co 
CD 
CD 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

PROPOSED REVENUES AND EXPENSES. RETURN. RATE OF RETURN AND CLASS RATE % OF TOTAL 
$1,000 

Line 
No. 

Pa Jurisdict 

10 
11 
12 
13 

14 
15 
16 

17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

27 

OPERATING REVENUES AT PROPOSED RATE LEVELS 
SALES OF ELECTRICITY 
TRANSMISSION REVENUES 
DISTRIBUTION REVENUES 
PROPOSED REVENUE INCREASE 

ADJUSTED RATE REVENUES 
LATE PAYMENT CHARGES 

ANNUALIZATION ADJUSTMENT 
TOTAL SALE OF ELECTRICITY 

PROPOSED SALES & LATE PAYMENTS 

OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

TRANSMISSION 

DISTRIBUTION 

OTHER OPER & MAINT EXPENSES 

TOTAL OPER & MAINT EXPENSES 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

TRANSMISSION 

DISTRIBUTION 

OTHER DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 

AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 

TAXES 

CAPITAL STOCK PROP LEVEL 

OTHER-W/O CAP STOCK 

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

NET INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 

TOTAL PA INCOME TAX 

TOTAL FED INC TAX 

TOTAL TAXES 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

RETURN (LN 9 - 26) 

28 TOTAL RATE BASE 

29 RATE OF RETURN (LN 27 / LN 28) 

30 CLASS RATE IN % OF TOTAL 

Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
631.657 386.480 3.991 73.866 109.784 29.104 1.781 1.168 

76.980 72.507 999 193 (932) (339) (125) 5 

R11P 
708.637 458.987 4.990 74,064 108.852 28.765 1.656 1.173 

R11P 9.262 6.046 48 1.227 1.180 433 22 171 
ANNP 2.916 2.762 (2) (27) 394 250 16 3 
RRTP 720.815 467.795 5.036 75.264 110.426 29,448 1.694 1,347 

ARTTP 720.815 467.795 5.036 75.264 110,426 29.448 1.694 1.347 
ROOT 32.74B 21.416 593 2.969 4.572 1.201 61 47 
ROTP 753.563 489.211 5,629 76.233 114.998 30,649 1.755 1.394 

EE20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
EE30 134,943 84.763 2.518 11.662 19.753 5.733 290 238 
EEOT 205.321 160.809 2.697 15,761 16.087 3.882 193 200 
EEOO 340,264 245.572 5.215 27.423 35.840 9.615 483 438 

ED20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
£030 88.481 58.062 1.645 8.059 11.990 2.995 148 300 
EDOT 21.162 14,976 342 2.000 2.306 587 31 23 

EDOO 109.643 73.038 1.987 10,059 14,296 3.582 179 323 

ET1P 1,741 1.148 32 158 245 64 3 3 

ET001 9.654 6.654 164 899 1,165 303 15 11 

TXTA 8.378 5.640 143 722 1.102 287 15 12 

TX93 (1,673) (1.100) (30) (152) (229) (60) (3) (2) 

TXG 42.528 27.600 297 4.441 6.515 1,737 100 79 

TSITI 16.984 S.206 (353) 2.813 4.601 1.251 83 36 

TFTX 55.740 27.708 (1,035) 8.962 14.544 3,958 261 115 

TFIT1 133.352 75,862 (782) 17,843 27.943 7.540 474 254 

TEXP1 " 583.259 394.472 6.420 55,325 78,079 20,737 1.136 1.015 

PRERTN 170.304 94,739 (791) 22,908 36,919 9,912 619 379 

RBX 2.020,330 1.335,501 37,413 181.070 282.895 75.577 3,830 3.070 

PRRTR 8.43% 7.09% -2.11% 12.65% 13.05% 13.12% 16.16% 12.35% 

PRCLRT 100.00% 84.10% -25.03% 150.06% 154.80% 155.63% 191.70% 146.50% 

TD 
to 
to 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

PROPOSED REVENUES AND EXPENSES. RETURN. RATE OF RETURN AND CLASS RATE % OF TOTAL 
$1,000 

Line 
No. 

10 
11 
12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

27 

OPERATING REVENUES AT PROPOSED RATE LEVELS 
SALES OF ELECTRICITY 
TRANSMISSION REVENUES 
DISTRIBUTION REVENUES 
PROPOSED REVENUE INCREASE 

ADJUSTED RATE REVENUES 
LATE PAYMENT CHARGES 

ANNUALIZATION ADJUSTMENT 
TOTAL SALE OF ELECTRICITY 

PROPOSED SALES & LATE PAYMENTS 

OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 
OPERATING EXPENSES 
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

TRANSMISSION 
DISTRIBUTION 
OTHER OPER & MAINT EXPENSES 

TOTAL OPER & MAINT EXPENSES 
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

TRANSMISSION 

DISTRIBUTION 

OTHER DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 
AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 
TAXES 

CAPITAL STOCK PROP LEVEL 
OTHER-W/O CAP STOCK 
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
NET INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT 
GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 
TOTAL PA INCOME TAX 
TOTAL FED INC TAX 

TOTAL TAXES 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

RETURN (LN 9 - 26) 

28 TOTAL RATE BASE 

29 RATE OF RETURN (LN 27 / LN 28) 

30 CLASS RATE IN % OF TOTAL 

Outpul 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
564 36 333 538 6.459 17.518 35 

(89) 9 (7) 0 541 4.213 0 

475 45 326 538 7.000 21.731 35 
R11P 27 0 0 0 56 51 1 
ANNP 12 3 6 (74) (423) 0 
RRTP 514 41 329 544 6,982 21.359 36 

ARTTP 514 41 329 544 6.982 21.359 36 

ROOT 12 4 24 3 332 1.512 1 
ROTP 526 45 353 547 7.314 22.871 37 

EE20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EE30 64 23 14 14 1.437 8.428 8 

EEOT 36 13 74 9 1.197 4.357 4 

EEOO 100 36 88 23 2.634 12,785 12 

ED20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ED30 80 29 46 19 963 4.137 g 
EDOT 5 1 11 1 173 708 i 

EDOO 85 30 57 20 1.136 4.845 10 

ET1P 1 0 1 0 17 68 0 

ET001 4 2 5 0 87 343 0 

TXTA 4 1 7 0 77 364 1 

TX93 (1) 0 (D 0 (16) (79) 0 

TXG 30 2 19 32 412 1.260 2 

TSITI 26 (1) 15 46 220 39 1 

TFTX 80 (13) 48 143 708 257 3 

TFIT1 144 (12) 94 221 1.505 2.252 7 

TEXP1 329 54 239 264 5.275 19.S82 29 

PRERTN 197 (9) 114 283 2.039 2.989 8 

RBX 818 292 819 189 20.699 78.063 94 

PRRTR 24.08% -3.08% 13.92% 149.74% 9.85% 3.83% 8.51% 

PRCLRT 285.65% -36.54% 165.12% 1776.28% 116.84% 45.43% 100.95% 

"0 

ca 
CD 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

EXHIBIT JMK 2A-REVISED 

COST ALLOCATION STUDY - PRESENT RATES 

FUTURE TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2007 

This section consists of two parts. Part I shows the assignment of the 
costs to Federal jurisdictional wholesale services and customers supplied on a 
system cost basis. Part II shows the allocations to retail rate classes of the 
Pennsylvania jurisdictional costs, comparisons with associated revenues, and a 
calculation of the resulting returns and rates of return on the allocated rate base. The 
outputs of Part 1 forms the inputs to Part 2. Allocators are summarized at the end of 
each part, as developed in Section B. Basic input cost data are provided from Exhibit 
Historic 1. Functionalized input data are developed in Section A. 



SECTION III 

PARTI 

ASSIGNMENT TO WHOLESALE SERVICE CUSTOMERS 



PPLMCTR1CUTMT1H5 CORPORAITON 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

RATE BASE ITEMS 
$1,000 

Input Alloc Output 

ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 

1 TRANSMISSION FUNCTION O20 SK401T P20 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 
SUBSTATIONS 

2 PRIMARY Q28 SD20 P28 
3 SECONDARY Q29 SD30 P29 
4 DIRECTLY ASSIGNED SUBS DAS SK401 DAS 
5 TOTAL SUBSTATIONS PSS 

OVERHEAD LINES 
6 PRIMARY Q32 SD20 P32 

SECONDARY 
7 DEMAND COMPONENT Q33D SD30 P33D 
8 CUSTOMER COMPONENT Q33C SC30 P33C 
9 STREET LIGHTING Q34 SK401 P34 
10 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES POL 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
11 PRIMARY Q36 SD20 P36 

SECONDARY 
12 DEMAND COMPONENT Q37D SD30 P37D 
13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT Q37C SC30 P37C 
14 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES PUG 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
15 DEMAND COMPONENT Q38D SD30 P38D 

16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT Q38C SK401 P38C 

17 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS PLT 

SERVICES 
18 DEMAND COMPONENT Q39D SD30 P39D 

19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT Q39C SK401 P39C 

20 TOTAL SERVICES PSV 

21 METERS Q43 SCW1 P43 

22 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES Q46 SK401 P46 
23 STREET LIGHTING Q47 SK401 P47 

24 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT P30 

25 GENERAL PLANT Q88 SK939 P88 

26 INTANGIBLE PLANT Q95 SK939 P95 

27 TOTAL ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 
* DIRECT ASIGNMENT 

POO 

Total Electric 
Departmenl 

1.078.578 

276,783 
4,099 
2.467 

283.349 

431.659 

403.576 
524.906 
57.261 

1.417.402 

86.315 

135.350 
283.689 
505,354 

170.586 
190.968 
361.554 

525.828 
525.828 
257.749 

6.292 
87,979 

3,445.507 

419.820 

33.580 

4,977,485 

FERC Jurisdiction 
Transmission Resale Primary* 

1.078,578 0 

PUC Jurisdiction 

D i s t t M o n - Primary /Secondary 

o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 

o 
o 
o 

114 
o 
o 

114 

43,741 

3,499 

1.125,932 

1.694 
0 
0 

1.694 

501 

0 
0 
0 

501 

162 

0 
0 

162 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

60 
0 
0 

2,418 

188 

15 

2,621 

275,089 
4,099 
2.467 

281.655 

431.158 

403,576 
524,906 

57,261 
1,416,901 

86.153 

135,350 
283,689 
505,192 

170.586 
190.968 
361,554 

0 
525,828 
525.828 
257.575 
6.292 
87,979 

3,442,976 

375.891 

30.066 

3.848.933 

to 
CD 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

RATE BASE ITEMS 
$1.000 

Input Alloc Output Total Electric FERC Jurisdiction 
Department Transmission Resale Primary* 

DEPRECIATION RESERVE 

1 TRANSMISSION FUNCTION H20 SK401T A20 469.510 469,510 0 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 
SUBSTATIONS 

2 PRIMARY H28 SD20 A28 104,158 0 759 
3 SECONDARY H29 SD30 A29 1.579 0 0 
A DIRECTLY ASSIGNED SUBS DAS SK401 DAS 1.585 0 0 
5 TOTAL SUBSTATIONS AST 107,322 0 759 

OVERHEAD LINES 
6 PRIMARY H32 SD20 A32 151,281 0 235 

SECONDARY 
7 DEMAND COMPONENT H33D SD30 A33D 144,956 0 0 
8 CUSTOMER COMPONENT H33C SC30 A33C 184.167 0 0 
9 STREET LIGHTING H34 SK401 A34 18.132 0 0 
10 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES AOL 498,536 0 235 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
11 PRIMARY H36 SD20 A36 26,488 0 45 

SECONDARY 
12 DEMAND COMPONENT H37D SD30 A37D 41.537 0 0 

13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT H37C SC30 A37C 87.059 0 0 

14 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES AUG 155,084 0 45 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
0 15 DEMAND COMPONENT H38D SD30 A38D 71,089 0 0 

16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT H38C SK401 A38C 79,584 0 0 

17 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS ALT 150.673 0 0 

SERVICES 
18 DEMAND COMPONENT H39D SD30 A39D 0 0 0 

19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT H39C SK401 A39C 267.091 0 0 

20 TOTAL SERVICES ASV 267.091 0 0 

21 METERS H43 SCW1 A43 84,716 37 14 

22 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES H46 SK401 A46 3,571 0 0 

23 STREET LIGHTING H47 SK401 A47 49.334 0 0 

24 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT A30 1,316,327 37 1,054 

25 GENERAL PLANT H88 SK939 A88 144.989 15.106 65 

26 INTANGIBLE PLANT H95 SK939 A95 21,433 2.233 10 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 
1,128 27 AMORTIZATION RESERVE A00 1,952,259 486.887 1,128 

PUC Jurisdiction 

Distribution - Primary/Secondary 

103.399 
1.579 
1.585 

106,563 

151.046 

144.956 
184.167 

18.132 
498,301 

26.443 

41.537 
87,059 
155,039 

71,089 
79,584 
150,673 

0 
267,091 
267,091 
84,664 
3.571 
49,334 

1,315,236 

129,818 

19.190 

1,464.244 

0) 
(£> 
(V 

* DIRECT AKIftNMFNT 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

RATE BASE ITEMS 
$1,000 

Input Alloc Output Total Electric FERC Jurisdiction PUC Jurisdiction 

SUBTRACTIVE ADJUSTMENTS 
Department Transmission Resale Primary* Distribution - Primary/Secondary 

ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

REPAIR ALLOWANCE ELECTION 

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 
1 TRANSMISSION TC45E SK401T DF45E (23.403) (23,403) 0 0 
2 DISTRIBUTION TC45F SK401 DF45F (65.361) 0 0 (65.361) 
3 TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

ACRS AND MACRS 

DF45T (88.764) (23,403) 0 (65.361) 

A TRANSMISSION PROPERTY TC46E SK401T DF46E 50.867 50.667 0 0 
5 DISTRIBUTION PROPERTY TC46F SP30 DF46F 377.542 12 265 377.265 
6 GENERAL PROPERTY TC46G SK939 DF46G 35,338 3.682 16 31.640 
7 TOTAL ACRS AND MACRS 

OTHER 263A & REPAIR ALLOWANCE 

DF46T 463,747 54.561 281 408,905 

8 TRANSMISSION PROPERTY SK401T (807) (807) 0 0 

9 DISTRIBUTION PROPERTY SP30 40.688 1 29 40,658 

10 GENERAL PROPERTY SK939 6.984 728 3 6,253 

11 TOTAL 263A & REPAIR ALLOWANCE 46,865 (78) 32 46.911 

12 TOTAL ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES DFT 421.848 31.080 312 390,455 

13 CUSTOMER ADVANCES AC SK401 CA00 269 0 0 269 
15,950 

1d CUSTOMER DEPOSITS AO SCW6 OA00 16.267 317 0 

269 
15,950 

15 TOTAL SUBTRACTIVE ADJUSTMENTS PLDED 438,384 31.397 312 
312 

406.674 
406.674 

ADJUSTED SUBTRACTIVE ADJUSTMENTS^) 438.384 31.397 

312 
312 

406.674 
406.674 

* DIRECT ASIGNMENT 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS-12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

RATE BASE ITEMS 
$1,000 

Input Alloc Output Total Electric FERC Jurisdiction PUC Jurisdiction 

Department Transmission Resale Primary* Distribution - Primary/Secondary 
ADDITIVE ADJUSTMENTS 

PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE 
1 TRANSMISSION PLANT QF20 SK401T PF20 18.243 18.243 0 0 
2 DISTRIBUTION PLANT QF30 SD20 PF30 2,012 0 10 2.002 
3 GENERAL PLANT QF88 SK939 PF88 0 0 0 0 
4 TOTAL PLANT FUTURE USE PF00 20.255 18,243 10 2.002 

PROFORMA ADJUSTMENT 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT (20,255) (18.243) (10) (2.002) 

5 TOTAL ADDITIVE ADJUSTMENTS PLADD 0 0 0 0 

6 NET ORIG COST RATE BASE NOP 2.586.842 607.648 1.180 1,978.015 

WORKING CAPITAL 

PLANT MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 
7 TRANSMISSION/DISTRIBUTION M14 SAT2 W14 31.865 7,598 17 24,250 

8 TOTAL MATERIALS 8 SUPPLIES WCD 31.865 7.598 17 24.250 

WORKING CASH 
6.594 fl 703 

g WORKING CASH - O & M CASH SWCAP WCA 15.302 6.594 5 

* DIRECT ASIGNMENT 

TJ 
tu 

t o 
CO 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

RATE BASE ITEMS 
$1,000 

WORKING CAPITAL CONTINUED 
WORKING CASH CONTINUED 

Input Alloc Output Total Electric FERC Jurisdiction PUC Jurisdiction 
Department Transmission Resale Primary* Distribution - Primary/Secondary 

PREPAYMENTS 

PROPERTY INSURANCE MCPD SAT2 WCPID 20 15 

2 POSTAGE 

3 PPUC ANNUAL ASSESS 

MCPO SK939 WCPO 

MCPRE SK401 WCPRE 

35 

2,415 

31 

2,415 

4 TOTAL PREPAYMENTS 

5 ACCRUED TAXES MCT SP01 

6 SUBTOTAL WORKING CAPITAL 

SEMI ANNUAL INTEREST & 
PREFERRED DIVIDEND PAYMENTS 

7 SEMI ANNUAL INTEREST SWCAP 

8 PREFERRED DIVIDEND PAYMENT SP01 

9 TOT INTEREST S PREF DIV PAYM'S 
10 TOTAL WORKING CASH 

WCPT 

WCT 

SUBWC 

EAS 

FAS 

EAFAT 

CWC 

2,470 

17.240 

66.877 

(9,139) 

9 

(9,130) 

25.882 

8 

3.642 

17.842 

(2.438) 

2 

(2,436) 

7,808 

9 

31 

(4) 

0 

(4) 

10 

2.462 

13,590 

49.004 

(6.697) 

7 

(6.690) 

18.063 

11 TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL 

12 TOTAL RATE BASE 

WOO 57.747 

2.644,589 

15.406 

623,054 

27 

1,207 

42,315 

2,020,329 

* DIRECT ASIGNMENT 

TI 
0) 

CQ 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

RATE BASE SUMMARY 
$1.000 

RATE BASE 

PLANT IN SERVICE 

1 TRANSMISSION 
2 DISTRIBUTION 
3 GENERAL & INTANGIBLE 
4 TOTAL-PLANT IN SERVICE 

DEPRECIATION RESERVE 
5 TRANSMISSION 
6 DISTRIBUTION 
7 GENERAL PLANT 

R INTANGIBLE PLANT 
TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 

9 AMORTIZATION RESERVE 

10 TOTAL NET PLANT IN SERVICE 

11 SUBTRACTIVE ADJUSTMENTS 

12 ADDITIVE ADJUSTMENTS 

13 TOTAL NET ORIG COST RATE BASE 

14 WORKING CAPITAL 

15 TOTAL RATE BASE 

Input Alloc Output Total Electric FERC Jurisdiction PUC Jurisdiction 

Department Transmission Resale Primary' Distribution - Primary/Secondary 

P20 
P30 

P0T1 
POO 

A20 
A30 
ASS 
A95 

A00 

P01 

PLDED 

PLADD 

NOP 

WOO 

RBX 

0 
1.078.578 
3.445.507 

453.400 
4.977,485 

469,510 
1.316,327 

144,989 
21.433 

1.952,259 

3.025.226 

438.384 

0 

2.586,842 

57.747 

2.644,589 

0 
1.078.578 

114 
47.240 

1.125.932 

469.510 
37 

15,106 
2.233 

486.887 

639,045 

31.397 

0 

607,648 

15,406 

623.054 

0 
0 

2,418 
203 

2.621 

0 
1.054 

65 
10 

1.128 

1.493 

312 

0 

1,180 

27 

1,207 

0 
0 

3,442.976 
405.957 

3.848.933 

0 
1.315.236 

129,818 
19,190 

1,464,244 

2.384,689 

406.674 

0 

1.978.015 

42,315 

2,020,330 

'DIRECT ASIGNMENT 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
SI .000 

tnpirt Alloc Output Total Electric FERC Jurisdiction 

Deoartment Transmission Resale Primarv' 
OPERATION S MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

1 TRANSMISSION G20 SK401T EE20 225.307 225.307 0 
DISTRIBUTION 

225.307 0 

SUBSTATIONS 
2 PRIMARY G28 SP28 EE 28 9,863 0 60 
3 SECONDARY G29 SP29 EE29 0 0 
A TOTAL SUBSTATIONS EESS 10.007 0 60 

OVERHEAD LINES 
10.007 60 

5 PRIMARY G32 SP32 EE32 20.351 0 24 
SECONDARY 

6 DEMAND COMPONENT G33D SP33D EE33D 18.995 0 0 
7 CUSTOMER COMPONENT G33C SP33C EE33C 24,746 0 0 
8 STREET LIGHTING G34 SP34 EE34 2.718 0 0 
9 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES EEOL 66.810 0 24 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
10 PRIMARY G36 SP3fi EE36 2.377 0 4 

SECONDARY 

11 DEMAND COMPONENT G37D SP37D EE37D 3.727 0 0 

12 Cl ISTOMER COMPONENT G37C SP37C EE37C 7.813 0 0 

13 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES EEUG 13.917 0 4 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
1-1 DEMAND COMPONENT G38D SP3flD EE38D 1.045 0 0 

15 CUSTOMER COMPONENT G38C SP38C EE3BC 1.170 0 0 

16 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS EELT 2.215 0 0 

SERVICES 
0 17 DEMAND COMPONENT G39D SP39D EE39D 0 0 0 

ia CUSTOMER COMPONENT G39C SP39C EE39C 4,581 0 0 

19 TOTAL SERVICES EESV 4.581 0 0 

20 MISC DISTRIBUTION EXPENSE A RENTS G42 SP30 EE42 14.591 0 10 

21 METERS G43 SP43 EE43 11.410 5 3 

22 STREET LIGHTING G46 SP47 EE46 4.766 0 0 

23 CUSTOMER INSTALLATIONS G47 SP47 EE47 6.753 0 0 

2A TOTAL DISTRIBUTION EE30 135.050 6 101 

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 

25 METER READING G50 SCW2 EE50 3,156 0 0 

26 COLLECTION EXPENSES G51 SK401 EE51 8.915 0 0 

27 PROPERTY DAMAGE DISTRIBUTION G53 SP30 EE53 1,155 0 1 

28 UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS G54 SK401 EE54 19.000 0 0 

29 OTHER CUSTOMER ACCTS EXPENSE G55 SC10 EESS 18.399 0 0 

30 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCTS EE56 50.625 0 1 

CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL 

31 908 - ON TRACK UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCTS G61 SK401 EE61 4.500 0 0 

32 OTHER 908 - 910 G63 S M 0 1 EE63 12.747 0 0 
f l 

33 TOTAL CUSTOMER SVC 8 INFORMATIONAL EE64 17.247 0 u 

3A SALES G65 SK401 EE65 1843 0 0 

PUC Jurisdiclion 

9.803 
144 

9.947 

20.327 

18.995 
24.746 

2,718 
66,786 

2,373 

3.727 
7,813 

13,913 

1.045 
1.170 
2.215 

0 
4.581 
4.581 

14.580 
11.402 
4,766 
8,753 

134,943 

3.156 
8,915 
1,154 

19,000 
18,398 
50,624 

4.500 

12.747 
17.247 

2.843 

• DIRECT ASIGNMENT 



OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES CONTINUED 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
$1,000 

Inpul Alloc Output Total Electric FERC Jurisdiction PUC Jurisdiction 

Department Transmission Resale Primarv* Distribution - Primary/Secondary 

ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 

PPUC REGULATORY 

FERC REGULATORY 

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

4 OTHER A & G 

5 TOT ADMIN & GENERAL EXPENSES 

6 TOTAL O a M BEFORE ADJUST 

G70 SK401 EE70 

G71 SC11 EE71 

G73 SK929 EE73 

G75 SK929 EE75 

EE79 

EE80 

4,494 

61 

30.687 

108.654 

143,895 

574.968 

0 

34 

3,197 

11,321 

14.552 

239,865 

0 

27 

14 

49 

90 

192 

4.494 

0 

27.476 

97.285 

129.254 

334,911 

PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO O & M EXPENSES 

7 EMPLOYEE WAGES AND BENEFITS 

8 RATE CASE EXPENSES 

9 ADJUSTMENT-INT EXP-CUST DEPOSITS 

10 SOCIAL PROGRAMS 

MISC PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS 

11 ADJUSTMENT-ICE STORM DEFERRAL 

12 TOTAL PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS 

13 TOTAL OPER & MAINT EXPENSES 

* DIRECT ASIGNMENT 

G81 SK929 EE81 

G82 SK401 EE82 

SCW6 

G84 SK401 EE84 

SK401 

EE99 

EEOO 

(3,223) 

833 

796 

4,438 

(40) 

1.611 

4.415 

579.383 

(336) 

0 

15 

0 

0 

(320) 

239,545 

(D 

0 

0 

0 

0 

(1) 

190 

(2.886) 

833 

781 

4.438 

(40) 

1.611 

4.737 

339.648 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
SI.000 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

1 TRANSMISSION 

DISTRIBUTION 

SUBSTATIONS 
2 PRIMARY 

3 SECONDARY 
" TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 

OVERHEAD LINES 
5 PRIMARY 

SECONDARY 
6 DEMAND COMPONENT 
7 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
fi STREET LIGHTING 
9 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
10 PRIMARY 

SECONDARY 
11 DEMAND COMPONENT 
12 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
13 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
M DEMAND COMPONENT 
15 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
16 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

SERVICES 
17 DEMAND COMPONENT 
Ifi CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
19 TOTAL SERVICES 
20 METERS 
21 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES 
22 STREET LIGHTING 
23 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 

24 GENERAL 

25 INTANGIBLE 

26 

27 
28 
29 
30 

31 

Alloc Oulpul 

GD20 SK401T ED20 

GD28 SP28 ED28 
GD29 SP29 ED29 

EDSS 

GD32 SP32 ED32 

GD33D SP33D ED33D 
GD33C SP33C ED33C 
GD34 SP34 ED34 

EDOL 

GD36 SP36 ED36 

GD37D SP37D ED37D 
GD37C SP37C ED37C 

EDUG 

GD38D SP38D ED38D 
GD38C SP38C ED38C 

EDLT 

GD39D SP39D ED39D 

GD39C SP39C ED39C 
EDSV 

GD43 SP43 ED43 

GD46 SP46 ED46 
GD47 SP47 ED47 

ED30 

GD88 SK939 EDSS 

GD95 SK939 ED95 

Total Eledric 
Department 

20,529 

FERC Jurisdiction PUC Jurisdiclion 

Transmission Resale Primarv' Distribution - PrlmarylSecondary 

20.529 0 o 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 
AMORTIZATION EXPENSE EDOO 
PROFORMA ADJUSTMENT TO DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION DAS 
GENERAL & INTANGIBLE SK939 
ANNUAL DEPRECIATION EXP GD99A SEO00 GD99A 
TOTAL PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS GD99 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 
AMORTIZATION EXPENSE EDOOA 

5.358 
75 

5.433 

9.907 

9,002 
12.033 

1,457 
32,399 

I. 824 

2,861 
5.997 
10.682 

4.594 
5.142 
9.736 

0 
11.963 
I I . 963 
15.813 

238 
2.276 
88.540 

18,120 

4,871 

132,060 

(2.805) 
1.033 

(1.771) 
(1.771) 

130.289 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
7 
0 
0 
7 

1,888 

508 

22,931 

(2.457) 

108 
(2.349) 
(2.349) 

20.582 

33 
0 

33 

12 

0 
0 
0 

12 

0 
3 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
4 

0 
0 
51 

8 

2 

62 

1 

0 
1 
1 

63 

5,325 
75 

5.400 

9.895 

9.002 
12.033 

1.457 
32.387 

I . 821 

2,861 
5.997 

10.679 

4.594 
5.142 
9.736 

0 
I I . 963 
11,963 
15,802 
238 

2.276 
88.482 
18.224 
4.381 

109,007 

(349) 
925 
577 
577 

109.643 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
$1,000 

TAXES 
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME, 
EXCLUDING GROSS RECEIPTS 

Inpul Alloc Outpul Total Electric FERC Jurisdiction PUC Jurisdiction 

Department Transmission Resale Primary* Distribution - Primary/Secondary 

1 CAPITAL STOCK GT1 SP01 ET1 3,021 638 1 

TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 
7 EXCLUDING GROSS RECEIPTS ET01 13,359 

8 TOTAI. AT PROPOSED LEVEL ET01P 13.359 

2,381 

2 CAPITAL STOCK ADJUSTMENT GT1A SP01 ET1A (1.009) (213) (0) (795) 

3 PUBLIC UTILITY REALTY GT3 SP01 ET3 5,226 1.104 3 4.119 

4 PUBLIC UTILITY REALTY ADJUSTMENT GT3A SP01 ET3A (510) (108) (0) (402) 

PAYROLL TAXES GP01 SK939 EP01 6.822 711 3 6.108 

6 PAYROLL TAXES ADJUSTMENT GP01A SK939 EP01A (191) (20) (0) 071) 

2,112 6 11.241 

2,112 6 11-241 

INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT AMORTIZATION 0 

9 TRANSMISSIION ITDA91 SK401T TXA91 (718) (718) 0 
10 DISTRIBUTION ITDA92 SP30 TXA92 (1.674) (0) (1) 

11 TOTAL INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT TX93 (2,392) 

* DIRECT ASIGNMENT 

(718) (1) < 1 ' 6 7 3 > 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
$1,000 

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

1 ADJUST GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 

Input Alloc Output Total Electric FERC Jurisdiction PUC Jurisdiction 

ITD02 SRRBG TX02 

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 
TRANSMISSION ITD04 
DISTRIBUTION tTD06 

5 VACATION PAY ITD08 SK939 TX08 

6 PENSION/POST EMPL/SEVERENCE ITD24 SK939 TX24 

ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP 

BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

* DIRECT ASIGNMENT 

Department Transmission Resale Primary* Distribution - Primary/Secondary 

TX02 (101) (25) 0 (76) 

TX04 (2.907) (2.907) 0 0 

TX06 (5.902) 0 0 (5.902) 

TX11 (8.809) (2.907) 0 (5,902) 

TX08 (141) (15) (0) (126) 

TX24 (3.259) (340) (D (2,918) 

TX30 177 40 0 137 

TXST (12.133) (3.246) (1) 
(8.885) 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
$1,000 

BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD 
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
CONTINUED 

Input Alloc Output Total Electric 
Department 

TXST (12,133) 

FERC Jurisdiction 

Transmission Resale Primary* 

(3,246) 

PUC Jurisdiction 

Distribution - Primary/Secondary 

(8.865) 

ACRS AND MACRS 
2 TRANSMISSION PROPERTY 
3 DISTRIBUTION PROPERTY 
4 GENERAL PROPERTY 

5 TOTAL ACRS AND MACRS 

ITD46E SK401T TX46E 4.209 
1TD46F SP30 TX46F 14,984 
ITD46G SK939 TX46G 513 

TX46T 19,706 

4.209 
0 

53 
4,263 

0 
11 
0 

11 

0 
14.973 

459 
15.432 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 
18 

OTHER 263A & REPAIR ALLOWANCE 
TRANSMISSION PROPERTY SK401T 
DISTRIBUTION PROPERTY SP30 
GENERAL PROPERTY SK939 

TOTAL OTHER 263A & REPAIR ALLOWANCE 

CONSUMER EDUCATION 

11 LOSS ON REACQUIRED DEBT 

BAD DEBTS 

PA NOL DEF TAX ASSET 

RATE REFUND 

TOTAL DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

ITD49 SK401 TX49 

1TD54 SPOO TX54 

ITD62 SK401 TX62 

ITD47 

tTD48 

SP01 

SK401 

PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS DEFERRED TAXES 
DEFERRED INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENT ITD71 

TOTAL PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS DEFERRED TAXES 
TOTAL ADJUST DEFERRED INC TAXES 

• DIRECT ASIGNMENT 

TXT 

DAS TX71 

TXTA 

{136) 
(1,044) 

(871) 
(2.051) 

1.123 

(1.376) 

680 

130 

(933) 

5.146 

4.582 

4.582 
9.728 

(136) 
(0) 

(91) 
(227) 

0 

(311) 

0 

27 

0 

506 

830 

830 
1.336 

0 

(1) 
(0) 
(1) 

(1) 

0 

0 

0 

8 

6 
14 

0 
(1.043) 

(780) 
(1.823) 

1.123 

(1.064) 

680 

102 

(933) 

4.632 

3.746 

3.746 
8.378 

H 
w 
co 
CD 



OPERATING EXPENSES 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
1 O & M TRANSMISSION 
2 O & M DISTRIBUTION 
3 O & M CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 
4 O & M CUST SVC & INFO 
5 O & M SALES 
6 O & M ADMIN & GENERAL 
7 ADJUSTS TO O & M EXPENSES 
8 TOTAL OPER & MAINT EXPENSES 

9 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS • 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES SUMMARY 
$1,000 

Input Alloc Output Total Electric 
Department 

10 
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 
EXCLUDING GROSS RECEIPTS 

EE20 
EE30 
EE56 
EE64 
EE65 
EE79 
EE99 
EEOO 

EDOOA 

ET01 

225.307 
135.050 
50.625 
17.247 
2.843 

143.895 
4.415 

579.383 

130.289 

13.359 

FERC Jurisdiction PUC Jurisdiction 

Transmission Resale Primary* Distribution - Primary/Secondary 

225,307 
6 
0 
0 
0 

14.552 
(320) 

239.545 

20.582 

2.112 

0 
101 

1 
0 
0 

90 
(1) 

190 

63 

0 
134,943 
50.624 
17,247 
2.843 

129.254 
4,737 

339.648 

109,643 

11,241 

11 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 

12 TOTAL ADJUST DEFERRED INC TAXES 

13 NET INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT 

14 OP EXPENSES PRIOR INCOME TAX 

PA AND FEDERAL INCOME TAXES 
BASED ON PRESENT REVENUES 

15 TOTAL PA INCOME TAX 

16 TOTAL FED INC TAX 

17 TOTAL TAXES 

18 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

TXG 

TXTA 

TX93 

OEBT 

TSTX 

TFTX 

TX99 

TOE 

50.536 

9,728 

(2.392) 

780.903 

16.546 

54.507 

142.285 

851.956 

12.550 

1.336 

(718) 

275.407 

6.754 

21,441 

43,475 

303,602 

0 

14 

(1) 

272 

(32) 

(96) 

(109) 

144 

37,986 

8,378 

(1.673) 

505,224 

9.824 

33,162 

98,919 

548.210 

• DIRECT ASIGNMENT 
13 
0) 
CD 
ro 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURSIDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING REVENUES 
$1,000 

OPERATING REVENUES 

Input 

9 
10 

11 
12 
13 

OPERATING REVENUES 
SALE OF ELECTRICITY 
TRANSMISSION REVENUES TREV 
DISTRIBUTION REVENUES 

REMAND SETTLEMENT 

REVISED DISTRIBUTION REVENUES DREV 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGES S11 
PROFORMA ADJUSTMENT 

ANNUALIZATION ANN 

ADJ'D ELECT REVENUES 

Alloc Output Total Electric FERC Jurisdiction PUC Jurisdiction 
Department Transmission Resale Primary* Distribution - Primary/Secondary 

R11 

OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE REVS 
PROFORMA ADJUSTMENT 

RENT-ELECTRIC PROPERTY 
TRANSMISSION RELATED 
DISTRIBUTION RELATED 

OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUE 
TRANSMISSION RELATED 
DISTRIBUTION RELATED 
OTHER 

14 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVS 

15 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 

16 BASE FOR GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 

17 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX @ 5.9% 

S20 SK401 R20 

S23 
S24 

S26 
S27 
S37 

SK401T R23 
SK401 R24 

SK401T R26 
SK401 R27 
SK939 R37 

ROOT 

ROT 

RRBG 

TXGR 

211.231 

631.715 

(58) 
631,657 

8.923 
339 

4.395 

856.545 

0 

369 

903 
29.693 

149.006 
2.686 

0 

182,658 

1,039.203 

856,545 

50,536 

211.231 

0 
0 

0 

1.478 

212.709 

0 

903 
0 

149.006 
0 
0 

149,909 

362,618 

212,709 

12,550 

0 

631.715 

(58) 
631,657 

8.923 
339 

2,917 

643,836 

0 

369 

0 
29,693 

•0 
2.686 

0 

32,749 

676.584 

643,836 

37,986 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES 
SI ,000 

INCOME TAX 

DERIVATION-

TAXABLE NET INCOME BEFORE SPECIAL DEDUCTIONS 

1 OPERATING REVENUES 
MINUS.OPERATING EXPENSES 

2 OP EXPENSES PRIOR INCOME TAX 
3 EQUALS: TAXABLE INCOME 

PLUS: ADJUSTMENTS TO 

4 TAXABLE INCOME 

5 EQUALS: TAXABLE NET INCOME BEFORE SPECIAL DEDUCTIONS 

PA INCOME TAX CALCULATION 
6 TAXABLE NET INCOME 

7 TOTAL SPECIAL DEDUCTIONS 

8 PA TAXABLE INCOME 
9 PA APPORTIONMENT PERCENTAGE 
10 PA TAXABLE INCOME 

11 PA INCOME TAX @ 9.99% 

12 PA TAX CREDITS 
PA INCOME TAX 

13 ADJUSTMENTS 

14 TOTAL PA INCOME TAX 

FEDERAL INC TAX CALCULATION 
15 TAXABLE NET INCOME 

DEDUCTIONS 
16 PA INCOME TAX 
17 TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

18 FEDERAL TAXABLE INCOME 

19 FEDERAL INCOME TAX @ 35.0% 

FEDERAL INCOME TAX 
20 CREDITS & ADJUSTMENTS 

21 TOTAL FEDERAL INCOME TAX 

* DIRECT ASIGNMENT 

Inpul Alloc Output Total Electric 

Department 

ROT 1.039,203 362.618 

OEBT 780,903 275,407 
TAXI 258.300 87.211 

TAT (82.710) (17,969) 
TNI 175.589 69,243 

TNI 175.589 69.243 

TASI (9,959) (1.634) 

TSTI 165.630 67,609 
100% 100% 

TSTIF 165,630 67,609 

GSIT 16.546 6,754 

TS20 0 0 

TSTA 0 0 

TSIT1 16.546 6,754 

TNI 175.589 69,243 

TSIT1 16,546 6,754 

TSFS 16,546 6,754 

TFTI 159.043 62,488 

GFIT 55,665 21,871 

TAFI (1.158) (430) 

TFIT1 54.507 21,441 

FERC Jurisdiction PUC 
Transmission Resale Primary* Distribution -

0 

272 
(272) 

(39) 
(312) 

(312) 
(5) 

(317) 
100% 
(317) 

(32) 

0 

0 

(32) 

(312) 

(32) 

(32) 

(280) 

(98) 

2 

(96) 

Jurisdiction 
Primary/Secondary 

676.584 

505.224 
171.360 

(64,702) 
106,658 

106.658 

(8.320) 

98.338 
100% 

98.338 

9.824 

0 

0 

9.824 

106,658 

9.824 
9.824 

96,834 

33,892 

(730) 

33.162 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES 
$1,000 

Input Alloc Output Total Electric FERC Jurisdiction 

ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME 
Department Transmission Resale Primary* 

ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME 
Department Resale Primary* 

1 INTEREST EXPENSE ITA1 SRBX TA1 (74.500) (17.560) (34) 

2 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES TXTA 9.728 1,336 14 

3 NET INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT TX93 (2.392) (718) (1) 

BOOK DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 
4 TRANSMISSION ITAD13 SK401T TAD 13 20,529 20,529 0 
5 DISTRIBUTION ITAE13 SED30 TAE13 88,540 7 51 
6 GENERAL S INTANGIBLE ITAF13 SED88 TAFI 3 22,991 2.395 10 
7 ANNUAL DEPRECIATION EXP GD99A DAS GD99A (1.771) (2.349) 1 

n TOTAL BOOK DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION TA13 130.289 20.582 63 

TAX DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 
9 TRANSMISSION ITAD15 SK401T TAD 15 (26.447) (26,447) 0 

10 DISTRIBUTION ITAE15 SED30 TAE15 (114.848) (9) (67) 

11 GENERAL & INTANGIBLE ITAF15 SED88 TAF15 (22.525) (2.347) (10) 

12 TOTAL TAX DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION TA15 (163.820) (28.803) (77) 

13 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS ITA20 SK939 TA20 560 58 0 

BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 
(35) 14 ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME TAST1 (100.135) (25.104) (35) 

PUC Jurisdiction 

Distribution - Primary/Secondary 

(56.906) 

8.378 

(1.673) 

0 
88,482 
20.585 

577 
109,643 

0 
(114,772) 
(20.168) 
(134.940) 

501 

(74,996) 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES 
$1.000 

Input Alloc Output Total Electric FERC Jurisdiction PUC Jurisdiction 

Department Transmission Resale Primary* Distribution - Primary/Secondary 
BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD 

1 ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME 
CONTINUED 

TAST1 

BUSINESS MEALS NOT DEDUCTIBLE ITA27 SK939 TA27 

(100.135) 

440 

(25,104) 

46 

(35) (74.996) 

394 

3 VACATION PAY 1TA28 SK939 TA28 340 35 304 

PENSION EXPENSE 1TA30 SK939 TA30 5,614 585 5.027 

POST EMPL BENE/VERP 

6 ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP 

ITA37 SK939 TA37 42 

ITA45 SPOO TA45 (426) 

4 

(96) 

0 

(0) 

38 

(329) 

BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 
ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME TAST2 (94,125) (24.530) (32) (69.563) 

-0 
tu 
ca 
CD 
M 
CO 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES 
$1.000 

BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD 
ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME 
CONTINUED 

input Atloc Ou\pu\ Total Electric FERC Jurisdiction PUC Jurisdiction 

Department Transmission Resale Primary* Distribution - Primary/Secondary 

TAST2 (94.125) (24.530) (32) (69,563) 

REACOUIRED DEBT COSTS ITA48 SPOO TA48 3.316 750 2.564 

3 BAD DEBTS & PROPERTY DAMAGE ITA54 SK401 TA54 

ADJUST SALES OF PROPERTY 

4 TRANSMISSION PROPERTY ITA84E SK401T TA84E 
5 DISTRIBUTION PROPERTY ITA84F SP30 TA84F 
6 GENERAL PROPERTY ITA84G SK939 TA84G 
7 TOTAL ADJUST OF SALES PROPERTY TA84 

(1.639) 

(731) 

0) 
0 

(740) 

(731) 
(0) 
0 

(731) 

0 
(0) 
0 

(0) 

(1.639) 

0 
(9) 
0 

(9) 

REMOVAL COSTS 
G TRANSMISSION PROPERTY 
9 DISTRIBUTION PROPERTY 
10 TOTAL REMOVAL COSTS 

ITA60 SK401T TA60 (1.288) (1.288) 
ITA62 SP30 TA62 (10.111) (0) 

TA64 (11,399) (1.288) 

0 

(7) 
(7) 

0 
(10.104) 
(10,104) 

OTHER 263A & REPAIR ALLOWANCE 
11 TRANSMISSION PROPERTY 
12 DISTRIBUTION PROPERTY 
13 GENERAL PROPERTY 
14 TOTAL OTHER 263A S REPAIR ALLOW 

15 RATE REFUND 

ITA101 
ITA103 
ITA102 

SK401T 
SP30 
SK939 

ITA105 SK401 

342 
528 
129 
999 

2,249 

342 
0 

13 
355 

0 

0 
528 
116 
643 

2,249 

16 
BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 
ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME TAST3 (101,339) (25,444) (37) (75,859) 

• DIRECT ASIGNMENT 



BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD 
1 ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME 

CONTINUED 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES 
$1,000 

Input Alloc Output Total Electric FERC Jurisdiction PUC Jurisdiclion 

Department Transmission Resale Primary* Distribution - Primary/Secondary 

2 SERP 

3 ESOP DIVIDEND 

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 
4 TRANSMISSION 
5 DISTRIBUTION 

TOTAL CIAC 

TAST3 (101,339) 

ITA70 SK939 TA70 338 

1TA72 SK939 TA72 (4,862) 

7 ADJ GR TAX-CASH BASIS 

R CONSUMER EDUCATION 

fl PREFERRED DIV PD CREDIT 

ITA78 SK401T TA78 7.964 

ITA80 SK401 TA80 18.023 

TA81 25.987 

ITA87 SRRBG TA87 243 

ITA90 SK401 TA90 (2.707) 

ITA95 SP01 TA95 (370) 

(25.444) 

35 

(507) 

7.964 

0 

7.964 

60 

(78) 

(37) 

0 

(2) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

(0) 

(75.859) 

303 

(4,353) 

0 

18.023 
18.023 

183 

(2.707) 

(292) 

10 TOTAL ADJ'S TO TAXABLE INCOME TAT (82.710) (17.969) (39) (64.702) 

' DIRECT ASIGNMENT 

TJ 
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co 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES 
$1,000 

INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENTS 

Inpul Alloc Oulput Total Electric FERC Jurisdiction PUC Jurisdiclion 

Department Transmission Resale Primary* Distribution - Primary/Secondary 

PA SPECIAL DEDUCTIONS 

1 BONUS DEPRECIATION TRANSMISSIION 

2 BONUS DEPRECIATION DISTRIBUTION 

3 BONUS DEPRECIATION GENERAL PLANT 

TAX PREFERENCE INCOME 
PA NET OPERATING LOSS DEDUCTION 

A 
5 

fi TOTAL PA SPECIAL DEDUCTIONS 

7 PA TAX CREDITS 

R FEDERAL TAX CREDITS 

ITAS1 SK401T 

ITAS2 SED30 

ITAS3 SED88 

ITAS4 SP01 
ITAS5 SP01 

ITS1 SP01 

ITF1 SP01 

TASI 

TAS2 

TAS3 

TAS4 

TASI 

TS1 

TS20 

0 CONSOLIDATED INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENT 

10 TOTAL FEDERAL TAX CREDITS & ADJUSTMENTS 

(893) 

(5.156) 

(798) 

(112) 
(3.000) 
(9.959) 

0 

(145) 

(1.013) 

(1.158) 

(893) 

(0> 

(83) 

(24) 
(634) 

(1.634) 

0 

(31) 

(399) 

(430) 

0 

(3) 

(0) 

(0) 
(D 
(5) 

0 

(0) 

2 

2 

0 

(5.153) 

(714) 

(88) 
(2,365) 
(8.320) 

0 

(114) 

(616) 

(730) 

* DIRECT ASIGNMENT 

TJ 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

WAGES AND SALARIES ALLOCATORS 
$1,000 

Input Alloc Outpul Total Electric 
Department 

WAGES AND SALARIES ALLOCATOR 

CALCULATE WAGES AND SALARIES ALLOCATOR EXCLUDING ADMIN ft GENERAL 

FERC Jurisdiction PUG Jurisdiction 
Transmission Resale Primary* Distribution • Primary/Secondary 

1 TRANSMISSION 
2 DISTRIBUTION 
3 CUSTOMER ACCTS 
4 CUSTOMER SERV & INFO 
5 SALES 

TOTAL WAGES AND SALARIES ALLOCATOR 
6 EXCLUDING ADMIN & GENERAL 
7 ALLOCATOR 

K904 SK401T 
K906 SP30 
K920 SC10 
K922 SC10 
K924 SK401 

K905 
K907 
K921 
K923 
K925 

K929 
SK929 

8,501 
51,928 
18,576 
1,327 
1.275 

81.606 
100.000% 

8.501 
2 
0 
0 
0 

8.503 
10.419% 

0 
36 
0 
0 
0 

37 
0.045% 

0 
51,889 
18.576 
1,327 
1.275 

73,067 
89.536% 

fl ADMIN S GENERAL K930 SK929 K931 4.512 470 4,040 

TOTAL WAGES AND SALARIES ALLOCATOR 
9 INCLUDING ADMIN & GENERAL 
10 ALLOCATOR 

K939 
SK939 

86.118 
100.000% 

8.973 
10.419% 

39 
0.045% 

77,107 
89.536% 

* DIRECT ASIGNMENT 

TJ 
0) 

CO 
CD 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATORS 

CUSTOMERS, WEIGHTED 

A - EXPRESSED IN $1,000 
1 METER INVESTMENT 

2 ALLOCATOR 

.1 METER READING EXPENSE 
" ALLOCATOR 
S LATE PAYMENTS 
R ALLOCATOR 
7 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 
« ALLOCATOR 

Input Alloc Oulpul Total Electric 
Department 

CWl 

CW2 

CW4 

CW6 

SCW1 

SCW2 

SCW4 

SCW6 

257,749 
100.000% 

3.156 
100.000% 

8.923 
100.000% 

16.267 
100.000% 

FERC Jurisdiction PUC Jurisdiction 
Transmission Resale Primary* Distribution • Primary/Secondary 

114 
0.044% 

0 
0.000% 

0 
0.000% 

317 
1.947% 

67 
0.026% 

0.02 
0.001% 

0 
0.000% 

0 
0.000% 

257.568 
99-930% 

3.156 
99.999% 

8.923 
100-000% 

15.950 
98.053% 

B - EXPRESSED IN UNITS 

C-CUSTOMERS, UNITS 

9 END OF YEAR CUSTOMERS C10 
10 ALLOCATOR 

11 FERC SYSTEM CUSTOMERS C11 
12 ALLOCATOR 
13 SECONDARY CUSTOMERS C30 

14 ALLOCATOR 

SC10 

sen 

SC30 

1.388,917 
100.000% 

18 

100.000% 
1,387.675 
100.000% 

10 

0.001% 
10 

55.556% 
0 

0.000% 

0.001% 
8 

44.444% 
0 

0.000% 

1,388.899 
99.999% 

0 
0.000% 

1.387.675 
100.000% 

D-DEMANDS (KW) 
15 TRANSMISSION LEVEL DEMANDS D10 6.309.554 
16 ALLOCATOR SD10 100.000% 
17 PRIMARY LEVEL DEMANDS D20 7.375.540 
18 ALLOCATOR SD20 100.000% 

19 SECONDARY LEVEL DEMANDS D30 6.180.499 

20 ALLOCATOR SD30 100.000% 

138.618 
2.197% 

0 
0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

26.363 
0.418% 
36.358 
0.493% 

0 

0.000% 

6.144.573 
97.385% 

7.339.182 
99.507% 

6.180,499 
100.000% 

E-DIRECT ASSIGNMENT 

21 100% TO PENNA JURISDICTION 

22 ALLOCATOR 
23 100% TO TRANSMISSION 

24 ALLOCATOR 
OTHER 

25 TAXABLE INCOME - FEDERAL 
26 ALLOCATOR 

27 TAXES 

28 ALLOCATOR 

K401 

K401T 

SK401 

SK401T 

FIT 

TTX 

1 
100.000% 

1 

100.000% 

146.491 

ion.ono% 
140.025 

100.000% 

0 
0.000% 

1 

100.000% 

57,741 

39.416% 

40.483 

28.911% 

0 
0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

(262) 
-0.179% 

(107) 

-0.076% 

1 

100.000% 
0 

0.000% 

69.012 
60.762% 

99.649 

71.165% 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

PROGRAM GENERATED ALLOCATORS 
$1,000 

PROGRAM GENERATED ALLOCATORS 
1 TOTAL NET ELECTRIC PLANT 
2 ALLOCATOR 

Inpul Alloc Output 

P01 
SP01 

Tolal Electric FERC Jurisdiction PUC Jurisdiction 

Department Transmission Resale Primary* Distribution - Primary/Secondary 

3.025.226 
100.000% 

639.045 
21.124% 

1.493 
0.049% 

2.384,689 
78.827% 

3 TOTAL ELECTRIC PLANT IN SVC 
4 ALLOCATOR 

POO 
SPOO 

4,977.485 
100.000% 

1.125.932 
22.620% 

2,621 
0.053% 

3.848.933 
77.327% 

5 TOTAL TRANS/DIST PLANT 
6 ALLOCATOR 

AT2 
SAT2 

4,524,085 
100.000% 

1.078.692 
23.843% 

2,418 
0.053% 

3.442.976 
76.103% 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOCATOR 
O&M LESS UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS 
TOTAL APPLICABLE EXPENSE 
ALLOCATOR 

WCAP 
SWCAP 

555.883 
100.000%, 

239.545 
43.093% 

190 
0.034% 

316.148 
56.873% 

9 WORKING CAPITAL REQUIRED 
10 ALLOCATOR 

SWCAP REQD 
SREQD 

16,296 
100.000% 

7.022 
43.093% 

6 
0.034% 

9.268 
56.873% 

11 TOTAL RATE BASE EXCL INT & DIV 
12 ALLOCATOR 

13 NET ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE 
14 ALLOCATOR 

15 BASE FOR GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 
16 ALLOCATOR 

RBX 
SRBX 

NOP 
SNOP 

RRBG 
SRRBG 

2,653.719 
100.000% 

2.586,842 
100.000% 

856.545 
100.000% 

625.490 
23.570% 

607.648 
23.490% 

212.709 
24.833% 

1.211 
0.046% 

1,180 
0.046% 

0 
0.000% 

2,027.019 
76.384% 

1.978,015 
76.464% 

643.836 
75.167% 

* DIRECT ASIGNMENT 

TJ 
cu 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
JURISDICTIONAL COST ALLOCATION DETAILS • 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

PROGRAM GENERATED ALLOCATORS 
$1,000 

Input Alloc 

PROGRAM GENERATED ALLOCATORS 
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 

1 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
2 ALLOCATOR 

3 DISTRIBUTION DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
-1 ALLOCATOR 

5 GENERAL & INTANGIBLE DEPREC EXPENSE 
6 ALLOCATOR 
7 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 
8 ALLOCATOR 
9 PRIMARY SUBSTATIONS PLANT 
10 ALLOCATOR 

11 SECONDARY SUBSTATIONS PLANT 
12 ALLOCATOR 

13 PRIMARY OHL PLANT 
14 ALLOCATOR 

15 SECONDARY OHL DEMAND COMP 

16 ALLOCATOR 
17 SECONDARY OHL CUSTOMER COMP 

18 ALLOCATOR 
19 STREET LIGHTING OHL PLANT 

20 ALLOCATOR 
21 PRIMARY UGL PLANT 
22 ALLOCATOR 
23 SECONDARY UGL DEMAND COMP 
24 ALLOCATOR 

25 SECONDARY UGL CUSTOMER COMP 

26 ALLOCATOR 
27 LINE TRANSFORMERS DEMAND COMP 

28 ALLOCATOR 
29 LINE TRANSFORMERS CUSTOMER COMP 

30 ALLOCATOR 
31 SERVICES DEMAND COMPONENT 

32 ALLOCATOR 

33 SERVICES CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
34 ALLOCATOR 

35 METER PLANT 

36 ALLOCATOR 

37 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES 

38 ALLOCATOR 
39 STREET LIGHTING PLANT 

40 ALLOCATOR 

* DIRFCT iSiriWMPNT 

Output Total Electric FERC Jurisdiction PUC Jurisdiclion 
Department Transmission Resale Primary* Distribution - Primary/Secondary 

EDOO 132.060 22.931 62 109.067 
SED00 100.000% 17.364% 0.047% 82.589% 
ED30 88.540 7 51 88.482 

SED30 100.000% 0.008% 0.058% 99.934% 
ED88 22.991 2.395 10 20.585 

SED88 100.000% 10.419% 0.045% 89.536% 
P30 3.445.507 114 2,418 3.442.976 

SP30 100.000% 0.003% 0.070% 99.927% 
P28 276.783 0 1.694 275.089 

SP28 100.000% 0.000% 0.612% 99.388% 
P29 4.099 0 0 4.099 

SP29 100.000% 0.000% 0.000% 100.000% 
P32 431.659 0 501 431.158 

SP32 100.000% 0.000% 0.116% 99.884% 

P33D 403.576 0 0 403,576 

SP33D 100.000% 0.000% 0.000% 100.000% 

P33C 524.906 0 0 524.906 

SP33C 100.000% 0.000% 0.000% 100.000% 

P34 57.261 0 0 57.261 

SP34 100.000% 0.000% 0.000% 100.000% 

P36 86.315 0 162 86.153 

SP36 100.000% 0.000% 0.188% 99.812% 

P37D 135.350 0 0 135.350 

SP37D 100.000% 0.000% 0.000% 100.000% 

P37C 283,689 0 0 283.689 

SP37C 100.000% 0.000% 0.000% 100.000% 
P38D 170.586 0 0 170.586 

SP38D 100.000% 0.000% 0.000% 100.000% 

P38C 190.988 0 0 190.968 

SP38C 100.000% 0.000% 0.000% 100.000% 

P39D 0 0 0 0 

SP39D ffDIV/O! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! dfDIV/O! 

P39C 525,828 0 0 525.828 

SP39C 100.000% 0.000% 0.000% 100.000% 

P43 257.749 114 60 257.575 

SP43 100.000% 0.044% 0.023% 99.932% 

P46 6.292 0 0 6.292 

SP46 100.000% 0.000% 0.000% 100.000% 

P47 87.979 0 0 . 87.979 

SP47 100-000% 0.000% 0.000% 100.000% 
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SECTION III 

PART II 

^ ALLOCATION TO PENNSYLVANIA RETAIL SERVICE CUSTOMERS 



Line 
No. 

7 

a 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 

TRANSMISSION FUNCTION 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

SUBSTATIONS 

PRIMARY 

SECONDARY 

DIRECTLY ASSIGNED SUBS 

TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 

OVERHEAD LINES 

PRIMARY 

SECONDARY 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

STREET LIGHTING 

TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

UNDERGROUND LINES 

PRIMARY 

SECONDARY 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

SERVICES 

Inpul 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

RATE BASE ITEMS 
$1,000 

Pa Jurisdict 
Alloc Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 iSP LP-5 

Q20 RD10 P20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Q28 RD20 P28 275,089 129.748 6.946 19,573 69.952 41.291 2.137 0 
Q29 RD30 P29 4,099 2.296 123 346 1.238 0 0 0 
DAS RK407 DAS 2,467 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PSS 281,655 132,045 7.089 19,919 71.190 41,291 2.137 0 

Q32 RD20 P32 431,158 203,360 10,887 30,677 109.639 64,717 3,350 0 

Q33D RD30 P33D 403.576 226.035 12.099 34,098 121.868 0 0 0 
Q33C RC30 P33C 524,906 453,802 5,223 55,640 8.472 0 0 0 
Q34 RK405 P34 57,261 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

POL 1,416,901 883,195 28,209 120.415 239.979 64,717 3,350 0 

Q36 RD20 P36 86,153 40,635 2,175 6.130 21.908 12,932 669 0 

Q37D RD30 P37D 135.350 75,807 4,058 11,436 40.872 0 0 0 
Q37C RC30 P37C 283.689 245.260 2,823 30,071 4.579 0 0 0 

PUG 505,192 361.702 9.056 47.637 67,359 12,932 669 0 

Q38D RD30 P38D 170,586 95.542 5.114 14,413 51.512 0 0 0 

Q38C RCW8 P38C 190,968 158,616 1.829 23.623 6.063 0 0 0 

PLT 361.554 254.158 6.943 38.036 57.575 0 0 0 

18 DEMAND COMPONENT Q39D RD30K P39D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT Q39C RCW9 P39C 525.828 444.156 5.116 61.617 13,340 0 0 0 

20 TOTAL SERVICES PSV 525.828 444.156 5.116 61.617 13.340 0 0 0 

21 METERS Q43 RCW1 P43 257.575 176.387 6.115 24.495 31,246 7,230 255 4,894 

22 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES Q44 RK403 P44 6.292 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23 STREET LIGHTING Q46 RK405 P46 87,979 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT P30 3.442,977 2,251.637 62.508 312.119 480.689 126.170 6.411 4.894 

25 DEMAND COMPONENT P30D 1.508,481 773,424 41,402 116,673 416,989 118.940 6,156 0 

26 CUSTOMER COMPONENT P30C 1,934.496 1,478,213 21,106 195,446 63,700 7.230 255 4,894 

27 GENERAL PLANT Q88 K939 P88 375.891 266.383 6.046 35,553 40.726 10.378 526 388 

28 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 P88D 116.954 59,966 3,213 9,043 32.326 9.223 477 0 

29 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 P88C 258.937 206,417 2,833 26.510 8,400 1.155 49 386 

30 INTANGIBLE PLANT Q95 K939 P95 30.066 21.307 484 2.843 3.258 830 42 31 

31 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 P95D 9.355 4.797 257 723 2,586 738 38 0 

32 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 P95C 20,711 16.510 227 2.120 672 92 4 31 

33 TOTAL ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE POO 3,848.936 2.539.341 69,038 350.515 524,673 137,378 6.979 5.311 

34 DEMAND COMPONENT POOD 1.634,795 838.197 44.872 126.439 451,901 128,901 6.671 0 

35 CUSTOMER COMPONENT POOC 2.214.141 1.701,144 24,166 224,076 72,772 8,477 308 5,311 

-a 
0) 

CO 

ro 
OJ 
- j 



Line 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

RATE BASE ITEMS 
$1,000 

No. 

ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 
Inpul Alloc Outpul 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

1 TRANSMISSION FUNCTION 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

SUBSTATIONS 

Q20 RD10 P20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 PRIMARY Q28 RD20 P28 0 0 0 0 4,368 1.073 0 
3 SECONDARY 029 RD30 P29 0 0 0 0 77 19 0 
4 DIRECTLY ASSIGNED SUBS DAS RK407 DAS 0 0 2.467 0 0 0 0 
5 TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 

OVERHEAD LINES 
PSS 0 0 2.467 0 4,445 1.092 0 

6 PRIMARY 

SECONDARY 
Q32 RD20 P32 0 0 0 0 6.847 1.682 0 

7 DEMAND COMPONENT Q33D RD30 P33D 0 0 0 0 7.607 1,869 0 
8 CUSTOMER COMPONENT Q33C RC30 P33C 0 0 0 0 1.244 530 0 
9 STREET LIGHTING 034 RK405 P34 0 0 0 0 0 57,261 0 
10 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
POL 0 0 0 0 15.698 61.342 0 

11 PRIMARY 

SECONDARY 
036 RD20 P36 0 0 0 0 1,368 336 0 

12 DEMAND COMPONENT Q37D RD30 P37D 0 0 0 0 2.551 627 0 

13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT Q37C RC30 P37C 0 0 0 0 672 287 0 

14 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES PUG 0 0 0 0 4,591 1.250 0 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
0 15 DEMAND COMPONENT Q38D RD30 P38D 0 0 0 0 3.216 790 0 

16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT Q38C RCW8 P38C 0 0 0 0 657 180 0 

17 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS PLT 0 0 0 0 3.873 970 0 

SERVICES 
0 0 0 

0 
0 

149 

0 
0 

18 DEMAND COMPONENT Q39D RD30K P39D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 
0 

149 

0 
0 

19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT Q39C RCW9 psgc 0 0 0 0 1.599 0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

149 

0 
0 

20 TOTAL SERVICES PSV 0 0 0 0 1,599 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

149 

0 
0 

21 METERS Q43 RCWI P43 1,308 474 80 304 4,636 0 
6,292 

0 
0 
0 

149 

0 
0 

22 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES 044 RK403 P44 0 0 0 0 0 

0 
6,292 

0 
0 
0 

149 

0 
0 

23 S T R E E T LIGHTING 046 RK405 P46 0 0 0 0 0 87,979 

0 
0 
0 

149 

0 
0 

24 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT P30 1,308 474 2,547 304 34.842 158.925 149 

25 DEMAND COMPONENT P30D 0 0 2.467 0 26,034 6.398 0 

26 CUSTOMER COMPONENT P30C 1.308 474 80 304 8,808 152.529 149 

27 GENERAL PLANT 088 K939 P88 104 34 207 23 3.057 12,445 13 

0 
28 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 P88D 0 0 191 0 2,019 492 

13 

0 

29 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 P88C 104 34 ' 16 23 1,038 11.953 13 

30 INTANGIBLE PLANT Q95 K939 P95 8 3 16 2 244 995 1 

0 

1 
31 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 P95D 0 0 15 0 161 39 

1 

0 

1 
32 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 P95C 8 3 1 2 83 956 

1 

0 

1 

33 TOTAL ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE POO 1.420 511 2.770 329 38.143 172.365 163 

34 DEMAND COMPONENT POOD 0 0 2.673 0 28.214 6.927 0 

35 •CUSTOMER COMPONENT POOC 1,420 511 97 329 9,929 165,438 163 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

RATE BASE ITEMS 
51,000 

Line Pa Jurisdict 
No. Input Alloc Outpul Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

DEPRECIATION RESERVE 

1 TRANSMISSION FUNCTION H20 RD10 A20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 
DISTRIBUTION PLANT 
SUBSTATIONS 

2 PRIMARY H28 RD20 A28 103.399 48,769 2,611 7.357 26,293 15.520 803 0 
3 SECONDARY H29 RD30 A29 1,579 884 47 133 477 o o o 
4 DIRECTLY ASSIGNED SUBS OAS RK4C7 OAS 1.585 0 0 0 0 o o o 
5 TOTAL SUBSTATIONS AST 106,563 49,655 2.658 7.490 26.770 15.520 803 0 

OVERHEAD LINES 
2.658 7.490 26.770 15.520 803 

6 PRIMARY H32 RD20 A32 151.046 71.242 3,814 10,747 38.409 22.672 1.174 0 
SECONDARY 

10,747 38.409 22.672 1.174 

7 DEMAND COMPONENT H33D RD30 A33D 144.956 81.187 4,346 12,247 43,772 0 6 0 
8 CUSTOMER COMPONENT H33C RC30 A33C 184,167 159,220 1.832 19.522 2.972 0 0 0 
9 STREET LIGHTING H34 RK405 A34 18,132 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
10 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES AOL 498,301 311.649 9.992 42.516 85.153 22.672 1.174 0 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
22.672 

11 PRIMARY H36 RD20 A36 26.443 12.472 668 1,881 6,724 3.969 205 0 
SECONDARY 

3.969 

12 DEMAND COMPONENT H37D RD30 A37D 41,537 23,264 1.245 3.509 12.543 0 0 0 
13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT H37C RC30 A37C 87,059 75,266 866 9.228 1.405 0 0 0 
14 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES AUG 155,039 111.004 2.779 14.618 20.672 3.969 205 0 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
15 DEMAND COMPONENT H38D RD30 A38D 71.089 39,816 2.131 6.006 21,467 0 0 0 

16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT H38C RCWB A38C 79,584 66.102 762 9,845 2.527 0 0 0 

17 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS ALT 150,673 105.918 2,893 15,851 23,994 0 0 0 

SERVICES 
18 DEMAND COMPONENT H39D RD30K A39D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT H39C RCW9 A39C 267,091 225,606 2.599 31,298 6.776 0 0 0 

20 TOTAL SERVICES ASV 267,091 225.606 2.599 31.298 6,776 0 0 0 

21 METERS H43 RCWI A43 84.664 57.978 2.010 8.052 10.271 2.377 84 1.609 

22 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES H44 RK403 A44 3.571 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23 STREET LIGHTING H46 RK405 A46 49,334 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT A30 1.315.236 861.809 22,931 119.825 173.636 44,538 2.266 1.609 

25 DEMAND COMPONENT A30D 541.634 277.639 14.862 41.860 149,685 42.161 2.182 0 

26 CUSTOMER COMPONENT A3 DC 773.602 584.170 8,069 77.945 23.951 2.377 84 1.609 

27 GENERAL PLANT H88 K939 A88 129.818 91.999 2,088 12.279 14.065 3.584 182 133 

28 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 A88D 40.391 20.710 1,110 3.123 11.164 3,185 165 0 
29 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 A88C 89,427 71.289 978 9.156 2.901 399 17 133 

30 INTANGIBLE PLANT H95 K939 A95 19.190 13.600 309 1.815 2.079 530 27 20 

31 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 P95D 5,971 3,062 164 462 1.650 471 24 0 

32 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 P95C 13,219 10,538 145 1.353 429 59 3 20 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 
33 AMORTIZATION RESERVE A00 1.464,244 967,409 25,328 133.919 189.780 48.652 2.475 1,762 

34 DEMAND COMPONENT A00D 587,996 301.413 16,136 45.465 162.499 45.817 2.371 0 

35 CUSTOMER COMPONENT AOOC 876,248 665.996 9.192 68.454 27,281 2.835 104 1.762 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 120112007 

RATE BASE ITEMS 
S 1.000 

Line 
No. Input Alloc Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SUAL L5-S 

DEPRECIATION RESERVE 

TRANSMISSION FUNCTION 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 
SUBSTATIONS 

PRIMARY 
SECONDARY 

DIRECTLY ASSIGNED SUBS 
TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 
OVERHEAD LINES 

6 PRIMARY 
SECONDARY 

7 DEMAND COMPONENT 
8 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
9 STREET LIGHTING 
10 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

UNDERGROUND LINES 

11 PRIMARY 
SECONDARY 

12 DEMAND COMPONENT 
13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
14 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
15 DEMAND COMPONENT 
16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
17 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

SERVICES 
18 DEMAND COMPONENT 

19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
20 TOTAL SERVICES 

21 METERS 
22 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES 

23 STREET LIGHTING 
24 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 
25 DEMAND COMPONENT 
26 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

27 GENERAL PLANT 
28 DEMAND COMPONENT 
29 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

30 INTANGIBLE PLANT 
31 DEMAND COMPONENT 

32 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 
33 AMORTIZATION RESERVE 
34 DEMAND COMPONENT 

35 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

H20 RD10 A20 

H28 RD20 A28 
H29 RD30 A29 
DAS RK407 DAS 

AST 

H32 RD20 A32 

H33D RD30 
H33C RC30 
H34 RK405 

H37D RD30 
H37C RC30 

H88 K939 

H95 K939 

A33D 
A33C 
A34 
AOL 

H36 RD20 A36 

A37D 
A37C 
AUG 

H38D RD30 A38D 
H38C RCW8 A38C 

ALT 

H43 RCWI 

H44 RK403 

H46 RK405 

0 
0 

1,585 
1.585 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1.642 
30 

0 
1.672 

2.399 

2.732 
436 

0 

5,567 

420 

783 
206 

1.409 

1,340 
274 

1.614 

403 
7 
0 

410 

589 

671 
186 

18.132 
19.578 

103 

192 
88 

383 

32S 
75 

404 

A39D 0 0 0 0 0 0 

A39C 0 0 0 0 812 0 

ASV 0 0 0 0 812 0 

A43 430 156 26 100 1.524 0 

A44 0 0 0 0 0 3.571 

A46 0 0 0 0 0 49.334 

A30 430 156 1.611 100 12,598 73.680 

A30D 0 0 1.585 0 9.346 2,294 

A30C 430 156 26 100 3.252 71,386 

A88 36 12 71 8 1.058 4,298 

A88D 0 0 66 0 697 170 

A88C 36 12 5 8 359 4.128 

A95 5 2 11 1 156 635 

P95D 0 0 10 0 103 25 

P95C 5 2 1 1 53 610 

A00 471 170 1.693 109 13.810 78,613 

AOOD 0 0 1.661 0 10.146 2,489 

AOOC 471 170 32 109 3.664 76.124 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

49 
0 
0 

49 
0 

49 

4 
0 
4 

1 
0 
1 

54 
0 

54 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

RATE BASE ITEMS 
$1.000 

Line Pa Jurisdict 
No. Input Alloc Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

SUBTRACTIVE ADJUSTMENTS 

ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES (CONT'D) 

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 
1 TRANSMISSION TC45E RD10 DF45E 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 DISTRIBUTION TC45F P30 DF45F (65.361) (42.745) (1,187) (5.925) (9,125) (2,395) (122) (93) 
3 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 DF45FD (28,637) (14,683) (786) (2,215) (7.916) (2.258) (117) 0 
4 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 DF45FC (36,724) (28,062) (401) (3,710) (1.209) (137) (5) (93) 

ACRS AND MACRS 
5 TRANSMISSION PROPERTY TC46E RD10 DF46E 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6 DISTRIBUTION PROPERTY TC46F P30 DF46F 377.265 246.726 6.850 34.200 52,672 13.826 ' 702 536 
7 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 DF46FD 165.292 84.749 4.537 12.784 45,692 13.033 674 0 
8 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 DF46FC 211,973 161,977 2,313 21,416 6.980 793 28 536 
9 GENERAL PROPERTY TC46G K939 DF46G 31,640 22,422 508 2,992 3.428 873 44 32 
10 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 DF46GD 9.844 5,047 270 761 2.721 776 40 0 
11 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 DF46GC 21.796 17,375 238 2,231 707 97 4 32 

12 TOTAL ACRS AND MACRS DF46T 408,906 269,149 7,358 37.192 56,100 14.699 746 568 
13 DEMAND COMPONENT DF46TD 175,136 89,796 4.807 13,545 48,413 13.809 714 0 
14 CUSTOMER COMPONENT DF46TC 233,770 179.353 2,551 23,647 7,687 890 32 568 

SECTION 263A & REPAIR ALLOWANCE 
15 TRANSMISSION PROPERTY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 DISTRIBUTION PROPERTY P30 40.658 26,590 738 3,686 5,676 1,490 76 58 

17 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 17,814 9,134 469 1,378 4.924 1,405 73 0 

18 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 22,844 17,456 249 2.308 752 85 3 58 

19 GENERAL PROPERTY K939 6.253 4.431 100 591 678 172 9 6 

20 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 1,946 998 53 150 538 153 8 0 

21 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 4,307 3,433 47 441 140 19 1 6 

22 TOTAL SECT 263A & REPAIR ALLOW 46,911 31,021 838 4,277 6,354 1,662 85 64 

23 DEMAND COMPONENT 19.760 10.132 542 1.528 5,462 1,558 81 0 

24 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 27,151 20,889 296 2.749 892 104 4 64 

25 TOTAL ACCUM DEFERRED INC TAX DFT 390.456 257,430 7,009 35,544 53,329 13.966 709 539 

26 DEMAND COMPONENT DFTD 166.259 85,250 4,563 12,858 45.959 13,109 678 0 

27 CUSTOMER COMPONENT DFTC 224.197 172.180 2,446 22,686 7.370 857 31 539 

28 CUSTOMER ADVANCES AC RCW7 CA00 269 0 0 233 36 0 0 0 

29 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS AD RCW6 DAOO 15.950 7,253 39 3,524 4,240 667 40 0 

30 TOTAL SUBTRACTIVE ADJUSTMENTS PLDED 406.676 264.684 7,048 39.301 57,605 14,633 749 539 

31 DEMAND COMPONENT PLDEDD 166.259 85,250 4,563 12.858 45,959 13,109 678 0 

32 CUSTOMER COMPONENT PLDEDC 240.417 179,434 2,485 26,443 11,646 1,524 71 539 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

RATE BASE ITEMS 
$1,000 

Line 
No. Input Alloc Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

SUBTRACTIVE ADJUSTMENTS 

ACCUM DEFERRED INCOME TAXES (CONT'D) 

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 
1 TRANSMISSION TC45E RD10 DF45E 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 DISTRIBUTION TC45F P30 DF45F (25) (9) (48) (6) (661) (3,017) (3) 
3 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 DF45FD 0 0 (47) 0 (494) (121) 0 
4 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 DF45FC (25) (9) (D (6) (167) (2,896) (3) 

ACRS AND MACRS 
5 TRANSMISSION PROPERTY TC46E RD10 DF46E 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6 DISTRIBUTION PROPERTY TC46F P30 DF46F 144 53 279 34 3,817 17,415 17 
7 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 DF46FD 0 0 271 0 2,853 701 0 
8 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 DF46FC 144 53 8 34 964 16,714 17 
9 GENERAL PROPERTY TC46G K939 DF46G 9 3 17 2 257 1,047 1 
10 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 DF46GD 0 0 16 0 170 41 0 
11 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 DF46GC 9 3 1 2 87 1,006 1 

12 TOTAL ACRS AND MACRS OF46T 153 56 296 36 4,074 18.462 18 
13 DEMAND COMPONENT DF46TD 0 0 287 0 3,023 742 0 
14 CUSTOMER COMPONENT DF46TC 153 56 9 36 1,051 17,720 18 

SECTION 263A & REPAIR ALLOWANCE 
15 TRANSMISSION PROPERTY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 DISTRIBUTION PROPERTY P30 16 6 30 4 411 1.877 2 

17 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 0 0 29 0 307 76 0 

18 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 16 6 1 4 104 1,801 2 

19 GENERAL PROPERTY K939 2 1 3 0 51 207 0 

20 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 0 0 3 0 34 8 0 

21 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 2 1 0 0 17 199 0 

22 TOTAL SECT 263A & REPAIR ALLOW 18 7 33 4 462 2,084 2 

23 DEMAND COMPONENT 0 0 32 0 341 84 0 

24 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 18 7 1 4 121 2,000 2 

25 TOTAL ACCUM DEFERRED INC TAX DFT 146 54 281 34 3,875 17,529 17 

26 DEMAND COMPONENT D H U 0 0 272 0 2,870 705 0 

27 CUSTOMER COMPONENT DFTC 146 54- 9 34 1,005 16,824 17 

28 CUSTOMER ADVANCES AC RCW7 CA00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

29 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS AD RCW6 DAOO 0 0 0 0 168 19 0 

30 TOTAL SUBTRACTIVE ADJUSTMENTS PLDED 146 54 281 34 4,043 17,548 17 

31 DEMAND COMPONENT PLDEDD 0 0 272 0 2,870 705 0 

32 CUSTOMER COMPONENT PLDEDC 146 54 9 34 1,173 16,843 17 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

RATE BASE ITEMS 
$1,000 

Line Pa Jurisdict 
No. Input Alloc Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

ADDITIVE ADJUSTMENTS 
GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE 
1 TRANSMISSION PLANT QF20 RD10 PF20 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 
2 DISTRIBUTION PLANT QF30 P30 PF30 0 0 0 0 0 0 o o 
3 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 PF30D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 PF30C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 TOTAL ADDITIVE ADJUSTMENTS PLADD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6 DEMAND COMPONENT PLADDD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7 CUSTOMER COMPONENT PLADDC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 NET ORIG COST RATE BASE NOP 1.978.016 1.307.248 36.662 177,295 277.288 74.093 3.755 3.010 
9 DEMAND COMPONENT NOPD 880,540 451,534 24,173 68.116 243,443 69,975 3.622 0 
10 CUSTOMER COMPONENT NOPC 1.097.476 855.714 12.489 109,179 33.845 4.118 133 3.010 

WORKING CAPITAL 

PLANT MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 
11 TRANSMISSION/DISTRIBUTION M14 AT2 W14 24,250 15.859 441 2.199 3.386 889 45 34 

12 DEMAND COMPONENT DAT2 W14D 10.625 5,448 292 822 2.937 838 43 0 

13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CAT2 W14C 13.625 10.411 149 1.377 449 51 2 34 

14 TOTAL PLANT MAT & SUPPLIES W20T 24.250 15.859 441 2.199 3.386 889 45 34 

15 DEMAND COMPONENT WCDD 10.625 5,448 292 822 2.937 838 43 0 

16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT WCDC 13,625 10,411 149 1,377 449 51 2 34 

WORKING CASH 
17 WORKING CASH O & M CASH WCAP WCA 8,703 6.122 142 726 982 268 13 11 

18 DEMAND COMPONENT DWCAP WCAD 2.879 1,471 79 222 793 239 12 0 

19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CWCAP WCAC 5,824 4,651 63 504 189 29 1 11 

13 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

RATE BASE ITEMS 
$1,000 

3. Input Alloc Oulput 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 
ADDITIVE ADJUSTMENTS 

PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE 
1 TRANSMISSION PLANT QF20 RD10 PF20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 DISTRIBUTION PLANT QF30 P30 PF30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 PF30D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
A CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 PF30C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 TOTAL ADDITIVE ADJUSTMENTS PLADD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6 DEMAND COMPONENT PLADDD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7 CUSTOMER COMPONENT PLADDC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 NET ORIG COST RATE BASE NOP 803 287 796 186 20.290 76,204 92 

9 DEMAND COMPONENT NOPD 0 0 740 0 15,198 3.733 0 

10 CUSTOMER COMPONENT NOPC 803 287 56 186 5.092 72.471 92 

WORKING CAPITAL 

PLANT MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 
11 TRANSMISSION/DISTRIBUTION 
12 DEMAND COMPONENT 
13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

14 TOTAL PLANT MAT & SUPPLIES 
15 DEMAND COMPONENT 
16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

WORKING CASH 
17 WORKING CASH O & M 
18 DEMAND COMPONENT 
19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

M14 AT2 W14 
DAT2 W14D 
CAT2 W14C 

W20T 
WCDD 
WCDC 

CASH WCAP WCA 
DWCAP WCAD 
CWCAP WCAC 

9 3 18 2 245 1.119 1 

0 0 17 0 183 45 0 

9 3 1 2 62 1.074 1 

9 3 18 2 245 1,119 1 

0 0 17 0 183 45 0 

9 3 1 2 62 1,074 1 

3 1 2 1 72 359 0 

0 0 2 0 49 12 0 
3 1 0 1 23 347 0 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS • 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

RATE BASE ITEMS 
$1,000 

Line Pa Jurisdict 
No. Input Altoc Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP^l ISP LP-5 

WORKING CAPITAL CONTINUED 
ISP 

WORKING CASH CONTINUED 

PREPAYMENTS 

1 PROPERTY INSURANCE MCPD AT2 WCPID 15 10 0 2 2 Q Q 
2 DEMAND COMPONENT DAT2 WCPIDD 7 4 0 1 2 1 

0 

o Q 
3 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CAT2 WCPIDC 8 6 0 1 0 

1 

0 0 0 
4 POSTAGE MCPO K939 WCPO 31 22 0 3 4 1 o o 
5 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 WSPOD 10 S 0 1 3 1 o o 
6 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 WCPOC 21 17 0 2 1 0 0 0 
7 PPUC ANNUAL ASSESS MCPRE P01 WCPRE 2.415 1.672 40 227 285 67 3 4 
8 DEMAND COMPONENT OP01 WCPRED 751 385 21 58 208 60 3 0 
9 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP01 WCPREC 1,664 1,287 19 169 57 7 0 4 

10 TOTAL PREPAYMENTS WCPT 2.461 1,704 40 232 271 69 3 4 
11 DEMAND COMPONENT WCPTD 768 394 21 60 213 62 3 0 
12 CUSTOMER COMPONENT WCPTC 1,693 1.310 19 172 58 7 0 4 
13 ACCRUED TAXES MCT NOP WCT 13.590 8,981 252 1.218 1.905 509 26 21 
14 DEMAND COMPONENT TNOPD WCTD 6,050 3,102 166 468 1.673 481 25 0 
15 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TNOPC WCTC 7.540 5,679 86 750 232 28 1 21 

16 SUBTOTAL WORKING CAPITAL SUBWC 4S.004 32,670 875 4.375 6,544 1.735 87 70 
17 DEMAND COMPONENT SUBWCD 20.322 10.415 558 1.572 5,616 1.620 83 0 
18 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

SEMI ANNUAL INTEREST & 

PREFERRED DIVIDEND PAYMENTS 

SUBWCC 28.682 22,255 317 2,803 928 115 4 70 

19 SEMI ANNUAL INTEREST AES TRBX EAS (6.697) (4.427) (124) (600) (938) (251) (12) (10) 

20 DEMAND COMPONENT DRBX EASD (2.976) (1,526) (82) (230) (823) (237) (12) 0 

21 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CRBX EASC (3.721) (2.901) (42) (370) (115) (14) 0 (10) 

22 PREFERRED DIVIDEND PAYMENT AFS TRBX FAS 7 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 

23 DEMAND COMPONENT DRBX FASD 3 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 

24 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CRBX FASC 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 TOT INTEREST & PREF DIV PAYM'S EAFAT (6.690) (4.422) (124) (600) (937) (251) (12) (10) 

26 TOTAL WORKING CASH CWC 18.064 12.391 310 1.576 2.221 595 30 26 

27 DEMAND COMPONENT CWCD 6.724 3.443 184 520 1,657 545 28 0 

28 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CWCC 11.340 8.948 126 1.056 364 50 2 26 

29 TOTAL WORKING CASH 18.064 12.391 310 1.576 2,221 595 30 26 

30 DEMAND COMPONENT 6.724 3.443 184 520 1.857 545 28 0 

31 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 11.340 8.948 126 1,056 364 50 2 26 

32 TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL WOO 42.314 28,250 751 3,775 5.607 1,484 75 60 

33 DEMAND COMPONENT WOOD 17.349 8,891 476 1,342 4,794 1.383 71 0 

34 CUSTOMER COMPONENT WOOC 24.965 19.359 275 2.433 813 101 4 60 

35 TOTAL RATE BASE RBX 2.020.330 1.335.498 37.413 181.070 282,695 75.577 3.830 3.070 

36 DEMAND COMPONENT RBXD 897,889 460.425 24.649 69.458 248.237 71.358 3.693 0 

37 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RBXC 1.122.441 875.073 12.764 111.612 34,658 4.219 137 3.070 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS • 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

RATE BASE ITEMS 
S 1.000 

Line 
No, 

WORKING CAPITAL CONTINUED 

WORKING CASH CONTINUED 

PREPAYMENTS 

Input Alloc Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SUAL L5-S 

1 PROPERTY INSURANCE MCPD AT 2 WCPID 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 
2 DEMAND COMPONENT DAT2 WCPIDD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CAT2 WCPIDC 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

4 POSTAGE MCPO K939 WCPO 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 
5 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 WCPOD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 WCPOC 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

7 PPUC ANNUAL ASSESS MCPRE P01 WCPRE 1 0 1 0 21 114 0 
8 DEMAND COMPONENT DP01 WCPRED 0 0 1 0 13 3 0 
9 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP01 WCPREC 1 0 0 0 6 111 0 

10 TOTAL PREPAYMENTS WCPT 1 0 1 0 21 116 0 
11 DEMAND COMPONENT WCPTD 0 0 1 0 13 3 0 
12 CUSTOMER COMPONENT WCPTC 1 0 0 0 a 113 0 

13 ACCRUED TAXES MCT NOP WCT 5 2 5 1 139 524 1 

14 DEMAND COMPONENT TNOPD WCTD 0 0 5 0 104 26 0 

15 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TNOPC WCTC 5 2 0 1 35 498 1 

16 SUBTOTAL WORKING CAPITAL SUBWC 16 6 26 4 477 2.118 2 

17 DEMAND COMPONENT SUBWCD 0 0 25 0 349 86 0 

18 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

SEMI ANNUAL INTEREST & 

PREFERRED DIVIDEND PAYMENTS 

SUBWCC 18 6 1 4 128 2.032 2 

19 SEMI ANNUAL INTEREST AES TRBX EAS (3) O ) (3) (1) (68) (259) 0 

20 DEMAND COMPONENT DRBX EASD 0 0 (3) 0 (51) (13) 0 

21 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CRBX EASC (3) d) 0 (1) (17) (246) 0 

22 PREFERRED DIVIDEND PAYMENT AFS TRBX FAS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23 DEMAND COMPONENT DRBX FASD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CRBX FASC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 TOT INTEREST S PREF DIV PAYM'S EAFAT (3) O) (3) (1) (68) (259) 0 

26 TOTAL WORKING CASH CWC 6 2 5 1 164 740 1 

27 DEMAND COMPONENT CWCD 0 0 5 0 115 28 0 

28 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CWCC 6 2 0 1 49 712 1 

29 TOTAL WORKING CASH 6 2 5 1 164 740 1 

30 DEMAND COMPONENT 0 0 5 0 115 28 0 

31 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 6 2 0 1 49 712 1 

32 TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL WOO 15 5 23 3 409 1.659 2 

33 DEMAND COMPONENT WOOD 0 0 22 0 298 73 0 

34 CUSTOMER COMPONENT WOOC IS 5 T 3 111 1,786 2 

35 TOTAL RATE B A S E RBX 818 292 819 189 20,699 78.063 94 

36 DEMAND COMPONENT RBXD 0 0 762 0 15.496 3.806 0 

37 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RBXC 818 292 57 189 5.203 74.257 94 
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5 
6 
7 
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10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

PPL ELECTIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

RATE BASE SUMMARY 
$1,000 

RATE BASE 
PLANT IN SERVICE 
TRANSMISSION 
DISTRIBUTION 
GENERAL & INTANGIBLE 

TOTAL-PLANT IN SERVICE 

DEPRECIATION RESERVE 
TRANSMISSION 
DISTRIBUTION 
GENERAL PLANT 
INTANGIBLE PLANT 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 
AMORTIZATION RESERVE 

TOTAL NET PLANT IN SERVICE 

SUBTRACTIVE ADJUSTMENTS 

ADDITIVE ADJUSTMENTS 

TOTAL NET ORIG COST RATE BASE 

WORKING CAPITAL 

TOTAL RATE BASE 

Oulput 

P20 
P30 
P0T1 
POO 

A20 
A30 
A88 
A95 

A00 

P01 

PLDED 

PLADD 

NOP 

WOO 

RBX 

Pa Jurisdict 
Distribution RS 

0 0 
3,442,977 2.251.637 

405.959 287.704 
3.848.936 2.539.341 

0 
1,315,236 

129.818 
19,190 

1,464.244 

2,384,692 

406.676 

0 

1,978.016 

42,314 

2.020,330 

0 
861.805 
92.001 
13,600 

967,409 

1.571,932 

264.684 

0 

1,307.248 

28,250 

1,335.498 

RTS 

0 
62,508 

6,530 
69.038 

0 

GS-1 

0 

312.119 

38,396 

350,515 

0 
22.931 119.825 

2,088 12,279 
309 1.815 

25.328 133.919 

43.710 216.596 

7,048 39,301 

0 0 

36,662 177.295 

751 3.775 

37,413 181.070 

GS-3 LP-4 

0 0 

480.689 126.170 

43.984 11,208 

524.673 137.378 

0 
173.636 
14.065 
2.079 

189.780 

334.893 

57.605 

0 

277.288 

5,607 

282.895 

0 
44,538 
3.584 
530 

48,652 

88.726 

14.633 

0 

74,093 

1,484 

75,577 

ISP 

0 

6.411 

568 

6.979 

0 
2,266 
182 
27 

2,475 

4.504 

749 

0 

3.755 

75 

3.830 

LP-5 

0 

4.894 

417 

5,311 

0 
1.609 
133 
20 

1,762 

3,549 

539 

0 

3,010 

60 

3.070 



Une 

PPL ELECTIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

RATE BASE SUMMARY 
$1,000 

No. Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 
RATE BASE 

PLANT IN SERVICE 
1 TRANSMISSION P20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 DISTRIBUTION P30 1,308 474 2.547 304 34,842 158.925 149 
3 GENERAL & INTANGIBLE P0T1 112 37 223 25 3,301 13.440 14 
4 TOTAL-PLANT IN SERVICE POO 1,420 511 2.770 329 38.143 172,365 163 

DEPRECIATION RESERVE 
5 TRANSMISSION A20 0 0 0 . 0 0 0 0 
6 DISTRIBUTION A30 430 156 1.611 100 12.598 73,680 49 

7 GENERAL PLANT ASS 36 12 71 8 1.056 4.298 4 

8 INTANGIBLE PLANT A95 5 2 11 1 156 635 1 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 
9 AMORTIZATION RESERVE A00 471 170 1.693 109 ' 13.810 78.613 54 

10 TOTAL NET PLANT IN SERVICE P01 949 341 1.077 220 24,333 93,752 109 

11 SUBTRACTIVE ADJUSTMENTS PLDED 146 54 281 34 4.043 17.548 17 

12 ADDITIVE ADJUSTMENTS PLADD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 TOTAL NET ORIG COST RATE BASE NOP 803 287 796 186 20,290 76.204 92 

14 WORKING CAPITAL WOO 15 5 23 3 409 1,859 2 

15 TOTAL RATE BASE RBX 818 292 819 189 20.699 78.063 94 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS • 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
$1,000 

Line Pa Jurisdict 
No. Input Alloc Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

OPERATION 8. MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 
LP-4 ISP LP-5 

1 TRANSMISSION 

DISTRIBUTION 

SUBSTATIONS 

G20 RD10 EE20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 PRIMARY G28 RD20 EE28 9.803 4,624 248 697 2,493 1.471 76 0 
3 SECONDARY G29 RD30 EE29 144 81 4 12 43 0 0 0 
d TOTAL SUBSTATIONS EESS 9.947 4.705 252 709 2.536 1.471 76 0 

OVERHEAD LINES 
1.471 

5 PRIMARY G32 RD20 EE32 20.327 9.587 513 1,446 5.169 3.051 158 0 
SECONDARY 

3.051 

6 DEMAND COMPONENT G33D RD30 EE33D 18.995 10.639 569 1,605 5,736 0 0 0 
7 CUSTOMER COMPONENT G33C RC30 EE33C 24,746 21,394 246 2.623 399 0 0 0 
8 STREET LIGHTING G34 RK405 EE34 2.718 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
9 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
EEOL 66,786 41.620 1,328 5.674 11,304 3.051 158 0 

10 PRIMARY 
SECONDARY 

G36 RD20 EE36 2,373 1,119 60 169 603 356 18 0 

11 DEMAND COMPONENT G37D RD30 EE37D 3.727 2,087 112 315 1.125 0 0 0 
12 CUSTOMER COMPONENT G37C RC30 EE37C 7,813 6,755 78 828 126 0 0 0 
13 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
EEUG 13.913 9.961 250 1.312 1.854 356 18 0 

14 DEMAND COMPONENT G38D RD30 EE38D 1.045 585 31 88 316 0 0 0 

15 CUSTOMER COMPONENT G38C RCW8 EE38C 1.170 972 11 145 37 0 0 0 

16 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 
SERVICES 

EELT 2,215 1,557 42 233 353 0 0 0 

17 DEMAND COMPONENT G39D RD30K EE39D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18 CUSTOMER COMPONENT G39C RCW9 EE39C 4.581 3.869 45 537 116 0 0 0 

19 TOTAL SERVICES EESV 4,581 3,869 45 537 116 0 0 0 

20 MISC DISTRIBUTION EXPENSE & RENTS G42 P30 EE42 14.580 9.535 264 1.322 2.036 535 27 21 
21 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 EE42D 6,388 3,275 175 494 1.766 504 26 0 

22 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 EE42C 8,192 6,260 89 828 270 31 1 21 

23 METERS G43 RCWI EE43 11.402 7.808 271 1.084 1,383 320 11 217 

24 STREET LIGHTING G46 RK405 EE46 4.766 0 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 CUSTOMER INSTALLATIONS G47 RCW9 EE47 6,753 5.704 66 791 171 0 0 0 

26 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION EE30 134,943 34,763 2,518 11,662 19,753 5.733 290 238 

27 DEMAND COMPONENT EE30D 62.802 32.001 1,712 4.826 17.251 5.382 278 0 

28 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EE30C 72.141 52,762 806 6,836 2.502 351 12 238 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
$1.000 

Line 
No, 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 

14 
15 
16 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

OPERATION 8. MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

TRANSMISSION 

DISTRIBUTION 
SUBSTATIONS 

PRIMARY 
SECONDARY 

TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 
OVERHEAD LINES 
PRIMARY 
SECONDARY 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

STREET LIGHTING 
TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 
UNDERGROUND LINES 
PRIMARY 
SECONDARY 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 
LINE TRANSFORMERS 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 
SERVICES 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TOTAL SERVICES 
MISC DISTRIBUTION EXPENSE & RENTS 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

METERS 

STREET LIGHTING 
CUSTOMER INSTALLATIONS 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Input Altoc Oulpul JST LP-6 LPEP JSA GH SL/AL 

G20 RD10 EE20 0 0 0 0 0 0 

G28 RD20 EE28 0 0 0 0 156 38 
G29 RD30 EE29 0 0 0 0 3 1 

EESS 0 0 0 0 159 39 

G32 RD20 EE32 0 0 0 0 323 79 

G33D RD30 EE33D 0 0 0 0 358 88 

G33C RC30 EE33C 0 0 0 0 59 25 

G34 RK405 EE34 0 0 0 0 0 2.718 

EEOL 0 0 0 0 740 2.910 

G36 RD20 EE36 0 0 0 0 38 9 

G37D RD30 EE37D 0 0 0 0 70 17 

G37C RC30 EE37C 0 0 0 0 19 8 

EEUG 0 0 0 0 127 34 

G38D RD30 EE38D 0 0 0 0 20 5 

G38C RCW8 EE38C 0 0 0 0 4 1 

EELT 0 0 0 0 24 6 

G39D RD30K EE39D 0 0 0 0 0 0 

G39C RCW9 EE39C 0 0 0 0 14 0 

EESV 0 0 0 0 14 0 

G42 P30 EE42 6 2 10 1 147 673 

DP30 EE42D 0 0 10 0 110 27 

CP30 EE42C 6 2 0 1 37 646 

G43 RCW1 EE43 58 21 4 13 205 0 

G46 RK405 EE46 0 0 0 0 0 4,766 

G47 RCW9 EE47 0 0 0 0 21 0 

EE30 64 23 14 14 1.437 8.428 

EE30D 0 0 10 0 1.078 264 

EE30C 64 23 4 14 359 8,164 

L5-S 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
$1,000 

Line Pa Jurisdict 
No. Input Alloc Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES CONTINUED 

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 
1 METER READING G50 RCW2 EE50 3,156 2,729 31 335 51 2 0 0 
2 COLLECTION EXPENSES G51 RCW5 EE51 8,915 8.250 23 374 215 19 0 20 
3 PROPERTY DAMAGE DISTRIBUTION G53 RP30 EE53 1.154 755 21 105 161 42 2 2 
4 UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS G54 RCW5 EE54 19.000 17,582 49 798 459 40 O 42 
5 OTHER CUSTOMER ACCTS EXPENSE G55 RC10 EE55 9.895 8.547 98 1,048 160 8 0 1 
6 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCTS EE56 42,120 37,867 222 2,660 1.046 111 2 65 
7 PROPOSED UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCTS EXP RCW5 616 570 2 26 15 1 0 1 

CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL 
8 908 - ON TRACK UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCTS G61 ROTRK EE61 4,500 4.452 48 0 0 0 0 0 

9 OTHER ON TRACK / WRAP G63 ROTRK EE63 21.250 21.022 227 0 0 0 0 0 
10 TOTAL ON TRACK / WRAP EE64 25.750 25.474 275 0 0 0 0 0 
11 SALES G65 DAT2 EE65 2,843 1.458 78 220 786 224 12 0 

ADMINISTRATIVE 8. GENERAL EXPENSES 

12 PPUC REGULATORY G70 P01 EE70 4,494 3.112 73 422 491 124 6 8 

13 DEMAND COMPONENT DP01 EE70D 1.398 717 38 108 386 111 6 0 
14 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP01 EE70C 3.096 2.395 35 314 105 13 0 8 

15 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS G73 K929 EE 73 27,476 19.471 442 2,599 2,977 759 38 28 

16 DEMAND COMPONENT DK929 EE73D 8.549 4.383 235 661 2.363 674 35 0 

17 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK929 EE73C 18,927 15,088 207 1.938 614 85 3 28 

18 OTHER A &G G75 K929 EE75 97.285 68,946 1.565 9.202 10.541 2,687 136 100 

19 DEMAND COMPONENT DK929 EE75D 30.269 15,519 831 2.341 8,367 2,387 124 0 

20 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK929 EE75C 67,016 53,424 734 6,861 2.174 300 12 100 

21 TOT ADMIN & GENERAL EXPENSES EE79 129,255 91,530 2,080 12.223 14.009 3.570 180 136 

22 DEMAND COMPONENT EE79D 40,216 20,622 1,104 3,110 11.116 3.172 165 0 

23 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EE79C 89,039 70,908 976 9.113 2.893 398 15 136 

24 TOTAL OPER & MAINT EXPENSES EE80 334.911 241,092 5.173 26.765 35,594 9,638 484 439 

25 DEMAND COMPONENT EE80D 103,018 52.623 2.816 7.936 28,367 8,554 443 0 

26 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EE80C 231,893 188,469 2,357 18.829 7,227 1,084 41 439 TJ 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
$1,000 

Line 
No. 

9 
10 
11 

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 
METER READING 
COLLECTION EXPENSES 
PROPERTY DAMAGE DISTRIBUTION 
UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS 
OTHER CUSTOMER ACCTS EXPENSE 

TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCTS 
PROPOSED UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCTS EXP 
CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATIONAL 
908 - ON TRACK UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCTS 

OTHER ON TRACK / WRAP 
TOTAL ON TRACK / WRAP 

SALES 

ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES 

12 PPUC REGULATORY 
13 DEMAND COMPONENT 
14 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

15 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
16 DEMAND COMPONENT 
17 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

18 OTHER A & G 
19 DEMAND COMPONENT 
20 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

21 TOT ADMIN 8, GENERAL EXPENSES 
22 DEMAND COMPONENT 
23 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

24 TOTAL OPER a MAINT EXPENSES 
25 DEMAND COMPONENT 
26 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Input 
D 

Alloc Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

G50 RCW2 EE50 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 
G51 RCW5 EE51 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 
G53 RP30 EE53 0 0 1 0 12 53 0 
G54 RCW5 EE54 0 0 0 0 30 0 0 
G55 RC10 EE55 0 0 0 0 23 10 0 

EE56 0 0 1 0 86 63 0 
RCW5 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

G61 ROTRK EE61 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

G63 ROTRK EE63 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EE64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

G65 DAT2 EE65 0 0 5 0 49 12 0 

G70 P01 EE 70 2 1 1 0 38 213 0 

DP01 EE70D 0 0 1 0 24 6 0 

CP01 EE70C 2 1 0 0 14 207 0 

G73 K929 EE73 8 3 15 2 223 910 1 

DK929 EE73D 0 0 14 0 147 36 0 

CK929 EE73C 8 3 1 2 76 874 1 

G75 K929 EE75 27 9 53 7 791 3,222 3 

DK929 EE75D 0 0 49 0 522 128 0 

CK929 EE75C 27 9 4 7 269 3,094 3 

EE79 37 13 69 9 1,052 4,345 4 

EE79D 0 0 64 0 693 170 0 

EE79C 37 13 5 9 359 4,175 4 

EE80 101 36 89 23 2,624 12,848 12 

EE80D 0 0 74 0 1.771 434 0 

EE80C 101 36 15 23 853 12,414 12 TI 
m 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
$1,000 

Pa Jurisdict 
No. Input Alloc Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES CONTINUED 

PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO O & M EXPENSES 

1 EMPLOYEE WAGES AND BENEFITS G81 K929 EE81 (2,886) (2.045) (47) (273) (312) (80) (4) (3) 
2 DEMAND COMPONENT DK929 EE81D (898) (460) (25) (69) (248) (71) (4) 0 
3 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK929 EE81C (1.988) (1,585) (22) (204) (64) (9) 0 (3) 
4 RATE CASE EXPENSES G82 K929 EE82 833 591 13 79 91 23 1 1 
5 DEMAND COMPONENT DK929 EE82D 259 133 7 20 72 20 1 0 
6 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK929 EE82C 574 458 6 59 19 3 0 1 

7 INTEREST EXPENSE ON CUST DEPOSITS G83 RCW6 EE83 781 355 2 173 208 33 2 0 

8 ICE STORM DEFERRAL 1,611 1,177 3b 156 228 0 0 0 
9 DEMAND COMPONENT RD30 706 395 21 60 213 0 0 0 

10 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RC30 905 782 9 96 15 0 0 0 

SOCIAL PROGRAMS 
11 ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS REER 2.688 2.294 25 369 

12 COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS RC10 1,250 1,081 12 132 20 1 0 0 

13 ON TRACK/WRAP ROTRK 500 495 5 
0 14 TOTAL SOCIAL PROGRAMS 4.438 3.870 42 501 20 1 0 0 

MISC PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT K929 (40) (30) 0 (4) (4) 0) 0 0 

DEMAND COMPONENT DK929 (12) (7) 0 (1) (3) (1) 0 0 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK929 (28) (23) 0 (3) (D 0 0 0 

15 TOTAL PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS EE99 4.737 3.916 40 632 231 (24) (1) (2) 

16 DEMAND COMPONENT EE99D 55 61 3 10 34 (52) (3) 0 

17 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EE99C 4,682 3.855 37 622 197 28 2 (2) 

18 ADJUSTED OPER & MAINT EXPENSES EEOO 339.648 245,002 5.213 27,397 35,825 9.614 483 437 

19 DEMAND COMPONENT EEOOD 103.073 52.685 2,819 7,946 28.401 8.502 440 0 

20 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EEOOC 236.575 192.317 2,394 19,451 7.424 1.112 43 437 
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Line 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
$1,000 

No. Input Alloc Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES CONTINUED 

PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO O & M EXPENSES 

1 EMPLOYEE WAGES AND BENEFITS G81 K929 EE81 (D 0 (D 0 (23) (96) 0 
2 DEMAND COMPONENT DK929 EE81D 0 0 (D 0 (15) (4) 0 
3 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK929 EE81C (1) 0 0 0 (8) (92) 0 

4 RATE CASE EXPENSES G82 K929 EE82 0 0 0 0 6 28 0 
5 DEMAND COMPONENT DK929 EE82D 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 
6 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK929 EE82C 0 0 0 0 2 27 0 

7 INTEREST EXPENSE ON CUST DEPOSITS G83 RCW6 EE83 0 0 0 0 8 1 0 

8 ICE STORM DEFERRAL 0 0 0 0 15 4 0 

9 DEMAND COMPONENT RD30 0 0 0 0 13 3 0 

10 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RC30 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 

SOCIAL PROGRAMS 
11 ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS REER 

0 12 COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS RC10 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 

13 ON TRACK/WRAP ROTRK 
1 0 14 TOTAL SOCIAL PROGRAMS 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 

MISC PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT K929 0 0 0 0 0 (1) 0 

DEMAND COMPONENT DK929 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK929 0 0 0 0 0 (1) 0 

15 TOTAL PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS EE99 0) 0 (1) 0 9 (63) 0 

16 DEMAND COMPONENT EE99D 0 0 (1) 0 2 0 0 

17 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EE99C (1) 0 0 0 7 (63) 0 

18 ADJUSTED OPER & MAINT EXPENSES EEOO 100 36 88 23 2,633 12,785 12 

19 DEMAND COMPONENT EEOOD 0 0 73 0 1,773 434 0 

20 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EEOOC 100 36 15 23 860 12,351 12 
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PPL ELECTRIC aTTOTlES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS-12 MONTHS ENDED 1201/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
SI .000 

Line Pa Jurisdicl 
No. 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
Input Alloc Outpul DisUibutlon RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

1 TRANSMISSION 

DISTRIBUTION 

SUBSTATIONS 

GD20 RD10 ED20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 DIRECTLY ASSIGNED SUBS RK407 41 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 
3 PRIMARY G028 RD20 ED28 5.284 2.492 133 376 1.344 793 41 0 
4 SECONDARY GD29 RD30 ED29 75 42 2 6 23 0 o o 
5 TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 

OVERHEAD LINES 
EDSS 5.400 2.534 135 382 1.367 793 41 0 

6 PRIMARY GD32 RD20 ED32 9.695 4.667 250 704 2.516 1,485 77 0 
SECONDARY 

1,485 

7 DEMAND COMPONENT GD33D RD30 ED33D 9.002 5.042 270 761 2.718 0 0 0 
e CUSTOMER COMPONENT GD33C RC30 ED33C 12.033 10.403 120 1.275 194 0 0 0 
9 STREET LIGHTING GD34 RK40S E034 1.457 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
10 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

UNDERGROUND UNES 
EDOL 32.387 20.112 040 2.740 5.428 1.485 77 0 

11 PRIMARY 

SECONDARY 
GD36 RO20 ED36 1.821 859 46 130 463 273 14 0 

12 DEMAND COMPONENT GD37D RD30 ED37D 2.861 1,602 86 242 864 0 • 0 
13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT GD37C RC30 ED37C 5.997 5.185 60 836 97 0 0 0 
14 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 

EDUG 10.679 7,648 192 1.008 1.424 273 14 0 

15 DEMAND COMPONENT GD38D RD30 ED38D 4.594 2.573 138 388 1.387 0 0 0 
16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT GD38C RCWB ED38C 5.142 4.271 49 636 183 0 0 0 
17 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

SERVICES 

EDLT 9.736 6.844 187 1,024 1.550 0 0 0 

18 DEMAND COMPONENT GD39D RD30K ED39D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT GD39C RCW9 ED39C 11.963 10.105 116 1.402 304 0 0 0 

20 TOTAL SERVICES EDSV 11.963 10.105 116 1.402 304 0 0 0 

21 METERS GD43 RCWI ED43 15.802 10.821 375 1.503 1.917 444 18 300 

22 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES GD44 RK403 ED44 238 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23 STREET LIGHTING GD46 RK405 ED4B 2.276 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION ED30 88,481 58,062 1,645 8,059 11.990 2.995 146 300 

25 DEMAND COMPONENT ED30D 33,573 17,277 925 2.607 9.315 2.551 132 0 

26 CUSTOMER COMPONENT ED30C 54.908 40.785 720 5.452 2.675 444 16 300 

27 GENERAL GD88 K939 ED68 16.224 11,497 281 1.534 1.758 448 23 17 

26 DEMAND COMPONENT OK939 ED88D 5.048 2.588 139 390 1.395 398 21 0 

29 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CKS39 ED88C 11.176 8.909 122 1.144 363 50 2 17 
30 INTANGIBLE GD95 K939 ED95 4.361 3.091 70 413 472 120 7 4 

31 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 ED95D 1.357 696 37 105 375 107 6 0 

32 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 ED95C 3.004 2.395 33 308 97 13 1 4 

33 TOTAL DEPR & AMORT EXPENSE EDOO 109.066 72.650 1.976 10.006 14,220 3,563 178 321 

34 DEMAND COMPONENT EDOOD 39.978 20.561 1,101 3.102 11.085 3.056 159 0 

35 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EDOOC 69,088 52,089 875 8.904 3.135 507 19 321 

ADJUSTMENT TO DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

38 ANNUAL DEPRECIATION EXP GD99A EDOO ED99A 577 386 11 53 76 19 1 2 

37 DEMAND COMPONENT REDOOD ED99AD 211 109 8 16 59 16 1 0 

38 CUSTOMER COMPONENT REDOOC ED99AC 366 276 5 37 17 3 0 2 

39 ADJUSTED DEPR ft AMORT EXPENSE EDOOA 109.643 73.03B 1.987 10.059 14.296 3.582 179 323 

40 DEMAND COMPONENT EDOOAD 40.189 20.671 1.107 3.118 11.144 3.072 160 0 

41 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EDOOAC 69.454 52,367 880 6.941 3,152 510 19 323 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 1201/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
SI .000 

Line 
No. 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
Input Alloc Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

1 TRANSMISSION 
DISTRIBUTION 

SUBSTATIONS 

GD20 RD10 ED20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 DIRECTLY ASSIGNED SUBS RK407 0 0 41 0 0 0 0 
3 PRIMARY GD28 RD20 ED28 0 0 0 0 84 21 0 
4 SECONDARY GD29 RD30 ED29 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 
5 TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 

OVERHEAD UNES 
EDSS 0 0 41 0 85 21 0 

6 PRIMARY 

SECONDARY 
GD32 RD20 ED32 0 0 0 0 157 39 0 

7 DEMAND COMPONENT GD33D RD30 ED33D 0 0 0 0 170 42 • 

8 CUSTOMER COMPONENT GD33C RC30 E033C 0 0 0 0 29 12 0 

9 STREET LIGHTING GD34 RK405 ED34 0 0 0 0 0 1.457 0 
10 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
EDOL 0 0 0 0 356 1.550 0 

11 PRIMARY 

SECONDARY 
GD36 RD20 ED36 0 0 0 0 29 7 0 

12 DEMAND COMPONENT GD37D RD30 ED37D 0 0 0 0 54 13 0 

13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT GD37C RC30 ED37C 0 0 0 0 14 6 0 

14 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 

EDUG 0 0 0 0 97 28 0 

15 DEMAND COMPONENT GD38D RD30 ED38D 0 0 0 0 87 21 0 

16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT GD38C RCWB E038C 0 0 0 • 18 5 0 

17 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 
SERVICES 

EDLT 0 0 0 0 105 26 0 

18 DEMAND COMPONENT GD39D RD30K ED39D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT GD3SC RCW9 ED39C 0 0 0 0 36 0 0 

20 TOTAL SERVICES EDSV 0 0 0 0 36 0 0 

21 METERS GD43 RCWI ED43 80 29 5 19 284 0 9 

22 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES GD44 RK403 ED44 0 0 0 0 0 238 0 

23 STREET LIGHTING GD48 RK405 ED4B 0 0 0 0 0 2.276 0 

24 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION ED30 80 29 46 19 983 4.137 9 

25 DEMAND COMPONENT ED30D 0 0 41 0 582 143 0 

26 CUSTOMER COMPONENT ED30C 80 29 5 19 381 3.994 9 

27 GENERAL GD88 K939 EDB8 4 1 9 1 132 537 1 

28 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 ED88D 0 0 8 0 87 21 0 

29 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 ED88C 4 1 1 1 45 516 1 

30 INTANGIBLE GD95 K939 EDSS 1 0 2 0 35 145 0 

31 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 ED95D 0 0 2 0 23 e 0 

32 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 ED95C 1 0 0 0 12 139 0 

33 TOTAL DEPR & AMORT EXPENSE EDOO 85 30 57 20 1,130 4.819 10 

34 DEMAND COMPONENT EDOOD 0 0 51 0 692 170 0 

35 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EDOOC 65 30 6 20 438 4.649 10 

ADJUSTMENT TO DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

36 ANNUAL DEPRECIATION EXP GD99A EDOO ED99A 0 0 0 0 6 26 0 

37 DEMAND COMPONENT REDOOD ED99AD 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 

38 CUSTOMER COMPONENT REDOOC ED99AC 0 0 0 0 2 25 0 

39 ADJUSTED DEPR & AMORT EXPENSE EDOOA B5 30 57 20 1.136 4,845 10 

40 DEMAND COMPONENT EDOOAD 0 0 51 0 696 171 0 

41 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EDOOAC 85 30 6 20 440 4,674 10 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
$1,000 

Line 
No. 

Pa Jurisdict 

1 
2 
3 
<1 
5 
fi 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 

28 
29 
30 

TAXES 
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME, 
EXCLUDING GROSS RECEIPTS 

CAPITAL STOCK 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

CAPITAL STOCK ADJUSTMENT 
DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
PUBLIC UTILITY REALTY 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PUBLIC UTILITY REALTY ADJUSTMENT 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PAYROLL TAXES 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PAYROLL TAXES ADJUSTMENT 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 
EXCLUDING GROSS RECEIPTS 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

CAPITAL STOCK PROPOSED ONLY 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TOTAL AT PROPOSED RATES 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT AMORT 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Input 

GT1 

GT1A 

GT3 

GT3A 

GP01 

GP01A 

GT1P 

Alloc 

P01 
DP01 
CP01 
P01 

DP01 
CP01 
P01 

DP01 
CP01 

P01 
DP01 
CP01 

K939 
DK939 
CK939 
K939 

DK939 
CK939 

POI 
DP01 
CP01 

ITDA92 P30 
DP30 
CP30 

Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

ET1 2.381 1.570 44 216 334 89 4 4 
ET1D 1.045 536 29 81 289 83 4 0 
ET1C 1.336 1.034 15 135 45 6 0 4 
ET1A (795) (524) (15) (72) (111) (30) (D (D 

ET1AD (349) (179) (10) (27) (96) (28) (D 0 
ET1AC (446) (345) (5) (45) (15) (2)- 0 (1) 

ET3 4.119 2.715 76 374 579 154 7 6 
ET3D 1.808 927 50 140 500 144 7 0 
ET3C 2,311 1.788 26 234 79 10 0 6 
ET3A (402) (265) (8) (37) (57) (15) (D (D 

ET3AD (176) (90) (5) (14) (49) (14) (D 0 

ET3AC (226) (175) (3) (23) (8) (1) 0 (D 

EP01 6.108 4.328 98 578 662 169 9 6 

EP01D 1.900 974 52 147 525 150 8 0 

EP01C 4.208 3,354 46 431 137 19 1 6 

EP01A (171) (121) (2) (16) (19) (5) 0 0 

EP01AD (53) (27) (D (4) (15) (1) 0 0 

EP01AC (118) (94) (D (12) (4) (D 0 0 

ET01 11.240 7,703 193 1,043 1.388 362 18 14 

ET01D 4,175 2,141 115 323 1.154 331 17 0 

ET01C 7.065 5.562 78 720 234 31 1 14 

ET1P 155 102 3 14 22 5 0 0 

ET1PO 68 35 2 5 19 5 0 0 

ET1PC 87 67 1 9 3 0 0 0 

ET01P 11.395 7,805 196 1.057 1,410 367 18 14 

ET01PD 4,243 2,176 117 328 1.173 336 17 0 

ET01PC 7.152 5,629 79 729 237 31 1 14 

TXA92 (1.673) (1.100) (30) (152) (229) (60) (3) (2) 

TXA92D (711) (365) (20) (55) (197) (56) (3) 0 

TXA92C (962) (735) (10) (97) (32) (4) 0 (2) 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTIUTIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
$1,000 

Line 
No. Input Alloc Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SUAL L5-S 

TAXES 
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME, 
EXCLUDING GROSS RECEIPTS 

1 CAPITAL STOCK GT1 P01 ET1 1 0 1 0 24 93 o 
2 DEMAND COMPONENT DP01 ET1D 0 0 1 0 18 4 o 
3 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP01 ET1C 1 0 0 0 6 89 o 
4 CAPITAL STOCK ADJUSTMENT GT1A P01 ET1A 0 0 0 0 (8) (31) 0 
5 DEMAND COMPONENT DP01 ET1AD 0 0 0 0 (6) \ 1 / 

(1) 
0 

6 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP01 ET1AC 0 0 0 0 (2) (30) 0 
7 PUBLIC UTILITY REALTY GT3 P01 ET3 2 1 2 0 42 162 • 0 
8 DEMAND COMPONENT QP01 ET3D 0 0 2 0 31 8 0 
9 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP01 ET3C 2 1 0 0 11 154 0 
to PUBLIC UTILITY REALTY ADJUSTMENT GT3A P01 ET3A 0 0 0 0 (4) (16) 0 
11 DEMAND COMPONENT DP01 ET3AD 0 0 ' 0 0 (3) (1) 0 
12 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP01 ET3AC 0 0 0 0 (D (15) 0 

13 PAYROLL TAXES GP01 K939 EP01 2 1 3 0 50 202 0 
14 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 EP01D 0 0 3 0 33 8 0 
15 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 EP01C 2 1 0 0 17 194 0 
16 PAYROLL TAXES ADJUSTMENT GP01A K939 EP01A 0 0 0 0 O) (5) 0 
17 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 EP01AD 0 0 0 0 (D 0 0 
18 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 EPOIAC 0 0 0 0 0 (5) 0 

TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 
19 EXCLUDING GROSS RECEIPTS ET01 5 2 6 0 103 405 0 

20 DEMAND COMPONENT ET01D 0 0 6 0 72 18 0 

21 CUSTOMER COMPONENT ET01C 5 2 0 0 31 387 0 

22 CAPITAL STOCK PROPOSED ONLY GT1P P01 ET1P 0 0 0 0 1 6 0 

23 DEMAND COMPONENT DP01 ET1PD 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

24 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP01 ET1PC 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 

25 TOTAL AT PROPOSED RATES ET01P 5 2 6 0 104 411 0 

26 DEMAND COMPONENT ET01PD 0 0 6 0 73 18 0 

27 CUSTOMER COMPONENT ET01PC 5 2 0 0 31 393 0 

28 INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT AMORT ITDA92 P30 TXA92 (D 0 (1) 0 (16) (79) 0 

29 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 TXA92D 0 0 (1) 0 (12) (3) 0 

30 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 TXA92C (1) 0 0 0 (4) (76) 0 
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Une 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
$1,000 

Pa Jurisdict 
No. Input Alloc Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

1 ADJUST GROSS RECEIPTS TAX ITD02 RRBG TX02 (76) (47) 0 (9) (13) (3) 0 0 
2 DEMAND COMPONENT TRRBG TX02D (24) (15) 0 (3) (4) (1) 0 0 
3 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TRRBG TX02C (52) (32) 0 (6) (9) (2) 0 0 

4 CONTRIB IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION ITD06 P30 TX06 (5.902) (3,860) (107) (535) (824) (216) (11) (8) 
5 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 Txoeb (2.586) (1.326) (71) (200) (715) (204) • (11) 0 
6 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 TX06C (3,316) (2.534) (36) (335) (109) (12) 0 (8) 

7 VACATION PAY ITD08 K939 TX08 (126) (89) (2) (12) (14) (3) 0 0 
8 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 TX08D (39) (20) (1) (3) (11) (3) 0 0 

9 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 TX08C (87) (69) (D (9) (3) 0 0 0 

BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 
10 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES TXST (6,104) (3.996) (109) (556) (851) (222) (11) (8) 

11 DEMAND COMPONENT TXSTD (2,649) (1,361) (72) (206) (730) (208) (11) 0 

12 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TXSTC (3,455) (2.635) (37) (350) (121) (14) 0 (8) 
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Line 
No. 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
S 1.000 

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

ADJUST GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

CONTRIB IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

VACATION PAY 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 
10 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
11 DEMAND COMPONENT 
12 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

input Alloc Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

ITD02 RRBG TX02 0 0 0 0 (1) (2) 0 
TRRBG TX02D 0 0 0 0 0 (1) 0 
TRRBG TX02C 0 0 0 0 (1) d) 0 

1TD06 P30 TX06 (2) (D (4) (D (60) (272) 0 
DP30 TX06D 0 0 (4) 0 (45) OD 0 
CP30 TX06C (2) (D 0 (1) (15) (261) 0 

ITD08 K939 TX08 0 0 0 0 (1) (4) 0 
DK939 TX08D 0 0 0 0 (D 0 0 
CK939 TX08C 0 0 0 0 0 (4) 0 

TXST (2) (1) (4) (1) (62) (276) 0 
TXSTD 0 0 (4) 0 (46) (12) 0 
TXSTC (2) (1) 0 (1) (16) (266) 0 

T3 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTIUTIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
$1,000 

Pa Jurisdict 
. Input Alloc Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
CONTINUED 

1 BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD (6.104) (3,996) (109) (556) (851) (222) (11) (8) 
2 DEMAND COMPONENT (2.649) (1,361) (72) (206) (730) (208) (11) -

CUSTOMER COMPONENT (3,455) (2.635) (37) (350) (121) (14) - (8) 

4 PENSION/POST EMPL/SEVERENCE ITD24 K939 TX24 (2.918) (2.068) (47) (276) (316) (81) (4) (3) 
5 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 TX24D (908) (466) (25) (70) (251) (72) (4) 0 
6 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 TX24C (2,010) (1.602) (22) (206) (65) O) 0 (3) 

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP ITD30 POO TX30 137 94 2 13 15 3 0 0 

8 DEMAND COMPONENT DP00 TX30D 43 22 1 3 12 3 0 0 

9 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CPOO TX30C 94 72 1 10 3 0 0 0 

BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 
(11) 10 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES TXST (8,885) (5,970) (154) (819) (1.152) (300) (15) (11) 

11 DEMAND COMPONENT TXSTD (3,514) (1.805) (96) (273) (969) (277) (15) 0 

12 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TXSTC (5,371) (4,165) (58) (546) (183) (23) 0 (11) 
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Line 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
$1,000 

No. Input Alloc Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
CONTINUED 

1 BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD (2) (1) (4) (62) (278) -
2 DEMAND COMPONENT - - (4) - (46) (12) -
3 CUSTOMER COMPONENT (2) (D - (D (16) (266) -

4 PENSION/POST EMPL/SEVERENCE ITD24 K939 TX24 (D 0 0 (24) (97) 0 
5 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 TX24D 0 0 0) 0 (16) (4) 0 
6 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 TX24C (D 0 0 0 (8) (93) 0 

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP ITD30 POO TX30 0 0 0 0 1 7 0 

8 DEMAND COMPONENT DP00 TX30D 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 

9 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CPOO TX30C 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 

BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 
10 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES TXST (3) (1) (5) (1) (85) (368) 0 

11 DEMAND COMPONENT TXSTD 0 0 (5) 0 (61) (16) 0 

12 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TXSTC (3) (1) 0 (1) (24) (352) 0 

"0 
03 

t o 

ro 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION OETAfLS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
$1,000 

Lins 
No. 

Pa Jurisdict 

A 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
CONTINUED 
BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ACRS AND MACRS 
DISTRIBUTION PROPERTY 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

GENERAL PROPERTY 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TOTAL ACRS AND MACRS 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Input 

ITD46F 

ITD46G 

Alloc Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP 

TXST (8.885) (5,970) (154) (819) (1.152) (300) (15) 
(3.514) (1.805) (96) (273) (969) (277) (15) 

(5.371) (4.165) (58) (546) (183) (23) " 

P30 TX46F 14.973 9,792 272 1.357 2,090 548 28 

DP30 TX46FD 6.560 3.363 180 507 1.813 517 • 27 

CP30 TX46FC 8,413 6,429 92 850 277 31 1 

K939 TX46G 459 325 7 43 50 12 1 

DK939 TX46GD 143 73 4 11 40 11 1 

CK939 TX46GC 316 252 3 32 10 1 0 

TX46T 15,432 10,117 279 1.400 2.140 560 29 

TX46TD 6.703 3.436 184 518 1,853 528 28 

TX46TC 8.729 6.681 95 882 287 32 1 

LP-5 

BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 
13 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
14 DEMAND COMPONENT 
15 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TXTA 
TXTAD 
TXTAC 

6.547 
3.189 
3.358 

4.150 
1,632 
2,518 

125 
88 
37 

581 
245 
336 

988 
884 
104 

260 
251 

9 

14 
13 

1 

(11) 

(11) 

21 
0 

21 

0 
0 
0 

21 
0 

21 

10 
0 

10 

"0 
ID 
<D 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
$1,000 

Line 
Nn. 

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
CONTINUED 
BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ACRS AND MACRS 
DISTRIBUTION PROPERTY 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Input Alloc 

ITD46F P30 
DP30 
CP30 

Output 

TXST 

TX46F 
TX46FD 
TX46FC 

1ST 

(3) 

(3) 

LP-6 

(1) 

LPEP 

(5) 
(5) 

11 
11 
0 

ISA 

(1) 

GH 

(85) 
(61) 
(24) 

151 
113 
38 

SL/AL L5-S 

(368) 
(16) 

(352) 

691 
28 

663 

7 GENERAL PROPERTY 
8 DEMAND COMPONENT 
9 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

10 TOTAL ACRS AND MACRS 
11 DEMAND COMPONENT 
12 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ITD46G K939 
DK939 
CK939 

TX46G 
TX46GD 
TX46GC 

TX46T 
TX46TD 
TX46TC 

0 
0 
0 

11 
11 
0 

3 
2 
1 

154 
115 
39 

16 
1 

15 

707 
29 

678 

BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 
13 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
14 DEMAND COMPONENT 
15 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TXTA 
TXTAD 
TXTAC 

69 
54 
15 

339 
13 

326 

0) 
(Q 
CD 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
$1,000 

Line Pa Jurisdicl 
No. 

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

CONTINUED 

Input Alloc Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

1 BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD TXST 6.547 4,150 125 581 988 260 14 10 
2 DEMAND COMPONENT 3.189 1,632 88 245 884 251 13 -
3 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

OTHER 263A & REPAIR ALLOWANCE 

3.358 2.518 37 336 104 9 1 10 

A DISTRIBUTION PROPERTY P01 (1.043) (687) (20) (94) (146) (38) (2) (2) 

5 DEMAND COMPONENT DP01 (457) (234) (13) (35) (126) (36) (2) 0 

fi CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP01 (586) (453) (7) (59) (20) (2) ' o • (2) 

7 GENERAL PROPERTY K939 (780) (553) (13) (74) (84) (21) (D (D 
8 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 (243) (125) (7) (19) (67) (19) (D 0 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 (537) (428) (6) (55) (17) (2) 0 (1) 

10 CONSUMER EDUCATION ITD49 P01 TX49 1,123 740 21 102 157 42 2 2 

11 DEMAND COMPONENT DP01 TX49D 493 253 14 38 136 39 2 O 

12 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP01 TX49C 630 487 7 64 21 3 0 2 

13 LOSS ON REACQUIRED DEBT ITD54 POO TX54 (1.064) (702) (19) (97) (145) (38) (2) (1) 

14 DEMAND COMPONENT DP00 TX54D (452) (232) (12) (35) (125) (36) (2) 0 

15 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CPOO TX54C (612) (470) (7) (62) (20) (2) 0 (1) 
1 
0 
1 

16 BAD DEBTS ITD62 CW5 TX62 680 629 2 29 16 1 0 

(1) 
1 
0 
1 

17 DEMAND COMPONENT RCW5 TX62D 212 196 1 9 5 0 0 
0 

(1) 
1 
0 
1 

18 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RCW5 TX62C 468 433 1 20 11 1 

0 
0 

(1) 
1 
0 
1 

19 PA NOL DEF TAX ASSET K939 102 72 2 9 11 3 0 0 

20 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 32 16 1 2 9 3 

21 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 70 56 1 7 2 " 
(1) 

(1) 

(1) 
22 RATE REFUND K939 (933) (664) (15) (88) (101) (26) (1) 

(1) 

(1) 

23 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 (290) (151) (8) (22) (80) (23) 

(1) 

(1) 
(1) 

24 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 (643) (513) (7) (66) (21) (3) (1) 

25 TOTAL DEFERRED INCOME TAXES TXT 4.632 2.985 83 368 696 183 10 8 

0 

8 
26 DEMAND COMPONENT TXTD 2.484 1.355 64 183 636 179 9 

1 

8 

0 

8 
27 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TXTC 2,148 1.630 19 185 60 4 

9 
1 

8 

0 

8 

26 DEFERRED INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENT ITD71 K939 TX71 3,746 2,655 60 354 406 104 5 
c 

4 
n 

29 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 TX71D 1.166 598 32 90 322 92 
12 

5 

0 

u 
4 

30 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 TX71C 2.580 2,057 28 264 84 

92 
12 

5 

0 

12 

0 

12 

31 ADJUSTED DEFERRED INC TAXES TXTA 8,378 5,640 143 722 1.102 287 15 

14 

1 

12 

0 

12 32 DEMAND COMPONENT TXTAD 3.650 1.953 96 273 958 271 

15 

14 

1 

12 

0 

12 
33 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TXTAC 4.728 3.687 47 449 144 16 

15 

14 

1 

12 

0 

12 

TJ 
fi) 
<o 
(D 
cn 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
$1,000 

Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

A 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 
15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
26 
27 

28 
29 
30 

31 

32 

33 

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

CONTINUED 

BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

OTHER 263A & REPAIR ALLOWANCE 

DISTRIBUTION PROPERTY 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

GENERAL PROPERTY 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

CONSUMER EDUCATION 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

LOSS ON REACQUIRED DEBT 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

BAD DEBTS 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PA NOL DEF TAX ASSET 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

RATE REFUND 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TOTAL D E F E R R E D INCOME TAXES 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

D E F E R R E D INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENT 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ADJUSTED D E F E R R E D INC TAXES 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Input Alloc 

ITD49 

1TD54 

ITD62 

ITD71 

P01 

DP01 

CP01 

K939 

DK939 

CK939 

P01 

DP01 

CP01 

POO 

DP00 

CPOO 

CW5 

RCW5 

RCW5 

K939 

DK939 

CK939 

K939 

DK939 

CK939 

K939 

DK939 

CK939 

Outpul 

TXST 

1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

TX49 
TX49D 
TX49C 

TX54 
TX54D 
TX54C 

TX62 
TX62D 
TX62C 

TXT 

TXTD 

TXTC 

TX71 

TX71D 

TX71C 

TXTA 

TXTAD 

TXTAC 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

(1) 
(D 
0 
0 
0 
0 

69 

54 

15 

(11) 

(8) 

(3) 

(6) 

(4) 

(2) 

12 

9 
3 

(11) 
(8) 
(3) 
1 
0 
1 

1 

1 

(8) 

(5) 

(3) 

47 

39 

8 

30 

20 

10 

77 

59 

18 

339 
13 

326 

(41) 

(2) 

(39) 

(26) 

(D 
(25) 
44 

2 
42 

(48) 
(2) 

(46) 
0 
0 
0 

3 

(31) 

(D 
(30) 

240 

9 

231 

124 

5 

119 

364 

14 

350 

TJ 

CO 
CD 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES SUMMARY 
$1,000 

Line Pa Jurisdict 
0. 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Outpul Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

1 O & M TRANSMISSION EE20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 O & M DISTRIBUTION EE30 134.943 84.763 2.518 11.662 19,753 5,733 290 238 
3 O S M CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EE56 42.120 37.867 222 2.660 1,046 111 2 65 
4 O & M CUST SVC & INFO EE64 25.750 25.474 275 0 0 0 0 0 
5 O & M SALES EE65 2.843 1,458 78 220 786 224 12 0 
6 O & M ADMIN & GENERAL EE79 129,255 91,530 2,080 12,223 14,009 3.570 180 136 
7 ADJUSTS TO O & M EXPENSES EE99 4.737 3,916 40 632 231 (24) (1) (2) 
8 TOTAL OPER & MAINT EXPENSES EEOO 339.648 245.002 5.213 27.397 35.825 9,614 483 437 
g DEMAND COMPONENT EEOOD 103.073 52.685 2.819 7.946 28,401 8.502 440 0 
10 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EEOOC 236,575 192,317 2,394 19.451 7.424 1,112 43 437 
11 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EDOOA 109,643 73.038 1.987 10.059 14.296 3.582 179 323 
12 DEMAND COMPONENT EDOOAD 40,189 20.671 1.107 3.118 11.144 3.072 160 " 0 
13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

EDOOAC 69,454 52.367 880 6.941 3,152 510 19 323 

14 EXCLUDING GROSS RECEIPTS ET01 11,240 7.703 193 1.043 1,388 362 18 14 
15 DEMAND COMPONENT ET01D 4,175 2,141 115 323 1.154 331 17 0 
1G CUSTOMER COMPONENT ET01C 7,065 5.562 78 720 234 31 1 14 

17 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX TXG 37,986 23.322 238 4.429 6,570 1.757 107 79 

18 DEMAND COMPONENT TXGD 14,901 5,758 106 1,492 5,516 1,611 101 0 

19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TXGC 23.085 17.564 132 2,937 1.054 146 6 79 

20 ADJUSTED DEFERRED INC TAXES TXTA 8.378 5,640 143 722 1.102 287 15 12 

21 DEMAND COMPONENT TXTAD 3.650 1.953 96 273 958 271 14 0 

22 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TXTAC 4,728 3.687 47 449 144 16 1 12 

23 NET INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT TX93 (1.673) (1,100) (30) (152) (229) (60) (3) (2) 

24 DEMAND COMPONENT TX93D (711) (365) (20) (55) (197) (56) (3) 0 

25 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TX93C (962) (735) (10) (97) (32) (4) 0 (2) 

26 OP EXPENSES PRIOR INCOME TAX OEBT 505.222 353.605 7.744 43.498 56.952 15.542 799 863 

27 DEMAND COMPONENT OEBTD 165,277 82.838 4.223 13.097 46.976 13.731 729 0 

28 CUSTOMER COMPONENT OEBTC 339,945 270.762 3.521 30.401 11.976 1.811 70 863 

PA AND FEDERAL INCOME TAXES BASED ON 
PRESENT LEVEL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS AT ACTUAL CLASS RATES OF RETURN 

29 TOTAL PA INCOME TAX TSTX 9,824 1.458 (447) 2.798 4,692 1.284 95 36 

30 DEMAND COMPONENT TSTXD 7.095 616 (286) 1,093 4,205 1.233 93 (1) 

31 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TSTXC 2.729 843 (161) 1.705 487 51 2 37 

32 TOTAL FED INC TAX TFTX 33.163 6.427 (1.329) 8.916 14.832 4.060 298 114 

33 DEMAND COMPONENT TFTXD 23,163 2.479 (860) 3.461 13,413 3,934 293 (4) 

34 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TFTXC 9.980 3.946 (469) 5.455 1.419 125 5 118 

35 TOTAL TAXES TX99 98.918 43.450 (1.232) 17.756 28.355 7,690 530 253 

36 DEMAND COMPONENT TX99D 52,293 12.582 (849) 6,587 25.049 7,324 515 (5) 

37 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TX99C 46,625 30.869 (383) 11,169 3,306 365 15 258 

38 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES TOE 548.209 361,490 S.968 55.212 78.476 20,886 1,192 1.013 

39 DEMAND COMPONENT TOED 195.555 85.933 3.077 17,651 64,594 18.898 1,115 (5) 

40 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TOEC 352.654 275.553 2.891 37,561 13,862 1.987 77 1,018 

•o 
0) 

(Q 
CO 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING EXPENSES SUMMARY 
$1,000 

Line 
No. Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Output 

1 O S M TRANSMISSION EE20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 O S M DISTRIBUTION EE30 64 23 14 14 1.437 8.428 8 
3 O & M CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EE56 0 0 1 0 86 63 0 
4 O & M CUST SVC & INFO EE64 0 0 0 0 0 o o 
5 O & M SALES EE65 0 0 5 0 49 12 o 
6 O & M ADMIN & GENERAL EE79 37 13 69 9 1.052 4.345 4 
7 ADJUSTS TO O & M EXPENSES EE99 (D 0 C) 0 9 (63) 

12.785 
0 

8 TOTAL OPER & MAINT EXPENSES EEOO 100 36 88 23 2.633 
(63) 

12.785 12 
9 DEMAND COMPONENT EEOOD 0 0 73 0 1.773 434 0 
10 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EEOOC 100 36 15 23 860 12.351 12 
11 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EDOOA 85 30 57 20 1.136 4.845 10 
12 DEMAND COMPONENT EDOOAD 0 0 51 0 696 171 0 
13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

EDOOAC 85 30 6 20 440 4.674 10 

14 EXCLUDING GROSS RECEIPTS ET01 5 2 6 0 103 405 0 
15 DEMAND COMPONENT ET01D 0 0 6 0 72 18 0 
16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT ET01C 5 2 0 0 31 387 0 

17 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX TXG 36 2 20 32 380 1.012 2 
18 DEMAND COMPONENT TXGD 0 0 18 0 264 35 0 

19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TXGC 36 2 2 32 116 977 2 

20 ADJUSTED DEFERRED INC TAXES TXTA 4 1 7 0 77 364 1 

21 DEMAND COMPONENT TXTAD 0 0 7 0 59 14 0 

22 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TXTAC 4 1 0 0 18 350 1 

23 NET INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT TX93 (1) 0 (1) 0 (16) (79) 0 

24 DEMAND COMPONENT TX93D 0 0 (D 0 (12) (3) 0 

25 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TX93C (1) 0 0 0 (4) (76) 0 

26 OP EXPENSES PRIOR INCOME TAX OEBT 229 71 177 75 4,313 19,332 25 

27 DEMAND COMPONENT OEBTD 0 0 154 0 2,852 669 0 
25 28 CUSTOMER COMPONENT OEBTC 229 71 23 75 1.461 18.663 

0 
25 

PA AND FEDERAL INCOME TAXES BASED ON 
PRESENT LEVEL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS AT ACTUAL 

29 TOTAL PA INCOME TAX TSTX 34 (5) 16 46 169 (356) 1 

30 DEMAND COMPONENT TSTXD 0 0 15 0 135 (13) 0 

31 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TSTXC 34 (5) 1 46 35 (343) 1 

32 TOTAL FED INC TAX IH IX 107 (15) 50 143 549 (990) 3 

33 DEMAND COMPONENT TFTXD (2) 0 49 (2) 439 (30) 0 

34 CUSTOMER COMPONENT I H X C 109 (15) 1 145 110 (960) 0 

35 TOTAL TAXES TX99 185 (15) 98 221 1.262 356 7 

36 DEMAND COMPONENT TX99D (2) 0 94 (2) 957 21 0 

37 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TX99C 187 (15) 4 223 306 335 4 

36 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES TOE 370 51 243 264 5,031 17.986 29 

39 DEMAND COMPONENT TOED (2) 0 218 (2) 3.426 626 0 

40 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TOEC 372 51 25 266 1.606 17,360 26 

"O 

ca 
a> 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING REVENUES 
$1,000 

Line 
No. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Inpul Alloc 
OPERATING REVENUES 

SALE OF ELECTRICITY 

TRANSMISSION REVENUES TREV 

DISTRIBUTION RATE REVENUES 

REMAND SETTLEMENT 

REVISED DISTRIBUTION REVENUES DREV 

ADJUSTED RATE REVENUES 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGES RCW4 

LATE PAYMENT CHGS ADJUST 

SALE OF ELECTRICITY A LATE PAYMENTS 

ANNUALIZATION ANN 

Pa Jurisdicl 

ADJUSTED ELECTRIC SALES & LATE 

OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE REVS 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

RENT-ELECTRIC PROPERTY 

TRANSMISSION RELATED 

DISTRIBUTION RELATED 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUE 

TRANSMISSION RELATED 

DISTRIBUTION RELATED 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PAYMENTS 

S20 

S23 
S24 

S26 

S27 

P30 
DP3D 
CP30 

RD10 

P30 

DP30 

CP30 

RD10 

P30 

DP30 

CP30 

20 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVS 

21 DEMAND COMPONENT 

22 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

23 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 

24 BASE FOR GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 

25 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX @ 5.9% 

Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
631.715 376.667 3.705 75,559 116.079 30.559 1.818 1,719 

(58) 9.813 286 (1.693) (6.295) (1.455) (37) (551) 
631,657 386.480 3.991 73.866 109.784 29,104 1,781 1.168 

631.657 386.480 3.991 73.866 109.784 29.104 1,781 1,168 
R11 8.923 5.825 46 1.182 1.137 417 21 165 

339 221 2 45 43 16 1 6 
RRT 640.919 392.526 4,039 75,093 110.964 29.537 1,803 1.339 

2.917 2.762 (2) (27) 394 250 16 3 

643.835 395.288 4.037 75.066 111.358 29.787 1.819 1.342 

R20 369 241 6 34 52 14 1 1 
R20D 162 83 4 13 45 13 1 0 

R20C 207 158 2 21 7 1 0 1 

R23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

R24 29.693 19.419 539 2.692 4.145 1,088 55 42 

R23D 13.009 6.670 357 1.006 3.596 1,026 53 0 

R23C 16,684 12.749 182 1.686 549 62 2 42 

R26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

R27 2,686 1.758 48 243 375 99 5 4 

R27D 1.177 603 32 91 325 93 5 0 

R27C 1.509 1.153 16 152 50 6 0 4 

ROOT 32.748 21,416 593 2,969 4,572 1.201 61 47 

ROOTD 14,348 7.356 393 1,110 3,966 1.132 59 0 

ROOTC 18.400 14.060 200 1.859 606 69 2 47 

ROT 676,583 416,704 4.630 78,035 115,930 30,988 1,880 1,389 

RRBG 643,835 395,288 4.037 75,086 111,358 29,787 1,819 1,342 

TXGR 37,986 23,322 238 4,429 6,570 1,757 107 79 0) 
(a 
co 
Oi 
CD 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING REVENUES 
$1,000 

Line 
No. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Input Alloc 
OPERATING REVENUES 

SALE OF ELECTRICITY 

TRANSMtSSION REVENUES TREV 

DISTRIBUTION RATE REVENUES 

REMAND SETTLEMENT 

REVISED DISTRIBUTION REVENUES DREV 

ADJUSTED RATE REVENUES 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGES RCW4 

LATE PAYMENT CHGS ADJUST 

SALE OF ELECTRICITY S LATE PAYMENTS 

ANNUALIZATION ANN 

ADJUSTED ELECTRIC SALES & LATE PAYMENTS 

OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE REVS S20 P30 

DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 

RENT-ELECTRIC PROPERTY 

TRANSMISSION RELATED S23 RD10 

DISTRIBUTION RELATED S24 P30 

DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 

OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUE 

TRANSMISSION RELATED S26 RD10 

DISTRIBUTION RELATED S27 P30 

DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 

20 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVS 

21 DEMAND COMPONENT 

22 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

23 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 

24 BASE FOR GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 

25 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX @ 5.9% 

Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
739 139 332 538 7.109 16.707 45 

(175) (103) 1 0 (650) 811 (10) 
564 36 333 538 6.459 17.518 35 
564 36 333 538 6.459 17.518 35 

R11 26 0 0 0 54 49 1 
1 0 0 0 2 2 0 

RRT 591 36 333 538 6.515 17.569 36 

12 (4) 3 6 (74) (423) 0 

603 32 336 544 6,441 17.146 36 

R20 0 0 0 0 4 17 0 
R20D 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 

R20C 0 0 0 0 1 16 0 

R23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

R24 11 4 22 3 301 1.371 1 

R23D 0 0 21 0 225 55 0 

R23C 11 4 1 3 76 1.316 1 

R26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

R27 1 0 2 0 27 124 0 

R27D 0 0 2 0 20 5 0 

R27C 1 0 0 0 7 119 0 

ROOT 12 4 24 3 332 1,512 1 

ROOTD 0 0 23 0 248 61 0 

ROOTC 12 4 1 3 84 1,451 1 

ROT .615 36 360 547 6.773 18.658 37 

RRBG 603 32 336 544 6,441 17.146 36 

TXGR 36 2 20 32 380 1.012 2 0) 

CD 

O 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES 
S 1.000 

Line 
No. 

Pa Jurisdicl 

DERIVATION-

TAXABLE NET INCOME BEFORE SPECIAL DEDUCTIONS 

OPERATING REVENUES 
MINUS OPERATING EXPENSES 
OP EXPENSES PRIOR INCOME TAX 
EQUALS: TAXABLE INCOME 
PLUS: ADJUSTMENTS TO 
TAXABLE INCOME 

EQUALS: TAXABLE NET INCOME BEFORE SPECIAL DEDUCTIOl 

PA INCOME TAX CALCULATION 
TAXABLE NET INCOME 

TOTAL SPECIAL DEDUCTIONS 

PA TAXABLE INCOME 
PA APPORTIONMENT PERCENTAGE 

fi 

7 

a 
n 
10 PA TAXABLE INCOME 

11 PA INCOME TAX @ 9.99% 

12 PA TAX CREDITS 

PA INCOME TAX 

13 ADJUSTMENTS 

1-1 TOTAL PA INCOME TAX 

FEDERAL INC TAX CALCULATION 

15 TAXABLE NET INCOME 

DEDUCTIONS 
16 PA INCOME TAX 
17 TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

18 FEDERAL TAXABLE INCOME 

19 FEDERAL INCOME TAX @ 35.0% 

FEDERAL INCOME TAX 
20 CREDITS & ADJUSTMENTS 

21 TOTAL FEDERAL INCOME TAX 

Oulput Disiribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

ROT 676,583 416.705 4.630 78.035 115.930 30,988 1.880 1.389 

OEBT 505.222 353.602 7.744 43,498 58.952 15.542 799 863 

TAXI 171.361 63.103 (3.111) 34.537 56.978 15.446 1.081 526 

TAT 
TNI 

(64.701) 
106.660 

(42.938) 
20.165 

(1.197) 

(4.311) 

(5.764) 

28.773 
(8.889) 
48.089 

(2.322) 
13.124 

(118) 
963 

(150) 
376 

TNI 106.660 20.165 (4.311) 28.773 48.089 13.124 963 376 

TASI (8.320) (5,548) (161) (762) (1.119) (274) (10) (16) 

TSTI 

TSTIF 

98.340 
100% 

98.340 

14,617 
100% 

14.617 

(4.472) 
100% 

(4.472) 

28.011 
100% 

28.011 

46.970 
100% 

46.970 

12.850 
100% 

12.850 

953 
100% 
953 

360 
100% 
360 

GSIT 9.824 1,458 (447) 2.798 4.692 1.284 95 36 

TS20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TSTA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TSITI 9.824 1.458 (447) 2.798 4,692 1.284 95 36 

TNI 106.660 20.165 (4.311) 28.773 48.089 13.124 963 376 

GSIT 
TSFS 

9.824 
9.824 

1.458 
1.458 

(447) 
(447) 

2.798 
2.798 

4.692 
4.692 

1,284 
1.284 

95 
95 

36 
36 

TFTI 96.836 18.707 (3,864) 25,975 43.397 11,840 868 340 

GFIT 33.893 6.547 (1.352) 9.091 15.189 4,144 304 119 

(730) (120) 23 (175) (357) (84) (6) (5) 

TFIT1 33.163 6.427 (1.329) 8.916 14.832 4.060 298 114 

~0 
0) 
ta 
(D 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES 
$1,000 

Line 
No. Outpul 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

DERIVATION-

TAXABLE NET INCOME BEFORE SPECIAL DEDUCTIONS 

1 OPERATING REVENUES ROT 615 36 360 547 6.773 18,658 37 
MINUS OPERATING EXPENSES 

2 OP EXPENSES PRIOR INCOME TAX OEBT 229 71 177 75 4.313 19,332 25 
3 EQUALS: TAXABLE INCOME TAXI 386 (35) 183 472 2.460 (674) 12 

PLUS: ADJUSTMENTS TO 
A TAXABLE INCOME TAT (39) (14) (21) (10) (678) (2.559) (3) 

EQUALS: TAXABLE NET INCOME BEFORE SPECIAL DEDUCTIOl TNI 347 (49) 162 462 1.782 (3,233) " 9 

PA INCOME TAX CALCULATION 
6 TAXABLE NET INCOME TNI 347 (49) 162 462 1.782 (3.233) 9 

7 TOTAL SPECIAL DEDUCTIONS TASI (4) (1) (2) (1) (88) (334) 0 

8 PA TAXABLE INCOME TSTI 343 (50) 160 461 1.694 (3.567) 9 

9 PA APPORTIONMENT PERCENTAGE 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

in PA TAXABLE INCOME TSTIF 343 (50) 160 461 1.694 (3.567) 9 

i i PA INCOME TAX @ 9.99% GSIT 34 (5) 16 46 169 (356) 1 

12 PA TAX CREDITS TS20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PA INCOME TAX 
0 0 13 ADJUSTMENTS TSTA 0 0 0 0 0 0 u 

14 TOTAL PA INCOME TAX TSITI 34 (5) 16 46 169 (356) 1 

FEDERAL INC TAX CALCULATION 
462 1.782 (3.233) n 

15 TAXABLE NET INCOME TNI 347 (49) 162 462 1.782 (3.233) 9 

DEDUCTIONS 
169 (356) 

A 

16 PA INCOME TAX GSIT 34 (5) 16 46 169 (356) 1 

17 TOTAL DEDUCTIONS TSFS 34 (5) 16 46 169 (356) 1 

18 FEDERAL TAXABLE INCOME TFTI 313 (44) 146 416 1.613 (2.877) 8 

19 FEDERAL INCOME TAX @ 35.0% GFIT 110 (15) 51 146 565 (1.007) 3 

FEDERAL INCOME TAX 
0) (16) 

A 

20 CREDITS 8 ADJUSTMENTS (3) 0 0) 0) (16) 17 U 

21 TOTAL FEDERAL INCOME TAX TFIT1 107 (15) 50 143 549 (990) 3 

TJ 
Q) 

ro 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
g 

10 

n 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME 

INTEREST EXPENSE 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
NET INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

BOOK DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 
TRANSMISSION 
DISTRIBUTION 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
GENERAL & INTANGIBLE 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Input 

1TA1 

ITAD13 
ITAE13 

!TAF13 

17 TOTAL BOOK DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 
18 DEMAND COMPONENT 
19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TAX DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 
20 TRANSMISSION ITAD15 
21 DISTRIBUTION ITAE15 
22 DEMAND COMPONENT 
23 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
24 GENERAL & INTANGIBLE ITAF15 
25 DEMAND COMPONENT 
26 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

27 TOTAL TAX DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 
28 DEMAND COMPONENT 
29 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
30 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS ITA20 
31 DEMAND COMPONENT 
32 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 
33 ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME 
34 DEMAND COMPONENT 
35 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PPL ELECTRIC UTLITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES 
$1,000 

Pa Jurisdict 
Alloc Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

RBX TA1 (56,g06) (37,615) (1,053) (5,100) (7,968) (2.129) (108) (86) 
DRBX TA1D (25.291) (12,969) (694) (1,957) (6,992) (2,010) (104) 0 
CRBX TA1C (31.615) (24,647) (359) (3,143) (976) (119) (4) (86) 

TXT 8.378 5.643 143 722 1,102 287 15 12 
TXTD 3,650 1.958 96 273 958 271 14 0 
TXTC 4.728 3,685 47 449 144 16 1 12 
TX93 (1.673) (1,100) (30) (152) (229) (60) (3) (2) 

TX93D (711) (365) (20) (55) (197) (56) (3) 0 
TX93C (962) (735) (10) (97) (32) (4) 0 (2) 

RD10 TAD 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ED30 TAE13 89.058 58.438 1,656 8.111 12,069 3,015 149 302 

RED30D TAE13D 33,792 17,389 931 . 2.624 9,376 2,568 133 0 
RED30C TAE13C 55,266 41.049 725 5,487 2.693 447 16 302 

ED88 TAFI 3 20.585 14,587 331 1.948 2.230 568 30 21 
RED88D TAFI 3D 6,405 3,283 176 495 1.770 505 27 0 
RED88C TAF13C 14.180 11,304 155 1.453 460 63 3 21 

TA13 109,643 73,025 1,987 10.059 14.299 3,583 179 323 
TA13D 40,197 20,672 1.107 3.119 11.146 3.073 160 0 
TA13C 69.446 52,353 880 6.940 3.153 510 19 323 

RD10 TAD15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ED30 TAE15 (114,772) (75.312) (2,134) (10,454) (15,553) (3,885) (192) (389) 

RED30D TAE15D (43.549) (22,410) (1.200) (3,382) (12.083) (3.309) (171) 0 

RED30C TAE15C (71.223) (52,902) (934) (7,072) (3,470) (576) (21) (389) 

ED88 TAFI 5 (20,168) (14,292) (324) (1,909) (2,185) (557) (29) (21) 

RED88D TAF15D (6,275) (3,219) (172) (485) (1,734) (495) (26) 0 

RED88C TAF15C (13,893) (11.073) (152) (1,424) (451) (62) (3) (21) 

TA15 (134,940) (89,604) (2,456) (12,363) (17,738) (4,442) (221) (410) 

TA15D (49,824) (25,629) (1.372) (3,867) (13,817) (3,804) (197) 0 

TA15C (85,116) (63,975) (1,086) (8,496) (3,921) (638) (24) (410) 

K939 TA20 501 355 8 47 54 14 1 1 

DK939 TA20D 156 80 4 12 43 12 1 0 

CK939 TA20C 345 275 4 35 11 2 0 1 

TAST1 (74,997) (49,294) (1,403) (6,787) (10.480) (2,747) (137) (162) 

TAST1D (31,823) (16,250) (879) (2.475) (8.859) (2.514) (129) 0 

TAST1C (43.174) (33.044) (524) (4.312) (1,621) (233) (fl) (162) 

D 
fi} 

(O 
<D 

CO 



Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

?0 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME 

INTEREST EXPENSE 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
NET INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

BOOK DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 
TRANSMISSION 
DISTRIBUTION 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
GENERAL & INTANGIBLE 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PPL ELECTRIC UTLITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES 
$1,000 

Input 

ITA1 

ITAD13 
ITAE13 

ITAF13 

17 TOTAL BOOK DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 
18 DEMAND COMPONENT 
19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TAX DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 
20 TRANSMISSION ITAD15 
21 DISTRIBUTION ITAE15 
22 DEMAND COMPONENT 
23 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
24 GENERAL & INTANGIBLE ITAF15 
25 DEMAND COMPONENT 
26 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

27 TOTAL TAX DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 
28 DEMAND COMPONENT 
29 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
30 POST RETIREMENT BENEFITS ITA20 
31 DEMAND COMPONENT 
32 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 
33 ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME 
34 DEMAND COMPONENT 
35 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Alloc Output (ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SUAL L5-S 

RBX TA1 (23) (8) (23) (5) (584) (2,199) (3) 
DRBX TA1D 0 0 (21) 0 (437) (107) 0 
CRBX TA1C (23) (8) (2) (5) (147) (2.092) (3) 

TXT 4 1 7 0 77 364 1 
TXTD 0 0 7 0 59 14 0 
TXTC 4 1 0 0 18 350 1 
TX93 0 ) 0 (1) 0 (16) (79) 0 

TX93D 0 0 (D 0 (12) (3) 0 
TX93C (D 0 0 0 (4) (76) 0 

RD10 TAD 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ED30 TAE13 81 29 46 19 970 4.164 9 

RED30D TAE13D 0 0 41 0 586 144 0 
RED30C TAE13C 81 29 5 19 384 4,020 9 

EDSS TAFI 3 5 1 11 1 167 682 1 
RE088D TAFI3D 0 0 10 0 110 27 0 
RED88C TAF13C 5 1 1 1 57 655 1 

TA13 86 30 57 20 1,137 4,846 10 
TA13D 0 0 51 0 696 171 0 
TA13C 86 30 6 20 441 4,675 10 

RD10 TAD 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ED30 TAE15 (104) (38) (59) (25) (1,249) (5.367) (11) 
RED30D TAE15D 0 0 (53) 0 (755) (186) 0 

RED30C TAE15C (104) (38) (6) (25) (494) (5.181) (11) 
ED88 TAFI 5 (5) 0) OD (D (164) (668) (1) 

RED88D TAF15D 0 0 (10) 0 (108) (26) 0 

RED88C TAF15C (5) (D (D (D (56) (642) (1) 

TA15 (109) (39) (70) (26) (1.413) (6,035) (12) 

TA15D 0 0 (63) 0 (863) (212) 0 

TA15C (109) (39) (7) (26) (550) (5.823) (12) 

K939 TA2Q 0 0 0 0 4 17 0 

DK939 TA20D 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 

CK939 TA20C 0 0 0 0 1 16 0 

TAST1 (43) (16) (30) (11) (795) (3,086) (4) 

TAST1D 0 0 (27) 0 (554) (136) 0 

TAST1C (43) (16) (3) OD (241) (2,950) (4) 

03 
ca 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES 
$1.000 

Line 
No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 

BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD 
ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME 
CONTINUED 

BUSINESS MEALS NOT DEDUCTIBLE 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

VACATION PAY 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
PENSION EXPENSE 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

POST EMPL BENE/VERP 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Input 

ITA27 

ITA28 

ITA30 

ITA37 

Alloc 

K939 
DK939 
CK939 

K939 
DK939 
CK939 
K939 

DK939 
CK939 
K939 

DK939 
CK939 

Output 

TAST1 

TA27 
TA27D 
TA27C 
TA28 

TA28D 
TA28C 
TA30 

TA30D 
TA30C 
TA37 

TA37D 
TA37C 

Pa Jurisdict 
Distribution RS 

(74.997) (49.294) 

394 
123 
271 
304 
95 
209 

5.027 
1.564 
3.463 

38 
12 
26 

279 
63 
216 
216 
49 
167 

3.563 
802 

2.761 
27 
6 
21 

RTS 

(1.403) 

6 
3 
3 
5 
3 
2 

81 
43 
38 
0 
0 
0 

GS-1 GS-3 

(6.787) (10.480) 

38 
10 
28 
28 

7 
21 

476 
121 
355 

4 
1 
3 

43 
34 

9 
33 
26 

7 
544 
432 
112 

4 
3 
1 

LP-4 

(2.747) 

11 
10 
1 
8 
7 
1 

138 
123 

15 
1 
1 
0 

ISP LP-5 

(137) 

1 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
7 
6 
1 
0 
0 
0 

(162) 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
5 
0 
5 
0 
0 
0 

14 ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP 
15 DEMAND COMPONENT 
16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ITA45 POO 
DP00 
CPOO 

TA45 
TA45D 
TA45C 

(329) (226) 
(102) (52) 
(227) (174) 

(5) 
(3) 
(2) 

(31) 
(8) 

(23) 

(35) 
(28) 

(7) 

(9) 
(8) 
(D 

(D 
0 

(D 

BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 
17 ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME 
18 DEMAND COMPONENT 
19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TAST2 
TAST2D 
TAST2C 

(69.563) 
(30,131) 
(39.432) 

(45.435) 
(15.382) 
(30,053) 

(1.316) 
(833) 
(483) 

(6.272) 
(2.344) 
(3,928) 

(9,891) 
(8,392) 
(1.499) 

(2,598) 
(2,381) 

(217) 

(129) 
(122) 

(7) 

(158) 
0 

(158) 

tu 
CO 
CO 



Line 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES 
$1,000 

No. 

BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD 
Input Alloc Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

1 ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME 
CONTINUED 

TAST1 (43) (16) (30) (11) (795) (3,086) (4) 

2 BUSINESS MEALS NOT DEDUCTIBLE ITA27 K939 TA27 0 0 0 0 3 14 0 
3 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 TA27D 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 
4 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 TA27C 0 0 0 0 1 13 0 
5 VACATION PAY ITA28 K939 TA28 0 0 0 0 3 10 0 
6 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 TA28D 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 
7 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 TA28C 0 0 0 0 1 10 0 

8 PENSION EXPENSE ITA30 K939 TA30 1 0 3 0 41 167 0 

9 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 TA30D 0 0 3 0 27 7 0 

10 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 TA30C 1 0 0 0 14 160 0 

11 POST EMPL BENE/VERP ITA37 K939 TA37 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

12 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 TA37D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 TA37C 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

14 ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP ITA45 POO TA45 0 0 0 0 (3) (17) 0 

15 DEMAND COMPONENT DP00 TA45D 0 0 0 0 (2) 0 0 
0 16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CPOO TA45C 0 0 0 0 (1) (17) 
0 
0 

17 
18 
19 

BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 
ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TAST2 
TAST2D 
TAST2C 

(42) 
0 

(42) 

(16) 
0 

(16) 

(27) 
(24) 
(3) 

(11) 
0 

(11) 

(751) 
(525) 
(226) 

(2.911) 
(128) 

(2,783) 

(4) 
0 

(4) 

fl) 

fl) 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS • 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES 
$1,000 

Line Pa Jurisdict 
No. 

B A L A N C E B R O U G H T FORWARD 
Input Alloc Outpul Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

1 ADJUSTMENTS TO T A X A B L E INCOME TAST2 (69.563) (45.435) (1,316) (6,272) (9.891) (2,598) (129) (158) 
CONTINUED 

(2,598) 

2 REACOUIRED DEBT COSTS ITA48 POO TA48 2.564 1.691 46 233 349 92 4 4 
3 DEMAND COMPONENT DP00 TA48D 1,089 558 30 84 301 86 4 0 
4 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CPOO TA48C 1.475 1,133 16 149 48 6 0 4 
5 BAD DEBTS & PROPERTY DAMAGE ITA54 RCW5 TA54 (1.639) (1.517) (4) (118) (40) (3) 0 (4) 
fi DEMAND COMPONENT RCW5 (696) (644) (2) (29) (17) (1) 0 (2) 
7 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ADJUST SALES OF PROPERTY 
RCW5 (943) (873) (2) (40) (23) (2) 0 (2) 

8 TRANSMISSION PROPERTY ITA84E RD10 TA84E 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
9 DISTRIBUTION PROPERTY ITA84F P30 TA84F (9) (6) 0 (1) (1) 0 0 0 

10 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 TA84FD (4) (2) 0 0 (D 0 0 0 

11 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 TA84FC (5) (4) 0 (D 0 0 0 0 

12 GENERAL PROPERTY ITA84G K939 TA84 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 TA84GD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 TA84GC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

REMOVAL COSTS 
0 0 15 TRANSMISSION ITA60 RD10 TA60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 DISTRIBUTION ITA62 P30 TA62 (10.104) (6.608) (184) (916) (1,411) (370) (19) (14) 

17 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 TA62D (4.427) (2.270) (122) (342) (1.224) (349) (18) 0 

18 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 TA62C (5.677) (4.338) (62) (574) (187) (21) (1) (14) 

OTHER 263A & REPAIR ALLOW 
19 1 

1 

0 

0 
0 

1 

0 

1 

0 
n 

19 DISTRIBUTION P30 528 345 9 48 74 19 1 

1 

0 

0 
0 

1 

0 

1 

0 
n 

20 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 231 118 6 18 64 18 

1 

1 

0 

0 
0 

1 

0 

1 

0 
n 

21 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 297 227 3 30 10 1 

3 

1 

1 

0 

0 
0 

1 

0 

1 

0 
n 22 GENERAL PROPERTY K939 116 82 2 11 13 

1 

3 

1 

1 

0 

0 
0 

1 

0 

1 

0 
n 

23 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 36 18 1 3 10 3 

1 

1 

0 

0 
0 U 

0 24 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 80 64 1 8 3 0 0 

U 

0 

25 RATE REFUND K939 2.249 1.594 36 213 243 62 3 2 

0 
26 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 700 359 19 54 193 55 3 

0 

2 

0 

27 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 1.549 1,235 17 159 50 7 

3 

0 Z 

B A L A N C E C A R R I E D FORWARD 
(2,795) (140) (169) 

28 ADJUSTMENTS TO T A X A B L E INCOME TAST3 (75.858) (49,854) (1.411) (6.753) (10.664) (2,795) (140) (169) 

29 DEMAND COMPONENT TAST3D (33,202) (17.245) (901) (2.556) (9,066) (2,569) (132) (2) 

30 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TAST3C (42,656) (32,609) (510) (4,197) (1,598) (226) (8) (167) 

T) 
0) 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES 
$1,000 

Line 
No. 

BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD 
Input Alloc Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

1 ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME 
CONTINUED 

TAST2 (42) (16) (27) (11) (751) (2,911) (4) 

2 REACQUIRED DEBT COSTS ITA48 POO TA48 1 0 2 0 26 115 0 
3 DEMAND COMPONENT DP00 TA48D 0 0 2 0 19 5 0 
4 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CPOO TA48C 1 0 0 0 7 110 0 
5 BAD DEBTS & PROPERTY DAMAGE ITA54 RCW5 TA54 0 0 0 0 (3) 0 0 
6 DEMAND COMPONENT RCW5 0 0 0 0 (D 0 ' 0 
7 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ADJUST SALES OF PROPERTY 
RCW5 0 0 0 0 (D 0 0 

8 TRANSMISSION PROPERTY ITA84E RD1Q TA84E 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 DISTRIBUTION PROPERTY ITA84F P30 TA84F 0 0 o- 0 0 0 0 

10 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 TA84FD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 TA84FC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 GENERAL PROPERTY ITA84G K939 TA84 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
13 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 TA84GD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
14 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

REMOVAL COSTS 
CK939 TA84GC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 TRANSMISSION ITA60 RD10 TA60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 DISTRIBUTION ITA62 P30 TA62 (4) (1) (7) (1) (102) (467) 0 

17 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 TA62D 0 0 (7) 0 (76) (19) 0 

18 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 TA62C (4) (1) 0 (1) (26) (448) 0 

OTHER 263A & REPAIR ALLOW 
24 

1 
23 

0 
0 

19 DISTRIBUTION P30 0 0 0 0 5 24 
1 

23 

0 
0 

20 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 0 0 0 0 4 

24 
1 

23 

0 
0 

21 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 0 0 0 0 1 

24 
1 

23 u 
0 
0 
0 
n 

22 GENERAL PROPERTY K939 0 0 0 0 1 4 
0 

u 
0 
0 
0 
n 

23 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 0 0 0 0 1 
4 
0 

u 
0 
0 
0 
n 

24 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 0 0 0 0 0 4 

u 
0 
0 
0 
n 

25 RATE REFUND K939 1 0 1 0 18 75 
3 

72 

u 
0 
0 

26 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 0 0 1 0 12 
75 
3 

72 

u 
0 
0 27 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 1 0 0 0 6 

75 
3 

72 

u 
0 
0 

BALANCE CARRIED FORWARD 
(3,160) (4) 28 ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME TAST3 (44) (17) (31) (12) (805) (3,160) (4) 

29 DEMAND COMPONENT TAST3D 0 0 (28) 0 (566) (138) 0 

30 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TAST3C (44) (17) (3) (12) (239) (3.022) (4) 

fl) 

OO 



Une 
No. 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES 
$1,000 

Pa Jurisdict 

BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD 
ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME 
CONTINUED 

SERP 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
ESOP DIVIDEND 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

Input Alloc Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

TAST3 (75.858) (49.854) (1.411) (6.753) (10.664) (2.795) (140) (169) 

ITA70 K939 TA70 303 215 5 28 33 8 0 0 
DK939 TA70D 94 48 3 7 26 7 0 0 
CK939 TA70C 209 167 2 21 7 1 0 0 

ITA72 K939 TA72 (4.353) (3.085) (70) (412) (471) (120) (7) (4) 
DK939 TA72D (1.354) (694) (37) (105) (374) (107) (6) 0 
CK939 TA72C (2.999) (2.391) (33) (307) (97) (13) (D (4) 

8 TRANSMISSION ITA78 RD10 TA78 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
9 DISTRIBUTION ITA80 P30 TA80 18.023 11,786 327 1,634 2,516 661 33 26 
10 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 TA80D 7.896 4,048 217 611 2.183 623 32 0 
11 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 TA80C 10.127 7,738 110 1.023 333 38 1 26 
12 TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION TA81 18.023 11,786 327 1.634 2.516 661 33 26 
13 DEMAND COMPONENT TA81D 7.896 4.048 217 611 2,183 623 32 0 
14 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TA81C 10.127 7.738 110 1,023 333 38 1 26 
15 ADJ G R TAX - CASH BASIS ITA87 RRBG TA87 183 112 1 22 32 9 0 0 
16 DEMAND COMPONENT TRRBG TA87D 57 35 0 7 10 3 0 0 
17 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TRRBG TA87C 126 77 1 15 22 6 0 0 

18 CONSUMER EDUCATION ITA90 K939 TA90 (2,707) (1,919) (43) (256) (294) (74) (3) (3) 

19 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 TA90D (842) (432) (23) (65) (233) (66) (3) 0 

20 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 TA90C (1,865) (1,487) (20) (191) (61) (8) 0 (3) 

21 PREFERRED DIV PD CREDIT ITA95 P01 TA95 (292) (193) (6) (27) (41) (11) (1) 0 

22 DEMAND COMPONENT DP01 TA95D (128) (66) (4) (10) (35) (10) (1) 0 

23 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP01 TA95C (164) (127) (2) (17) (6) (D 0 0 

24 TOTAL ADJ'S TO TAXABLE INCOME TAT (64,701) (42,938) (1,197) (5,764) (8,889) (2,322) (118) (150) 

25 DEMAND COMPONENT TATD (27.479) (14.306) (745) (2,111) (7.489) (2,119) (110) (2) 

26 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TATC (37,222) (28,632) (452) (3,653) (1,400) (203) (8) (148) 

TJ 
a 
co 
CD 

CD 



Line 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES 
$1.000 

No. Input Alloc Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 
BALANCE BROUGHT FORWARD 

1 ADJUSTMENTS TO TAXABLE INCOME TAST3 (44) (17) (31) (12) (805) (3.160) (4) 
CONTINUED 

(3.160) 

2 SERP ITA70 K939 TA70 0 0 0 0 3 10 0 
3 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 TA70D 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 
4 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 TA70C 0 0 0 0 1 10 0 
5 ESOP DIVIDEND ITA72 K939 TA72 (D 0 (2) 0 (35) (144) 0 
fi DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 TA72D 0 0 (2) 0 (23) (6) 0 
7 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 TA72C (1) 0 0 0 (12) (138) 0 

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 
8 TRANSMISSION ITA78 RD10 TA78 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
9 DISTRIBUTION ITA80 P30 TA80 7 3 13 2 182 832 1 
10 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 TA80D 0 0 13 0 136 33 0 
11 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 TA80C 7 3 0 2 46 799 1 

12 TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION TA81 7 3 13 2 182 832 1 

13 DEMAND COMPONENT TA81D 0 0 13 0 136 33 0 

14 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TA81C 7 3 0 2 46 799 1 

15 ADJ G R TAX - CASH BASIS ITA87 RRBG TA87 0 0 0 0 2 5 0 

16 DEMAND COMPONENT TRRBG TA87D 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 

17 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TRRBG TA87C 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 

18 CONSUMER EDUCATION ITA90 K939 TA90 (1) 0 (1) 0 (22) (90) 0 

19 DEMAND COMPONENT DK939 TA90D 0 0 (1) 0 (15) • (4) 0 

20 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK939 TA90C (1) 0 0 0 (7) (86) 0 

21 PREFERRED DIV PD CREDIT ITA95 P01 TA95 0 0 0 0 (3) (12) 0 

22 DEMAND COMPONENT DP01 TA95D 0 0 0 0 (2) (1) 0 

23 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP01 TA95C 0 0 0 0 (1) OD 0 

24 TOTAL ADJ'S TO TAXABLE INCOME TAT (39) (14) (21) (10) (678) (2,559) (3) 

25 DEMAND COMPONENT TATD 0 0 (18) 0 (467) (114) 0 

26 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TATC (39) (14) (3) (10) (211) (2.445) (3). 

Ti 
03 

ta 
CD 
CD 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES 
$1,000 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 

A 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 

28 
29 
30 

Pa Jurisdict 
Input 

INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENTS 

PA SPECIAL ADJUSTMENTS 

BONUS DEPRECIATION TRANSMISSION ITASI 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

BONUS DEPRECIATION DISTRIBUTION ITAS2 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

BONUS DEPRECIATION GENERAL PLANT ITAS3 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TAX PREFERENCE INCOME ITAS4 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PA NET OPERATING LOSS DEDUCTION 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TOTAL SPECIAL DEDUCTIONS 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PA TAX CREDITS ITS1 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

FEDERAL TAX CREDITS 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

CONSOLIDATED INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENTS 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TOTAL FEDERAL TAX CREDITS & ADJUSTMENTS 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Alloc Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

D10 TASI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RD10 TASID 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RD10 TAS1C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EDOO TAS2 (5.153) (3,432) (93) (473) (672) (168) (9) (15) 

REDOOD TAS2D (1.889) (971) (52) (147) (524) (144) (8) 0 

REDOOC TAS2C (3,264) (2.461) (41) (326) (148) (24) (1) (15) 

ED88 TAS3 (714) (494) (12) (66) (87) (23) (D (D 
RED88D TAS3D (262) (134) (7) (20) (72) (21) 0) 0 

RED88C TAS3C (452) (360) (5) (46) (15) (2) 0 (1) 

P01 TAS4 (88) (58) (2) (8) (13) (3) 0 0 

DP01 TAS4D (39) (20) (1) (3) (11) (3) 0 0 

CP01 TAS4C (49) (38) (D (5) (2) 0 0 0 

P01 (2.365) (1.561) (54) (215) (347) (80) 0 0 

DP01 (1.038) (532) (27) (80) (293) (80) 0 0 

CP01 (1.327) (1,029) (27) (135) (54) 0 0 0 

TASI (8.320) (5,545) (161) (762) (1.119) (274) (10) (16) 

TASID (3.228) (1,657) (87) (250) (900) (248) (9) 0 

TASIC (5.092) (3.888) (74) (512) (219) (26) (1) (16) 

P01 TS1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

DP01 TS1D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CP01 TS1C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

P01 TS20 (114) (76) (2) (11) (17) (4) 0 0 

DP01 TS20D (50) (26) (1) (4) (14) (4) 0 0 

CP01 TS20C (64) (50) (D (7) (3) 0 0 0 

(616) (44) 25 (164) (340) (80) (6) (5) 

FTX (270) (19) 11 (72) (149) (35) (3) (2) 

FTX (346) (25) 14 (92) (191) (45) (3) (3) 

(730) (120) 23 (175) (357) (84) (6) (5) 

(320) (45) 10 (76) (163) (39) (3) (2) 

(410) (75) 13 (99) (194) (45) (3) (3) 

TJ 
0) 

CO 
CD 
CO 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES 
$1,000 

Line 
No. • Input Alloc Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SUAL L5-S 

INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENTS 

PA SPECIAL ADJUSTMENTS 
1 BONUS DEPRECIATION TRANSMISSION ITASI D10 TASI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 DEMAND COMPONENT RD10 TAS1D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RD10 TAS1C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4 BONUS DEPRECIATION DISTRIBUTION ITAS2 EDOO TAS2 (4) (1) (2) (D (54) (228) 0 
5 DEMAND COMPONENT REDOOD TAS2D 0 0 (2) 0 (33) (8) 0 
6 CUSTOMER COMPONENT REDOOC TAS2C (4) (D 0 (1) (21) (220) " 0 

7 BONUS DEPRECIATION GENERAL PLANT ITAS3 ED88 TAS3 0 0 0 0 (6) (22) 0 
8 DEMAND COMPONENT RED88D TAS3D 0 0 0 0 (4) (1) 0 
9 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RED88C TAS3C 0 0 0 0 (2) (21) 0 

10 TAX PREFERENCE INCOME ITAS4 P01 TAS4 0 0 0 0 (1) (3) 0 
11 DEMAND COMPONENT DP01 TAS4D 0 0 0 0 d) 0 0 

12 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP01 TAS4C 0 0 0 0 0 (3) 0 

13 PA NET OPERATING LOSS DEDUCTION P01 0 0 0 0 (27) (81) 0 

14 DEMAND COMPONENT DP01 0 0 0 0 (27) 0 0 

15 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP01 0 0 0 0 0 (81) 0 

16 TOTAL SPECIAL DEDUCTIONS TASI (4) (1) (2) (1) (88) (334) 0 

17 DEMAND COMPONENT TASID 0 0 (2) 0 (65) (9) 0 

18 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TASIC (4) (1) 0 <1) (23) (325) 0 

19 PA TAX CREDITS ITS1 P01 TS1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20 DEMAND COMPONENT DP01 TS1D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

21 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP01 TS1C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22 FEDERAL TAX CREDITS P01 TS20 0 0 0 0 (D (4) 0 

23 DEMAND COMPONENT DP01 TS20D 0 0 0 0 (D 0 0 

24 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP01 TS20C 0 0 0 0 0 (4) 0 

25 CONSOLIDATED INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENTS (3) 0 (1) (3) (15) 21 0 

26 DEMAND COMPONENT FTX (D 0 0 (1) (7) 9 0 

27 CUSTOMER COMPONENT FTX (2) 0 (1) (2) (8) 12 0 

28 TOTAL FEDERAL TAX CREDITS & ADJUSTMENTS (3) 0 (1) (3) (16) 17 0 

29 DEMAND COMPONENT (D 0 0 (1) (8) 9 0 

30 CUSTOMER COMPONENT (2) 0 (1) (2) (8) 8 0 

TJ 
01 

CO 
CD 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

PRESENT OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES, RETURN, RATE OF RETURN, AND CLASS RATE % OF TOTAL 

Line 
No. 

OPERATING REVENUES AT PRESENT RATE LEVELS 

SALES OF ELECTRICITY 

TRANSMISSION REVENUES 

REVISED DISTRIBUTION REVENUES 

LATE PAY CHARGES PRESENT RATES 

SALE OF ELECTRICITY 

5 ANNUALIZATION PRESENT REVENUES 

6 ADJUSTED ELECTRIC SALES 

7 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 

8 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

OPERATION AND MAINTENENCE EXPENSES 

9 TRANSMISSION 

10 DISTRIBUTION 

11 OTHER OPER A MAINT EXPENSES 

12 TOTAL OPER ft MAINT EXPENSES 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

13 TRANSMISSION 

14 DISTRIBUTION 

I f i OTHER DEPREC EXP 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 

If i AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 

TAXES 
17 CAPITAL STOCK PRESENT LEVEL 

18 OTHER OTHER TAXES 

19 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

20 NET INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT 

21 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 

22 TOTAL PA INCOME TAX 

23 TOTAL FED INC TAX 

24 TOTAL TAXES 

25 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

26 RETURN {LN 8 - 25} 

27 TOTAL RATE BASE 

26 RATE OF RETURN (LN 26 / LN 27) 

29 CLASS RATE IN % OF TOTAL 

$1,000 

Pa Jurisdict 
Output Distribulion RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 

0 0 0 0 0 

631.657 386.480 3,991 73.866 109,784 

R11 9.262 6.046 48 1.227 1.180 

RRT 640.919 392.526 4.039 75.093 110.964 

ANN 2,917 2.762 (2) (27) 394 

0 643.835 395.288 4.037 75,066 111.358 

ROOT 32,748 21.416 593 2,969 4.572 

ROT 676.583 416.704 4,630 78.035 115.930 

EE20 0 0 0 0 0 

EE30 134.943 84.763 2.518 11.662 19.753 

EEOT 204,705 160.239 2.695 15.735 16.072 

EEOO 339.648 245.002 5.213 27.397 35,825 

ED20 0 0 0 0 0 

ED30 88.481 58,062 1.645 8,059 11.990 

EDOT 21.162 14.976 342 2.000 2,306 

EDOOA 109.643 73.038 1.987 10,059 14.296 

ET1 1.586 1.046 29 144 223 

ET001 9.654 6,657 164 899 1.165 

TXTA 8.378 5.640 143 722 1.102 

TX93 (1.673) (1.100) (30) (152) (229) 
TXG 37.988 23,322 238 4,429 6,570 

TSIT1 9.824 1,458 (447) 2,798 4,692 

(F IX 33.163 8,427 (1,329) 8,916 14,832 

TFIT1 98.918 43.450 (1.232) 17.756 28,355 

TEXP1 548.209 361.490 5,968 55,212 78,476 

PRERTN 128.374 55,214 (1.338) 22,823 37,454 

RBX 2.020,330 1,335,498 37,413 181,070 282.895 

PRRTR 6.35% 4.13% -358% 12.60% 13.24% 

PRCLRT 100.00% 65.04% -56.38% 198.43% 208.50% 

_P-4 ISP LP-5 

0 0 0 

29.104 1.781 1,168 

433 22 171 

29.537 1.803 1.339 

250 16 3 

29.787 1,819 1.342 

1.201 61 47 

30.988 1.880 1.389 

0 0 0 

5.733 290 238 

3,881 193 199 

9,614 483 437 

0 0 O 

2,995 148 300 

587 31 23 

3.582 179 323 

59 3 3 

303 15 11 

287 15 12 

(60) (3) (2) 
1,757 107 79 

1,284 95 36 

4,060 298 114 

7,690 530 253 

20,888 1,192 1.013 

10.102 686 376 

75,577 3,830 3,070 

13.37% 17.96% 12.25% 

210.55% 282.83% 192.91% 

TJ 
01 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS • 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

PRESENT OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES. RETURN, RATE OF RETURN, AND CLASS RATE % OF TOTAL 
$1,000 

Line 
Nn. 

OPERATING REVENUES AT PRESENT RATE LEVELS 

SALES OF ELECTRICITY 

TRANSMISSION REVENUES 

REVISED DISTRIBUTION REVENUES 

LATE PAY CHARGES PRESENT RATES 

SALE OF ELECTRICITY 

5 ANNUALIZATION PRESENT REVENUES 

fi ADJUSTED ELECTRIC SALES 

7 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 

R TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

OPERATION AND MAINTENENCE EXPENSES 

0 TRANSMISSION 

10 DISTRIBUTION 

11 OTHER OPER S MAINT EXPENSES 

12 TOTAL OPER & MAINT EXPENSES 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

13 TRANSMISSION 

14 DISTRIBUTION 

15 OTHER DEPREC EXP 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 

16 AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 

TAXES 

17 CAPITAL STOCK PRESENT LEVEL 

18 OTHER OTHER TAXES 

19 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

20 NET INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT 

21 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 

22 TOTAL PA INCOME TAX 

23 TOTAL FED INC TAX 

24 TOTAL TAXES 

25 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

26 RETURN (LN 8 - 25) 

27 TOTAL RATE BASE 

28 RATE OF RETURN (LN 26 / LN 27) 

29 CLASS RATE IN % OF TOTAL 

Outpul 

R11 

RRT 

ANN 

0 
ROOT 
ROT 

EE20 
EE30 
EEOT 
EEOO 

ED20 

ED30 

EDOT 

EDOOA 

ETI 

ET001 

TXTA 

TX93 

TXG 

TSITI 

TFTX 

TFIT1 

TEXP1 

PRERTN 

RBX 

PRRTR 

PRCLRT 

1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA 

0 
564 

27 

591 

12 

603 
12 

615 

0 
64 
36 

100 

0 
80 

5 

85 

1 

4 

4 

(D 
36 
34 

107 
185 
370 

245 

816 

29.95% 

471.65% 

0 
36 

0 

36 

(1) 

32 
4 

36 

0 
23 
13 
36 

0 
29 

1 

30 

0 

2 

1 

0 

2 

(5) 
(15) 
(15) 

51 

(15) 

292 

-5.14% 

-80.94% 

0 

333 

0 

333 

336 
24 

360 

0 
14 
74 
88 

0 
46 
11 

57 

1 

5 

7 

(D 
20 
16 
50 
98 

243 

117 

819 

14.29% 

225.04% 

GH SL/AL 

0 0 0 

538 6,459 17.518 

0 56 51 

538 6,515 17.569 

6 (74) (423) 

544 6.441 17.146 

3 332 1,512 

547 6.773 18.658 

0 0 0 

14 1.437 8.428 

9 1,196 4,357 

23 2.633 12.785 

0 0 0 

19 963 4.137 

1 173 708 

20 1.136 4,845 

0 16 62 

0 87 343 

0 77 364 

0 (16) (79) 

32 380 1,012 

46 169 (356) 

143 549 (990) 

221 1,262 356 

264 5,031 17.986 

283 1.742 872 

189 20,699 78,063 

L5-S 

149.74% 

2358.11% 

8.42% 

132.60% 

0.86% 

13.54% 

0 
35 

1 

36 

36 
1 

37 

0 
8 
4 

12 

O 
9 
1 

10 

0 

0 

1 

0 

2 

1 

3 

7 

29 

8 

94 

8.51% 

134.02% 

TJ 
01 
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Line 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS • 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

DEVELOPMENT OF WAGES AND SALARIES ALLOCATOR 
$1,000 

Pa Jurisdict 
No. adjusted to 100% for allocations Input Alloc Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

WAGES AND SALARIES ALLOCATOR 

CALCULATE WAGES AND SALARIES ALLOCATOR EXCLUDING ADMIN & GENERAL 

1 TRANSMISSION K904 RD10 K905 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 DISTRIBUTION K906 P30 K907 51.689 33.935 942 4.704 7.2*4 1.902 97 74 
3 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 K907D 22.734 11.656 624 1.758 6,284 1.793 93 0 
4 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 K907C 29.155 22.279 318 2.946 960 109 4 74 
5 CUSTOMER ACCTS K920 RC10 K921 18.576 16.045 185 1.967 300 14 0 1 
G CUSTOMER SERV & INFO K922 RC10 K923 1.327 1,146 13 141 21 1 0 0 
7 SALES K924 DAT2 K925 1,275 654 35 99 352 101 5 0 

TOTAL WAGES AND SALARIES ALLOCATOR 
8 EXCLUDING ADMIN & GENERAL K929 73.067 51.760 1.175 6.911 7.917 2,018 102 75 

9 ALLOCATOR RK929 100.00% 70.865% 1.608% 9.458% 10.834% 2.762% 0.140% 0.103% 

10 DEMAND COMPONENT K929D 22,734 11.656 624 1.758 6,284 1,793 93 0 

11 ALLOCATOR DK929 100.00% 51.270% 2.745% 7.733% 27.641% 7.887% 0.409% 0.000% 

12 CUSTOMER COMPONENT K929C 50,333 40.124 551 5,153 1.633 225 9 75 

13 ALLOCATOR CK929 100.00% 79.718% 1.095% 10.238% 3.244% 0.447% 0.016% 0.149% 

14 ADMIN & GENERAL K930 K929 K931 4,040 2.863 65 382 437 111 6 4 

15 DEMAND COMPONENT DK929 K931D 1,257 644 35 97 347 99 5 0 

16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK929 K931C 2.783 2.219 30 285 90 12 1 4 

TOTAL WAGES AND SALARIES ALLOCATOR 
17 INCLUDING ADMIN & GENERAL 

18 ALLOCATOR 
19 DEMAND COMPONENT 
20 ALLOCATOR 
21 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
22 ALLOCATOR 

K939 
RK939 
K939D 
DK939 
K939C 
CK939 

77.107 54.642 1.240 7,293 8.354 2,129 108 

100.00% 70.868% 1.608% 9.458% 10.834% 2.761% 0.140% 

23.991 12,300 659 1.855 6.631 1.892 98 

100.00% 51.273% 2.747% 7.732% 27.640% 7.886% 0.408% 

53.116 42,342 581 5.438 1.723 237 10 

100.00% 79.717% 1.094% 10.238% 3.244% 0.446% 0.019% 

79 
0.102% 

0 
0.000% 

79 
0.149% 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS • 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

DEVELOPMENT OF WAGES AND SALARIES ALLOCATOR 
$1,000 

Line 
No adjusted lo 100% for allocations Input Alloc Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

WAGES AND SALARIES ALLOCATOR 

CALCULATE WAGES AND SALARIES ALLOCATOR EXCLUDING ADMIN & GENEI 

1 TRANSMISSION K904 RD10 K905 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 DISTRIBUTION K906 P30 K907 20 7 38 5 525 2.395 2 
3 DEMAND COMPONENT DP30 K907D 0 0 37 0 392 96 0 
A CUSTOMER COMPONENT CP30 K907C 20 7 1 5 133 2.299 2 
5 CUSTOMER ACCTS K920 RC10 K921 0 0 0 0 44 19 0 
6 CUSTOMER SERV 8 INFO K922 RC10 K923 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 
7 SALES K924 DAT2 K925 0 0 2 0 22 5 0 

TOTAL WAGES AND SALARIES ALLOCATOR 
8 EXCLUDING ADMIN & GENERAL K929 20 7 40 5 594 2.420 2 

9 ALLOCATOR RK929 0.027% 0,010% 0.055% 0.007% 0.813% 3.312% 0.004% 

10 DEMAND COMPONENT K929D 0 0 37 0 392 96 0 

11 ALLOCATOR OK929 0.000% 0.000% 0.163% 0.000% 1.724% 0.422% 0.000% 

12 CUSTOMER COMPONENT K929C 20 7 3 5 202 2.324 2 

13 ALLOCATOR CK929 0.040% 0.014% 0.006% 0,010% 0.401% 4.617% 0.005% 

14 ADMIN 8 GENERAL K930 K929 K931 1 0 2 0 33 133 0 

IS DEMAND COMPONENT DK929 K931D 0 0 2 0 22 5 0 

16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT CK929 K931C 1 0 0 0 11 128 0 

TOTAL WAGES AND SALARIES ALLOCATOR 
627 

n 

17 INCLUDING ADMIN & GENERAL K939 21 7 42 5 627 2,553 

16 ALLOCATOR RK939 0.027% 0.009% 0.054% 0.006% 0.813% 3.311% 0.004% 
n 

19 DEMAND COMPONENT K939D 0 0 39 0 414 101 1) 

20 ALLOCATOR DK939 0.000% 0.000% 0.163% 0.000% 1.726% 0.421% 0.000% 

21 CUSTOMER COMPONENT K939C 21 7 3 5 213 2,452 2 

22 ALLOCATOR CK939 0.040% 0.013% 0.006% 0.009% 0.401% 4.616% 0.005% 
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PPi. ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

SUMMARY OE ALLOCATORS 
Pa Jurisdicl 

No. Input Alloc Outpul Distribulion RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 
1 CUSTOMERS, WEIGHTED 

A-EXPRESSED IN $1,000 

1 METER INVESTMENT C W l 257.568 176.384 6.115 24.495 31.243 7.231 254 4.894 
2 ALLOCATOR RCWI 100.00% 68.480% 2.374% 9.510% 12.131% 2.807% 0.099% 1.900% 
3 METER READING EXPENSE CW2 3.155.990 2.728.829 31.390 334.581 50.930 2,390 60 250 
4 ALLOCATOR RCW2 100.00% 86.462% 0.997% 10.601% 1.614% 0.076% 0.002% 0.008% 
fi LATE PAYMENTS CW4 8.922 5.824 46 1.182 1.137 417 21 165 
fi ALLOCATOR RCW4 100.00% 65.278% 0.516% 13.248% 12.744% 4.674% 0.235% 1.849% 
7 UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS CW5 19.000 17.562 49 798 459 40 0 42 
8 ALLOCATOR RCW5 100.00% 92.536% 0.258% 4.200% 2.416% 0.211% 0.000% 0 .221% 
g 

10 
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS CW6 15.950 7,253 39 3.524 4.240 667 40 0 g 

10 ALLOCATOR RCW6 100.00% 45.-173% 0.245% 22.094% 26.583% 4.182% 0.251% 0.000% 
11 CUSTOMER ADVANCES CW7 169.487 0 0 147.096 22.391 0 0 0 
12 ALLOCATOR RCW7 100.00% 0.000% 0.000% 86.789% 13.211% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

B-EXPRESSED IN UNITS 

13 LINE TRANSFORMERS. CUST COMP CW8 1.457,310 1,210.440 13.955 180.268 46.267 0 0 0 
14 ALLOCATOR RCW8 100.00% 83.059% 0.958% 12.370% 3.175% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 
15 SERVICES CUSTOMER COMPONENT CW9 1.436.734 1.213.575 13,978 168.360 36.449 0 0 0 
1R ALLOCATOR RCW9 100.00% 84.468% 0.973% 11.718% 2.537% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

II CUSTOMERS, UNITS 
17 END OF YEAR CUSTOMERS C10 1.388.899 1.199.704 13,801 147.096 22.391 1.051 27 108 
18 ALLOCATOR RC10 100.00% 86.377% 0.994% 10.591% 1.613% 0.076% 0.002% 0.008% 

19 SECONDARY CUSTOMERS C30 1.387.675 1.199.704 13.801 147.096 22.391 0 0 0 

20 ALLOCATOR RC30 100.00% 86.454% 0.995% 10.600% 1.614% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

III DEMANDS (KW) 

21 TRANSMISSION LEVEL DEMANDS 010 6.144.574 2,594.685 93.404 324,310 1.349,996 871,408 46.716 418.988 

22 ALLOCATOR RD10 100.00% 42.226% 1.520% 5.278% 21.971% 14.182% 0.760% 6.819% 

23 PRIMARY LEVEL DEMANDS D20 7.339.182 3,461.534 185,282 522.209 1.866.312 1.101,623 57.060 0 

24 ALLOCATOR RD20 100.00% 47.168% 2.525% 7.115% 25.429% 15.010% 0.777% 0.000% 

25 SECONDARY LEVEL DEMANDS D30 6.180.499 3.461.534 185.282 522.209 1.866.312 0 0 0 

26 ALLOCATOR RD30 100.00% 56.008% 2.998% 8.449% 30.197% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

27 SERVICES DEMAND ALLOCATOR D30K 6.151,859 3.461.534 185.282 522,209 1.866.312 0 0 0 

28 ALLOCATOR RD30K 100.00% 56.268% 3.012% 8.489% 30.337% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

IV DIRECT ASSIGNMENT 

29 AREA LIGHTING ONLY K403 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

30 ALLOCATOR RK403 100.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

31 STREET LIGHTING ONLY K405 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

32 ALLOCATOR RK405 100.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

33 LPEP ONLY K407 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34 ALLOCATOR RK407 100.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

35 TO RS ONLY K409 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

36 ALLOCATOR RK409 100.00% 100.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

37 MWH SALES UNANNUALIZED ES15 36.688.327 13.344,145 363.492 1.924.499 8.566,641 5,849,945 320.341 3,053.220 

38 ALLOCATOR RES15 100.00% 36.371% 0.991% 5.246% 23.351% 15.945% 0.873% 8.322% 

VI OTHER 

39 TAXABLE INCOME - FEDERAL 94.669 6.772 (3.791) 25.198 52.176 12.440 938 753 

40 ALLOCATOR FTX 100.00% 7.15% -4.00% 26.62% 55.11% 13.14% 0.99% 0.80% 

"D 
0) 

(£3 

a> 
CD 



Line 
Nn. 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATORS 

1 

2 

3 

A 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2A 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

I CUSTOMERS, WEIGHTED 

A-EXPRESSED IN 11,000 

METER INVESTMENT C W l 

ALLOCATOR 

METER READING EXPENSE CW2 

ALLOCATOR 

LATE PAYMENTS CW4 

ALLOCATOR 

UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS CW5 

ALLOCATOR 

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS CW6 

ALLOCATOR 

CUSTOMER ADVANCES CW7 

ALLOCATOR 

B-EXPRESSED IN UNITS 

LINE TRANSFORMERS. CUST COMP CW8 

ALLOCATOR 

SERVICES CUSTOMER COMPONENT CW9 

ALLOCATOR 

II CUSTOMERS, UNITS 

END OF YEAR CUSTOMERS C10 

ALLOCATOR 

SECONDARY CUSTOMERS C30 

ALLOCATOR 

III DEMANDS (KW) 

TRANSMISSION LEVEL DEMANDS D10 

ALLOCATOR 

PRIMARY LEVEL DEMANDS D20 

ALLOCATOR 

SECONDARY LEVEL DEMANDS D30 

ALLOCATOR 

SERVICES DEMAND ALLOCATOR D30K 

ALLOCATOR 

IV DIRECT ASSIGNMENT 

AREA LIGHTING ONLY K403 

ALLOCATOR 

STREET LIGHTING ONLY K405 

ALLOCATOR 

LPEP ONLY K407 

ALLOCATOR 

TO RS ONLY K409 

ALLOCATOR 

MWH SALES UNANNUALIZED ES15 

ALLOCATOR 

VI OTHER 

TAXABLE INCOME - FEDERAL 

ALLOCATOR 

Input Alloc Oulput 

RCWI 

RCW2 

RCW4 

RCW5 

RCW6 

RCW7 

RCW8 

RCW9 

RC10 

RC30 

RD10 

RD20 

RD30 

RD30K 

RK403 

RK405 

RK407 

RK409 

RES15 

FTX 

1ST 

1,309 

0.508% 

60 

0.002% 
26 

0.291% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

26 

0.002% 

0 

0.000% 

232,544 

3.785% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

1.885.144 

5.138% 

459 

0.4fl% 

LP-6 

475 

0.184% 

10 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

4 

0.000% 

0 

O.OOOVo 

55,946 

0.910% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

427,174 

1.164% 

60 
0.06% 

LPEP 

80 

0 .031% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

1 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

23.338 

0.380% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

1 

100.000% 

0 

0.000% 

62.010 

0.169% 

145 

0.15% 

ISA 

304 

0.118% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

' 0 

0.000% 

1 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

59.884 

0.975% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

438.226 

1.194% 

442 

0.47% 

GH 

4.635 
1.800% 
7.480 

0.237% 

54 

0.605% 

30 

0.158% 

166 

1.053% 

0 

0.000% 

5.016 
0.344% 

4.372 

0.304% 

3.286 
0.237% 

3.268 

0.237% 

59.278 

0.985% 

116.522 

1.588% 

116,522 

1.885% 

116.522 

1.894% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

336,399 

0.917% 

2.321 

2.45% 

SL/AL 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

49 

0.549% 

0 

0.000% 

19 

0.119% 

0 

0.000% 

1.364 

0.094% 

0 

0.000% 

1.395 

0.100% 

1.395 

0 .101% 

13.254 

0.216% 

28.640 

0.390% 

28.640 

0.463% 

0 

0.000% 

1 

100.000% 

1 

100.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

112.250 

0.306% 

(3.249) 

-3.43% 

L5-S 

149 

0.058% 

10 

0.000% 

1 

0 .011% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

6 

0.000% 
0 

0.000% 
623 

0.013% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

4,639 

0.013% 
5 

0 .01% 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

PROGRAM GENERATED ALLOCATORS 
$1,000 

Pa Jurisdict 
No. adjusted to 100% for allocations input Alloc 

PROGRAM GENERATED ALLOCATORS 
Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

1 TOTAL NET ELECTRIC PLANT P01 2.384.700 1.571.940 43.710 216,596 334.893 88.726 4,504 3.549 
2 DEMAND COMPONENT P01D 1,046.804 536,789 28,736 80,974 289.402 83.084 4.300 0 
3 CUSTOMER COMPONENT P01C 1.337,896 1,035.151 14,974 135,622 45,491 5,642 204 3.549 
4 ALLOCATOR RP01 100.00% 65.918% 1.833% 9.083% 14.043% 3.721% 0.189% 0.149% 
5 ALLOCATOR DP01 100.00% 51.280% 2.745% 7.735% 27.646% 7.937% 0.411% 0.000% 
6 ALLOCATOR CP01 100.00% 77.373% 1.119% 10.137% 3.400% 0.422% 0.015% 0.265% 
7 TOTAL ELECTRIC PLANT IN SVC POO 3,848.944 2,539,349 69,038 350,515 524.673 137.378 6,979 5,311 
8 DEMAND COMPONENT POOD 1.634,800 838.202 44,872 126.439 451.901 128.901 '6;671 0 
9 CUSTOMER COMPONENT POOC 2.214.144 1.701.147 24.166 224.076 72.772 8,477 308 5.311 
10 ALLOCATOR DP0O 100.00% 51.272% 2.745% 7.734% 27.643% 7.885% 0.408% 0.000% 
11 ALLOCATOR CPOO 100.00% 76.830% 1.091% 10.120% 3.287% 0.383% 0.014% 0.240% 

12 TOTAL TRANS/DIST PLANT AT2 3,442.977 2.251.637 62,508 312.119 480,689 126,170 6.411 4.894 
13 DEMAND COMPONENT AT2D 1.508.481 773,424 41.402 116.673 416,989 118.940 6.156 0 
14 CUSTOMER COMPONENT AT2C 1,934.496 1.478,213 21.106 195,446 63.700 7,230 255 4,894 

15 ALLOCATOR DAT2 100.00% 51.272% 2.745% 7.734% 27.643% 7.885% 0.408% 0.000% 

16 ALLOCATOR 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOCATOR 

CAT2 100.00% 76.414% 1.091% 10.103% 3.293% 0.374% 0.013% 0.253% 

O&M LESS UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS 
484 397 17 TOTAL APPLICABLE EXPENSE WCAP 311.411 219.058 5.076 25.967 35.135 9,598 484 397 

18 DEMAND COMPONENT WCAPD 103.018 52,623 2,816 7,936 28.367 8,554 443 0 

19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT WCAPC 208.393 166,435 2,260 18,031 6.768 1.044 41 397 

20 ALLOCATOR DWCAP 100.00% 51.089% 2.734% 7.704% 27.535% 8.303% 0.430% 0.000% 

21 ALLOCATOR CWCAP 100.00% 79.867% 1.084% 8.651% 3.247% 0.501% 0.020% 0.191% 

22 TOTAL RATE BASE RBX 2,027.020 1,339.918 37,537 181.669 283,831 75.828 3.842 3,080 
0 

A A A A 23 DEMAND COMPONENT RBXD 900.862 461,951 24,731 69,689 249,059 71.595 3,705 

3,080 
0 

A A A A 

24 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RBXC 1.126.158 877,967 12,806 111.980 34.772 4.233 137 3,080 
25 ALLOCATOR TRBX 100.00% 66.103% 1.852% 8.960% 14.000% 3.741% 0.190% 0.152% 

26 ALLOCATOR DRBX 100.00% 51.278% 2.745% 7.736% 27.647% 7.947% 0.411% 0.000% 

27 ALLOCATOR CRBX 100.00% 77.961% 1.137% 9.943% 3.087% 0.376% 0.012% 0.273% 

28 NET ORIG COST RATE BASE NOP 1.978.016 1.307.247 36.662 177.295 277,288 74.093 3,755 3.010 

29 DEMAND COMPONENT NOPD 880.540 451.534 24,173 68.116 243.443 69,975 3,622 0 

30 CUSTOMER COMPONENT NOPC 1.097,476 855.713 12,489 109,179 33.845 4.118 133 3,010 

31 ALLOCATOR TNOP 100.00% 66.090% 1.853% 8.962% 14.017% 3.746% 0.190% 0.151% 

32 ALLOCATOR TNOPD 100.00% 51.278% 2.745% 7.736% 27.647% 7.947% 0.411% 0.000% 

33 ALLOCATOR TNOPC 100.00% 77.972% 1.138% 9.947% 3.083% 0.375% 0.012% 0.274% 

34 BASE FOR GROSS RECEIPTS TAX RRBG 643.835 395,287 4,037 75.066 111.358 29,787 1.819 1.342 

35 ALLOCATOR TRRBG 100.00% 61.396% 0.626% 11.658% 17.295% 4.626% 0.283% 0.208% 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

PROGRAM GENERATED ALLOCATORS 
$1,000 

No. adjusted to 100% for allocations Input Alloc 
PROGRAM GENERATED ALLOCATORS 

Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

1 TOTAL NET ELECTRIC PLANT P01 949 341 1,077 220 24.333 93,752 109 
2 DEMAND COMPONENT P01D 0 0 1.012 0 18,068 4.438 0 
3 CUSTOMER COMPONENT P01C 949 341 65 220 6.265 89.314 109 
4 ALLOCATOR RP01 0.040% 0.014% 0.045% 0.009% 1.020% 3.931% 0.005% 
5 ALLOCATOR DP01 0.000% 0.000% 0.097% 0.000% 1.726% 0.424% 0.000% 
6 ALLOCATOR CP01 0.071% 0.025% 0.005% 0.016% 0.468% 6.676% 0.008% 
7 TOTAL ELECTRIC PLANT IN SVC POO 1,420 511 2.770 329 38,143 172.365 . 163 
8 DEMAND COMPONENT POOD 0 0 2.673 0 28,214 6,927 " 0 
9 CUSTOMER COMPONENT POOC 1.420 511 97 329 9.929 165.438 163 
10 ALLOCATOR DP00 0.000% 0.000% 0.164% 0.000% 1.726% 0.424% 0.000% 
11 ALLOCATOR CPOO 0.064% 0.023% 0.004% 0.015% 0.448% 7.472% 0.007% 
12 TOTAL TRANS/DIST PLANT AT2 1.308 474 2.547 304 34,842 158,925 149 
13 DEMAND COMPONENT AT2D 0 0 2,467 0 26.034 6,396 0 
14 CUSTOMER COMPONENT AT2C 1.308 474 80 304 8,808 152,529 149 
15 ALLOCATOR DAT2 0.000% 0.000% 0.164% 0.000% 1.726% 0.424%, 0.000% 
16 ALLOCATOR 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOCATOR 
O&M LESS UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS 

CAT2 0.068% 0.025% 0.004% 0.016% 0.455% 7.885% 0.008% 

17 TOTAL APPLICABLE EXPENSE WCAP 101 36 89 23 2,594 12.848 12 

18 DEMAND COMPONENT WCAPD 0 0 74 0 1.771 434 0 

19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT WCAPC 101 36 15 23 823 12.414 12 

20 ALLOCATOR DWCAP 0.000% 0.000% 0.072% 0.000% 1.719% 0.421% 0.000% 

21 ALLOCATOR CWCAP 0.048% 0.017% 0.007% 0.011% 0.395% 5.957% 0.007% 

22 TOTAL RATE BASE RBX 821 293 822 190 20,767 78,322 94 

23 DEMAND COMPONENT RBXD 0 0 765 0 15.547 3,819 0 

24 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RBXC 821 293 57 190 5.220 74.503 94 

25 ALLOCATOR TRBX 0.041% 0.014% 0.041% 0.009% 1.025% 3.864% 0.007% 

26 ALLOCATOR DRBX 0.000% 0.000% 0.085% 0.000% 1.726% 0.424% 0.000% 

27 ALLOCATOR CRBX 0.073% 0.026% 0.005% 0.017% 0.464% 6.616% 0.011% 

28 NET ORIG COST RATE BASE NOP 803 287 796 186 20,290 76,204 92 

29 DEMAND COMPONENT NOPD 0 0 740 0 15.198 3,733 0 

30 CUSTOMER COMPONENT NOPC 803 287 56 186 5,092 72,471 92 

31 ALLOCATOR TNOP 0.040% 0.015% 0.040% 0.009% 1.026% 3.853% 0.007% 

32 ALLOCATOR TNOPD 0.000% 0.000% 0.084% 0.000% 1.726% 0.424% 0.000% 

33 ALLOCATOR TNOPC 0.072% 0.026% 0.005% 0.017% 0.464% 6.603% 0.011% 

34 BASE FOR GROSS RECEIPTS TAX RRBG 603 32 336 544 6.441 17,146 36 

35 ALLOCATOR TRRBG 0.094% 0.005% 0.052% 0.084% 1.000% 2.663% 0.009% 

TJ 
0) 

CO 
CD 
CO 
O 



Line 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

PROGRAM GENERATED ALLOCATORS 
$1,000 

Pa Jurisdict 
No. adjusted to 100% for allocations Input Alloc Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

PROGRAM GENERATED ALLOCATORS 
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 

1 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE EDOO 109,066 72.648 1.976 10.006 14,220 3.563 178 321 
2 DEMAND COMPONENT EDOOD 39.978 20.561 1.101 3.102 11.085 3.056 159 0 
3 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EDOOC 69.088 52,089 875 6.904 3,135 507 19 321 
4 ALLOCATOR REDOOD 100.00% 51.422% 2.754% 7.759% 27.728% 7.644% 0.398% 0.000% 
5 ALLOCATOR REDOOC 100.00% 75.400% 1.267% 9.993% 4.538% 0.734% 0.028% 0.465% 

6 DISTRIBUTION DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ED30 88.481 58,062 1,645 8.059 11,990 2.995 148 300 
7 DEMAND COMPONENT ED30D 33.573 17.277 925 2,607 9,315 2.551 132 0 
8 CUSTOMER COMPONENT ED30C 54.908 40,785 720 5,452 2,675 444 16 300 
9 ALLOCATOR RED30D 100.00% 51.459% 2.755% 7.765% 27.746% 7.598% 0.393% 0.000% 
10 ALLOCATOR RED30C 100.00% 74.284% 1.311% 9.929% 4.872% 0.809% 0.029% 0.546% 

11 GENERAL & INTANGIBLE DEPREC EXPENSE ED88 20,585 14,589 331 1.947 2.230 568 30 21 

12 DEMAND COMPONENT ED88D 6,405 3,284 176 495 1,770 505 27 0 

13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT ED88C 14,180 11.304 155 1.453 460 63 3 21 

14 ALLOCATOR RED88D 100.00% 51.258% 2.748% 7.728% 27.635% 7.884% 0.422% 0.000% 

15 ALLOCATOR RED88C 100.00% 79.717% 1.093% 10.247% 3.244% 0.444% 0.021% 0.148% 

16 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT P30 3,442,977 2.251.637 62,508 312.119 480,689 126.170 6.411 4,894 

17 DEMAND COMPONENT P30D 1.508.481 773.424 41,402 116,673 416.989 118.940 6,156 0 

18 CUSTOMER COMPONENT P30C 1.934.496 1.478,213 21,106 195,446 63,700 7.230 255 4,894 

19 ALLOCATOR RP30 100.00% 65.398% 1.816% 9.065% 13.961% 3.665% 0.186% 0.142% 

20 ALLOCATOR DP30 100.00% 51.272% 2.745% 7.734% 27.643% 7.885% 0.408% 0.000% 

21 ALLOCATOR CP30 100.00% 76.414% 1.091% 10.103% 3.293% 0.374% 0.013% 0.253% 

22 TOT ADJ'D SALE OF ELECTRICITY RRTT 631,657 386,480 3.991 73,866 109,784 29,104 1,781 1,168 

23 ALLOCATOR RRRTT 100.00% 61.186% 0.632% 11.694% 17.380% 4.608% 0.282% 0.185% 

REVENUES 
24 RS; RTS; GS-1 548.095 467.795 5,036 75.264 

25 ALLOCATOR REER 100.00% 85.35% 0.92% 13.73% 

26 RS; RTS 472,831 467,795 5,036 

27 ALLOCATOR ROTRK 100.00% 98.93% 1.07% "O 
to 
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Line 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

PROGRAM GENERATED ALLOCATORS 
$1,000 

Nn. adjusted to 100% for allocations Input Alloc Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

PROGRAM GENERATED ALLOCATORS 
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 

1 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE EDOO 85 30 57 20 1.130 4.819 10 
2 DEMAND COMPONENT EDOOD 0 0 51 0 692 170 0 
3 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EDOOC 85 30 6 20 438 4,649 10 
4 ALLOCATOR REDOOD 0.000% 0.000% 0.128% 0.000% 1.731% 0.425% 0.000% 
5 ALLOCATOR REDOOC 0.123% 0.043% 0.009% 0.029% 0.634% 6.729% 0.014% 

fi DISTRIBUTION DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ED30 80 29 46 19 963 4,137 9 
7 DEMAND COMPONENT ED30D 0 0 41 0 582 143 0 
8 CUSTOMER COMPONENT ED30C 80 29 5 19 381 3.994 9 
9 ALLOCATOR RED30D 0.000% 0.000% 0.122% 0.000% 1.734% 0.426% 0.000% 

10 ALLOCATOR RED30C 0.146% 0.053% 0.009% 0.035% 0.694% 7.274% 0.016% 

11 GENERAL S INTANGIBLE DEPREC EXPENSE ED88 5 1 11 1 167 682 1 

12 DEMAND COMPONENT ED88D 0 0 10 0 110 27 0 

13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT ED88C 5 1 1 1 57 655 1 

14 ALLOCATOR RED88D 0.000% 0.000% 0.156% 0.000% 1.717% 0.422% 0.000% 

15 ALLOCATOR RED88C 0.035% 0.007% 0.007% 0.007% 0.402% 4.619% 0.007% 

16 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT P30 1,308 474 2.547 304 34.842 158.925 149 

17 DEMAND COMPONENT P30D 0 0 2.467 0 26.034 6,396 0 

18 CUSTOMER COMPONENT P30C 1,308 474 80 304 8.808 152,529 149 

19 ALLOCATOR RP30 0.038% 0.014% 0.074% 0.009% 1.012% 4.616% 0.004% 

20 ALLOCATOR DP30 0.000% 0.000% 0.164% 0.000% 1.726% 0.424% 0.000% 

21 ALLOCATOR CP30 0.068% 0.025% 0.004% 0.016% 0.455% 7.885% 0.008% 

22 TOT ADJ'D SALE OF ELECTRICITY RRTT 564 36 333 538 6.459 17,518 35 

23 ALLOCATOR RRRTT 0.089% 0.006% 0.053% 0.085% 1.023% 2.773% 0.006% 

24 
25 
26 
27 

REVENUES 
RS; RTS; GS-1 

ALLOCATOR 
RS; RTS 

ALLOCATOR 

REER 

ROTRK 
TJ 
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Section IV 
Page 93 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

EXHIBIT JMK 2A-REVISED 

COST ALLOCATION STUDY - PROPOSED RATES 

FUTURE TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31. 2007 

Data changes from those used in Section III show the effects on 
operating revenues of the proposed rate changes and the related changes in income 
and other taxes. Accordingly, only the statements showing the calculation of the 
income taxes, allocated returns, and rates of return at the proposed rate levels are 
reproduced here. 



I. inn 
Nn 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

PROPOSED REVENUES AND EXPENSES. RETURN. RATE OF RETURN AND CLASS RATE % OF TOTAL 
$1,000 

Pa Jurisdicl 
Oulput Dislribtilion RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

OPERATING REVENUES AT PROPOSED RATE LEVELS 
SAI.ES OF ELECTRICITY 

1 TRANSMISSION REVENUES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 DISTRIBUTION REVENUES 631.657 386,480 3.991 73.866 109.784 29.104 1,781 1.168 

PROPOSED REVENUE INCREASE 76.980 72.507 999 198 (932) (339) (125) 5 

ADJUSTED RATE REVENUES 708.637 •158.987 4,990 74.064 108.852 26.765 1.656 1.173 
LATE PAYMENT CHARGES R11P 9.262 6.046 48 1.227 1.180 433 22 171 

S ANNUALIZATION ADJUSTMENT ANNP 2.916 2.762 (2) (27) 394 250 16 3 
fi TOTAL SALE OF ELECTRICITY RRTP 720.815 467.795 5.036 75.264 110.426 29,446 1.694 1.347 

7 PROPOSED SALES R LATE PAYMENTS ARTTP 720.815 467.795 5.036 75.264 110.426 29.448 1.694 1.347 

a OTHER OPERATING REVENUES ROOT 32.718 21.416 593 2.969 4.572 1,201 61 47 

o TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES ROTP 753.563 489.211 5.629 78.233 114.998 30.649 1.755 1.394 
OPERATING EXPENSES 
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

10 TRANSMISSION EE20 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 DISTRIBUTION EE30 134,943 84.763 2.518 11.662 19.753 5.733 

12 OTHER OPER 8 MAINT EXPENSES EEOT 205.321 160.809 2.697 15.761 16,087 3.882 

13 TOTAL OPER & MAINT EXPENSES 
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

EEOO 340.264 245.572 5.215 27.423 35.840 9.615 

14 TRANSMISSION ED20 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 DISTRIBUTION ED30 88.481 58.082 1.645 8,059 11.990 2.995 
587 Ifi OTHER DEPRECIATION EXPENSE EDOT 21.162 14,976 342 2.000 2.306 

2.995 
587 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 
10.059 14,296 3.582 

17 AMORTIZATION EXPENSE EDOO 109.643 73.038 1.987 10.059 14,296 3.582 

TAXES 
18 CAPITAL STOCK PROP LEVEL 
19 OTHER-W/O CAP STOCK 
20 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
21 NET INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT 
22 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 
23 TOTAL PA INCOME TAX 
24 TOTAL FED INC TAX 

25 TOTAL TAXES 
26 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

27 RETURN (LN 9 - 26) 

2fl TOTAL RATE BASE 

29 RATE OF RETURN (LN 27 / LN 28) 

30 CLASS RATE IN % OF TOTAL 

ET1P 
ET001 
TXTA 
TX93 
TXG 

TSIT1 
TFTX 
TFIT1 
TEXP1 

PRERTN 

RBX 

PRRTR 

PRCLRT 

1.741 
9.654 
8.378 

(1.673) 
42.528 
16.984 
55.740 

133.352 
583.259 

170.304 

2.020.330 

8.43% 

100.00% 

1.148 
6.654 
5.640 

(1,100) 
27.600 

8.206 
27,708 
75.862 

394.472 

94.739 

1.335.501 

7.09% 

84.10% 

32 
164 
143 
(30) 
297 

(353) 
(1,035) 

(782) 
6,420 

(791) 

37.413 

-2.11% 

-25.03% 

158 
899 
722 

(152) 
4,441 
2.813 
8.962 

17,843 
55.325 

22.908 

181.070 

12.65% 

150.06% 

245 
1.165 
1.102 
(229) 

6,515 
4.601 

14.544 
27,943 
78.079 

36.919 

282.695 

13.05% 

154.80% 

75.577 

13.12% 

155.63% 

0 
290 
193 
483 

0 
148 

31 

179 

3.830 

16.16% 

191.70% 

0 
238 
200 
438 

0 
300 

23 

323 

64 3 3 

303 15 11 

287 15 12 

(60) (3) (2) 

1.737 100 79 

1.251 83 36 

3.958 261 115 

7.540 474 254 

20.737 1.136 1.015 

9,912 619 379 

3.070 

12.35% 

146.50% 

"0 
0) 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

PROPOSED REVENUES AND EXPENSES. RETURN. RATE OF RETURN AND CLASS RATE % OF TOTAL 
$1,000 

Line 
Nn. 

10 
11 
12 
13 

14 

Ifi 

Ifi 

17 

IA 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

27 

26 

29 

30 

OPERATING REVENUES AT PROPOSED RATE LEVELS 
SALES OF ELECTRICITY 
TRANSMISSION REVENUES 
DISTRIBUTION REVENUES 
PROPOSED REVENUE INCREASE 

ADJUSTED RATE REVENUES 
LATE PAYMENT CHARGES 

ANNUALIZATION ADJUSTMENT 
TOTAL SALE OF ELECTRICITY 

PROPOSED SALES & LATE PAYMENTS 

OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 
TRANSMISSION 
DISTRIBUTION 

OTHER OPER S MAINT EXPENSES 
TOTAL OPER & MAINT EXPENSES 
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

TRANSMISSION 

DISTRIBUTION 

OTHER DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 
AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 
TAXES 

CAPITAL STOCK PROP LEVEL 
OTHER-W/O CAP STOCK 
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
NET INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT 
GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 
TOTAL PA INCOME TAX 
TOTAL FED INC TAX 

TOTAL TAXES 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

RETURN (LN 9 - 26) 

TOTAL RATE BASE 

RATE OF RETURN (LN 27 / LN 28) 

CLASS RATE IN % OF TOTAL 

Outpul 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
564 36 333 538 6,459 17.518 35 

(89) 9 (?) 0 541 4.213 0 
475 45 326 538 7.000 21.731 35 

R11P 27 0 0 0 56 51 1 
ANNP 12 (4) 3 6 (74) (423) 0 
RRTP 514 41 329 544 6.982 21.359 36 

ARTTP 514 41 329 544 6.982 21.359 36 

ROOT 12 A 24 3 332 1.512 1 
ROTP 526 45 353 547 7.314 22.871 37 

EE20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EE30 64 23 14 14 1.437 8.428 8 

EEOT 36 13 74 9 1.197 4.357 4 

EEOO 100 36 88 23 2.634 12.785 12 

ED20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ED30 80 29 46 19 963 4.137 9 

EDOT 5 1 11 i 173 708 1 

EDOO 85 30 57 20 1.136 4,845 10 

ET1P 1 0 1 0 17 68 0 

ET001 4 2 5 0 87 343 0 

TXTA 4 1 7 0 77 • 364 1 

TX93 (1) 0 (D 0 (16) (79) 0 
A 

TXG 30 2 19 32 412 1.260 2 
4 

TSITI 26 (4) 15 46 220 39 1 

•» 
TFTX 80 (13) 48 143 708 257 J 

TFIT1 144 (12) 94 221 1.505 2,252 7 

TEXP1 329 54 239 264 5,275 19,882 29 

PRERTN 197 (9) 114 283 2,039 2,989 8 

RBX 818 292 819 169 20,699 78.063 94 

PRRTR 24.08% -3.08% 13.92% 149.74% 9.85% 3.83% 8.51% 

PRCLRT 285.65% -36.54% 165.12% 1776.28% 116.84% ' 45.43% 100.95% 

"0 
0) 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCTION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING REVENUES PROPOSED 
$1,000 

Line 
Nn. 

9 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

Pa Jurisdict 

OPERATING REVENUES 
SALE OF ELECTRICITY 
TRANSMISSION REVENUES 
DISTRIBUTION REVENUES 
REVENUE INCREASE 

ADJUSTED RATE REVENUES 
LATE PAYMENT CHARGES 

ANNUALIZATION 

TOTAL SALE OF ELECTRICITY 

OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 
MISC SERVICE REVS (451) 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
RENT-ELECTRIC PROPERTY 
TRANSMISSION RELATED 
DISTRIBUTION RELATED 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUE 
TRANSMISSION RELATED 
DISTRIBUTION RELATED 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
OTHER 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Input Alloc 

TREVP 
DREVP 

ANNP 

S20 

S23 
S24 

S26 
S27 

S37 

22 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVS 
23 DEMAND COMPONENT 
24 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

25 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 

26 BASE FOR GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 

RCW4 

CW9 
DP30 
CP30 

RD10 
P30 

DP30 

Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
631.657 386.480 3.991 73,866 109.784 29.104 1.781 1.168 

76.980 72.507 999 198 (932) (339) (125) 5 

708.637 458,987 4.990 74,064 108.852 28.765 1.656 1,173 

R11P 9.262 6.046 48 1.227 1.180 433 22 171 

2.916 2.762 (2) (27) 394 250 16 3 

RRTP 720.815 467,795 5,036 75.264 110.426 29.448 1.694 1,347 

R20 369 241 6 34 52 14 1 1 

R20D 162 83 4 13 45 13 1 0 

R20C 207 158 2 21 7 1 0 1 

R23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

R24 29.693 19,419 539 2.692 4.145 1.088 55 42 

R23D 13.009 6.670 357 1.006 3,596 1.026 53 0 

R23C 16.684 12.749 182 1.666 549 62 2 42 

27 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 5.9% 

RD10 R26 0 0 0 0 

P30 R27 2.686 1,756 48 243 

DP30 R27D 1.177 603 32 91 

CP30 R27C 1,509 1,153 16 152 

K929 R37 0 0 0 0 

DK929 R37D 0 0 0 0 

CK929 R37C 0 0 0 0 

ROOT 32,748 21,416 593 2.969 

ROOTD 14.348 7.356 393 1,110 

ROOTC 18.400 14.060 200 1,859 

ROTP 753,563 489.211 5,629 78,233 

RRBGP 720,815 467,795 5.036 75,264 

TXGRP 42.528 27,600 297 4,441 

0 
375 
325 
50 

0 
0 
0 

4.572 
3.966 

606 

114.998 

110,426 

6,515 

0 
99 
93 
6 
0 
0 
0 

1.201 
1.132 

69 
30.649 

29,448 

1.737 

0 
5 
5 
0 
0 
0 
0 

61 
59 
2 

1,755 

1,694 

100 

0 
4 
0 
4 
0 
0 
0 

47 
0 
47 

1.394 

1.347 

79 
(U 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCTION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

OPERATING REVENUES PROPOSED 
$1,000 

Line 
No. 

OPERATING REVENUES 
SALE OF ELECTRICITY 
TRANSMISSION REVENUES 
DISTRIBUTION REVENUES 
REVENUE INCREASE 

ADJUSTED RATE REVENUES 
LATE PAYMENT CHARGES 

ANNUALIZATION 

TOTAL SALE OF ELECTRICITY 

Inpul Alloc Output 

TREVP 
DREVP 

ANNP 

RCW4 R11P 

RRTP 

1ST 

0 
564 

(89) 

475 

27 

12 

514 

LP-6 

0 

36 

9 

45 
0 

41 

LPEP 

0 

333 

(7) 

326 

0 

3 

329 

ISA 

0 
538 

0 

538 
0 

6 

544 

GH 

0 
6.459 

541 

7.000 
56 

(74) 

6.982 

SL/AL 

0 
17.518 

4.213 

21.731 
51 

(423) 

21.359 

L5-S 

0 
35 

0 

35 

1 

0 

36 

OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 
8 MISC SERVICE REVS (451) S20 
9 DEMAND COMPONENT 
10 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

RENT-ELECTRIC PROPERTY 
11 TRANSMISSION RELATED S23 
12 DISTRIBUTION RELATED S24 
13 DEMAND COMPONENT 
14 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUE 
15 TRANSMISSION RELATED S26 
16 DISTRIBUTION RELATED S27 
17 DEMAND COMPONENT 
18 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
19 OTHER S37 
20 DEMAND COMPONENT 
21 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

22 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVS 
23 DEMAND COMPONENT 
24 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

25 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 

26 BASE FOR GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 

CW9 
DP30 
CP30 

RD10 
P30 

DP30 
CP30 

RD10 
P30 

DP30 
CP30 
K929 

R20 
R20D 
R20C 

R23 
R24 

R23D 
R23C 

R26 
R27 

R27D 
R27C 
R37 

27 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 5.9% 

DK929 R37D 
CK929 R37C 

ROOT 
ROOTD 
ROOTC 

ROTP 

RRBGP 

TXGRP 

0 
0 
0 

0 
11 
0 

11 

0 
1 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 

12 
0 

12 

526 

514 

30 

0 
0 
0 

0 
4 
0 
4 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

4 
0 
4 

45 

41 

0 
0 
0 

0 
22 
21 

1 

0 
2 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 

24 
23 

1 

353 

329 

19 

0 
0 
0 

0 
3 
0 
3 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3 
0 
3 

547 

544 

32 

4 
3 
1 

0 
301 
225 
76 

0 
27 
20 

7 
0 
0 
0 

332 
248 

84 

7.314 

6.982 

412 

17 
1 

16 

0 
1.371 

55 
1.316 

0 
124 

5 
119 

0 
0 
0 

1.512 
61 

1.451 

22,871 

21.359 

1,260 

0 
0 
0 

0 
1 
0 
1 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1 
0 
1 

37 

36 
TD 
ca 
a> 
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Line No. 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
1 O & M TRANSMISSION 
2 O & M DISTRIBUTION 

3 O & M CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 
< O & M CUST SVC & INFO 
5 O & M SALES 

6 O & M ADMIN & GENERAL 

7 ADJUSTS TO O & M EXPENSES 

8 TOTAL OPER & MAINT EXPENSES 

9 DEMAND COMPONENT 

10 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

11 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 

12 DEMAND COMPONENT 

13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

14 EXCLUDING GROSS RECEIPTS 

15 DEMAND COMPONENT 

16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

17 MISC ALLOWABLE EXPENSES 

18 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 

19 DEMAND COMPONENT 

20 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

21 TOT DEFERRED INC TAXES 

22 DEMAND COMPONENT 

23 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

24 NET INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT 

25 DEMAND COMPONENT 

26 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

27 OP EXPENSES PRIOR INCOME TAX 

28 DEMAND COMPONENT 

29 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PA AND FEDERAL INCOME TAXES ARE 

30 TOTAL PA INCOME TAX 

31 DEMAND COMPONENT 

32 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

33 TOTAL FED INC TAX 

34 DEMAND COMPONENT 

35 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

36 TOTAL TAXES 

37 DEMAND COMPONENT 

38 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

39 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

40 DEMAND COMPONENT 

41 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

SUMMARY OF OPERATING EXPENSES AT PROPOSED RATE LEVELS 

STOOO 

Pa Jurisdict 
Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

EE20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
EE30 134.943 84,763 2.518 11.662 19.753 5.733 290 238 
EE56 42,736 38.437 224 2.686 1.081 112 2 66 
EE60 25.750 25.474 275 0 0 0 0 0 
EE65 2.843 1.458 78 220 786 224 12 0 
EE79 129,255 91.530 2.080 12,223 14.009 3.570 180 136 
EE99 4.737 3.916 40 632 231 (24) (D (2) 
EEOO 340,264 245,572 5.215 27,423 35.840 9.615 483 438 
EEOOD 103.073 52.685 2,819 7.946 28,401 8,502 440 0 
EEOOC 237,191 192,867 2.396 19.477 7.439 1.113 43 438 
EDOO 109.643 73.038 1.987 10.059 14,296 3.582 . 179 323 
EDOOD 40,189 20,671 1.107 3,118 11.144 3.072 160 0 
EDOOC 69.454 52.367 880 6.941 3.152 510 19 323 

ET01 11,395 7,805 196 1.057 1.410 367 18 14 

ET01D 4.243 2.176 117 328 ' 1.173 336 17 0 

ET01C 7,152 5.629 79 729 237 31 1 14 

TX89 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TXG 42,528 27,600 297 4.441 6.515 1.737 100 79 

TXGD 17,597 10.622 78 2.168 2,195 1.458 92 74 

TXGC 24.929 16.978 219 2.273 4.320 279 8 S 

TXTA fi,378 5.640 143 722 1.102 287 15 12 

TXTAD 3,650 1.953 96 273 958 271 14 0 

TXTAC 4,728 3,687 47 449 144 16 1 12 

TX91 (1.673) (1.100) (30) (152) (229) (60) (3) (2) 

TX910 (711) (365) (20) (55) (197) (56) (3) 0 

TX91C (962) (735) (10) (97) (32) (4) 0 (2) 

OEBT 510.535 358,555 7.808 43.550 58.934 15,528 792 864 

OEBTD 168,041 87.742 4.197 13.778 43.674 13.583 720 74 

OEBTC 342,492 270.813 3.611 29.772 15.260 1,945 72 790 

'RESENT LEVEL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS AT ACTUAL CLASS RATES OF RETURN 

TSTX 16,984 8,209 (353) 2.813 4,601 1,251 83 36 

TSTXD 9,421 2.943 (224) 1.100 4.126 1.202 62 (D 
TSTXC 7.561 5,266 (129) 1,714 474 49 2 36 

TFTX 55,740 27,708 (1,035) 8,962 14,544 3.958 261 115 

TFTXD 30.506 9.812 (667) 3.477 13.161 3.838 258 (4) 

TFTXC 25.231 17,896 (368) 5.484 1,383 120 3 119 

TX99 133,352 75.862 (782) 17.843 27.943 7.540 474 254 

TX99D 64.706 27.141 (620) 7,291 21.416 7.049 460 69 

TX99C 68.639 48.721 (162) 10.552 6.526 491 15 184 

TOE 583,259 394.472 6.420 55.325 78.079 20.737 1.136 1,015 

TOED 207.968 100,497 3,306 18.355 60,961 18.623 1,060 69 

TOEC 375,284 293.975 3,114 36.970 17,117 2,114 77 945 

TJ 
0) 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

SUMMARY OF OPERATING EXPENSES AT PROPOSED RATE LEVELS 
$1,000 

Line No. Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 
OPERATING EXPENSES 

GH SL/AL L5-S 

1 O & M TRANSMISSION EE20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 O & M DISTRIBUTION EE30 64 23 14 14 1.437 8,428 8 
3 O & M CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EE56 0 0 1 0 87 63 

o 
o 

A O & M CUST SVC & INFO EE60 0 0 0 0 o 
63 

o o 
5 O & M SALES EE65 0 0 5 0 49 12 0 
6 O & M ADMIN S GENERAL EE79 37 13 69 9 1.052 4.345 4 
7 ADJUSTS TO O & M EXPENSES EE99 (1) 0 (1) 0 9 (63) 0 
8 TOTAL OPER & MAINT EXPENSES EEOO 100 36 88 23 2.634 12.785 12 
S DEMAND COMPONENT EEOOD 0 0 73 0 1.773 434 0 
10 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EEOOC 100 36 15 23 861 12.351 12 
11 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EDOO 85 30 57 20 1.136 4.845 10 
12 DEMAND COMPONENT EDOOD 0 0 51 0 696 171 0 
13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 
EDOOC 85 30 6 20 440 4.674 10 

14 EXCLUDING GROSS RECEIPTS ET01 . 5 2 6 0 104 411 0 
15 DEMAND COMPONENT ET01D 0 0 6 0 73 18 0 
16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT ET01C 5 2 0 0 31 393 0 
17 MISC ALLOWABLE EXPENSES TX89 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
18 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX TXG 30 2 19 32 412 1.260 2 
19 DEMAND COMPONENT TXGD 0 0 0 29 0 881 0 
20 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TXGC 30 2 19 3 412 379 2 
21 TOT DEFERRED INC TAXES TXTA 4 1 7 0 77 364 1 
22 DEMAND COMPONENT TXTAD 0 0 7 0 59 14 0 
23 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TXTAC 4 1 0 0 18 350 1 

24 NET INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT TX91 (1) 0 (1) 0 (16) (79) 0 

25 DEMAND COMPONENT TX91D 0 0 (D 0 (12) (3) 0 

26 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TX91C (1) 0 0 0 (4) (76) 0 

27 OP EXPENSES PRIOR INCOME TAX OEBT 223 71 176 75 4.347 19.586 25 

28 DEMAND COMPONENT OEBTD 0 0 136 29 2,589 1.515 0 

29 CUSTOMER COMPONENT OEBTC 223 71 40 46 1.758 18,071 25 

PA AND FEDERAL INCOME TAXES ARE BASED ON PRESENT LI 
30 TOTAL PA INCOME TAX TSTX 26 (4) 15 46 220 39 1 

31 DEMAND COMPONENT TSTXD 0 0 14 0 172 7 0 

32 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TSTXC 26 (4) 1 46 48 32 0 

33 TOTAL FED INC TAX TFTX 80 (13) 46 143 708 257 3 

34 DEMAND COMPONENT TFTXD (2) 0 46 (2) 558 31 0 

35 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TFTXC 82 (13) 1 145 150 226 3 

36 TOTAL TAXES TX99 144 (12) 94 221 1.505 2,252 7 

37 DEMAND COMPONENT TX99D (2) 0 72 27 850 946 0 

38 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TX99C 146 (12) 21 194 655 1,304 6 

39 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES TOE 329 54 239 264 5.275 19.882 29 

40 DEMAND COMPONENT TOED (2> 0 196 27 3,319 1,553 0 

41 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TOEC 331 54 42 237 1,956 18.329 28 

TJ 
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Line 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES AT PROPOSED RATE LEVELS 

Pa Jurisdict 
INO. 

DERIVATION-

TAXABLE NET INCOME BEFORE SPECIAL DEDUCTIONS 

Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

1 OPERATING REVENUES ROTP 753.563 489.211 5,629 78.233 114.998 30,649 1,755 1.394 
MINUS: OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 

5,629 78.233 114.998 30,649 1,755 1.394 

2 OP EXPENSES PRIOR INCOME TAX OEBT 510,535 358,555 7.808 43,550 58.934 15.528 792 864 
3 EQUALS: TAXABLE INCOME TAXI 243,028 130.656 (2,179) 34,683 56.064 15.121 963 530 

PLUS: ADJUSTMENTS TO 
(2,179) 56.064 15.121 963 530 

4 

S 
TAXABLE INCOME 

EQUALS: TAXABLE NET INCOME BEFORE SPECIAL DEDU 

PA INCOME TAX CALCULATION 

TAT (64,701) (42,938) (1.197) (5.764) (8,889) (2,322) (118) (150) 
4 

S 
TAXABLE INCOME 

EQUALS: TAXABLE NET INCOME BEFORE SPECIAL DEDU 

PA INCOME TAX CALCULATION 

TNI 178.327 87.718 (3.376) 28.919 47.175 12.799 •845 380 

6 TAXABLE NET INCOME TNI 178,327 87.718 (3.376) 28,919 47.175 12,799 845 380 
7 TOTAL SPECIAL DEDUCTIONS TASI (8.320) (5.545) (161) (762) (1.119) (274) (10) (16) 
8 PA TAXABLE INCOME TSTI 170.007 82,173 (3.537) 28.157 46.056 12.525 835 364 
9 PA APPORTIONMENT PERCENTAGE 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 
10 PA TAXABLE INCOME TSTIF 170,007 82.173 (3.537) 28.157 46.056 12.525 835 364 

11 PA INCOME TAX @ 9.99% GSIT 16.984 8,209 (353) 2.813 4,601 1,251 83 36 

12 PA TAX CREDITS 

PA INCOME TAX 

TS20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 ADJUSTMENTS TSTA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 TOTAL PA INCOME TAX 

FEDERAL INC TAX CALCULATION 

TSIT1 16.984 8,209 (353) 2.813 4,601 1.251 83 36 

15 TAXABLE NET INCOME 

DEDUCTIONS 

TNI 178.327 87,718 (3.376) 28,919 47,175 12.799 845 380 

16 PA INCOME TAX GSIT 16.984 8.209 (353) 2.813 4,601 1,251 83 36 
17 TOTAL DEDUCTIONS TSFS 16.984 8,209 (353) 2,813 4,601 1,251 83 36 

18 FEDERAL TAXABLE INCOME TFTI 161,343 79.509 (3,023) 26.106 42,574 11.548 762 344 

19 FEDERAL INCOME TAX @ 35.0% 

FEDERAL INCOME TAX 

GFIT 56.470 27,828 (1,058) 9.137 14,901 4,042 267 120 

20 ADJUSTMENTS (730) (120) 23 (175) (357) (84) (6) (5) 

21 TOTAL FEDERAL INCOME TAX TFIT1 55,740 27,708 (1.035) 8,962 14,544 3,958 261 115 "D 
03 
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CD 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAXES AT PROPOSED RATE LEVELS 

Line 
No. 

DERIVATION-
TAXABLE NET INCOME BEFORE SPECIAL DEDUCTIONS 

Oulpul 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

1 OPERATING REVENUES 
MINUS: OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 

ROTP 526 45 353 547 7.314 22,871 37 

2 OP EXPENSES PRIOR INCOME TAX OEBT 223 71 176 75 4,347 19.586 25 
3 EQUALS: TAXABLE INCOME 

PLUS: ADJUSTMENTS TO 
TAXI 303 (26) 177 472 2,967 3.285 12 

4 TAXABLE INCOME TAT (39) (14) (21) (10) (678) (2.559) (3) 
5 EQUALS: TAXABLE NET INCOME BEFORE SPECIAL DEDU 

PA INCOME TAX CALCULATION 

TNI 264 (40) 156 462 2.289 726 9 

6 TAXABLE NET INCOME TNI 264 (40) 156 462 2,289 726 9 

7 TOTAL SPECIAL DEDUCTIONS TASI (4) (D (2) (1) (88) (334) 0 

8 PA TAXABLE INCOME TSTI 260 (41) 154 461 2,201 392 9 

9 PA APPORTIONMENT PERCENTAGE 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

10 PA TAXABLE INCOME TSTIF 260 (41) 154 461 2.201 392 9 

11 PA INCOME TAX @ 9.99% GSIT 26 (4) 15 46 220 39 1 

12 PA TAX CREDITS TS20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PA INCOME TAX 
0 0 13 ADJUSTMENTS TSTA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 TOTAL PA INCOME TAX TSITI 26 (4) 15 46 220 39 1 

15 
FEDERAL INC TAX CALCULATION 
TAXABLE NET INCOME TNI 264 (40) 156 462 2.289 726 9 

16 
17 

DEDUCTIONS 
PA INCOME TAX 
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

GSIT 
TSFS 

26 
26 

(4) 
(4) 

15 
15 

46 
46 

220 
220 

39 
39 

1 
1 

18 

19 

FEDERAL TAXABLE INCOME 

FEDERAL INCOME TAX @ 35.0% 

TFTI 

GFIT 

238 

83 

(36) 

(13) 

141 

49 

416 

146 

2,069 

724 

687 

240 

8 

3 

20 
FEDERAL INCOME TAX 
ADJUSTMENTS (3) 0 (1) (3) (16) 17 0 

21 TOTAL FEDERAL INCOME TAX TFIT1 80 (13) 48 143 708 257 3 TJ 
01 
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Section V 
Page 102 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

EXHIBIT JMK 2A-REVISED 

DEMAND AND CUSTOMER COMPONENTS 
OF REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 

PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES 

FUTURE TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31. 2007 

Demand and customer components of the class revenue requirements 
are provided for informational and reference purposes. The components for present 
and proposed rates at class rates of return, and at class rates of return equal to the 
jurisdictional system average rate of return also are provided. The summary shows 
the results of these four scenarios, which were obtained as extensions of the studies 
presented in Sections III and IV. 

The process for the "Present Rates" scenario, which uses class rate 
base data, class percentage rates of return, and other elements of the revenue 
requirements calculated in Section III as a starting point, is illustrated herein. Income 
taxes are calculated independently for each class revenue component and compiled 
with the other elements to produce the final revenue requirements by component. 
Class totals represent the Section III totals. 

Calculations for the remaining three scenarios are made by changing 
class rates of return to obtain corresponding returns and taxes, and the components 
of the revenue requirements. 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTH ENDED 12/31/2007 

PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES - SUMMARY OF DEMAND AND CUSTOMER COMPONENTS 

$1,000 

Line 
No. 

Input Alloc Output 

PRESENT RATES 

AT C L A S S % RATEOF RETURN 

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

RTRA 

RRA1 
RRA1D 
RRA1C 

Pa Jurisdict 
Distribution 

6.35% 

631.886 

248.139 
383.747 

RS 

4.13% 

386.599 

95,462 

291.137 

RTS 

-3.58% 

3.991 

1.781 

2.210 

GS-t 

12.60% 

73.897 

24.902 

48.995 

13.24% 

109.831 

92.211 

17.620 

LP-4 

13.37% 

29.124 

26.698 

2.426 

17.96% 

1.782 . 

1.684 

98 

LP-5 

12.25% 

1,175 

(4) 
1,179 

5 AT SYSTEM % RATE OF RETURN RTRB 

6 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 

7 DEMAND COMPONENT 

8 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

RRA2 

RRA2D 

RRA2C 

6.35% 

631,855 
221.960 
409,895 

6.35% 

440.449 
113.927 
326,522 

6.36% 

10.739 

6.221 

4.518 

6.35% 

53.342 
17.038 
36,304 

6.35% 

74.425 
61.170 
13.255 

6.35% 

19.489 
17.607 

1.882 

6.35% 

977 
908 

69 

6.35% 

846 
(4) 

850 

PROPOSED RATES 

9 AT C L A S S % RATEOF RETURN 

10 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 

11 DEMAND COMPONENT 

12 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

RTRC 

RRA3 
RRA3D 
RRA3C 

8.43% 

708,447 

272.672 

435.775 

7.09% 

458,833 

120,037 

338,796 

-2.11% 

4,991 

2.438 

2,553 

12.65% 

74.046 

24,950 

49.096 

13.05% 

108.829 
91.322 
17,507 

13.12% 

28.767 

26,359 

2.408 

16.16% 

1.657 

1.564 

93 

12.35% 

1.175 

(4) 

1.179 

13 AT SYSTEM % RATE OF RETURN RTRD 

14 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 
15 DEMAND COMPONENT 
16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

RRA4 

RRA4D 

RRA4C 

8.43% 

708.504 
255,671 
452,833 

8.43% 

491,286 
131.195 
360.091 

8.43% 

12,153 
7.153 
5.000 

8.43% 

60,166 
19.639 
40.527 

8.43% 

85.090 
70,508 
14.582 

8.43% 

22.329 
20.286 

2.043 

8.43% 

1,120 
1.045 

75 

8.43% 

957 
(4) 

961 

0) 
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Line 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTH ENDED 12/31/2007 

PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES - SUMMARY OF DEMAND AND CUSTOMER COMPONENTS 

$1,000 

No, 

PRESENT RATES 

Input Alloc Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

1 AT C L A S S % RATEOF RETURN RTRA 29.95% -5.14% 14.29% 149.74% 8.42% 0.86% 8.51% 

2 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS RRA1 564 35 333 537 6,464 ' 17,519 35 

3 DEMAND COMPONENT RRA1D (2) 0 301 (2) 4,497 611 0 

A CUSTOMER COMPONENT RRA1C 566 35 32 539 1,967 16,908 35 

5 AT SYSTEM % RATE OF RETURN RTRB 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 

6 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS RRA2 213 98 214 45 5.683 25.303 32 

7 DEMAND COMPONENT RRA2D (2) 0 190 (2) 3.914 993 0 

8 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RRA2C 215 98 24 47 1.769 24.310 32 

PROPOSED RATES 

9 AT CLASS % RATEOF RETURN RTRC 24.08% -3.08% 13.92% 149.74% 9.85% 3.83% 8.51% 

10 

11 

12 

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

RRA3 
RRA3D 
RRA3C 

475 
(2) 

477 

47 
0 

47 

328 
296 

32 

537 
(2) 

539 

6.998 
4,897 
2,101 

21.729 
817 

20.912 

35 
0 

35 

13 AT SYSTEM % RATE OF RETURN RTRD 8.43% 8.43% 8.43% 8.43% 8.43% 8.43% 8.43% 

14 

15 

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

RRA4 

RRA4D 

243 

(2) 

108 

0 

247 

220 

53 

(2) 

6,465 

4,497 

28,252 

1.136 

35 

0 

35 
16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RRA4C 245 108 27 55 1.968 27,116 

35 

0 

35 

TJ 
0) 
CO 
CD 

O 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTH ENDED 12/31/2007 
REVENUE REQUIREMENTS COMMON TO ALL RATE LEVELS 

$1,000 

Line 
No. 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS EXCLUDING 
RETURN INCOME & GR REC TAX 

Output 
Pa Jurisdict 
Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

1 O S M TRANSMISSION EE20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 O & M DISTRIBUTION EE30 134.943 84,763 2.518 11.662 19,753 5.733 290 
3 DEMAND COMPONENT EE30D 62,802 32.001 1.712 4.826 17,251 5,382 278 
4 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EE30C 72,141 52.762 806 6,836 2,502 351 12 
5 O & M CUSTOMER ACCTS EE56 42.120 37.867 222 2.660 1,046 111 2 
fi O & M CUST SERV & INFO EE60 25,750 25.474 275 0 0 0 0 
7 O & M SALES EE65 2.843 1.458 78 220 786 224 12 
8 O & M ADMIN & GENERAL EE79 129.255 91,530 2.080 12.223 14.009 3,570 180 
9 DEMAND COMPONENT EE79D 40,216 20.622 1,104 3,110 11,116 3.172 165 
10 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EE79C 89.039 70.908 976 9,113 2,893 398 15 
11 O & M ADJUSTMENTS EE99 4,737 3.916 40 632 231 (24) 0) 
12 DEMAND COMPONENT EE99D 55 61 3 10 34 (52) (3) 
13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EE99C 4.682 3,855 37 622 197 28 2 

14 TOTAL OPER & MAINT EXPENSES EEOO 339,648 245.002 5.213 27,397 35,825 9,614 483 

15 DEMAND COMPONENT EEOOD 103,073 52.685 2,819 7,946 28,401 8.502 440 

16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EEOOC 236,575 192.317 2,394 19.451 7.424 1.112 43 

17 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EDOOA 109,643 73.038 1.987 10.059 14.296 3.582 179 

18 DEMAND COMPONENT EDOOAD 40.189 20,671 1.107 3.118 11,144 3,072 160 
19 
30 

28 

19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EDOOAC 69,454 52,367 880 6,941 3,152 510 
160 

19 
30 

28 
20 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME & GR TOTI 17,945 12,243 306 1,613 2,261 589 

160 
19 
30 

28 21 DEMAND COMPONENT TOTID 7.114 3,729 191 541 1,915 546 

160 
19 
30 

28 

22 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TOTIC 10.831 8,514 115 1,072 346 43 I 
61 
59 

23 OTHER OPERATING REVS - CR ROOT 32,748 21,416 593 2,969 4,572 1,201 
I 

61 
59 24 DEMAND COMPONENT ROOTD 14.348 7,356 393 1,110 3,966 1,132 

I 
61 
59 

25 CUSTOMER COMPONENT ROOTC 18,400 14,060 200 1,859 606 69 2 

TOTAL REVENUE REQMTS EXCLUDING 
47.810 12.584 631 

569 
62 

26 RETURN INCOME & GR REC TAX TXDT 434,488 308.867 6,913 36,100 47.810 12.584 631 
569 
62 

27 DEMAND COMPONENT TXDTD 136.028 69.729 3.724 10,495 37,494 10,988 

631 
569 
62 

28 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TXDTC 298.460 239.138 3,189 25,605 10,316 1,596 

631 
569 
62 

29 TOTAL RATE BASE RBX 2.020,330 1,335.498 37.413 181,070 282,895 75.577 3,830 

30 DEMAND COMPONENT RBXD 897.889 460,425 24,649 69,458 248,237 71,358 3,693 
137 31 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RBXC 1,122,441 875.073 12.764 111,612 34,658 4,219 

3,693 
137 

0 
238 

0 
238 
65 

0 
0 

136 
0 

136 
(2) 
0 

(2) 
437 

0 
437 
323 

0 
323 

24 
0 

24 
47 

0 
47 

737 
0 

737 

3.070 
0 

3.070 

"U 
0} 

CO 
CD 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTH ENDED 12/31/2007 
REVENUE REQUIREMENTS COMMON TO ALL RATE LEVELS 

$1,000 

Line 
No. 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS EXCLUDING 
RETURN INCOME & GR REC TAX 

Output 1ST 

1 O&MTRANSMISSION EE20 
2 O & M DISTRIBUTION EE30 
3 DEMAND COMPONENT EE30D 
4 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EE30C 
5 O & M CUSTOMER ACCTS EE56 
6 O & M CUST SERV & INFO EE60 
7 O & M SALES EE65 
8 O & M ADMIN & GENERAL EE79 
9 DEMAND COMPONENT EE79D 
10 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EE79C 
11 O & M ADJUSTMENTS EE99 
12 DEMAND COMPONENT EE99D 
13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EE99C 
14 TOTAL OPER & MAINT EXPENSES EEOO 
15 DEMAND COMPONENT EEOOD 
16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EEOOC 
17 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EDOOA 

18 DEMAND COMPONENT EDOOAD 

19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT EDOOAC 

20 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME & GR TOTI 

21 DEMAND COMPONENT TOTID 

22 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TOTIC 

23 OTHER OPERATING REVS - CR ROOT 
24 DEMAND COMPONENT ROOTD 

25 CUSTOMER COMPONENT ROOTC 

TOTAL REVENUE REQMTS EXCLUDING 
26 RETURN INCOME & GR REC TAX TXDT 
27 DEMAND COMPONENT TXDTD 
28 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TXDTC 

29 TOTAL RATE BASE RBX 
30 DEMAND COMPONENT RBXD 
31 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RBXC 

LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
64 23 14 14 1,437 8,428 8 

0 0 10 0 1.078 264 0 

64 23 4 14 359 8,164 8 

0 0 1 0 86 63 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 5 0 49 12 0 

37 13 69 9 1,052 4,345 4 

0 0 64 0 693 170 0 

37 13 5 9 359 4.175 4 

d) 0 d) 0 9 (63) 0 

0 0 (D 0 2 0 0 

(1) 0 0 0 7 (63) 0 

100 36 88 23 2,633 12,785 12 

0 0 73 0 1,773 434 0 

100 36 15 23 860 12,351 12 

85 30 57 20 1.136 4,845 10 

0 0 51 0 696 171 0 

85 30 6 20 440 4,674 10 

8 3 12 0 164 690 1 

0 0 12 0 119 29 0 

8 3 0 0 45 661 1 

12 4 24 3 332 1,512 1 

0 0 23 0 248 61 0 

12 4 1 3 84 1,451 1 

181 65 133 40 3,601 16,808 22 

0 0 113 0 2.340 573 0 

181 65 20 40 1,261 16,235 22 

818 292 819 189 20,699 78.063 94 

0 0 762 0 15,496 3,806 0 

818 292 57 189 5.203 74.257 94 

"0 
03 

( • 
CD 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTH ENDED 12/31/2007 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS @ ACTUAL CLASS RATES OF RETURN AT PRESENT RATE LEVELS 

$1,000 

Line 
No, 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

a 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

Pa Jurisdict 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS EXCLUDING 
RETURN INCOME & GR REC TAX 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

RATE OF RETURN-PERCENT 
RETURN ON RATE BASE 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

INCOME TAXES 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

SUBTOTAL OF ABOVE 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ANNUALIZATION REVENUES 
DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
LATE PAY CHARGES 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
REVENUE REQTS BEFORE GRT 
DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Oulput Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

TXDT 434.488 308.867 6,913 36.100 47,810 12,584 631 737 
TXDTD 136.028 69,729 3.724 10.495 37.494 10.988 569 0 
TXDTC 298.460 239.138 3.189 25.605 10,316 1,596 62 737 
RTRA 6.35% 4.13% -3.58% 12.60% 13.24% 13.37% 17.96% 12.25% 

RTNA1 128,291 55.157 (1.339) 22.815 37,456 10.105 688 376 
RTNAD 57.016 19.016 (882) 8.752 32.867 9.541 663 0 
RTNAC 71.275 36,141 (457) 14.063 4.589 564 25 376 
TSF1 42.941 7.846 (1.777) 11.709 19.526 5.345 393 ISO 

TSF1D 30.246 3,080 (1.147) 4.552 17,620 5.169 386 (5) 
TSF1C 12.695 4.766 (630) 7.157 1.906 176 7 155 
SUB31 605,720 371,870 3.797 70,624 104,792 28,034 1.712 1.263 

SUB31D 223.290 91,825 1,695 23.799 87.981 25.698 1,618 (5) 
SUB31C 382.430 280,045 2.102 46,825 16,811 2.336 94 1,268 

ANN 2.917 2.762 (2) (27) 394 250 16 3 
ANN1D 1.164 682 (1) (9) 331 229 15 0 
ANN1C 1.732 2.080 d) (18) 63 21 1 3 

R11 8.923 5.625 46 1.182 1.137 417 21 165 
R111D 3.253 1.438 21 398 955 382 20 (1) 
R111C 5.670 4,387 25 784 182 35 1 166 
RRBA 593.906 363,283 3.753 69.469 103,261 27.367 1,675 1.095 

RRBAD 233.238 89.705 1.675 23.410 86.695 25.087 1.583 (4) 
RRBAC 360,668 273.578 2,078 46.059 16.566 2.280 92 1.099 

GRTA1 37.980 23.316 238 4,428 6.570 1.757 107 80 

GRTA1D 14.901 5.757 106 1.492 5.516 1.611 101 0 

GRTA1C 23.079 17,559 132 2.936 1,054 146 6 80 

RRA1 631.886 386.599 3,991 73.897 109.831 29.124 1.782 1.175 

RRA1D 248,139 95,462 1,781 24.902 92.211 26.698 1,684 (4) 

RRA1C 383.747 291,137 2,210 48,995 17,620 2,426 98 1.179 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTH ENDED 12/31/2007 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS @ ACTUAL CLASS RATES OF RETURN AT PRESENT RATE LEVELS 

$1,000 

Line 
No. 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS EXCLUDING 
1 RETURN INCOME & GR REC TAX 
2 DEMAND COMPONENT 
3 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
4 RATE OF RETURN-PERCENT 
5 RETURN ON RATE BASE 
6 DEMAND COMPONENT 
7 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
8 INCOME TAXES 

9 DEMAND COMPONENT 
10 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
11 SUBTOTAL OF ABOVE 

12 DEMAND COMPONENT 
13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

14 ANNUALIZATION REVENUES 
15 DEMAND COMPONENT 
16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
17 LATE PAY CHARGES 
18 DEMAND COMPONENT 
19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
20 REVENUE REQTS BEFORE GRT 
21 DEMAND COMPONENT 
22 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
23 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 
24 DEMAND COMPONENT 
25 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

26 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 
27 DEMAND COMPONENT 
28 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Outpul 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

TXDT 181 65 133 40 3,601 16.808 22 
TXDTD 0 0 113 0 2,340 573 0 
TXDTC 181 65 20 40 1.261 16.235 22 
RTRA 29.95% -5.14% 14.29% 149.74% 3.42% 0.86% 8.51% 

RTNA1 245 (15) 117 283 1.743 672 8 
RTNAD 0 0 109 0 1,305 33 0 
RTNAC 245 (15) 8 283 438 639 8 
TSF1 140 (21) 66 188 719 (1.346) 4 

TSF1D (2) 0 64 (2) 574 (43) 0 
TSF1C 142 (21) 2 190 145 (1.303) 4 
SUB31 566 29 316 511 6,063 16,134 34 

SUB31D (2) 0 286 (2) 4.219 563 0 
SUB31C 566 29 30 513 1,844 15,571 34 

ANN 12 (4) 3 6 (74) (423) 0 
ANN ID 0 0 3 0 (51) (15) 0 
ANN1C 12 (4) 0 6 (23) (408) 0 

R11 26 0 0 0 54 49 1 
R111D 0 0 0 0 38 2 0 
R111C 26 0 0 0 16 47 1 
RRBA 528 33 313 505 6.083 16,508 33 

RRBAD (2) 0 283 (2) 4,232 576 0 
RRBAC 530 33 30 507 1,851 15.932 33 
GRTA1 36 2 20 32 381 1.011 2 

GRTA1D 0 0 18 0 265 35 0 
GRTA1C 36 2 2 32 116 976 2 

RRA1 564 35 333 537 6.464 17.519 35 

RRA1D (2) 0 301 (2) 4.497 611 0 

RRA1C 566 35 32 539 1.967 16.908 35 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTH ENDED 12/31/2007 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

11 
12 
13 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 

AT ACTUAL % RATE OF RETURN 
RETURN ON RATE BASE 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ADJUSTMENT TO TAXABLE INCOME 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

FEDERAL INCOME TAX ADJUSTMEN 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

SUMMARY FOR FEDERAL INCOME 
TAX CALCULATION 
(2)+(5H8) 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

FEDERAL INCOME TAX 
.35 /.65X (11)+(8) 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ADJ TO PA TAXABLE INCOME 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PA INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENT 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

SUMMARY FOR PA INCOME 
TAX CALCULATION 
{2)+(5)+(14}+(17)+{20) 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PA INCOME TAX 
.0999 / .9001 X (23M20) 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

QUIREMENTS @ ACTUAL CLASS RATES OF RETURN AT PRESENT RATE LEVELS 
$1,000 

Pa Jurisdict 
Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

RTRA 6.35% 4.13% -3.58% 12.60% 13.24% 13.37% 17.96% 12.25% 

RTNA1 128,291 55.157 (1,339) 22,815 37,456 10,105 688 376 

RTNAD 57,016 19,016 (882) 8,752 32,867 9,541 663 0 

RTNAC 71,275 36,141 (457) 14,063 4,589 564 25 376 

TAT (64,701) (42.938) (1,197) (5,764) (8,889) (2,322) (118) (150) 

TATD (27,479) (14,306) (745) (2.111) (7,489) (2.119) (110) (2) 

TATC (37,222) (28,632) (452) (3,653) (1,400) (203) (8) (148) 

TAFI (730) (120) 23 (175) (357) (84) (6) (5) 

TAFID (320) (45) 10 (76) (163) (39) (3) (2) 

TAFIC (410) (75) 13 (99) (194) (45) (3) (3) 

TFT11 62,879 12,099 (2.513) 16.876 28.210 7,699 

TFTI ID 43.604 4,665 (1.617) 6,565 25.215 7,383 

TFTI1C 19,275 7,434 (896) 10,311 2,995 316 

TFIT1 33,128 6,395 (1,330) 8.912 14.833 4,062 

TFIT1D 23,159 2.467 (861) 3.459 13.414 3,936 

TFIT1C 9,969 3,928 (469) 5,453 1,419 125 

TASI (8,320) (5.545) (161) (762) (1.119) (274) 

TASID (3.228) (1,657) (87) (250) (900) (248) 

TASIC (5.092) (3,888) (74) (512) (219) (26) 

TSTA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TSTAD 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TSTAC 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TSTI1 88,419 13.069 (4.027) 25,201 42,281 11,571 

TSTI1D 63,854 5.520 (2,575) 9,850 37,892 11.110 

TSTI1C 24,565 7,549 (1.452) 15,351 4,389 460 

TSITI 9,813 1,450 (447) 2,797 4,693 1,284 

TSIT1D 7,087 613 (286) 1,093 4,206 1,233 

TSIT1C 2,726 838 (161) 1,704 487 51 

564 
550 
14 

298 
293 
5 

(10) 
(9) 
0) 
0 
0 
0 

858 
837 
21 

95 
93 
2 

221 
(4) 

225 

114 
(4) 

118 
(16) 
0 

(16) 
0 
0 
0 

324 
(6) 

330 

36 
(D 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTH ENDED 12/31/2007 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS @ ACTUAL CLASS RATES OF RETURN AT PRESENT RATE LEVELS 
$1,000 

Line 
No. Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

1 AT ACTUAL % RATE OF RETURN RTRA 29.95% -5.14% 14.29% 149.74% 8.42% 0.86% 8.51% 
2 RETURN ON RATE BASE RTNA1 245 (15) 117 283 1,743 672 8 
3 DEMAND COMPONENT RTNAD 0 0 109 0 1,305 33 0 
4 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RTNAC 245 (15) 8 283 438 639 6 
5 ADJUSTMENT TO TAXABLE INCOME TAT (39) (14) (21) (10) (678) (2,559) (3) 
6 DEMAND COMPONENT TATD 0 0 (18) 0 (467) (114) 0 
7 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TATC (39) (14) (3) (10) (211) (2,445) (3) 
8 FEDERAL INCOME TAX ADJUSTMEN TAFI (3) 0 (D (3) (16) 17 0 
9 DEMAND COMPONENT TAFID (1) 0 0 (1) (8) 9 0 
10 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

SUMMARY FOR FEDERAL INCOME 
TAX CALCULATION 

TAFIC (2) 0 (D (2) (8) 8 0 

11 (2W5H8) TFTI1 203 (29) 95 270 1,049 (1.870) 5 

12 DEMAND COMPONENT TFT11D (D 0 91 (D 830 (72) 0 

13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TFTI1C 204 (29) 4 271 219 (1.798) 5 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 

FEDERAL INCOME TAX 
.35/.65X (11)+(8) 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ADJ TO PA TAXABLE INCOME 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PA INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENT 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

SUMMARY FOR PA INCOME 
TAX CALCULATION 
(2)+(5)+(14)+(17)+(20) 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PA INCOME TAX 
.0999 / .9001 X (23)+(20) 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TFIT1 
TFIT10 
TFIT1C 

TASI 
TASID 
TASIC 
TSTA 

TSTAD 
TSTAC 

TSTI1 
TSTI ID 
TSTI1C 

TSITI 
TSITI D 
TSIT1C 

106 
(2) 

108 
(4) 
0 

(4) 
0 
0 
0 

308 
(2) 

310 

34 
0 

34 

(16) 
0 

(16) 

(D 
0 

(D 
0 
0 
0 

(46) 
0 

(46) 

(5) 
0 

(5) 

50 
49 

1 

(2) 
(2) 
0 
0 
0 
0 

144 
138 

6 

16 
15 
1 

142 
(2) 

144 

(D 
0 

(D 
0 
0 
0 

414 
(2) 

416 

46 
0 

46 

549 
439 
110 
(88) 
(65) 
(23) 

0 
0 
0 

1,526 
1,212 

314 

169 
135 
35 

(990) 
(30) 

(960) 
(334) 

(9) 
(325) 

0 
0 
0 

(3.211) 
(120) 

(3,091) 

(356) 
(13) 

(343) ~0 
0) 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTH ENDED 12/31/2007 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS @ EQUAL CLASS RATES OF RETURN AT PRESENT LEVELS 
$1,000 

Lfne 
No. 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS EXCLUDING 
1 RETURN INCOME & GR REC TAX 
2 DEMAND COMPONENT 
3 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
4 RATE OF RETURN-PERCENT 
5 RETURN ON RATE BASE 
6 DEMAND COMPONENT 
7 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
8 INCOME TAXES 
9 DEMAND COMPONENT 
10 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
11 SUBTOTAL OF ABOVE 
12 DEMAND COMPONENT 
13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
14 ANNUALIZATION REVENUES 
15 DEMAND COMPONENT 
16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
17 LATE PAY CHARGES 
18 DEMAND COMPONENT 
13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
20 REVENUE REQTS BEFORE GRT 
21 DEMAND COMPONENT 
22 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
23 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 
24 DEMAND COMPONENT 
25 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
26 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 
27 DEMAND COMPONENT 
28 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Input Alloc 
Pa Jurisdict 

Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

TXDT 434,488 308,867 6.913 36,100 47.810 12.584 631 737 
TXDTD 136,028 69,729 3,724 10,495 37,494 10,988 569 0 
TXDTC 298,460 239,138 3,189 25,605 10,316 1,596 62 737 
RTRB 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 
RTNB2 128,292 84,804 2,376 11,498 17.964 4,799 244 195 
RTNBD 57,016 29,237 1,565 4,411 15,763 4,531 235 0 
RTNBC 71,276 55,567 811 7.087 2,201 268 9 195 
TSF2 42.932 28.872 857 3.684 5.701 1.584 79 22 

TSF2D 20,044 10.329 589 1,474 5.489 1.617 83 (5) 
TSF2C 22,888 18,543 268 2,210 212 (33) (4) 27 
SUB32 605.712 422,543 10,146 51,282 71.475 18.967 954 954 

SUB32D 213,088 109,295 5.878 16,380 58,746 17,136 887 (5) 
SUB32C 392,624 313.248 4,268 34,902 12.729 1.831 67 959 

ANN 2.917 2.762 (2) (27) 394 250 16 3 
ANN ID 1,204 714 (D (9) 324 226 15 0 
ANN1C 1.712 2,048 (D (18) 70 24 1 3 

R11 8,923 5,825 46 1,182 1,137 417 21 165 
R111D 3.282 1.507 27 378 935 377 20 (D 
R111C 5,641 4,318 19 804 202 40 1 166 

RRBB 593.877 413,956 10,102 50,127 69,944 18.300 917 786 

RRBBD 208.599 107,074 5.852 16,011 57,487 16,533 852 (4) 
RRBBC 385,278 306,882 4.250 34,116 12,457 1,767 65 790 

GRTA2 37,978 26.493 637 3.215 4.481 1.189 60 60 

GRTA2D 13,361 6.853 369 1.027 3.683 1.074 56 0 

GRTA2C 24,617 19.640 268 2.188 798 115 4 60 

RRA2 631,855 440.449 10.739 53.342 74,425 19,489 977 846 

RRA2D 221,960 113,927 6.221 17,038 61,170 17,607 908 (4) 

RRA2C 409,895 326.522 4,518 36,304 13,255 1,882 69 850 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTH ENDED 12/31/2007 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS @ EQUAL CLASS RATES OF RETURN AT PRESENT LEVELS 
$1,000 

Line 
No. 

1 

2 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS EXCLUDING 
RETURN INCOME & GR REC TAX 
DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
RATE OF RETURN-PERCENT 
RETURN ON RATE BASE 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

INCOME TAXES 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

SUBTOTAL OF ABOVE 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ANNUALIZATION REVENUES 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

LATE PAY CHARGES 
• DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
REVENUE REQTS BEFORE GRT 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Input Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

TXDT 181 65 133 40 3.601 16.808 22 
TXDTD 0 0 113 0 2.340 573 0 
TXDTC 181 65 20 40 1,261 16.235 22 
RTRB 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 
RTNB2 52 19 52 12 1.314 4,957 6 
RTNBD 0 0 48 0 984 242 0 
RTNBC 52 19 4 12 330 4.715 6 
TSF2 3 4 20 (4) 414 1,693 3 

TSF2D (2) 0 2T (2) 346 105 0 
TSF2C 5 4 (D (2) 68 1,588 3 
SUB32 236 88 205 48 5,329 23,458 31 

SUB32D (2) 0 182 (2) 3.670 920 0 
SUB32C 238 88 23 50 1,659 22,538 31 

ANN 12 (4) 3 6 (74) (423) 0 
ANN1D 0 0 3 0 (51) (17) 0 
ANN1C 12 (4) 0 6 (23) (406) 0 

R11 26 0 0 0 54 49 1 

R111D 0 0 0 0 37 2 0 

R111C 26 0 0 0 17 47 1 

RRBB 198 92 202 42 5.349 23,832 30 

RRBBD (2) 0 179 (2) 3,684 935 0 

RRBBC 200 92 23 44 1,665 22,897 30 

GRTA2 15 6 12 3 334 1,471 2 

GRTA2D 0 0 11 0 230 58 0 

GRTA2C 15 6 1 3 104 1,413 2 

RRA2 213 98 214 45 5,683 25,303 32 

RRA2D (2) 0 190 (2) 3.914 993 0 

RRA2C 215 98 24 47 1,769 24.310 32 

•o 
tu 
<o 
CD 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS @ EQUAL CLASS RATES OF RETURN AT PRESENT RATE LEVELS 
$1,000 

LinH 
Nn. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 
27 
28 

AT SYSTEM % RATE OF RETURN 

RETURN ON RATE BASE 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ADJUSTMENT TO TAXABLE INCOME 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

FEDERAL INCOME TAX ADJUSTMEN 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

SUMMARY FOR FEDERAL INCOME 

TAX CALCULATION 

(2W5)+(8) 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

FEDERAL INCOME TAX 

.35 /.65X(11)+(8) 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ADJ TO PA TAXABLE INCOME 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PA INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENT 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

SUMMARY FOR PA INCOME 

TAX CALCULATION 

(2)+(5)-t-(14H17)+(20) 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PA INCOME TAX 

.0999 / .9001 X (23)+(20) 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Input Alloc 
Pa Jurisdict 

Output Distribution RS 
RTRB 6.35% 6.35% 
RTNB2 128.292 84.804 
RTNBD 57,016 29.237 
RTNBC 71,276 55,567 

TAT (64,701) (42.938) 
TATD (27,47g) (14.306) 
TATC (37.222) (28,632) 
TAFI (730) (120) 

TAFID (320) (45) 
TAFIC (410) (75) 

TFTI2 62,860 41,746 
TFTI2D 29.216 14,886 

TFT12C 33.644 26,860 

TFIT2 33.118 22.359 

TFIT2D 15.412 7.971 

TFIT2C 17.706 14.388 

TASI (8.320) (5.545) 

TASID (3,228) (1.657) 

TASIC (5.092) (3.888) 

TSTA 0 0 

TSTAD 0 0 

TSTAC 0 0 

TSTI2 88.393 58,680 

TSTI2D 41,721 21.245 

TSTI2C 46.672 37.435 

TSIT2 9.811 6.513 

TSIT2D 4.631 2,358 

TSIT2C 5.180 4.155 

RTS 
6.35% 
2.376 
1.565 

811 
(1.197) 

(745) 
(452) 

23 
10 
13 

1.202 

830 

372 

670 
457 
213 

(161) 
(87) 
(74) 

0 
0 
0 

1.688 

1.190 

498 

187 

132 

55 

GS-1 
6.35% 

11.498 
4,411 
7.087 

(5.764) 
(2,111) 
(3,653) 

(175) 
(76) 
(99) 

5.559 

2.224 

3.335 

2.818 
1.122 
1.697 
(762) 
(250) 
(512) 

0 
0 
0 

7.790 

3,172 

4,619 

865 

352 

513 

GS-3 
6.35% 

17,964 
15.763 
2.201 

(8,889) 
(7.489) 
(1.400) 

(357) 
(163) 
(194) 

'8.718 

8,111 

607 

4.337 
4.204 

133 
(1.119) 

(900) 
(219) 

0 
0 
0 

12.293 

11.578 

715 

1.364 
1,285 

79 

LP-4 
6.35% 
4,7gg 
4.531 

268 
(2.322) 
(2,1ig) 

(203) 
(84) 

og) 
(45) 

2.393 

2.373 

20 

1.205 
1,230 

(34) 
(274) 
(248) 

(26) 
0 
0 
0 

3.408 

3.403 

5 

378 
378 

1 

ISP 
6.35% 

244 
235 

9 

(118) 
(110) 

(8) 
(6) 
(3) 
0) 

120 

122 

(2) 

59 
63 
(4) 

(10) 

(9) 
d) 
0 
0 
0 

175 

179 

(4) 

19 
20 

0 

LP-5 
6.35% 

195 
0 

195 
(150) 

(2) 
(148) 

(5) 
(2) 
(3) 

40 
(4) 
44 

17 
(4) 
21 

(16) 
0 

(16) 
0 
0 
0 

46 

(6) 
52 

5 

(D 
6 

fi] 
CQ 
CD 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS • 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS @ EQUAL CLASS RATES OF RETURN AT PRESENT RATE LEVELS 

$1,000 

Une 
No. Input Alloc Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

1 AT SYSTEM % RATE OF RETURN RTRB 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 6.35% 
2 RETURN ON RATE BASE RTNB2 52 19 52 12 1,314 4.957 6 
3 DEMAND COMPONENT RTNBD 0 0 48 0 984 242 0 
4 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RTNBC 52 19 4 12 330 4,715 6 
5 ADJUSTMENT TO TAXABLE INCOME TAT (39) (14) (21) (10) (678) (2.559) (3) 
6 DEMAND COMPONENT TATD 0 0 (18) 0 (467) (114) 0 
7 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TATC (39) (14) (3) (10) (211) (2,445) (3) 
8 FEDERAL INCOME TAX ADJUSTMEN TAFI (3) 0 (1) (3) (16) 17 0 

9 DEMAND COMPONENT TAFID (D 0 0 (1) (8) 9 0 

10 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

SUMMARY FOR FEDERAL INCOME 

TAX CALCULATION 

TAFIC (2) 0 d) (2) (8) 8 0 

11 (2)*(5)+(8) I H I 2 10 5 30 (D 620 2,415 3 

12 DEMAND COMPONENT TFTI2D (1) 0 30 (1) 509 137 0 

13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TFTI2C 11 5 0 0 111 2,278 3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 

FEDERAL INCOME TAX 

.35 /.65X(11)+(8) 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ADJ TO PA TAXABLE INCOME 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PA INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENT 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

SUMMARY FOR PA INCOME 

TAX CALCULATION 

(2)+(5)+(14)+(17)+(20) 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PA INCOME TAX 

.0999/.9001 X(23)+(20) 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TFIT2 
TFIT2D 
TFIT2C 

TASI 
TASID 
TASIC 

TSTA 
TSTAD 
TSTAC 

TST12 

TSTI2D 

TSTI2C 

TSIT2 

TSIT2D 

TSIT2C 

2 

(2) 
4 
(4) 
0 

(4) 
0 
0 
0 

11 

(2) 
13 

3 
0 
3 

(1) 
0 

(1) 
0 
0 
0 

15 
16 
(D 
(2) 
(2) 
0 
0 
0 
0 

44 

44 

0 

5 
5 
0 

(4) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1> 
0 

0) 
0 
0 
0 

(3) 

(2) 

(1) 

0 

0 

0 

318 
266 

52 
(88) 
(65) 
(23) 

0 
0 
0 

866 

718 

148 

96 
80 
16 

1,317 
83 

1,235 
(334) 

(9) 
(325) 

0 
0 
0 

3.381 

202 

3,180 

375 
22 

353 

03 
(Q 
CD 



Line 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS @ ACTUAL CLASS RATES OF RETURN AT PROPOSED RATE LEVELS 
$1,000 

Pa Jurisdicl 
No. Input 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS EXCLUDING 
Alloc Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

1 RETURN INCOME & GR REC TAX TXDT 435,259 309,539 6,918 36,140 47,847 12.590 631 738 
2 DEMAND COMPONENT TXDTD 136.096 69,764 3.726 10.500 37.513 10.993 569 0 
3 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TXDTC 299.163 239.775 3,192 25,640 10.334 1.597 62 738 
4 RATE OF RETURN-PERCENT RTRC 8.43% 7.09% -2.11% 12.65% 13.05% 13.12% 16.16% 12.35% 
5 RETURN ON RATE BASE RTNC1 170.272 94.703 (789) 22,905 36,918 9,916 619 379 
6 DEMAND COMPONENT RTNCD 85.042 32.644 (520) 8.786 32.395 9,362 597 0 
7 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RTNCC 85,230 62,059 (269) 14,119 4,523 554 22 379 
8 INCOME TAXES TSF1 72,574 35,808 (1,389) 11,761 19,124 5,207 345 152 
g DEMAND COMPONENT TSF1D 39,863 12,716 (891) 4,572 17,269 5.038 340 (5) 
10 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TSF1C 32.711 23,092 (498) 7.189 1.855 169 5 157 
i i SUBTOTAL OF ABOVE SUB33 678.107 440.050 4,740 70.806 103,889 27.713 1,595 1.269 
12 DEMAND COMPONENT SUB33D 261.001 115.124 2,315 23,858 87,177 25.393 1.506 (5) 

13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT SUB33C 417,104 324,926 2,425 46,948 16,712 2.320 89 1,274 

14 ANNUALIZATION REVENUES ANNP 2,916 2,762 (2) (27) 394 250 16 3 

15 DEMAND COMPONENT ANNPD 1,223 723 0) (9) 331 229 15 0 

16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT ANNPC 1.693 2.039 (D (18) 63 21 1 3 

17 LATE PAY CHARGES R11P 9,262 6,046 48 1,227 1.180 433 22 171 
(D 

172 
1,095 

(4) 
1.099 

80 
o 

18 DEMAND COMPONENT R111D 3,466 1,582 23 413 990 397 21 
1 

1.557 
1,470 

87 
100 
94 

c 

171 
(D 

172 
1,095 

(4) 
1.099 

80 
o 

19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT R111C 5,796 4.464 25 814 190 36 
21 

1 
1.557 
1,470 

87 
100 
94 

c 

171 
(D 

172 
1,095 

(4) 
1.099 

80 
o 

20 REVENUE REQTS BEFORE GRT RRBC 665.929 431.242 4,694 69,606 102,315 27.030 

21 
1 

1.557 
1,470 

87 
100 
94 

c 

171 
(D 

172 
1,095 

(4) 
1.099 

80 
o 

21 DEMAND COMPONENT RRBCD 256,308 112,819 2.293 23,454 65,856 24,767' 

21 
1 

1.557 
1,470 

87 
100 
94 

c 

171 
(D 

172 
1,095 

(4) 
1.099 

80 
o 

22 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RRBCC 409,621 318,423 2,401 46.152 16,459 2.263 

21 
1 

1.557 
1,470 

87 
100 
94 

c 

171 
(D 

172 
1,095 

(4) 
1.099 

80 
o 23 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX GRTA3 42.518 27,591 297 4,440 6,514 1.737 

21 
1 

1.557 
1,470 

87 
100 
94 

c 

171 
(D 

172 
1,095 

(4) 
1.099 

80 
o 

24 DEMAND COMPONENT GRTA3D 16.364 7,218 145 1,496 5,466 1,592 

21 
1 

1.557 
1,470 

87 
100 
94 

c 
V 

80 

1.175 
(4) 

1.179 

25 CUSTOMER COMPONENT GRTA3C 26.154 20,373 152 2.944 1,048 145 o 

V 

80 

1.175 
(4) 

1.179 

26 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS RRA3 708,447 458,833 4,991 74,046 108,829 28,767 1,657 
1,564 

93 

V 

80 

1.175 
(4) 

1.179 27 DEMAND COMPONENT RRA3D 272.672 120,037 2.438 24,950 91.322 26,359 

1,657 
1,564 

93 

V 

80 

1.175 
(4) 

1.179 
28 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RRA3C 435.775 338,796 2.553 49,096 17.507 2,408 

1,657 
1,564 

93 

V 

80 

1.175 
(4) 

1.179 

OJ 
(a 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS @ ACTUAL CLASS RATES OF RETURN AT PROPOSED RATE LEVELS 
$1,000 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
e 
g 
10 
i i 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS EXCLUDING 
RETURN INCOME & GR REC TAX 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

RATE OF RETURN-PERCENT 
RETURN ON RATE BASE 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

INCOME TAXES 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

SUBTOTAL OF ABOVE 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ANNUALIZATION REVENUES 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

LATE PAY CHARGES 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

REVENUE REQTS BEFORE GRT 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Input Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SUAL L5-S 

TXDT 181 65 133 40 3,603 16,814 22 
TXDTD 0 0 113 0 2,341 573 0 
TXDTC 181 65 20 40 1.262 16,241 22 
RTRC 24.08% -3.08% 13.92% 149.74% 9.85% 3.83% 8.51% 

RTNC1 197 (9) 114 283 2.038 2,990 8 
RTNCD 0 0 106 0 1.526 146 0 
RTNCC 197 (9) 8 283 512 2,844 8 
TSF1 106 (16) 64 188 927 293 4 

TSF1D (2) 0 62 (2) 729 37 0 
TSF1C 108 (16) 2 190 198 256 4 
SUB33 484 40 311 511 6.568 20,097 34 

SUB33D (2) 0 281 (2) 4.596 756 0 
SUB33C 486 40 30 513 1.972 19,341 34 
ANNP 12 (4) 3 6 (74) (423) 0 

ANNPD 0 0 3 0 (52) (16) 0 
ANNPC 12 (4) 0 6 (22) (407) 0 

R11P 27 0 0 0 56 51 1 
R111D 0 0 0 0 39 2 0 
R111C 27 0 0 0 17 49 1 
RRBC 445 44 308 505 6.586 20,469 33 

RRBCD (2) 0 278 (2) 4,609 770 0 

RRBCC 447 44 30 507 1,977 19.699 33 

GRTA3 30 3 20 32 412 1,260 2 

GRTA3D 0 0 18 0 288 47 0 

GRTA3C 30 3 2 32 124 1,213 2 

RRA3 475 47 328 537 6.998 21,729 35 

RRA3D (2) 0 296 (2) 4.897 817 0 

RRA3C 477 47 32 539 2,101 20.912 35 

0) 
CO 
CD 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS @ ACTUAL CLASS RATES OF RETURN AT PROPOSED RATE LEVELS 
$1,000 

Une No. 

1 AT ACTUAL % RATE OF RETURN 
2 RETURN ON RATE BASE 
3 DEMAND COMPONENT 
4 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

5 ADJUSTMENT TO TAXABLE INCOME 
6 DEMAND COMPONENT 
7 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

8 FEDERAL INCOME TAX ADJUSTMEN 
9 DEMAND COMPONENT 
10 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
11 SUMMARY FOR FEDERAL INCOME 
12 TAX CALCULATION 
13 <2)M5)+(8) 
14 DEMAND COMPONENT 

15 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
16 FEDERAL INCOME TAX 

17 .35/.65X(11)+(8) 
18 DEMAND COMPONENT 

19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
20 ADJ TO PA TAXABLE INCOME 
21 DEMAND COMPONENT 
22 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
23 PA INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENT 
24 DEMAND COMPONENT 
25 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
26 SUMMARY FOR PA INCOME 
27 TAX CALCULATION 

28 (2)+<5)4{l4)+(17)+(20> 
29 DEMAND COMPONENT 
30 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
31 PA INCOME TAX 
32 .0999/.9001 X (23)+{20) 
33 DEMAND COMPONENT 
34 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Inpul Alloc 
Pa Jurisdict 

Oulput Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

RTRC 8.43% 7.09% -2.11% 12.65% 13.05% 13.12% 16.16% 12.35% 

RTNC1 170,272 94.703 (789) 22.905 36.918 9.916 619 379 

RTNCD 85,042 32.644 (520) 8.786 32.395 9,362 597 0 

RTNCC 85.230 62.059 (269) 14.119 4.523 554 22 379 

TAT (64,701) (42.938) (1.197) (5.764) (8,889) (2.322) (118) (150) 

TATD (27.479) (14,306) (745) (2.111) (7.489) (2.119) (110) (2) 

TATC (37.222) (28.632) (452) (3.653) (1.400) (203) (8) (148) 

TAFI (730) (120) 23 (175) (357) (84) (6) (5) 

TAFID (320) (45) 10 (76) (163) (39) (3) (2) 

TAFIC (410) (75) 13 (99) (194) (45) (3) (3) 

TFTI3 104.840 51.645 (1.963) 16.966 27.672 7.510 495 224 

TFTI3D 57,242 18.293 (1.255) 6,599 24.743 7.204 484 (4) 

TFTI3C 47,598 33,352 (708) 10,367 2.929 306 11 228 

TFIT3 55,722 27,689 (1.034) 8.961 14,543 3,960 

TFIT3D 30.503 9.805 (666) 3.477 13.160 3.840 

TFIT3C 25.220 17.884 (368) 5.483 1.383 120 

TASI (8,320) (5,545) (161) (762) (1.119) (274) 

TASID (3.228) (1.657) (87) (250) (900) (248) 

TASIC (5.092) (3,888) (74) (512) (219) (26) 

TSTA (114) (76) (2) (11) (17) (4) 

TSTAD (SO) (26) (1) (4) (14) (4) 

TSTAC (64) (50) (1) (7) (3) 0 

TSTI3 152.860 73.833 (3.183) 25.329 41,436 11,276 

TSTI 3D 84,786 26,460 (2.019) 9.898 37.152 10.831 

TSTI3C 68.074 47,373 (1,164) 15,430 4.284 445 

TSIT3 16,852 8,119 (355) 2.800 4.582 1.247 

TSIT3D 9,360 2.911 (225) 1.095 4,109 1,198 

TS1T3C 7.491 5.208 (130) 1.706 472 49 

261 
258 

3 

(10) 
(9) 
(1) 
0 
0 
0 

752 
736 

16 

83 
82 

2 

116 
(4) 

120 
(16) 

0 

(16) 
0 
0 
0 

329 
(6) 

335 

37 

(1) 
37 

TJ 
0) 

(D 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS @ ACTUAL CLASS RATES OF RETURN AT PROPOSED RATE LEVELS 
$1,000 

Line No. Inpul Alloc Outpul 1ST LP-6 LPEP (SA GH SUAL L5-S 
1 AT ACTUAL % RATE OF RETURN RTRC 24.08% -3.08% 13.92% 149.74% 9.85% 3.83% 8.51% 
2 RETURN ON RATE BASE RTNC1 197 (9) 114 283 2,038 2,990 8 
3 DEMAND COMPONENT RTNCD 0 0 106 0 1.526 146 0 
4 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RTNCC 197 (9) 8 283 512 2,844 8 
5 ADJUSTMENT TO TAXABLE INCOME TAT (39) (14) (21) (10) (678) (2,559) (3) 
6 DEMAND COMPONENT TATD 0 0 (18) 0 (467) (114) 0 
7 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TATC (39) (14) (3) (10) (211) (2.445) (3) 
8 FEDERAL INCOME TAX ADJUSTMEN TAFI (3) 0 (1) (3) (16) 17 0 

9 DEMAND COMPONENT TAFID (D 0 0 (1) (8) 9 0 
10 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TAFIC (2) 0 (D (2) (8) 8 0 
11 SUMMARY FOR FEDERAL INCOME 
12 TAX CALCULATION 
13 (2W5)+(8) TFTI 3 155 (23) 92 270 1.344 448 5 

14 DEMAND COMPONENT TFTI3D 0 ) 0 88 (1) • 1.051 41 0 

15 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TFTI3C 156 (23) 4 271 293 407 5 

16 FEDERAL INCOME TAX 

17 .35/.65X{11)+(8) 
18 DEMAND COMPONENT 
19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
20 ADJ TO PA TAXABLE INCOME 
21 DEMAND COMPONENT 
22 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
23 PA INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENT 
24 DEMAND COMPONENT 

25 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
26 SUMMARY FOR PA INCOME 
27 TAX CALCULATION 
28 (2)+(5)+(14)+(17)+(20) 

29 DEMAND COMPONENT 
30 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
31 PA INCOME TAX 
32 .0999 / .9001 X (23)+(20) 
33 DEMAND COMPONENT 
34 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TF1T3 
TFIT3D 
TFIT3C 

TASI 
TASID 
TASIC 
TSTA 

TSTAD 
TSTAC 

TSTI3 
TSTI3D 
TSTISC 

TSIT3 
TSIT3D 
TSIT3C 

80 
(2) 
82 
(4) 
0 

(4) 
0 
0 
0 

234 
(2) 

236 

26 
0 

26 

(12) 
0 

(12) 

(1) 
0 

(1) 
0 
0 
0 

(36) 
0 

(36) 

(4) 
0 

(4) 

49 
47 

1 

(2) 
(2) 
0 
0 
0 
0 

140 
133 

6 

142 
(2) 

144 

(1) 
0 

(D 
0 
0 
0 

414 

(2) 
416 

708 
558 
150 
(88) 
(65) 
(23) 
(D 
(1) 
0 

1.979 

1.551 

428 

258 
31 

227 
(334) 

(9) 
(325) 

(4) 
0 

(4) 

351 
54 

297 

16 
15 

1 

46 
0 

46 

219 
171 
48 

35 
6 

29 

Tl 
0) 

(Q 
(D 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS @ EQUAL CLASS RATES OF RETURN AT PROPOSED RATE LEVELS 
$1,000 

Line 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

Pa Jurisdict 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS EXCLUDING 
RETURN INCOME & GR REC TAX 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

RATE OF RETURN-PERCENT 
RETURN ON RATE BASE 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

INCOME TAXES 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

SUBTOTAL OF ABOVE 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ANNUALfZATION REVENUES 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

LATE PAY CHARGES 

DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

REVENUE REQTS BEFORE GRT 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

TXDT 435,259 309,539 6,918 36,140 47,847 12,590 631 738 
TXDTD 136.096 69.764 3.726 10.500 37,513 10,993 569 0 
TXDTC 299.163 239.775 3,192 25.640 10,334 1,597 62 738 
RTRD 8.43% 8.43% 8.43% 8.43% 8.43% 8.43% 8.43% 8.43% 
RTND2 170,303 112,571 3,154 15,264 23.848 6,371 323 259 
RTNDD 75.690 38,814 2.078 5,855 20,926 6,015 311 0 
RTNDC 94,613 73,757 1.076 9,409 2,922 356 12 259 
TSF2 72.596 48.479 1,407 6,341 9,856 2,694 135 67 

TSF2D 33,232 17,091 952 2,493 9.136 2,665 137 (5) 
TSF2C 39.364 31.388 455 3,848 720 29 (2) 72 
SUB34 678,160 470,589 11,479 57,745 81,551 21,655 1,089 1,064 

SUB34D 245,018 125,669 6.756 18,848 67.575 19.673 1.017 (5) 
SUB34C 433.140 344.920 4,723 38,897 13,976 1,982 72 1,069 
ANNP 2,916 2,762 12) (27) 394 250 16 3 

ANNPD 1.231 738 (D (9) 326 227 15 0 
ANNPC 1.685 2.024 (D (18) 68 23 1 3 
R11P 9.262 6,046 48 1,227 1.180 433 22 171 

R111D 3,475 1.615 28 400 978 393 21 (D 
R111C 5,787 4,431 20 827 202 40 1 172 

RRBD 665.982 461.781 11,433 56,545 79,977 20.972 1.051 890 

RRBDD 240,308 123,316 6.729 18,457 66.271 19.053 981 (4) 

RRBDC 425.674 336.465 4,704 38.088 13,706 1,919 70 894 

GRTA4 42,522 29,505 720 3.621 5,113 1.357 69 67 

GRTA4D 15,363 7,879 424 1,182 4,237 1,233 64 0 

GRTA4C 27.159 21,626 296 2,439 876 124 5 67 

RRA4 708.504 491,286 12.153 60,166 65,090 22,329 1.120 957 

RRA4D 255,671 131,195 7,153 19,639 70.508 20,286 1.045 (4) 

RRA4C 452,833 360,091 5,000 40,527 14,582 2.043 75 961 

TJ 
CO 
O 

CO 



Une 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS @ EQUAL CLASS RATES OF RETURN AT PROPOSED RATE LEVELS 
$1,000 

NO. 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS EXCLUOfNG 
Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SUAL L5-S 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS EXCLUOfNG 
GH SUAL L5-S 

1 RETURN INCOME & GR REC TAX TXDT 181 65 133 40 3,603 16,814 
573 

22 
2 DEMAND COMPONENT TXDTD 0 0 113 0 2,341 

16,814 
573 o 

3 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TXDTC 181 65 20 40 1.262 16.241 22 
4 RATE OF RETURN-PERCENT RTRD 8.43% 8.43% 8.43% 8.43% 8.43% 8.43% 8.43% 
5 RETURN ON RATE BASE RTND2 69 25 69 16 1,745 6,581 8 
6 DEMAND COMPONENT RTNDD 0 0 64 0 1,306 321 0 
7 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RTNDC 69 25 5 16 439 6,260 8 
8 INCOME TAXES TSF2 15 8 33 (1) 718 2,840 4 
9 DEMAND COMPONENT TSF2D (2) 0 33 (2) 573 161 0 
10 CUSTOMER COMPONENT TSF2C 17 8 0 1 145 2,679 4 
11 SUBTOTAL OF ABOVE SUB34 265 98 235 55 6,066 26,235 34 
12 DEMAND COMPONENT SUB34D (2) 0 210 (2) 4,220 1,055 0 
13 CUSTOMER COMPONENT SUB34C 267 98 25 57 1.846 25,180 34 
14 ANNUALIZATION REVENUES ANNP 12 (4) 3 6 (74) (423) 0 
15 DEMAND COMPONENT ANNPD 0 0 3 0 (51) (17) 0 
16 CUSTOMER COMPONENT ANNPC 12 (4) 0 6 (23) (406) 0 
17 LATE PAY CHARGES R11P 27 0 0 0 56 51 1 
18 DEMAND COMPONENT R111D 0 0 0 0 39 2 0 
19 CUSTOMER COMPONENT R111C 27 0 0 0 17 49 1 
20 REVENUE REQTS BEFORE GRT RRBD 226 102 232 49 6,084 26.607 33 
21 DEMAND COMPONENT RRBDD (2) 0 207 (2) 4.232 1,070' 0 

22 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RRBDC 228 102 25 51 1.852 25.537 33 

23 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX GRTA4 17 6 15 4 381 1.645 2 

24 DEMAND COMPONENT GRTA4D 0 0 13 0 265 66 0 

25 CUSTOMER COMPONENT GRTA4C 17 6 2 4 116 1,579 2 

26 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS RRA4 243 108 247 53 6,465 28,252 35 

27 DEMAND COMPONENT RRA4D (2) 0 220 (2) 4,497 1,136 0 

28 CUSTOMER COMPONENT RRA4C 245 108 27 55 1,968 27,116 35 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS @ EQUAL CLASS RATES OF RETURN AT PROPOSED RATE LEVELS 
$1,000 

Line No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

23 
24 
25 

26 

27 

28 

AT SYSTEM % RATE OF RETURN 

RETURN ON RATE BASE 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ADJUSTMENT TO TAXABLE INCOME 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

FEDERAL INCOME TAX ADJUSTMEN 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

SUMMARY FOR FEDERAL INCOME 

TAX CALCULATION 

(2)+(5)+(8) 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

FEDERAL INCOME TAX 

.35 /.65 X (11)+(8) 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PA INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENT 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ADJ TO PA TAXABLE INCOME 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

SUMMARY FOR PA INCOME 

TAX CALCULATION 

(2)+(5)+(14)+(17)+{20) 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PA INCOME TAX 

.0999/.9001 X(23)+(20) 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Pa Jurisdict 
Oulput Distribution RS RTS GS-1 
RTRD 8.43% 8.43% 8.43% 8.43% 

RTND2 170.303 112.571 3.154 15.264 
RTNDD 75.690 38.814 2.078 5.855 
RTNDC 94.613 73,757 1,076 9.409 

TAT (64.701) (42.938) (1.197) (5,764) 
TATD (27.479) (14.306) (745) (2.111) 
TATC (37.222) (28,632) (452) (3.653) 
TAFI (730) (120) 23 (175) 

TAFID (320) (45) 10 (76) 
TAFIC (410) (75) 13 (99) 

TFTI4 104,871 69.513 1,980 9,325 
TFTI4D 47.890 24.463 1.343 3.668 
TFTI4C 56.981 45.050 637 5,657 

TFIT4 55,739 37.310 1.089 4,846 
TFIT4D 25,467 13.127 733 1.899 
TFIT4C 30,272 24.183 356 2.947 
TSTA (8.320) (5.545) (161) (762) 

TSTAD (3.228) (1.657) (87) (250) 
TSTAC (5.092) (3.888) (74) (512) 

TASI (114) (76) (2) (11) 

TASID (50) (26) d) (4) 
TASIC (64) (50) d) (7) 

TSTI4 
TSTI4D 
TSTI4C 

TSIT4 

TSIT4D 

TSIT4C 

152.906 
70.399 
82,509 

16.857 

7.763 

9.093 

101.322 
35.952 
65.370 

11,169 

3,964 

7,205 

2.883 
1.978 

905 

318 

219 

99 

13.573 
5.389 
8.184 

1.495 

594 

901 

GS-3 
8.43% 

23,848 
20.926 

2.922 
(8,889) 
(7.489) 
(1.400) 

(357) 
(163) 
(194) 

14,602 

13,274 

1,328 

7.506 

6,985 

521 

(1.119) 

(900) 

(219) 

(17) 

(14) 

(3) 

21.329 
19.508 

1.821 

2.350 

2,151 

199 

LP-4 

8.43% 
6.371 
6,015 

356 
(2.322) 
(2,119) 

(203) 
(84) 
(39) 
(45) 

3.965 
3,857 

108 

2.051 
2.038 

13 
(274) 
(248) 

(26) 
(4) 

(4) 
0 

5.822 
5.682 

140 

642 

627 

16 

ISP 
8.43% 

323 
311 

12 
(118) 
(110) 

(8) 
(6) 
(3) 
(3) 

199 
198 

1 

101 
104 

(2) 
(10) 

(9) 
(D 
0 
0 
0 

296 
296 

1 

33 
33 

0 

LP-5 
8.43% 

259 
0 

259 
(150) 

(2) 
(148) 

(5) 
(2) 
(3) 

104 
(4) 

108 

51 
(4) 
55 

(16) 
0 

(16) 
0 
0 
0 

144 

(6) 
150 

16 

(D 
17 

T3 
(O 
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Une No. 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

11 
12 
13 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS @ EQUAL CLASS RATES OF RETURN AT PROPOSED RATE LEVELS 
51.000 

AT SYSTEM % RATE OF RETURN 

RETURN ON RATE BASE 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ADJUSTMENT TO TAXABLE INCOME 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

FEDERAL INCOME TAX ADJUSTMEN 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

SUMMARY FOR FEDERAL INCOME 

TAX CALCULATION 

<2)+f5)+<8) 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

FEDERAL INCOME TAX 

.35 / .65X(11)*(8) 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PA INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENT 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

ADJ TO PA TAXABLE INCOME 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

SUMMARY FOR PA INCOME 

TAX CALCULATION 

(2)+(5)M14>+(17)+(20) 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

PA INCOME TAX 

.0999/.9001 X(23)+(20) 

DEMAND COMPONENT 

CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

Output 

RTRD 

RTND2 

RTNDD 

RTNDC 

TAT 

TATD 

TATC 

TAFI 

TAFID 

TAFIC 

TFTI4 

TFTI4D 

TFTI4C 

TFIT4 

TFIT4D 

TFIT4C 
TSTA 

TSTAD 
TSTAC 

TASI 

TASID 

TASIC 

TSTI4 

TSTI4D 

TSTI4C 

TSIT4 

TSI74D 

TSIT4C 

1ST 

8.43% 
69 

0 
69 

(39) 
0 

(39) 

(3) 

(1) 

(2) 

27 

(1) 
28 

12 

(2) 
13 

(4) 
0 

(4) 
0 
0 
0 

38 

(2) 

39 

4 

0 

4 

LP-6 

8.43% 
25 

0 
25 

(14) 
0 

(14) 
0 
0 
0 

11 

0 

11 

6 
0 
6 

(1) 
0 

(1) 
0 
0 
0 

16 

0 

16 

2 

0 

2 

LPEP ISA GH SUAL L5-S 
.43% 8.43% 8.43% 8.43% 8.43% 

69 16 1.745 6,581 8 
64 0 1.306 321 0 

5 16 439 6.260 8 
(21) (10) (678) (2,559) (3) 
(18) 0 (467) (114) 0 

(3) (10) (211) (2,445) (3) 
(D (3) (16) 17 . 0 
0 (1) (8) 9 0 

0) (2) (8) 8 0 

47 3 1.051 4.039 5 
46 (1) 831 216 0 

1 4 220 3.823 5 

24 (D 550 2.192 3 
25 (2) 439 125 0 

0 0 110 2.067 3 
(2) (1) (88) (334) 0 

(2) 0 (65) (9) 0 
0 0) (23) (325) 0 

0 0 (D (4) 0 

0 0 (1) 0 0 

0 0 0 (4) 0 

70 4 1.528 5,876 8 

69 (2) 1.212 323 0 

2 5 315 5,553 8 

8 0 169 648 1 

8 0 134 36 0 

0 1 35 612 1 
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Section VI 
Page 123 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

EXHIBIT JMK 2A-REVISED 

SUMMARY OF COST ALLOCATION STUDIES AND 
CALCULATED CUSTOMER CLASS RATES OF RETURN 

USING DEMAND ALLOCATION FACTORS 
OTHER THAN THE CLASS MAXIMUM METHOD 

PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES 

FUTURE TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2007 

As indicated in the preface, PPL Electric submits that, for its system, 
demand-related primary and secondary distribution costs should be allocated on the 
basis of the class maximum non-coincident peak demand method. All of the results 
and studies which make up this exhibit, except those presented in this section, are 
based upon the use of that method. 

In response to Question IV-E-1 of Exhibit Regs. § 53.53, Part IV-Rate 
Structure and Cost Allocation, PPL Electric has prepared a cost allocation study at 
present and proposed rate levels, in addition to the Section 111 and IV studies. The 
results of these studies using the average and excess demand allocation method are 
shown in this section. The respective demand allocation factors are developed in 
Section B of this exhibit on page 166. 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

PRESENT OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES. RETURN, RATE OF RETURN. AND CLASS RATE % OF TOTAL 
$1.000 

Line 
No. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Pa Jurisdict 

OPERATING REVENUES AT PRESENT RATE LEVELS 
SALES OF ELECTRICITY 
TRANSMISSION REVENUES 
REVISED DISTRIBUTION REVENUES 

LATE PAY CHARGES PRESENT RATES 
SALE OF ELECTRICITY 

ANNUALIZATION PRESENT REVENUES 

ADJUSTED ELECTRIC SALES 

OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

OPERATION AND MAINTENENCE EXPENSES 

TRANSMISSION 

DISTRIBUTION 

OTHER OPER & MAINT EXPENSES 

TOTAL OPER & MAINT EXPENSES 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

TRANSMISSION 

DISTRIBUTION 

OTHER DEPREC EXP 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 

AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 

TAXES 

CAPITAL STOCK PRESENT LEVEL 

OTHER OTHER TAXES 

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

NET INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 

TOTAL PA INCOME TAX 

TOTAL FED INC TAX 

TOTAL TAXES 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

26 RETURN (LN 8 - 25) 

27 TOTAL RATE BASE 

28 RATE OF RETURN (LN 26 / LN 27) 

29 CLASS RATE IN % OF TOTAL 

Output Distribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
631.657 386.480 3.991 73.866 109.784 29,104 1,781 1.168 

R11 9.262 6,046 48 1,227 1,180 433 22 171 
RRT 640.919 392,526 4.039 75,093 110,964 29,537 1,803 1.339 

ANN 2.917 2.762 (2) (27) 394 250 16 3 

0 643.835 395.288 4,037 75.066 111.358 29.787 1.819 1,342 
ROOT 32.748 20,999 389 2,859 5,061 1,467 78 47 
ROT 676.583 416.287 4.426 77.925 116,419 31,254 1.897 1.389 

EE20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
EE30 134,943 82.895 1.626 11.182 21.844 7.000 376 238 
EEOT 204,705 158,914 2.038 15,388 17,639 4,717 249 199 
EEOO 339.648 241.809 3.664 26.570 39.483 11.717 625 437 

ED20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ED30 88.481 57,096 1,164 7.805 13.147 3.597 188 300 

EDOT 21,162 14,773 242 1.948 2,543 717 39 23 

EDOOA 109,643 71,869 1.406 9.753 15,690 4,314 227 323 

ETI 1.586 1.025 19 139 247 72 4 3 

ET001 9,654 6,553 113 872 1.287 369 20 11 

TXTA 8,378 5.540 92 697 1,220 351 21 12 

TX93 (1.673) (1.079) (19) (147) (253) (73) (4) (2) 

TXG 37.986 23.322 238 4.429 6.570 1.757 107 79 

TSITI 9.824 1,960 (203) 2,928 4,110 957 74 36 

TFTX 33.163 7,982 (570) 9.320 13.030 3,053 230 114 

TFIT1 98.918 45.303 (330) 18,238 26,211 6.486 452 253 

TEX PI 548.209 358.981 4,740 54.561 81.384 22.517 1.304 1.013 

PRERTN 128.374 57.306 (314) 23.364 35,035 8.737 593 376 

RBX 2.020.335 1.309.247 24.533 174.210 313.600 92.450 4.971 3.070 

PRRTR 6.35% 4.38% -1.28% 13.41% 11.17% 9.45% 11.93% 12.25% 

PRCLRT 100.00% 68.98% -20.16% 211.18% 175.91% 148.82% 187.87% 192.91% 

"0 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

PRESENT OPERATJNG REVENUES AND EXPENSES, RETURN, RATE OF RETURN, AND CLASS RATE % OF TOTAL 
$1.000 

Une 
No. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

OPERATING REVENUES AT PRESENT RATE LEVELS 

SALES OF ELECTRICITY 

TRANSMISSION REVENUES 

REVISED DISTRIBUTION REVENUES 

LATE PAY CHARGES PRESENT RATES 

SALE OF ELECTRICITY 

5 ANNUALIZATION PRESENT REVENUES 

ADJUSTED ELECTRIC SALES 

OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

OPERATION AND MAINTENENCE EXPENSES 

TRANSMISSION 

DISTRIBUTION 

OTHER OPER & MAINT EXPENSES 

TOTAL OPER S MAINT EXPENSES 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

TRANSMISSION 

DISTRIBUTION 

OTHER DEPREC EXP 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 

AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 

TAXES 

CAPITAL STOCK PRESENT LEVEL 

OTHER OTHER TAXES 

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 

NET INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 

TOTAL PA INCOME TAX 

TOTAL FED INC TAX 

TOTAL TAXES 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

26 RETURN (LN 8 - 25) 

27 TOTAL RATE BASE 

28 RATE OF RETURN (LN 26 / LN 27) 

29 CLASS RATE IN % OF TOTAL 

Outpul 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
564 36 333 538 6,459 17.518 35 

R11 27 0 0 0 56 51 1 

RRT 591 36 333 538 6.515 17,569 36 

ANN 12 (4) 3 6 (74) (423) 0 

0 603 32 336 544 6.441 17,146 - 36 

ROOT 12 4 24 3 259 1.540 1 

ROT 615 36 360 547 6,700 18.666 37 

EE20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EE30 64 23 14 14 1.119 8.545 8 

EEOT 36 13 74 9 966 4.455 4 

EEOO 100 36 88 23 2,085 13.000 12 

ED20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ED30 80 29 46 19 792 4.209 9 

EDOT 5 1 11 1 139 723 1 

EDOOA 85 30 57 20 931 4.932 10 

ETI 1 0 1 0 13 64' 0 

ET001 4 2 5 0 68 351 0 

TXTA 4 1 7 0 59 369 1 

TX93 (1) 0 (1) 0 (13) (80) 0 

TXG 36 2 20 32 380 1.012 2 

TSITI 34 (5) 16 46 258 (392) 1 

TFTX 107 (15) 50 143 817 (1.099) 3 

TFIT1 185 (15) 98 221 1.582 225 7 

TEXP1 370 51 243 264 4.598 18.157 29 

PRERTN 245 (15) 117 283 2,102 529 8 

RBX 818 292 819 189 16.132 79.914 94 

PRRTR 29.95% -5.14% 14.29% 149.74% 13.03% 0.66% 8.51% 

PRCLRT 471.65% -80.94% 225.04% 2358.11% 205.20% 10.39% 134.02% 

0) 
CO 
CD 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

PROPOSED REVENUES AND EXPENSES, RETURN, RATE OF RETURN AND CLASS RATE % OF TOTAL 
51.000 

Une 
No 

OPERATING REVENUES AT PROPOSED RATE LEVELS 
SALES OF ELECTRICITY 

TRANSMISSION REVENUES 

DISTRIBUTION REVENUES 

PROPOSED REVENUE INCREASE 

ADJUSTED RATE REVENUES 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGES 

ANNUALIZATION ADJUSTMENT 

TOTAL SALE OF ELECTRICITY 

7 PROPOSED SALES S LATE PAYMENTS 

8 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 
9 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 
10 TRANSMISSION 
11 DISTRIBUTION 
12 OTHER OPER & MAINT EXPENSES 
13 TOTAL OPER & MAINT EXPENSES 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

14 TRANSMISSION 

15 DISTRIBUTION 

16 OTHER DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 

17 AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 
TAXES 

18 CAPITAL STOCK PROP LEVEL 
19 OTHER-W/O CAP STOCK 

20 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
21 NET INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT 
22 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX 
23 TOTAL PA INCOME TAX 

24 TOTAL FED INC TAX 

25 TOTAL TAXES 
26 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

27 RETURN (LN 9 - 26) 

28 TOTAL RATE BASE 

29 RATE OF RETURN (LN 27 / LN 28) 

30 CLASS RATE IN % OF TOTAL 

Pa Jurisdicl 
Outpul Disiribution RS RTS GS-1 GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
631.657 386,480 3.991 73.866 109.784 29,104 1,781 1,168 

76,980 72.507 999 198 (9321 (339) 5 
708.637 458.987 4.990 74.064 108.852 28.765 1,656 1.173 

R11P 9.262 6.046 46 1.227 1.180 433 22 171 
ANNP 2.916 2.762 (2) (27) 394 250 16 3 
RRTP 720.815 467.795 5.036 75.264 110,426 29,446 1,694 1.347 

ARTTP 720.815 467.795 5.036 75.264 110.426 29.448 1.694 1.347 

ROOT 32.748 20.999 389 2,859 5.061 1.467 78 47 
ROTP 753.563 488.794 5.425 78.123 115.487 30.915 1.772 1.394 

EE20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
EE30 134,943 82.895 1.626 11.182 21,844 7,000 376 238 

EEOT 205.321 159,484 2.040 15.414 17.654 4.718 249 200 

EEOO 340.264 242.379 3.666 26,596 39.498 11.718 625 438 

ED20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ED30 88.481 57.096 1.164 7.805 13,147 3.597 188 300 

EDOT 21.162 14.773 242 1,948 2.543 717 39 23 

EDOO 109.643 71.869 1.406 9,753 15.690 4,314 227 323 

ET1P 1,741 1,125 21 153 271 79 4 3 

ET001 9.654 6.550 113 872 1.287 369 20 11 

TXTA 8.378 5,540 92 697 1.220 351 21 12 

TX93 (1.673) (1,079) (19) (147) (253) (73) (4) (2) 

TXG 42.528 27,600 297 4.441 6.515 1.737 100 79 

TSITI 16,984 8.708 (109) 2.943 4.018 925 62 

TFTX 55,741 29.263 (276) 9.366 12.741 2,950 193 

TFIT1 133.353 77,713 119 18,325 25,799 6,338 396 

TEXP1 583.260 391.961 5.191 54,674 80.987 22.370 1,248 1,015 

PRERTN 170.303 96.833 234 23,449 34.500 8.545 524 379 

RBX 2.020.335 1.309.250 24,533 174,210 313.600 92.450 4.971 3.070 

PRRTR 8.43% 7,40% 0.95% 13.46% 11.00% 9.24% 10.54% 12.35% 

PRCLRT 100.00% 87,78% 11.27% 159.87% 130.49% 109.61% 125.03% 146.50% 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

PROPOSED REVENUES AND EXPENSES, RETURN, RATE OF RETURN AND CLASS RATE % OF TOTAL 

JVO0Q 
Line 
No. 

OPERATING REVENUES AT PROPOSED RATE LEVELS 
SALES OF ELECTRICITY 

Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

1 TRANSMISSION REVENUES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 DISTRIBUTION REVENUES 564 36 333 538 6,459 17,518 35 
3 PROPOSED REVENUE INCREASE (89) 9 (7) 0 541 4,213 0 

ADJUSTED RATE REVENUES 475 45 326 538 7,000 21.731 35 
4 LATE PAYMENT CHARGES R11P 27 0 0 0 56 51 1 
5 ANNUALIZATION ADJUSTMENT ANNP 12 (4) 3 6 (74) 

6.982 

(423) 
21.359 

0 
6 TOTAL SALE OF ELECTRICITY RRTP 514 41 329 544 

(74) 
6.982 

(423) 
21.359 36 

7 PROPOSED SALES & LATE PAYMENTS ARTTP 514 41 329 544 6.982 21,359 36 
8 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES ROOT 12 4 24 3 259 1.540 1 
9 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

ROTP 526 45 353 547 7.241 22,899 37 

10 TRANSMISSION EE20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
11 DISTRIBUTION EE30 64 23 14 14 1.119 8,545 8 
12 OTHER OPER & MAINT EXPENSES EEOT 36 13 74 9 967 4.455 4 
13 TOTAL OPER & MAINT EXPENSES 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
EEOO 100 36 88 23 2.086 13.000 12 

11 TRANSMISSION ED20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 DISTRIBUTION ED30 80 29 46 19 792 4,209 9 

16 OTHER DEPRECIATION EXPENSE EDOT 5 1 11 1 139 723 1 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 
10 17 AMORTIZATION EXPENSE EDOO 85 30 57 20 931 4,932 10 

TAXES 
70 18 CAPITAL STOCK PROP LEVEL ET1P 1 0 1 0 14 70 0 

19 OTHER-W/O CAP STOCK ET001 4 2 5 0 68 351 0 
1 
J l 20 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES TXTA 4 1 7 0 59 369 

0 
1 
J l 

21 NET INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT TX93 (D 0 (D 0 (13) (80) U 

22 GROSS RECEIPTS TAX TXG 30 2 19 32 412 1.260 Z 

1 
'X 23 TOTAL PA INCOME TAX TSITI 26 (4) 15 46 309 4 

148 

Z 

1 
'X 

24 TOTAL FED INC TAX TFTX 80 (13) 48 143 977 
4 

148 o 

25 TOTAL TAXES" TFIT1 144 (12) 94 221 1,826 2,122 7 

29 26 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES TEXP1 329 54 239 264 4.843 20.054 

7 

29 

27 RETURN (LN 9 - 26) PRERTN 197 (9) 114 283 2.398 2,845 8 

28 TOTAL RATE BASE RBX • 818 292 819 189 16.132 79.914 94 

• 29 RATE OF RETURN (LN 27 / LN 28) PRRTR 24.08% -3.08% 13.92% 149.74% 14.86% 3.56% 8.51% 

30 CLASS RATE IN % OF TOTAL PRCLRT 285.65% -36.54% 165.12% 1776.28% 176.28% 42.23% 100.95% 

TJ 
to 
to 
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Line 
No. 

PPL ELECTIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

RATE BASE SUMMARY 
$1,000 

RATE BASE 
PLANT IN SERVICE 
TRANSMISSION 
DISTRIBUTION 

GENERAL & INTANGIBLE 
TOTAL-PLANT IN SERVICE 

DEPRECIATION RESERVE 
TRANSMISSION 
DISTRIBUTION 
GENERAL PLANT 
INTANGIBLE PLANT 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 
AMORTIZATION RESERVE 

10 TOTAL NET PLANT IN SERVICE 

11 SUBTRACTIVE ADJUSTMENTS 

12 ADDITIVE ADJUSTMENTS 

13 TOTAL NET ORIG COST RATE BASE 

14 WORKING CAPITAL 

15 TOTAL RATE BASE 

Output 

P20 
P30 
P0T1 
POO 

A20 
A30 
A88 
A95 

A00 

P01 

PLDED 

PLADD 

NOP 

WOO 

RBX 

Pa Jurisdict 
Distribution RS 

3,442,982 2,207,841 
405,959 283,835 

3.848,941 2,491,676 

0 

1.315,236 

129.818 

19,190 

1,464,244 

2,384,697 

406,676 

0 

1.978,021 

42,314 

2,020.335 

0 

846.149 

90.763 

13,416 

950,331 

1,541,345 

259,836 

0 

1,281,509 

27,738 

1,309.247 

RTS 

0 

40.980 

4,622 

45,602 

GS-1 

0 

300,671 

37,386 

338,057 

15.205 115,727 

1,478 11.955 

219 1.768 

16.902 129,450 

28,700 208,607 

4,668 38,037 

0 0 

24,032 170,570 

501 3,640 

24,533 174,210 

GS-3 

0 

532,107 

48,536 

580.643 

0 
192.136 

15,521 
2.294 

LP-4 

0 

154,173 

13,682 

167,855 

0 
54.465 
4,375 
647 

209.951 59,487 

370.692 108,368 

63.293 

0 

307,399 

6,201 

313,600 

17,731 

0 

90.637 

1,813 

92.450 

ISP 

0 
8,297 

740 
9.037 

0 
2,934 

237 
35 

3,206 

5,831 

958 

0 

4.873 

98 

4,971 

LP-5 

0 
4,894 

417 
5,311 

0 
1.609 

133 
20 

1,762 

3.549 

539 

0 

3.010 

60 

3,070 

TD 

co 
CD 

ro 
oo 



PPL ELECTIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS -12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

RATE BASE SUMMARY 
$1,000 

Line 
No. Output 1ST LP-6 LPEP ISA GH SL/AL L5-S 

RATE BASE 
PLANT IN SERVICE 

1 TRANSMISSION P20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 DISTRIBUTION P30 1.308 474 2.547 304 27.200 162,037 149 
3 GENERAL & INTANGIBLE P0T1 112 37 223 25 2.628 13,726 14 
4 TOTAL-PLANT IN SERVICE POO 1,420 511 2,770 329 29.828 175,763 163 

DEPRECIATION RESERVE 
5 TRANSMISSION A20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6 DISTRIBUTION A30 430 156 1.611 100 9,854 74,814 49 
7 GENERAL PLANT A88 36 12 71 8 841 4.389 4 

8 INTANGIBLE PLANT A95 5 2 11 1 125 649 1 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION AND 
9 AMORTIZATION RESERVE A00 471 170 1.693 109 10.820 79.852 54 

10 TOTAL NET PLANT IN SERVICE POI 949 341 1.077 220 19.008 95,911 109 

11 SUBTRACTIVE ADJUSTMENTS PLDED 146 54 281 34 3,198 17.892 17 

12 ADDITIVE ADJUSTMENTS PLADD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 TOTAL NET ORIG COST RATE BASE NOP 803 287 796 186 15.810 78.019 92 

14 WORKING CAPITAL WOO 15 5 23 3 322 1,895 2 

15 TOTAL RATE BASE RBX 818 292 819 189 16.132 79,914 94 

TJ 
QJ 
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CD 

ro 
CD 



Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

e 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 
40 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12X11/2007 

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATORS 
Pa Jurisdict 

I CUSTOMERS, WEIGHTED 

A-EXPRESSED IN J 1,000 

METER INVESTMENT 

ALLOCATOR 

METER READING EXPENSE 

ALLOCATOR 

LATE PAYMENTS 

ALLOCATOR 

UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS 

ALLOCATOR 

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 

ALLOCATOR 

CUSTOMER ADVANCES 

ALLOCATOR 

B-EXPRESSED IN UNITS 

LINE TRANSFORMERS. CUST COMF 

ALLOCATOR 

SERVICES CUSTOMER COMPONEr< 

ALLOCATOR 

II CUSTOMERS, UNITS 

END OF YEAR CUSTOMERS 

ALLOCATOR 

SECONDARY CUSTOMERS 

ALLOCATOR 

III DEMANDS (KW) 

TRANSMISSION LEVEL DEMANDS 

ALLOCATOR 

PRIMARY LEVEL DEMANDS 

ALLOCATOR 

SECONDARY LEVEL DEMANDS 

ALLOCATOR 

SERVICES DEMAND ALLOCATOR 

ALLOCATOR 

IV DIRECT ASSIGNMENT 

AREA LIGHTING ONLY 

ALLOCATOR 

STREET LIGHTING ONLY 

ALLOCATOR 

LPEP ONLY 

ALLOCATOR 

TO RS ONLY 

ALLOCATOR 

MWH SALES UNANNUALIZED 

ALLOCATOR 

VI OTHER 

TAXABLE INCOME - FEDERAL 

ALLOCATOR 

Inpul Alloc Output 

C W l 

CW2 

CW4 

CW5 

CW6 

CW7 

K403 

K405 

K407 

K409 

ES15 

RCWI 

RCW2 

RCW4 

RCW5 

RCWB 

RCW7 

tistributian RS RTS GS-f GS-3 LP-4 ISP LP-5 

257.568 176.384 6.115 24,495 31.243 7.231 254 4.894 
100.00% 68.480% 2.374% 9.510% 12.131% 2.807% 0.099% 1.900% 

3.155.990 2.728.829 31.390 334,581 50,930 2.390 60 250 
100.00% 86.462% 0.997% 10.601% 1.614% 0.076% 0.002% 0.008% 

8.922 5.824 46 1.182 1,137 417 21 165 
100.00% 65.278% 0.516% 13.248% 12.744% 4.674% 0.235% 1.849% 

19.000 17.582 49 798 459 40 0 42 
100.00% 92.536% 0.258% 4.200% 2.416% 0.211% 0.000% 0,221% 

15.950 7.253 39 3.S24 4.240 667 40 0 
100.00% 45,473% 0.245% 22.094% 26,583% 4.182% 0.251% 0.000% 
169.467 0 0 147.096 22.391 0 0 0 
100.00% 0.000% 0.000% 86.789% 13,211% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

CW8 1,457,310 1,210.440 13.955 180.268 46.267 0 0 0 

CW9 
RCWB 100.00% 83.059% 0.958% 12.370% 3.175% 0.000% 0,000% 0.000% 

CW9 1.436,734 1,213.575 13.978 168,360 36.449 0 0 0 
RCW9 100.00% 84.468% 0.973% 11.718% 2.537% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

C10 1.388.899 1.199.704 13.801 147.096 22.391 1.051 27 108 
RC10 100.00% 86.377% 0.994% 10.591% 1.613% 0.076% 0.002% 0.008% 

C30 1.387,675 1.199.704 13,801 147,096 22.391 0 0 0 
RC30 100,00% 85,454% 0.995% 10.600% 1.614% 0 000% 0.000% 0.000% 

D10 6.144.574 2.594,685 93.404 324.310 1.349.996 B71.408 46,716 418.986 

RD10 100.00% 42.226% 1.520% 5.278% 21.971% 14.182% 0.760% 6.819% 
020 3.827,139 1.666,722 45.401 240,375 1,070,023 709.717 38.864 0 

RD20 100.00% 43.661% 1.186% 6.281% 27.989% 18.544% 1.016% 0.000% 

D30 3.093.178 1.666,722 45.401 240.375 1,070.023 0 o • 0 

RD30 100.00% 53.885% 1.468% 7 .771% 34.593% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

D30K 3,064.538 1,666.722 45.401 240,375 1,070.023 0 0 0 

RD30K 100.00% 54.387% 1.481% 7.844% 34.916% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 

RK403 

RK405 

RK407 

RK409 

RES15 

FTX 

1 

100.00% 

1 

100.00% 

1 

100.00% 

1 

100.00% 

36.688.327 

100.00% 

94.669 

100.00% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

1 

100.000% 

13.344,145 

36.371% 

6,772 

7.15% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

363.492 

0 .991% 

(3.791) 

-4.00% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

1.924.499 

5.246% 

25.196 

26.62% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

8.566.841 

23.351% 

52.176 

55.11% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

5,849,945 

15.945% 

12.440 

13.14% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

320.341 

0.873% 

938 

0.99% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

3,053.220 

8,322% 

753 

0.80% 

73 
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Line 
No. 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
COST ALLOCATION DETAILS - 12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATORS 

Inpul Alloc Output 

i 

2 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
8 

g 
10 

n 
12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

16 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

36 

39 
40 

I CUSTOMERS, WEIGHTED 

A-EXPRESSED IN SI,000 

METER INVESTMENT C W l 

ALLOCATOR 

METER READING EXPENSE CW2 

ALLOCATOR 

LATE PAYMENTS CW4 

ALLOCATOR 

UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS CW5 

ALLOCATOR 

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS CW6 

ALLOCATOR 

CUSTOMER ADVANCES CW7 

ALLOCATOR 

B-EXPRESSED IN UNITS 

LINE TRANSFORMERS. CUST COMP CWB 

ALLOCATOR 

SERVICES CUSTOMER COMPONENT CW9 

ALLOCATOR 

II CUSTOMERS. UNITS 

END OF YEAR CUSTOMERS C10 

ALLOCATOR 

SECONDARY CUSTOMERS C30 

ALLOCATOR 

III DEMANDS (KW) 

TRANSMISSION LEVEL DEMANDS D10 

ALLOCATOR 

PRIMARY LEVEL DEMANDS D20 

ALLOCATOR 

SECONDARY LEVEL DEMANDS D30 

ALLOCATOR 

SERVICES DEMAND ALLOCATOR D30K 

ALLOCATOR 

IV DIRECT ASSIGNMENT 

AREA LIGHTING ONLY K403 

ALLOCATOR 

STREET LIGHTING ONLY K405 

ALLOCATOR 

LPEP ONLY K407 

ALLOCATOR 

TO RS ONLY K409 

ALLOCATOR 

MWH SALES UNANNUALIZED ES15 

ALLOCATOR 

VI OTHER 

TAXABLE INCOME - FEDERAL 

ALLOCATOR 

RCWI 

RCW2 

RCW4 

RCW5 

RCWB 

RCW7 

RCW8 

RCW9 

RC10 

RC30 

RD10 

RD20 

RD30 

RD30K 

RK403 

RK405 

RK407 

RK409 

RES15 

FTX 

1ST 

1,309 

0.508% 

60 
0.002% 

26 
0.291% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

26 

0.002% 
0 

0.000% 
232.544 

3.785% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

1.885,144 

5.13B% 

459 

0.48% 

LP-6 

475 

0.184% 

10 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

4 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

55.946 
0.910% 

0 
0.000% 

0 
0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 
0 

0.000% 
0 

0.000% 
0 

0.000% 

427.174 

1.164% 

60 
0.06% 

LPEP 

80 

0.031% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

1 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

23.338 

0.380% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

1 

100.000% 

0 

0.000% 

62,010 

0,169% 
145 

0.15% 

ISA 

304 

0.118% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

1 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

59.684 

0.976% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

438.228 

1.194% 

442 

0.47% 

GH 

4.635 

1.800% 

7.4 80 

0.237% 

54 

0.605% 

30 

0.158% 

168 

1.053% 

0 

0.000% 

5.016 

0.344% 

4.372 

0.304% 

3,288 

0.237% 

3.288 

0.237% 

59.278 

0.966% 

42.017 

1.098% 

42.017 

1.358% 

42.017 

1.371% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

336.399 

0.917% 

2.321 

2.45% 

SL/AL 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

49 

0.549% 

0 

0.000% 

19 

0.119% 

0 
0.000% 

1,364 

0.094% 

0 

0.000% 

1.395 

0.100% 

1.395 

0 .101% 

13.254 

0.216% 

14,020 

0.366% 

28.640 

0.926% 

0 

0.000% 

1 

100.000% 

1 

100.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

112.250 

0.306% 

(3,249) 

-3.43% 

L5-S 

149 

0.058% 

10 

0.000% 

1 

0 .011% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

• 0 
0.000% 

0 
0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

6 

0.000% 
0 

0.000% 
823 

0.013% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

0 

0.000% 

4.639 

0.013% 
5 

0 .01% 

D 
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Section A 
Page 132 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

EXHIBIT JMK 2A-REVISED 

FUNCTIONALIZATION & ASSIGNMENT OF CERTAIN RATE BASE, 
OPERATING REVENUE AND OPERATING EXPENSE ITEMS 

FUTURE TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2007 

This section groups and assigns to functional categories those items of 
rate base, operating revenue and operating expense which cannot be entered 
directly into the cost allocation studies from Exhibit Future 1. Wherever appropriate, 
the classification of accounts is shown. 

Because it is not feasible to analyze directly all distribution plant 
accounts as of December 31, 2007, the results of an analysis of the accounts as of 
December 31, 2006 were applied to the December 31, 2007 account balances. 
Distribution expense assignments were developed in a similar manner. 

The tables in this section are organized and referenced, wherever 
possible, to show the development of computer program inputs from Exhibit Future 1. 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

SUMMARY 
FUNCTIONALIZATION OF PLANT IN SERVICE 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 
(SOOO) 

FUNCTION/ACCOUNT 

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT 

INPUT 

Q95 

PLANT 
ACCOUNTS 

301-303 

PLANT IN SERVICE 

33.580 

TRANSMISSION PLANT 
TRANSMISSION FUNCTION 020 350-359 1.078.578 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

LAND 

LAND RIGHTS 

STRUCTURES A IMPROVEMENTS 
STATION EQUIPMENT 
POLES.TOWERS AND FIXTURES 
OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
UNDERGROUND CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
LINE TRANSFORMERS 
SERVICES 
METERS 

AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES 

STREET LIGHTING 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

17 GENERAL PLANT 

18 TOTAL ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 

088 

360.2 

350.4 

361 
362 
364.0 
365 

366 

367 

368 

369 

370 

371 

373 

389-399 

11.140 

61,386 

26.017 

248.495 

765.429 

588.284 

141.047 

364.307 

361.554 

525.828 

257.749 

6.292 

87.979 

3,445.507 

419.820 

4.977.485 

ED 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

% OF ACCOUNT TOTAL 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2006 

Line Ho. SUBFUNCTION 

msmiBimoN PLANT 

LAND 

Acct 360.2 

STRUCTURES AND STATION 
LAND RIGHTS IMPROVEMENTS EQUIPMENT 

Accl 360.'! Acd361 Accl 362 

SUBSTATIONS 
1 PRIMARY 
?. SECONDARY 

3 TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 

77.35 
0.46 

77,61 

0,28 

0.00 

98.62 

1.38 

98.52 

1,48 

0.28 100.00 100.00 

OVERHEAD LINES 
4 PRIMARY 

5 SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT 
6 SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

7 STREET A AREA LIGHTING 

8 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

6.76 
6.31 
8.22 
0.90 

30.38 
26.35 
36.94 

4.06 

22.19 99.72 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
PRIMARY 

SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT 
SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

12 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
13 DEMAND COMPONENT 

14 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

15 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

SERVICES 
16 DEMAND COMPONENT 
17 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

18 TOTAL SERVICES 

19 METERS 

20 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES 

21 STREET LIGHTING 

22 TOTAL 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

TJ 
OJ 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

% OF ACCOUNT TOTAL 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2006 

SUBFUNCTION 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

POLES.TOWERS OVERHEAD UNDERGROUND UNDERGROUND 
& FIXTURES CONDUCTORS A DEVICES CONDUIT CONDUCTORS A DEVICES 

Acct 364 Accl 365 Accl 366 Accl 3p7 

23 
21 

SUBSTATIONS 
PRIMARY 
SECONDARY 

25 TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 

OVERHEAD LINES 

26 PRIMARY 

27 SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT 

28 SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

29 STREET X AREA LIGHTING 

3(1 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

31.29 
23.82 
37.74 

7.14 

29.36 

34.53 

36.11 

0.00 

100.00 100.00 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
31 PRIMARY 

32 SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT 

33 SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

3d TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 

17,08 
26.78 
56.14 

17.08 
26.78 
56.14 

100.00 100.00 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
35 DEMAND COMPONENT 
36 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

37 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

SERVICES 

38 DEMAND COMPONENT 

39 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

40 TOTAL SERVICES 

41 METERS 

42 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES 

43 STREET LIGHTING 

44 TOTAL 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 
TJ 
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•16 
47 

SUBFUNCTION 

LINE TRANSFORMEF 

Acf j 368 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

% OF ACCOUNT TOTAL 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2006 

METERS AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES STREET LIGHTING 

Accj 370 Accl 371 Acct 373 

niRTRlFMITION PLANT 

SUBSTATIONS 
PRIMARV 
SECONDARY 

4B TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 

OVERHEAD LINES 

49 PRIMARY 

50 SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT 

51 SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

52 STREET ft AREA LIGHTING 

53 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

UNDERGROUND LINES 

54 PRIMARY 

55 SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT 
56 SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

57 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 

58 DEMAND COMPONENT 

59 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

60 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

47.18 

52.82 

100.00 

SERVICES 
61 DEMAND COMPONENT 

62 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

63 TOTAL SERVICES 

64 METERS 

65 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES 

66 STREET LIGHTING 

67 TOTAL 

0.00 
100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 
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Une No. 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

SUBFUNCTIONALIZATION & CLASSIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

SUBFUNCTION 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

TOTAL 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 
($000) 

LAND 
ACCt 360.2 

LAND RIGHTS 
Acd 360.4 

STRUCTURES AND 
IMPROVEMENTS 

Acct 361 

STATION 
EQUIPMENT 

A&US2 

SUBSTATIONS 
1 PRIMARY 
2 SECONDARY 

3 TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 

OVERHEAD LINES 
4 PRIMARY 

5 SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT 

6 SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
7 STREET * AREA LIGHTING 

fl TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

264.335 
3.87* 

268.209 

427.529 
405.056 
527.522 

53.358 

8.731 
52 

8.783 

758 
718 
935 

95 

24.919 
349 

230.528 
3.473 

17.315 
1S.405 
21.365 

2,161 

25.268 234.001 

1.413.464 2.505 57,247 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
PRIMARY 

SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT 
SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 

86.314 
135.350 
283.690 

505.354 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
13 DEMAND COMPONENT 
14 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

15 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

170.586 
1S0.966 

361.554 

SERVICES 
16 DEMAND COMPONENT 
17 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

18 TOTAL SERVICES 

525.828 

525.828 

19 METERS 

20 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES 

21 STREET LIGHTING 

22 TOTAL 

257.749 

6.292 

87.979 

3.426.430 11.287 57.405 25.266 234.001 

ta 
CQ 
CD 

W 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

SUBFUNCTIONALIZATION S CLASSIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 
(SOOO) 

SUBFUNCTION 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

POLES.TOWERS OVERHEAD UNDERGROUND UNDERGROUND 
8 FIXTURES CONDUCTORS & DEVICES CONDUIT CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 

Accl 354 Accl 365 Acct 3^6 Acct 367 

SUBSTATIONS 
PRIMARY 
SECONDARY 

25 TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 

OVERHEAD LINES 
26 PRIMARY 
27 SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT 
28 SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
29 STREET ft AREA LIGHTING 

30 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

236.736 
184.807 
292.785 

51.102 

172.720 
203.127 
212. "137 

765.429 588,284 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
31 PRIMARY 
32 SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT 
33 SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

34 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 

24,091 
37.777 
79.179 

62.224 
97.573 

204,510 

141,047 364.307 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
35 DEMAND COMPONENT 
36 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

37 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

SERVICES 
38 DEMAND COMPONENT 
39 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

40 TOTAL SERVICES 

41 METERS 

42 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES 

43 STREET LIGHTING 

44 TOTAL 765.429 588.2S4 141.047 364.307 

"0 
0) 

ta 
at 

CJ 
oo 



15 
46 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

SUBFUNCTIONALIZATION 8 CLASSIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

($000) 

SUBFUNCTION 
LINE TRANSFORMERS 

Acct 368 
SERVICES 
AccU§2 

METERS 
Accl 370 

AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES STREET LIGHTING 
Accl 371 Acct 373 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

SUBSTATIONS 
PRIMARY 
SECONDARY 

47 TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 

OVERHEAD LINES 
48 PRIMARY 
49 SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT 
50 SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
51 STREET A AREA LIGHTING 

52 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
53 PRIMARY 
54 SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT 
55 SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

56 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
57 DEMAND COMPONENT 
56 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

59 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

170.586 
190.968 

361.554 

SERVICES 
60 DEMAND COMPONENT 
61 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

62 TOTAL SERVICES 

63 METERS 

64 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES 

65 STREET LIGHTING 

66 TOTAL 

525.828 

525,828 

381.554 525.626 

257.749 

257.749 

6,292 

6.292 

87.979 

87.979 
TJ 
0) 

CO 
CD 

W 
CO 



Line No. 
PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

SUMMARY 

FUNCTIONALIZATION OF RESERVE FOR DEPRECIATION 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

($000) 

FUNCTION/ACCOUNT 

INTANGIBLE PLANT 

PLANT 
INPUT ACCOUNTS 

H95 301-303 

TOTAL 

21.433 

PLANT 

21.433 

TRANSMISSION PLANT 

TRANSMISSION FUNCTION H20 350-359 469.510 469.510 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

LAND 

LAND RIGHTS 

STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

STATION EQUIPMENT 

POLES. TOWERS & FIXTURES 

OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 

UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 

UNDERGROUND CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 

SERVICES 

METERS 

AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES 
STREET LIGHTING 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

GENERAL PLANT 

360.2 
360.4 

361 
362 
364 
365 
366 
367 
368 
369 
370 
371 
373 

H88 389-399 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION 8. AMORTIZATION RESERVE 

25.659 
12.152 
95.100 
239,292 
233.655 
33.990 
121.094 
150.673 
267,091 
84,716 
3.571 
49.334 

1.316,327 

144.989 

1.952.259 

25.659 

12.152 

95.100 

239.292 

233.655 

33.990 

121.094 

150.673 

267.091 

84,716 

3.571 

49.334 

1.316.327 

144,989 

1,952.259 

T3 
0) 

CO 
CD 

o 



SUBFUNCTION INPUT 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 
SUBSTATIONS 

PRIMARY 
SECONDARY 

TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 

H2a 
H29 

OVERHEAD 

PRIMARY H32 

SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT H33D 

SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONENT H33C 

STREET LIGHTING H34 

TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
PRIMARY H36 
SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT H37D 
SECONDARY COMPANY COMPONENT H37C 

12 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
13 DEMAND COMPONENT 

11 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

15 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

SERVICES 
16 DEMAND COMPONENT 
17 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

18 TOTAL SERVICES 

19 METERS 

20 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES 

21 STREET LIGHTING 

22 TOTAL 

H38D 

H38C 

H39D 

H39C 

H43 

H48 

H47 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

SUBFUNCTIONALIZATION & CLASSIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION RESERVE FOR DEPRECIATION 

BY ACCOUNT BASED ON PLANT % BREAKDOWN TO SUBFUNCTION 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 
(SOOO) 

STRUCTURES & STATION 
LAND LAND RIGHTS IMPROVEMENTS EQUIPMENT 

IQIAL 360.2 380.4 361 362 

105.743 
1.579 

107.322 

151.281 
144,956 
184.164 
16.132 

498.533 

26.488 
41.537 
87.059 

155.084 

71.089 
79.584 

150.673 

267.091 

267.091 

84.716 

3.571 

49.334 

1.316.324 

7.795 
7.275 
9.478 
1,041 

25.S89 

25.859 

11.984 

168 
93.689 

1.411 

12.152 95.100 

12,152 95.100 

TJ 
to 

CD 
CD 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

SUBFUNCTIONALIZATION & CUSSIF1CATION OF DISTRIBUTION RESERVE FOR DEPRECIATION 

BY ACCOUNT BASED ON PLANT % BREAKDOWN TO SUBFUNCTION 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 
12 MONTHS ENDED 1M1/2007 

(SOOO) 

OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS UNDERGROUND U. G. CONDUCTORS 
& DEVICES CONDUIT « DEVICES 

POLES. TOWERS 
& FIXTURES 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 
SUBSTATIONS 
PRIMARV 
SECONDARY 

25 TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 

OVERHEAD 
26 PRIMARY 
27 SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT 
2S SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
29 STREET LIGHTING 

30 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

UNUtKliKUUNU LINtS 
31 PRIMARY 
32 SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT 
33 SECONDARY COMPANY COMPONENT 

.« I Ul AL UNUtHUKUUNU LINbS 

74.886 
57.004 
90.311 
17.091 

68.601 
80.678 
84.376 

0 

239.292 233.655 

5.805 
9.104 

19.081 

20.683 
32,433 
67.976 

121.094 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
35 DEMAND COMPONENT 
36 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
37 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

SERVICES 
38 DEMAND COMPONENT 
39 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
40 TOTAL SERVICES 

METERS 

AWtA L1UHI INIji H X I UHtSS 

S l W t t l L IGMIINU 

TOTAL OISTRISUTION 233.5!>i> 33.BWJ 131.084 

"0 
01 

CO 
0) 

ro 



PPL ELECTRIC UTlLmES CORPORATION 

SUBFUNCTIONALtZATION « CLASSIFICATION OF DISTRIBUTION RESERVE FOR DEPRECIATION 

BY ACCOUNT BASED ON PLANT % BREAKDOWN TO SUBFUNCTION 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 
(SOOO) 

SUBFUNCTIQN 
LINE TRANSFORMERS 

363 
SERVICES 

369 

METERS 
370 

AREA LIGHTING 

FIXTURES 

211 

STREET 
LIGHTING 

373 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 
SUBSTATIONS 

PRIMARY 
SECONDARY 

47 TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 

OVERHEAD 
46 PRIMARY 

49 SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT 

50 SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
51 STREET LIGHTING 

52 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
53 PRIMARY 
54 SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT 
55 SECONDARY COMPANY COMPONENT 

56 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
57 DEMAND COMPONENT 

58 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
59 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

71,089 
79.584 

150.673 

SERVICES 

60 DEMAND COMPONENT 

61 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

62 TOTAL SERVICES 

267.091 

267.091 

63 METERS 

64 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES 

65 STREET LIGHTING 

66 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 

84.718 

3.571 

49.334 

150.673 267.091 84.716 • 3,571 49.334 TJ 
0) 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

SUMMARY 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 
($000) 

Line No. 

EXPENSES 

1 TRANSMISSION 

2 ANCILLARIES 
3 TOTAL 

DISTRIBUTION 

•1 SUPERVISION & ENGINEERING 
5 LOAD DISPATCHING 

6 SUBSTATIONS 
7 OVERHEAD LINES 
8 UNDERGROUND LINES 
9 SERVICES 
10 LINE TRANSFORMERS 
11 MISCELLANEOUS 8 RENTS 

12 METERS 
13 STREET LIGHTING 

Id CUSTOMER INSTALLATIONS 

15 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 

16 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 

17 CUSTOMER SERVICE AND INFORMATIONAL 

INPUT 

G20 

ACCOUNTS 

560-573 

EXPENSE 

G64 

580.590 
581 

582.591.592 
583.593 
584.594 
593.594 

595 
588.589 
586.597 

585.596.598 
587 

901-905 

908-910 

16.942 
4,927 
8.804 

58.116 
9.994 
4,498 
2.119 

12.322 
7.734 
4,650 
4.946 

172.855 
52.452 

225,307 

135.053 

50.625 

17.247 

Advertlsino Budget 

4.400 

18 SALES 

19 ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL 

20 TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

G65 911-916 

1120-935 

2,843 

143.895 

200 

574,971 

TJ 
Oi 
(D 
(D 



Line Nn. 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

ASSIGNMENT OF WAGES AND SALARIES 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

Account DESCRIPTION 

TRANSMISSION EXPENSE 
1 560-567 TRANSMISSION OPERATION 
2 568-573 TRANSMISSION MAINTENENCE 

•1 TOTAL TRANSMISSION EXPENSE 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 
(SOOO) 

TOTAL 

AMOUNJ 

4,263 
4.237 

8.501 

INPUT 

K904 

DISTRIBUTION EXPENSE 
4 580-589 DISTRIBUTION OPERATION 
5 590-598 DISTRIBUTION MAINTENANCE 

6 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION EXPENSE 

34.053 
17.874 

51,928 K906 

901-905 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSE 18.576 

907-910 CUSTOMER SERVICE 4 INFORMATIONAL EXP 1.327 K922 

9 911-916 SALES EXPENSE 1.275 K924 

10 TOTAL EXCLUDING A S G 81,606 K929 

920-930 
935 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSE 
ADMIN AND GENERAL - OPERATION 
ADMIN AND GENERAL - MAINTENANCE 

TOTAL ADMIN AND GENERAL EXPENSE 

TOTAL WAGES AND SALARIES 

4.466 
46 

4,512 K930 

86.118 K939.K433 

" 0 
0) 

(O 
fl> 

cn 



Line No. 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

DISTRIBUTION EXPENSE ACCOUNTS AMOUNTS 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

{$000) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 
6 

7 

8 

9 

in 

i i 

ACCOUNT 

580 

581 

582 

583 

584 

585 

586 

587 

588 
589 

DESCRIPTION OF ACCOUNT 

DISTRIBUTION OPERATON 

SUPERVISION & ENGINEERING 

LOAD DISPATCHING 

STATION EXPENSE 

OVERHEAD LINES EXPENSE 

UNDERGROUND LINES EXPENSE 

STREET LIGHTING & SIGNAL SYSTEMS 

METER EXPENSE 

CUSTOMER INSTALLATION EXPENSE 

MISCELLANEOUS DISTRIBUTION EXPENSE 

RENTS 

TOTAL OPERATION 

AMOUNT 

15.601 
4.927 

614 
14.590 
5.356 

533 
7.667 
4.946 
4.728 
7.594 

66.557 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

590 

591 

592 

593 

593.5 

594 

594.3 

594.6 

595 

596 

597 

598 

DISTRIBUTION MAINTENANCE 

SUPERVISION & ENGINEERING 

MAINTENANCE OF STRUCTURES 

MAINTENANCE OF STATION EQUIPMENT 

MAINTENANCE OF SERVICES 

MAINTENANCE OF OVERHEAD SERVICES 

MAINTENANCE OF UNDERGROUND LINES 

MAINTENANCE OF UNDERGROUND SERVICES 

MAINTENANCE OF UNDERGROUND OTHER SERVICES 

MAINTENANCE OF LINE TRANSFORMERS 

MAINTENANCE OF STREET LIGHTING 

MAINTENANCE OF METERS 

MAINTENANCE OF MISCELLANEOUS DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

TOTAL MAINTENANCE 

1.341 

85 

8.104 

43.518 

1.609 

4.651 

39 

2.845 

2.119 

2.513 

67 

1.604 

68,495 

TJ 
0) 
(O 
CD 

Oi 

25 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION EXPENSE 135.052 



Line Nn. 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

SUBFUNCTIONALIZATION OF DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES ACCOUNTS 

PRORATION OF SUPERVISION AND ENGINEEERING ACCOUNTS 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

(SOOO) 

ACCOUNT 

SRO 

1 582 

2 583 
3 584 
4 585 
5 586 
6 587 
7 588,589 

fl TOTAl.fEXCL. 580.581) 

ACCOUNT 

590 

9 591 

10 592 
11 593 
12 593.5 
13 594 
14 594.3 
15 594.6 

16 595 
17 596 
18 597 

19 596 

20 TOTAL(EXCL. 590) 

DISTRIBUTION MAINTENANCE 

SUBSTATION TOTAL 

STREET LIGHTING TOTAL 

SERVICES TOTAL 

DISTRIBUTION OPERATION ACCOUNT 580 PRORATION 

ACCOUNT FUNCTIONAL 
TOTAL LABOR MATERIAL TOTAL ASSIGNMENT 

15.601 

614 391 223 287 SUBSTATIONS 
14,590 6.635 7.955 4,870 OVERHEAD LINES 
5.356 3,644 1.712 2.675 UNDERGROUND LINES 

533 25 508 18 STREET LIGHTING 
7.667 5.006 2.661 3.675 METERS 
4.946 2.463 2.484 1.807 CUST INSTALLATIONS 

12.322 3.092 9.230 2.269 MISCELLANEOUS 

46.028 21.256 24.772 15.601 

DISTRIBUTION MAINTENANCE ACCOUNT 590 PRORATION 

ACCOUNT FUNCTIONAL 

TOTAL LABOR MATERIAL TOTAL ASSIGNMENT 

1,341 

85 46 39 4 SUBSTATIONS 

8.104 3.577 4.528 282 SUBSTATIONS 

43.518 7.942 35.576 626 OVERHEAD LINES 

1.609 540 1,068 43 OVERHEAD SERVICES 

4.651 1,931 2.720 152 UNDERGROUND LINES 

39 3 35 - UNDERGROUND SERVICES 

2.845 524 2.321 41 UG. OTHER SERVICES 

2.119 1.215 904 96 LINE TRANSFORMERS 

2.513 771 1.742 61 STREET LIGHTING 

67 26 41 2 METERS 

1.604 450 1.154 35 STREET LIGHTING 

67.154 17,025 50,129 1.341 

286 SUBSTATIONS 

96 STREET LIGHTING 

84 SERVICES 

ACCOUNT 580 PRORATED OVER LABOR COMPONENT OF ACCOUNTS 582-588. 
ACCOUNT 590 PRORATED OVER LABOR COMPONENT OF ACCOUNTS 591-598. 

TJ 
to 

CQ 
O 

•u 
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Line No. 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

SUBFUNCTIONALIZATION OF DISTRIBUTION OPERATION EXPENSE 

BY ACCOUNT BASED ON TOTAL PLANT S BREAKDOWN TO SUBFUNCTION 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 
($000) 

SUBFUNCTION 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
17 DEMAND COMPONENT 
18 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

19 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

20 MISC. DIST. EXPENSE 

& RENTS 

21 METERS 

22 STREET LIGHTING 

23 CUSTOMER INSTALLATIONS 

2 i TOTAL 

SUBFUNCTION lOTAt 550 541 5£4 

1 
2 

SUBSTATIONS 
PRIMARY 
SECONDARY 

9.837 
144 

283 
4 

596 
9 

B05 
9 

3 TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 9.981 287 604 614 

4 
5 
6 
7 

OVERHEAD LINES 
PRIMARY 
SECONDARY-DEMAND COMP. 
SECONDARY-CUSTOMER COMP 
STREET LIGHTING 

20.202 
19.140 
24.926 
2.521 

1.473 
1.396 
1.818 

184 

963 
913 

1.189 
120 

4.413 
4.181 
5.445 

551 

8 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 66.769 4.870 3.185 14,590 

9 
10 
11 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
PRIMARY 
SECONDARY-DEMAND COMP. 
SECONDARY-CUSTOMER COMP 

2.387 
3.742 
7.844 

457 
716 

1.502 

194 
305 
639 

915 
1.435 
3.007 

12 TOTAL UNDERGROUND UNES 13.973 2.675 1.139 5.356 

13 
14 

SERVICES 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 4.577 

15 TOTAL SERVICES 4.577 

16 TOTAL 4.927 614 14.590 5.356 

_sss -SS9 

1.045 
1.170 

2.215 

14.591 

11.411 

4.763 

8.753 

2.269 

3.675 

18 

1.807 

ACCOUNT 
587 

12.322 

7.667 

533 

4,946 

135.052 15.601 533 7,667 4.946 12.322 

"D 
a 

CO 

co 

oo 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITtES CORPORATION 

SUBFUNCTIONALIZATION OF DISTRIBUTION MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

SUBSTATIONS 
PRIMARY 
SECONDARY 

71 TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 

OVERHEAD LINES 
28 PRIMARY 
29 SECONDARY-DEMAND COMP. 
-W SECONDARY-CUSTOMER COMP 
31 STREET LIGHTING 

32 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
33 PRIMARY 
3-1 SECONDARY-DEMAND COMP. 
35 SECONDARY-CUSTOMER COMP 

36 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 

SERVICES 
37 DEMAND COMPONENT 
38 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

39 TOTAL SERVICES 

40 TOTAL 

SUBFUNCTION 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
"il DEMAND COMPONENT 
42 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

43 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

44 MISC. DIST. EXPENSE 

A RENTS 

45 METERS 

46 STREET LIGHTING 

.595 

282 
4 

286 

169 
179 
234 
24 

626 

26 
41 
85 

152 

84 

84 

45 
51 

98 

2 

95 

BY ACCOUNT RASED ON TOTAL PLANT S BREAKDOWN TO SUBFUNCTION 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31J2007 

(SOOO) 

ACCOUNT 
_5&1 

65 

_$2S 

1.000 
1.119 

2.119 

7.987 
117 

8.104 

13.163 
12.471 
16.241 
1.643 

43.518 

1.609 

1.609 

8,104 45.127 

ACCOUNT 
_536 

67 

2.513 

794 
1.246 
2,811 

4.651 

2,884 

2.884 

7.534 

1.604 

47 CUSTOMER INSTALLATIONS 

48 TOTAL 

49 SUM DIST PLANT SUBS. OVERHEAD 
50 AND UNDERGROUND LINES (auto) 

1,341 

2.187.028 
23C22*23C30»23C37 

2.119 2.513 67 1.604 "0 
0) 

CO 
CO 

CO 



t,inf> No. 
SECTION A 

PAGE 36 

SUBFUNCTION 

SUBSTATIONS 
PRIMARY 
SECONDARY 

TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 

OVERHEAD LINES 
PRIMARY 
SECONDARY-DEMAND COMP. 
SECONDARY-CUSTOMER COMP 
STREET LIGHTING 

TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
PRIMARY 
SECONDARY-DEMAND COMP. 
SECONDARY-CUSTOMER COMP 

12 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 

SERVICES 
13 DEMAND COMPONENT 

U CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

15 TOTAL SERVICES 
1fi TO!AL 

SU.BFUNCTION 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
17 DEMAND COMPONENT 
IB CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

19 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

20 MISC. DIST. EXPENSE 

& RENTS 

21 METERS 

22 STREET LIGHTING 

23 CUSTOMER INSTALLATIONS 
24 TOTAL 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

SUBFUNCTIONALIZATION OF DISTRIBUTION OPERATION EXPENSE 

% OF ACCOUNT TOTAL 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2000 

ACCOUNT 

m 952 553 554 

1.81 12.66 98.56 
0.03 0.19 1.44 

1.8* 12.85 100.00 

9.51 19.7B 30.46 
8.87 18.46 2643 

11.56 24.05 37.04 
1.27 2.64 4.07 

31.21 64.93 100.00 

2.93 3.80 17.08 
4.59 5.95 26.78 
9.62 12.47 56.14 

17.14 22.22 100.00 

100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

ACCOUNT 

585 586 587 5W,58? 

14.54 100.00 

23.55 100.00 

0.13 100.00 

11.58 100.00 

100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

TJ 
to 

(O 
CD 

Ol 
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PAGE 36 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

SUBFUNCTIONALIZATION OF DISTRIBUTION MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

% OF ACCOUNT TOTAL 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2006 

SUBFUNCTION 

SUBSTATIONS 
PRIMARY 
SECONDARY 

27 TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 

OVERHEAD LINES 
28 PRIMARY 
29 SECONDARY-DEMAND COMP. 
30 SECONDARY-CUSTOMER COMP 
3' STREET LIGHTINfi 

32 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

_533 

20.99 
0.31 

21.30 

14 22 
13 27 
17.29 
1.90 

46.68 

ACCOUNT 
JS1 

98.56 
1.44 

100.00 

JS2 

98.56 
1.44 

100.00 

-593 

29.38 
27.42 
35.72 
3.92 

98.45 

594 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
33 PRIMARY 
34 SECONDARY-DEMAND COMP. 
35 SECONDARY-CUSTOMER COMP 

3fi TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 

1.94 
304 
6.38 

11.37 

10.51 
16.49 
34,56 

61.56 

SERVICES 
37 DEMAND COMPONENT 
38 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

39 TOTAL SERVICES 

40 TOTAL 

0.00 
6.22 

6,22 

100.00 100.00 

0.00 
3.55 

100.00 

0.00 
38.44 

100.00 

SUBFUNCTION 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
4 ! DEMAND COMPONENT 
42 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

43 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

44 MISC. DtST. EXPENSE 
A RENTS 

3.37 
3.78 

_5S5 

47.18 
62.82 

100.00 

ACCOUNT 
597 598 

45 METERS 

46 STREET LIGHTING 

47 CUSTOMER INSTALLATIONS 

48 TOTAL 

0.14 

7.15 

100.00 100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

to 



Lin<> Nn. 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILfTIES CORPORATION 

SUBFUNCTIONALIZATION OF DISTRIBUTION OPERATION EXPENSE 

BASED ON 0 4 M % BREAKDOWN TO SUBFUNCTION 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 
(SOOO) 

ACCOUNT 
SUBFUNCTION INPUT TQTA(, gas 561 582 

SUBSTATIONS 
1 PRIMARY G28 9.863 282 624 605 
2 SECONDARY G29 144 4 9 9 

3 TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 10.007 288 633 814 

OVERHEAD LINES 
4 PRIMARY G32 20.351 1.483 975 4.444 
5 SECONDARY-DEMAND COMP. G33D 18.995 1,385 910 4.148 
6 SECONDARY-CUSTOMER COMP G33C 24.745 1.804 1.185 5,404 
7 STREET LIGHTING G34 2.718 198 130 594 

fi TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 66.809 4.870 3.200 14,590 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
9 PRIMARY G36 2.377 457 187 915 
10 SECONDARY-DEMAND COMP. G37D 3.727 716 293 1.435 
11 SECONDARY-CUSTOMER COMP G37C 7.613 1.501 615 3.007 

12 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 13.917 2.674 1.095 5.357 

SERVICES 
13 DEMAND COMPONENT 

14 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

15 TOTAL SERVICES 

m TOTAL 

SUBFUNCTION 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
17 DEMAND COMPONENT 

18 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

19 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

20 MISC. DIST. EXPENSE 
& RENTS 

G39D 

G39C 4,581 

4.581 

4.927 614 14.590 

INPUT 

G36D 

0380 

ACCOUNT 

5.356 

_5fl5 586 _5fl7 

1.045 

1.170 

G42 

2.215 

14.591 2,289 12.322 

21 METERS 

22 STREET LIGHTING 

23 CUSTOMER INSTALLATIONS 

24 TOTAL 

G43 

G46 

G47 

11.410 

4.766 

6,753 

135.049 

3.674 

20 

1.807 

15.601 

533 

7.667 

533 7.667 

4.946 

4.946 

T3 
0) 

( • 
CD 

CJl 

12.322 



SUBFUNCTION 

SUBSTATIONS 
25 PRIMARY 
26 SECONDARY 

27 TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 

OVERHEAD LINES 
28 PRIMARY 

29 SECONDARY-DEMAND COMP. 
30 SECONDARY-CUSTOMER COMP 
31 STREET LIGHTING 

32 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
33 PRIMARY 
3d SECONDARY-DEMAND COMP. 
35 SECONDARY-CUSTOMER COMP 

36 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 

SERVICES 
37 DEMAND COMPONENT 
36 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

39 TOTAL SERVICES 

dO TOTAL 

JiSO 

191 
178 
232 
25 

626 

26 
di 
86 

153 

83 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

SUBFUNCTIONALIZATION OF DISTRIBUTION MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

BASED ON 0 * M % BREAKDOWN TO SUBFUNCTION 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

MONTHS ENDEQ 12f3tt%)(37 
(SOOO) 

ACCOUNT 

85 

_592 

7.967 
117 

a.iod 

8.1(M 

_5S3 

13.259 
12.375 
16.121 
1.771 

43.526 

1.602 

1.602 

45.127 

.594 

792 
1.242 
2.604 

4.638 

2.896 

2.896 

7.534 

41 
42 

43 

d4 

45 

46 

47 

48 

SUBFUNCTION 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
DEMAND COMPONENT 
CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

MISC. DIST. EXPENSE 
SRENTS 

METERS 

STREET LIGHTING 

CUSTOMER INSTALLATIONS 

TOTAL 

ACCOUNT 

96 

2 

96 

1.341 

.595 

1.000 
1.119 

2.119 

2,119 

596 

2.513 

2.513 

-531 

87 

67 

.599 

1.604 

1,604 
0) 

cn 



1.ln(> No, 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

ASSIGNMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

(SOOO) 

ACCOUNT 
UNCOLLECTIBLE PROPERTY DAMAGE UNCOLLECTIBLE 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION TOTAL METER READING COLLECTION ACCTS•TRANS DISTRIBUTION ACCTS• OTHER BALANCE 

1 901 SUPERVISION 486 . 486 
2 902.d METER READING EXPENSES • LARGE POWER 108 108 . 
3 902.5 METER READING EXPENSES - OTHER 3.048 3,048 
d 903CR CUSTOMER RECORDS 17.094 - -17,094 
5 903CE COLLECTION EXPENSES 8.915 8.915 
6 90dT UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS TRANSMISSION 0 
7 90*0 PROPERTY DAMAGE DISTRIBUTION 1.155 1.155 
0 9(M by RATE UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS 19.000 - 19.000 -
fl 90S MISC. CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES 819 • 819 

10 901-905 TOTAL 

INPUT LABELS 

50.625 3.156 8.915 - 1.155 19.000 18.399 10 901-905 TOTAL 

INPUT LABELS G50 G51 G52 G53 G54 G55 

Tl 
0} 

to 

2 



Line No. 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

ASSIGNMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 
($000) 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 

1 928 REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE - PPUC 
2 REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE - FERC 

3 TOTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 

4 926 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

5 920-935 OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL 

6 SUBTOTAL 

7 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL 

AMOUNT 

4,494 
61 

4,555 

30.68? 

108.654 

139,341 

INPUT 

G70 
G71 

G73 

G75 

143,895 

Tl 
0) 
(G 
a 

Ul 



Une No. 

FUNCTION/ACCOUNT 

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT 

2 TRANSMISSION PLANT 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

3 LAND 
4 LAND RIGHTS 
5 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
6 STATION EQUIPMENT 
7 POLES. TOWERS & FIXTURES 
8 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
9 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
10 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
11 LINE TRANSFORMERS 
12 SERVICES 

13 METERS 
14 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES 
15 STREET LIGHTING 

16 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

17 GENERAL PLANT 

18 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

GD95 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

SUMMARY 

FUNCTIONALIZATION OF DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

($000) 

PLANT 
ACCOUNTS TOTAL PER BOOKS MISC ADJ. 

4,871 4.871 

350-359 20.529 20.529 

360.2 0 0 
360.4 766 766 

361 394 394 

362 5.037 5.037 

364 19.965 19,965 

365 11.670 11,670 

366 2.485 2.485 

367 8,197 8.197 

368 9.736 9.736 

369 11.963 11,963 

370 15,813 15.813 

371 238 238 

373 2.276 2.276 

88.540 88,540 

389-399 18,120 18,120 

132,060 132,060 
01 

CO 
CD 

CJl 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

SUBFUNCTIONALIZATION OF DISTRIBUTION DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

BY ACCOUNT BASED ON PLANT % BREAKDOWN TO SUBFUNCTION 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

($000) 

SUBFUNCTION 

SUBSTATIONS 
1 PRIMARY 

2 SECONDARY 

3 TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 

INPUT 

GD28 
GD29 

OVERHEAD LINES 

4 PRIMARY GD32 

5 SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT GD33D 

6 SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONE GD33C 

7 STREET LIGHTING GD34 

fl TOTAI. OVERHEAD LINES 

TOTAI, 

5.358 
75 

5.433 

9.907 

9.002 

12.032 

1.457 

LAND 
360.2 

LAND RIGHTS 
360.4 

STRUCTURES AND 
IMPROVEMENTS 

361 

233 
217 
283 

31 

32.398 764 

STATION EQUIPMENT 
362 

389 
5 

4.967 
70 

394 5.037 

UNDERGROUND LINES 

9 PRIMARY GD36 

10 SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT GD37D 

11 SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONE GD37C 

12 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 

1,824 

2.861 

5.997 

10.682 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
13 DEMAND COMPONENT 

14 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

15 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

GD38D 

GD38C 

4.594 

5.142 

9.736 

SERVICES 
16 DEMAND COMPONENT 
17 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

18 TOTAL SERVICES 

19 METERS 

20 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES 

21 

22 

STREET LIGHTING 

TOTAL 

GD39D 
GD39C 

GD43 

GD46 

GD47 

11.963 

11.963 

15.613 

236 

2.276 

88.539 766 394 5,037 

TJ 
03 

a 

cn 
- j 



SUBFUNCTION 

SUBSTATIONS 
23 PRIMARY 
?A S ECON OAR Y 

25 TOTAL SUBSTATIONS 

POLES.TOWERS & 

FIXTURES 

364 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

SUBFUNCTIONALIZATION OF DISTRIBUTION DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

BY ACCOUNT BASED ON PLANT % BREAKDOWN TO SUBFUNCTION 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

(SOOO) 

OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS UNDERGROUND UNDERGROUND 

AND DEVICES CONDUIT CONDUCTORS 4 DEVICES 

265 366 367 

OVERHEAD LINES 

26 PRIMARY 

27 SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT 

2a SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONENT 
29 STREET LIGHTING 

30 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

6,248 
4.756 
7.535 
1.426 

3.426 
4.029 
4.214 

19.965 11,669 

UNDERGROUND LINES 
31 PRIMARY 

32 SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT 

33 SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

34 TOTAL UNDERGROUND LINES 

424 
666 

1.395 

1.400 
2.195 
4.602 

2.485 8.197 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 
35 DEMAND COMPONENT 

36 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

37 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

SERVICES 
38 DEMAND COMPONENT 
39 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

40 TOTAL SERVICES 

41 METERS 

42 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES 

43 STREET LIGHTING 

44 TOTAL 19,965 11.670 2.485 8.197 

"0 
0) 

CO 
CD 

Ol 
CO 



-PL ELECTRIC UTILITIES COHPORATION 

SUBFUNCTIONALIZATION OF DISTRIBUTION DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

BY ACCOUNT BASED ON PLANT % BREAKDOWN TO SUBFUNCTION 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/3112007 

(SOOO) 

SUBFUNCTION 

SUBSTATIONS 
15 PRIMARY 
I f i SECONDARY 

-17 T OTAI. SI IRSTAT IONS 

OVERHEAD LINES 

-Ifl PRIMARY 

-Ifi SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT 

50 SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

51 STREET LIGHTING 

52 TOTAL OVERHEAD LINES 

UNDERGROUND LINER 

53 PRIMARY 

54 SECONDARY DEMAND COMPONENT 

55 SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

5fi TOTAI. UNDERGROUND LINES 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 

368 

SERVICES 

369 
METERS 

370 

AREA LIGHTING 
FIXTURES 

371 

STREET LIGHTING 

m 

LINE TRANSFORMERS 

57 DEMAND COMPONENT 

5fl CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

59 TOTAL LINE TRANSFORMERS 

4.594 
5.142 

9.736 

SERVICES 
60 DEMAND COMPONENT 
81 CUSTOMER COMPONENT 

62 TOTAL SERVICES 

63 METERS 

84 AREA LIGHTING FIXTURES 

R5 

Rfi 

11.963 

11.963 

15.813 

238 

2.276 
STREET LIGHTING 

TOTAI. 9.736 11.963 15.813 238 2.276 

"0 
01 
to 
(0 

CJl 
CO 



Section B 
Page 160 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

EXHIBIT JMK 2A-REVISED 

ALLOCATION FACTORS 

FUTURE TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31. 2007 

This section identifies the rate schedules that make up the rate classes 
used in the jurisdictional allocation studies and all the allocation factors used in those 
studies. Generally, allocators are derived from three classes - direct assignments, 
program generated, and calculated (demand, and customer-related). The 
development of specific calculated allocators is shown in this section. 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

EXHIBIT JMK 2A-REVISED 

CUSTOMER CLASS DESIGNATIONS & ABBREVIATIONS 

FUTURE PERIOD - YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31. 2007 

Rate Classes Abbreviations 

PUC 
Jurisdictional 

Rate Schedules 

Residential Sen/ice RS RS, RTD 

Residential Sen/ice - Thermal Storage RTS RTS 

Small General Service GS-1 GS-1, BL 

Large General Service - Secondary GS-3 GS-3, IS-1 

Large General Sen/ice -12 kV " LP-4 LP-4 

Large General Service - 66 kV LP-5 LP-5 

Large General Service - 66 kV Standby Standby Standby 

Large General Service - Electric Propulsion LPEP LPEP 

Interruptible Service by Agreement ISA ISA 

Commercial and Industrial Heating GH GH-1, GH-2 

Street and Area Lighting SL/AL SA, SM, SHS, SE 
TS, SI1 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

DETERMINATION OF CUSTOMER ALLOCATORS 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

Line No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

RATE CLASS 

RS 

RTS 

GS-l.BL 

GS-3,IS-1 

LP-4 

IS-P 

LP-5 

IS-T 

LP-6 

LPEP 

ISA 

GH 

SL/AL 

L5-S 

TOTAL PPUC 

66 KV RESALE 

12 KV RESALE 

TOTAL SYSTEM 

ALLOCATOR LABEL 

END OF YEAR 
CUSTOMERS 

CIO 

1.199.704 

13.801 

147.096 

22,391 

1.051 

27 

108 

26 

4 

i 

1 

3.288 

1,395 

6_ 

1,388.899 

10 

8_ 

1,388.917 

SECONDARY 
CUSTOMERS 

C30 

1.199,704 

13.801 

147,096 

22.391 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

O 

0 

3.288 

1,395 

0_ 

1.387,675 

0 

0_ 

1,387,675 

TJ 
to 

CO 
Cb 

O) 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

DETERMINATION OF METER ALLOCATION FACTOR CWl 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

(SOOO) 

Page 163 

RATE 

DESIGNATION 

METERING 

TYPE 

ESTIMATED 

METER COST CUSTOMERS 

ESTIMATED 

METER INVESTMENT 

SUMMARY 

(S0001 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

RS.RTD 

TOTAL 

GS-l.BL 

TOTAL 

GS-3,IS-1 

TOTAL 

LP-4 

TOTAL 

LP-5.6 

TOTAL 

GH 

RSO 

RWO(R) 

RW1 

RTD 

RTS 

GS-1 

G1-D 

Gl-T 

G1-F 

Gl-V 

G1-C 

BL 

GS-3 

G3-T 

G3-V 

G3-C 

IS-1 

LP-4 

L4-T 

IS-P 

L4-C 

LP-5 

L5-T 

L5-S 

LP-6 

L6-T 

IS-T 

LPEP 

ISA 

GH-1 

H1-T 

H1-P 

H1-Q 

GH-2 

H2-R 

113 

452 

339 

339 

339 

113 

126 

339 

4.933 

113 

452 

1.031 

1.349 

113 

2.348 

1.031 

4.933 
4.933 
6.749 
3.770 

19.152 

19.152 

19.152 

36,636 

36.636 

21.466 

61.321 

234.485 

1.031 

1.349 

4,933 

4.933 

1,031 

1.031 

1.201.190 

472 

101 

264 

13,895 

1.215.922 

2,710 

143,527 

898 

22 

780 

83 

12 

148.032 

19.997 

2,403 

65 

87 

3 

22.555 

633 

490 

29 

9 

1.161 

72 

125 

6 

2 

8 

47 

1 

1 

262 

889 

78 

1,610 

863 

135,630.806 

213,428 

34.266 

89,566 

4.714,075 

140.682,140 

305,996 

18,036.190 

304,659 

108.531 

88.073 

37,531 

16,860.980 

20.626,865 

3.241,126 

7.339 

204.242 

3.094 

24.082.667 

3.122.73? 

2.417.285 

195,709 

33.931 

5,769.661 

1.378.944 

2.393.999 

114,912 

73.271 

293.085 

1.008,887 

61.321 

234.485 

5.558.904 

917.002 

105,205 

1,660,712 

890,183 

140,682 

18.881 

24,083 

5.770 

5.559 

41 TOTAL 

42 SL/AL SL/AL NONE 

3.440 

1.367 

3.573.101 3.573 

43 TOTAL 1.392.73S 198.547.453 198,546 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

DETERMINATION OF METER ALLOCATION FACTOR CWl 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 
(SOOO) 

INVESTMENT 

Line Nn. RATE CLASS PP&L STUDY PRORATED 

INDICATED 
METER 
COST CUSTOMERS 

AVERAGE 
METER COST 
S /CUSTOMER 

1 RS 135.968 176.365 176.385 1,199.704 147.02 

2 RTS 4.711 6.115 6.115 13.801 443.03 

3 GS-1 18.881 24.494 24,494 147.096 166.52 

4 GS-3 24,083 31.242 31.242 22.391 1.395.29 

5 I.P-1 5.574 7.231 7.231 1.051 6.880.11 

fi IS-P 196 254 254 27 9.407.41 

7 LP-5 3.773 4.894 4.894 108 45.314.81 

fl IS-T 1,009 1.309 1.309 26 50.346.15 

9 LP-6 366 475 475 4 118.750.00 

10 LPEP 61 80 80 1 80.000.00 

11 ISA 234 304 304 1 304.000.00 

12 GH 3.573 4.635 4.635 3.288 1.409.67 

13 SL/AL 0 0 0 1.395 0 

14 L5-S 115 149 149 6 24.833.33 

15 TOTAL PPUC 198.548 257.568 257.568 1.388,899 

16 RES 69 114 114 10 

17 RES 12 67 67 9 

18 TOTAL RESALE 181 181 19 

19 TOTAL INCLUDING RESALE 193.729 257.749 1,388.918 

T3 
QJ 



Line No. RATE CLASS 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

RS 

RTS 

GS-l.BL 

GS-3. IS-1 

LP-4 

IS-P 

LP-5 

IS-T 

LP-6 

LPEP 

ISA 

GH 

SL/AL 

L5-S 

TOTAL PPUC 

RES 69 

RES 12 

TOTAL RESALE 

TOTAL SYSTEM 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

DETERMINATION OF METER ALLOCATION FACTOR CWl 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 
(SOOO) 

AVERAGE 
METER COST 
$ /CUSTOMER 

147.02 

443.08 

166.52 

1.395.29 

6.880.11 

9.407.41 

45.314.81 

50.346.15 

118.750.00 

80.000.00 

304.000.00 

1.409.67 

0 

24.833.33 

INDICATED 
CUSTOMERS METER INVESTMENT 

1,199.704 

13.801 

147.096 

22.391 

1.051 

27 

108 

26 

1 

3.288 

1.395 

6 

1.388.899 

10 

8 

176.380 

6.115 

24.494 

31.242 

7.231 

254 

4.894 

1.309 

475 

80 

304 

4.635 

0 

149 

257.562 

114 

67 

ALLOCATOR 
CW1 

176.384 

6.115 

24.495 

31.243 

7.231 

254 

4,894 

1.309 

475 

80 

304 

4.635 

0 

149 

257.568 

114 

67 

181 181 

U 
to 

m 

1.388.917 257.743 257,749 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

ALLOCATION OF METERING COSTS 

METER READING EXPENSE (CW2) 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

METER READING EXPENSE 3.156.030 

PRORATION OF EXPENSE 

ie No. RATE CLASS CUSTOMERS 
PRORATED 

EXPENSE 

INDICATED 

COSTS CUSTOMERS 

AVERAGE 

METER READING 

EXPENSE 

S/CU STOM ER/YEAR 

1 RS 1.199.704 2,728.823 2.728.823 1.199.704 2.27 

2 RTS 13.801 31.391 31.391 13.801 2.27 

3 GS- l .BL 147.096 334.582 334.582 147.096 2.27 

4 GS-3.IS-1 22.391 50.930 50,930 22.391 2.27 

5 LP-4 1.051 2.391 2,391 1.051 2.27 

6 ISP 27 61 61 27 2.27 

7 LP-5 108 246 246 108 2.27 

8 1ST 26 59 59 26 2.27 

9 LP-6 4 9 9 4 2.27 

10 LPEP 1 2 2 1 2.27 

11 ISA 1 2 2 1 2.27 

12 GH 3.288 7.479 7,479 3,288 2.27 

13 SL/AL 0 0 0 0 0.00 

14 L5-S 6 14 14 6 2.27 

15 TOTAL PPUC 1.387.504 3.155.989 3.155.989 1.387.504 

J6 RES 69 10 23 23 10 2.27 

17 RES 12 8 18 18 8 2.27 

18 TOTAL RESALE 18 41 41 18 

19 TOTAL SYSTEM 1.387.522 3,156.030 3.156.030 1.387.522 

TJ 
ffi 
CQ 
CD 

Ol 



Line No. 

1 

2 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

RATE CLASS 

RS 

RTS 

GS-l.BL 

GS-3.IS-1 

LP-4 

IS-P 

LP-5 

IS-T 

LP-6 

LPEP 

ISA 

GH 

SL/AL 

L5-S 

TOTAL PPUC 

RES 66 

RES 12 

TOTAL RESALE 

TOTAL SYSTEM 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

DETERMINATION OF METER READING ALLOCATOR (CW2) 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

AVERAGE METER 
READING EXPENSE 

S/CUSTfYEAR 

2.27 

2.27 

2.27 

2.27 

2.27 

2.27 

2.27 

2.27 

2.27 

2.27 

2.27 

2.27 

0.00 

2.27 

2.27 

2.27 

INDICATED METER 
CUSTOMERS READING EXPENSE 

1.199.704 

13.801 

147.096 

22.391 

1.051 

27 

108 

26 

A 

1 

1 

3.288 

0 

6_ 

1,387.504 

10 

8 

18 

2.728.82 

31.39 

334.58 

50.93 

2.39 

0.06 

0.25 

0.06 

0.01 

7.48 

0 

0.01 

3,156 

0.02 

0.02 

0.04 

1,387.522 3.156 

ALLOCATOR 
CW2 

2.728.829 

31.390 

334.581 

50.930 

2,390 

60 

250 

60 

10 

0 

0 

7.480 

0 

10_ 

3,155,990 

20 

20_ 

40 

3.156.030 

"0 
0) 
ca 
CD 

O) 



Line No. RATE CLASS 

1 

2 

3 

A 

5 

6 

7 

3 

g 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

RSfRTD 

RTS 

GS-1,BL 

GS-3.IS-1 

LP-4 

ISP 

LP-5 

1ST 

LP-6 

LPEP 

ISA 

GH 

SL/AL 

L5-S 

TOTAL PPUC 

RES66 

" RES12 

TOTAL RESALE 

TOTAL 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

ALLOCATOR CW4 FOR USE WITH LATE PAYMENTS (ACCOUNT 450) 

ALLOCATOR CW5 FOR USE WITH UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS (ACCOUNT 904) 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 
(SOOO) 

LATE PAYMENTS 
CW4 

5.824 

46 

1.182 

1.137 

417 

21 

165 

2R 

0 

0 

0 

54 

49 

1 

8.923 

0 

0 

0 

8.923 

LATE PAYMENTS 
PROPOSED LEVEL 

5.824 

46 

1.182 

1.137 

417 

21 

165 

26 

54 

49 

1 

8.923 

0 

0 

8.923 

ALLOCATOR 
CW5 

17.582 

49 

798 

459 

40 

42 

0 

0 

0 

0 

30 

0 

0 

19.000 

0) 
CO 
CD 

O) 
CO 



Line No. RATE CLASS 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS ALLOCATORS CW6 AND CW6A 

CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION ALLOCATOR CW7 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 
($000) 

TRANSMISSION RELATED DISTRIBUTION RELATED 
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 

cweAfi) cwem 
CUSTOMER ADVANCES 

CW7 12) 

1 RS.RTD 0 7.253 0 

2 RTS 0 39 0 

3 GS-1.BL 0 3.524 147.096 

4 GS-3.IS-1 0 4.240 22.391 

5 LP-4 0 667 0 

6 IS-P 0 40 0 

7 LP-5 0 0 0 

8 IS-T 0 0 0 

9 LP-6 0 0 0 

10 LPEP 0 0 0 

11 ISA 317 0 0 

12 GH 0 168 0 

13 SUAL 0 19 0 

14 L5-S 0 0 0 

15 TOTAL PPUC 317 15.950 169,487 

16 RES 66 0 0 0 

17 RES 12 0 0 0 

18 TOTAL RESALE 0 0 0 

19 TOTAL SYSTEM 317 15.950 16,267 169,487 

SOURCE: (1) PER STUDY OF ACCOUNT 235 (CUSTOMER DEPOSITS) 
(2) BASED ON NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS ON GS-1 AND GS-3 

-Q 
OJ 

ro 
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Line No. 

1 

2 

SINGLE PHASE EQUIVALENT CUSTOMERS 

NETWORK EQUIVALENT CUSTOMERS 

THREE PHASE EQUIVALENT CUSTOMERS 

TOTAL EQUIVALENT CUSTOMERS 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

SECONDARY CUSTOMER COMPONENT STUDY 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

BASIC DATA TOTAL SYSTEM RS RJS GS-l.BL GS-3.1S-1 QH SL/AL 

1.326.782 1.186.099 13.780 119.994 3.391 2.154 1.364 

19.475 15.747 115 3.516 71 26 -

45,056 181 - 24.522 19,093 1,260 

1.391.313 1,202,027 13.895 148,032 22.555 3.440 1,364 

5 SINGLE PHASE CUSTOMERS 

6 NETWORK EQUIVALENT CUSTOMERS 

7 THREE PHASE CUSTOMERS 

8 WEIGHTED ALLOCATOR 

CW8 - CUSTOMER COMPONENT ALLOCATOR FOR ACCOUNT 368 (LINE TRANSFORMERS CUSTOMER COMPONENT) 

WEIGHTING 
FACTOR 

1.00 

1.52 

2.24 

1.326.782 1.186.099 13.780 

29,602 23.935 175 

100.925 405 

119.994 3.391 2.154 

5,344 108 40 

54.929 42,768 2.822 

1.457.309 1.210.440 13.955 180.268 46.267 5.016 

1.364 

1.364 

9 SINGLE PHASE (3 WIRES) 

10 NETWORK EQUIVALENT CUSTOMERS 

11 THREE PHASE {4 WIRES) 

12 WEIGHTED ALLOCATOR 

WEIGHTING 
FACTOR 

1.000 

1.725 

1.725 

CW9 - CUSTOMER COMPONENT ALLOCATOR FOR ACCOUNT 369 (SERVICES CUSTOMER COMPONENT) 

1.325.418 1.186.099 13.780 119.994 a391 2,154 ~ 

33.594 27,164 198 6.065 122 45 

77,722 312 - 42.300 32.935 2.174 ^ 

1.436.734 1.213.575 13.978 168.360 36.449 4.372 
TJ 
Ol 

CO 
CD 

- J 
O 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

DETERMINATION OF ENERGY ALLOCATORS 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

Line No. RATE CLASS 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

RS 

RTS 

GS-1.BL 

GS-3.1S-1 

LP-4 

ISP 

LP-5 

1ST 

LP-6 

LPEP 

ISA 

GH 

SL/AL 

L5-S 

TOTAL PPUC 

ANNUAL SALES 
MWH 
ES15 

13,344.145 

363.492 

1.924.499 

8.566,841 

5,849.945 

320.341 

3,053.220 

1.885,144 

427,174 

62.010 

438.228 

336,399 

112,250 

4.639 

36,688.327 

ANNUALIZATION 
ADJUSTMENT 

MWH 

ANNUALIZED SALES 
CUSTOMER LEVEL 

MWH 
ES15A 

13.344.145 

363.492 

1,924.499 

8,566.841 

5,849,945 

320.341 

3.053.220 

1.885,144 

427.174 

62.010 

438,228 

336.399 

112.250 

4.639 

GENERATION LEVEL 
MWH 
EG10 

14.600.486 

397,714 

2.105.689 

9.373.403 

6.217,123 

340.448 

3.149.040 

1.944.306 

440.580 

63,956 

451.981 

368.071 

122.818 

4.785 

TJ 
tu 

(D 

36.688,327 39,580.399 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

DEMAND ALLOCATORS - MW 
GENERATION LEVEL 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

ne No. RATE CLASS 
12-CP DEMANDS 

TRANSMISSION LEVEL 
DEMAND ALLOCATOR AT 

THE PRIMARY LEVEL 
RATE CLASS MAXIMUM 

DEMANDS 
DEMAND ALLOCATOR AT 
THE SECONDARY LEVEL 

D30 
3,461,534 

1 RS 
D10 

2.594.685 
D20 

3,461.534 3.461.534 

DEMAND ALLOCATOR AT 
THE SECONDARY LEVEL 

D30 
3,461,534 

2 RTS 93.404 185,282 185,282 185.282 

3 GS-l .BL 324.310 522.209 522.209 522,209 

4 GS-3.IS-1 1.349,996 1.866.312 1,866,312 1.866.312 

5 LP-4 871.408 1.101,623 1,101.623 0 

6 ISP 46.716 57,060 57.060 0 

7 LP-5 418.988 0 480.531 0 

8 1ST 232.544 0 256.637 0 

9 LP-6 55.946 0 72,539 0 

10 LPEP 23.338 0 42.322 0 

11 ISA 59.884 0 101.598 0 

12 GH 59.278 116,522 116.522 116,522 

13 SL/AL 13.254 28.640 28.640 28,640 

14 L5-S 823 0 19,032 0 

15 TOTAL PPUC 6.144.573 7,339,182 8,311,841 6.180,499 

16 RES 66 138,618 0 176,722 

17 RES 12 26.363 36,358 36.358 

18 TOTAL RESALE 164.981 36.358 213,080 

19 TOTAL SYSTEM 6,309.554 7.375.540 8.524.921 

Tl 
0} 

CD 
tn 

ro 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

DEMAND ALLOCATORS - MW 

AVERAGE & EXCESS RESPONSIBILITY METHOD 

FOR COST ALLOCATION PURPOSES 

12 MONTHS ENDED 12/31/2007 

16 

17 

18 

1/ COLUMN 5 = COLUMN 4 RATIOED TO TOTAL THE DIFFERENCE 

OF THE ANNUAL PEAK LESS TOTAL AVERAGE ANUUAL DEMAND 

2007 VALUES 

7,463.432 PEAK MONTH 

Line No. RATE CLASS 

( i ) 
GENERATION LEVEL 

ANNUAL ENERGY 
MWH 

(2) 

AVERAGE ANNUAL 
DEMAND 

(3) 

CLASS MAXIMUM 
DEMANDS/NCDt 

(4) 

CLASS EXCESS 

(5) 
ADJUSTED 

CLASS EXCESS 
1/ 

(6) 

AVERAGE & EXCESS 
(21 + f51 

(7) 

PRIMARY 

LEVEL 

1 

ALLOCATOR 

(3) 

CLASS MAXIMUM 
DEMANDS/NCDt 

D10 P20-
1 RS.RTD 14.600.486 1.666.722 3.461,534 1,794.812 1.393.409 3,060.131 3.060,131 

2 RTS 397.714 45.401 185.282 139.881 108.597 153.998 153,998 

3 GS-l.BL 2.105.689 240.375 522.209 281.834 218.803 459.178 459.178 

4 GS-3.IS-1 9.373.403 1.070.023 1.866.312 796.289 618.202 1.688.225 1.688.225 

S LP-4 6.217.123 709.717 1.101.623 391.906 304.258 1,013.975 1,013.975 

6 IS-P 340.448 38.864 57.060 18.196 14.127 52.991 52.991 

7 LP-S 3.149.040 359.479 480,531 121.052 93,979 453.458 0 

8 IS-T 1.944.306 221,953 256.637 34.684 26.927 248.880 0 

9 LP-6 440.580 50.295 72,539 22,244 17,269 67.564 0 

10 LPEP 63.956 7.301 42.322 35.021 27.189 34.490 O 

11 ISA 451.981 51.596 101.598 50.002 38.819 90.415 0 

12 GH 368.071 42.017 116,522 74.505 57,842 99.859 99.859 

13 SL/AL 122.818 14.020 28.640 14.620 11,350 25.370 25.370 

14 L5-S 4.785 546 19,032 18,486 14.352 14,898 0 

15 TOTAL PPUC 39,580.399 4,518,309 8,311,841 3,793,532 2,945,123 7,463,432 6,553.727 

4.518.309 AVERAGE DEMAND 

3.945.123 EXCESS 

0) 
CO 
CD 
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Summary of Measures of Value & Rates of Return 
Year Ended December 31, 2007 

This book contains a series of schedules (see Table of Contents) which 
are grouped as follows: 

A - Statement of Reasons 

B - Financial Statements, Cost of Capital and Capital Structure 

C - Measures of Value 

D - Operating Income and Adjustments 
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PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Statement of Reasons 

for the Proposed Increase 
Docket No. R-00072155 

1. Introduction 

In this filing, PPL Electric Utilities Corporation ("PPL Electric" or the 

"Company") requests that the Public Utility Commission ("PUC" or the "Commission") 

approve an overall annual net increase in distribution revenues of approximately 

$83.6 million, based on a future test year ending December 31, 2007. 

The increase was allocated to customer classes based on the results of 

a class cost-of-service study. Specifically, the increase was allocated such that the 

rate of return for each rate schedule moved half-way from that rate schedule's return 

at present rates to the system average rate of return. This allocation was subject to 

the further constraint that, on a percentage basis, no rate schedule received a 

distribution rate increase greater than twice the system average distribution increase. 

This request affects only the Company's distribution rates, not its 

generation or transmission rates. The timing of the request reflects PPL Electric's 

intent to seek smaller rate adjustments every few years as higher costs warrant, 

rather than waiting for an extended period and seeking a much larger increase. This 

approach aligns with customer preferences and provides them with more current 

cost-of-service information. 

As described below, this filing includes a number of programs to assist 

the Company's customers and the communities that it serves. Three of those 

programs are: (1) energy efficiency and demand side management, (2) universal 
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service and (3) a sustainable development program. The filing also reflects the 

results of the Company's management effectiveness, which has allowed the 

Company to control costs while, at the same time, provide customers with high 

quality service and expanded service options. 

2. Energy Efficiency and Demand Side Management 

As the Customer Choice transition periods end and Pennsylvania 

moves to fully competitive retail electricity markets, customers will have more 

opportunities to make choices about their electricity supply. As a result, they will 

need more information on energy issues. 

The goal of PPL Electric's energy efficiency and demand side manage­

ment programs is to provide customers with additional information about their 

electricity use and opportunities to control that use. Importantly, these programs also 

will encourage development of a competitive retail electricity market in Pennsylvania. 

The Company undertook an important first step in this area with the 

installation of Automated Meter Reading ("AMR") meters for all of its 1.4 million 

customers. In this filing, PPL Electric proposes the following new initiatives: 

• A Meter Data Management System ("MDMS"), which will enhance 

the functionality of the Company's AMR system; 

• Five new energy efficiency and energy conservation programs; 

• Additional consumer education regarding the wise use of energy. 

Each of these proposals is discussed below. 
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A. Meter Data Management System 

The Company's AMR system provides a critical platform for obtaining 

detailed information regarding customers' use of electricity. The current AMR 

system, however, stores only limited amounts of data and does not include any 

mechanism to provide that information to customers. To expand and enhance the 

capabilities of its AMR system, the Company is installing a MDMS that includes: 

(1) a customer interface that will enable customers to analyze their electricity usage 

and bills, (2) a data repository that can store up to two years of hourly reads from all 

customers, (3) a billing system that can bill customers using hourly data, and (4) an 

energy settlement system that will permit suppliers to serve customers' actual hourly 

usage, rather than usage determined by a load profile. PPL Electric anticipates that 

the MDMS will help customers understand and manage their consumption of 

electricity in a competitive market environment. Moreover, providing data from the 

MDMS to customers and potential suppliers should facilitate development of 

competitive retail electricity markets in Pennsylvania. 

B. Energy Efficiency and Conservation Programs 

In this filing, the Company is introducing five new energy efficiency and 

energy conservation programs. The first is a Demand-Side Management Education 

Program. It is a multi-faceted consumer-based energy education program targeting 

residential and small business customers. The objectives of the program are to: (1) 

create awareness among customers of factors that influence their electricity 

- 3 -



consumption, and (2) provide customers with individualized information on energy 

efficiency and conservation measures available to reduce their energy consumption. 

The second is an Energy Efficient Equipment Rebate Program. It is a 

two-phase rebate program designed to lower residential and small business 

customer costs for specific energy efficient products. Phase 1 involves compact 

fluorescent lights, and Phase 2 involves programmable thermostats. The objective of 

the program is to promote increased use of these products in the Company's service 

territory. 

The third is an Energy Alerts Program. Leveraging the Company's 

AMR and MDMS, this program will provide customers with tools for energy use 

analysis. Among other capabilities, the program will provide eligible customers with 

the option to receive proactive energy alerts customized to their individual energy 

usage characteristics. The objective of the program is to help participating customers 

reduce their energy costs by encouraging energy-conscious behaviors and decisions. 

The fourth is a Time-of-Use Pricing Program. It is a demand-side 

response ("DSR") program that will provide information and a market-based pricing 

structure to participating residential and small business customers, encouraging them 

to reduce electric demand in response to price signals. The objectives of this 

program are to: (1) increase customers' awareness of market price volatility and 

opportunities to participate in competitive markets that utilize demand response 

mechanisms, (2) gather information about customers' demand response behaviors, 

and (3) identify technology and business process issues associated with DSR 

programs. 
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The fifth and final program is a Time-of-Use Pricing Program for 

customers currently served on Rate Schedule RTS (Residential Thermal Storage). It 

is a DSR program that will provide information and a market-based pricing structure 

to these customers to encourage them to shift system charging away from the hours 

when prices in the PJM market are at their highest. The target audience is 

customers currently served on Rate Schedule RTS. The objective of this program is 

to enable these customers to manage energy costs by responding to market price 

signals. 

C. Consumer Education 

The Company has included in its 2007 operating budget, and in the 

future test year in this proceeding, $4.4 million to provide consumers with information 

on the wise use of electricity, including the web-based interface being installed as 

part of the MDMS described above. That interface will permit customers to analyze 

and better understand their electricity usage and bills. The Company believes that its 

proposal constitutes an appropriate level of spending to address consumer education 

issues in coordination with the statewide effort recently proposed by the Commission 

in a Tentative Order, entered on February 13, 2007, at Docket No. M-00061957. The 

Company proposes to reflect that amount in rates with a commitment to develop 

consumer education plans for Commission review in accordance with the final order 

to be issued at Docket No. M-00061957. 
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3. Universal Service Programs 

PPL Electric currently administers a family of universal service 

programs to assist customers who, for a variety of reasons, are not able to pay their 

electric utility bills. The Company's current programs include the following: OnTrack, 

WRAP, Operation HELP and CARES. In general terms, OnTrack offers reduced 

payment plans and arrearage forgiveness; WRAP provides free weatherization 

measures and energy conservation education; Operation HELP pays for any type of 

home heating bill; and CARES is an evaluation and referral service for customers 

with temporary hardships. PPL Electric also aggressively promotes the availability of 

LIHEAP, which provides energy assistance grants to low-income households, i.e., at 

or below 150 percent of the federal poverty level. 

In this filing, the Company requests permission to increase funding for 

these programs by approximately $7 million, or almost 36 percent. Specifically, PPL 

Electric proposes to increase annual funding for OnTrack and WRAP by $5,800,000 

and $1,000,000, respectively, from the levels approved by the Commission in the 

Company's previous distribution rate case at Docket No. R-00049255. The Company 

will increase its annual corporate contribution to Operation HELP by over 40 

percent - to $1,000,000 of the total $1,425,000 shown on the chart below for 2008. 

The remaining funds are provided by donations from customers, employees and 

retirees, which may increase as the result of PPL Electric's annual solicitation efforts. 

Finally, PPL Electric proposes to slightly increase funding for CARES to reflect 

changes in wages for PPL Electric personnel who work on the program. The 
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following table shows funding for the universal service programs in 2005 and 

proposed funding in 2008. 

Program 2005 2008 % Increase 

OnTrack $13,200,000 $19,000,000 43.9% 
WRAP 6,250,000 7,250,000 16.0% 
Operation HELP 912,000 1,425,000 57.3% 
CARES 80.000 82.000 2.5% 

Total $20,442,000 $27,757,000 35.8% 

The Company's proposals were specifically developed to make these 

programs more responsive to the needs of its customers. The proposed increase in 

the annual funding for OnTrack to $19 million will allow the Company to maintain 

enrollment between 22,000 to 24,000 customers in that program. PPL Electric 

believes that this level of enrollment will provide CAP benefits (reduced payment 

plans and arrearage forgiveness) to those customers most in need - low-income 

customers who are unable to make all of their utility payments. The proposed 

increase in annual funding for WRAP to $7.25 million will allow PPL Electric to assist 

an average of 3,100 customers annually. From 2000 through 2006, approximately 

2,600 customers annually received WRAP benefits. The proposed increase in 

funding would allow PPL Electric to serve an estimated 500 more customers 

annually - an increase of 19 percent. 

4. Sustainable Development Program 

The goal of PPL Electric's sustainable development program is to 

promote community and economic development in its service territory. Currently, the 
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Company supports a variety of efforts ranging from databases for professional 

development to underwriting interest payments. PPL Electric maintains a searchable 

database of available properties on a web site, which it promotes nationally. The 

Company also provides funding for studies to identify new industrial sites and studies 

to determine the suitability and development cost of a specific industrial site, 

including the reuse of "Brownfield" sites. PPL Electric also helps to underwrite 

interest charges on funds borrowed by eligible economic development organizations 

to construct or acquire speculative industrial buildings. 

In this filing, PPL Electric proposes to implement a new program called 

the Sustainable Development Program ("SDP"). The purpose of the SDP is to assist 

community development organizations by: (1) providing grant funds to encourage the 

construction of "green" buildings, (2) enhancing orderly development through 

promotion of various downtown improvements, and (3) leveraging state funding for 

regional marketing initiatives that will also improve regional cooperation. PPL Electric 

proposes funding the SDP at $1.25 million annually for a period of three years (2008 

through 2010). The funding would be allocated to each of the three program 

elements associated with the SDP as follows: 

Proposed 
Program Element Annual Funding 

LEED Certification $ 150,000 
Downtown Development 1,000,000 
DCED Regional Marketing 100,000 

Total $ 1,250,000 
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PPL Electric proposes to revisit the SDP in mid-2010 to determine if the program 

should continue beyond the initial three-year commitment. 

5. PPL Electric's Management Effectiveness 

PPL Electric's management is effectively controlling costs while, at the 

same time, providing customers with high quality service and expanded service 

options. The Company owns a substantial number of facilities required to deliver 

electricity to its customers, and the costs associated with these facilities continues to 

increase. Specifically, PPL Electric owns approximately 896,000 distribution poles, 

more than 44,000 circuit miles of distribution lines and 321 distribution 

substations/switching stations. Since the Company filed its last distribution rate 

increase request in March 2004, the cost of transformers has increased by about 80 

percent. The cost of wire used for power lines has increased by about 25 percent. 

Moreover, the Company must repair and replace those facilities as needed. PPL 

Electric has invested more than $450 million to maintain, improve or expand its 

distribution system over the past three years. The Company expects to invest an 

additional $1.1 billion to maintain, improve or expand the system over the next five 

years. 

PPL Electric's operating expenses are also substantial and continue to 

increase. In an average year, PPL Electric connects or transfers service for over 

35,000 customers, at an average cost of approximately $2,124 for each service 

request. In an average year, the Company also answers two million telephone calls, 

repairs or replaces approximately 12,000 street lights and trims trees along more 
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than 5,300 miles of distribution lines. Finally, PPL Electric processes approximately 

18.5 million bills annually. The cost of labor, poles, wires, tools, vehicles and 

equipment has increased since the Company's current rates became effective on 

January 1, 2005. Costs for employee health care, bucket trucks, fuel and other 

materials have experienced double-digit percentage increases since 2004. The 

Company expects these cost increases to continue for the foreseeable future. 

To address the earnings implications of those increasing capital and 

expense needs, PPL Electric has pursued an aggressive program of cost-effective 

operations. First, the Company has reduced its staffing levels while maintaining high 

quality service. Since 1999, PPL Electric has reduced its back office, support and 

management workforce by 1,600 positions, or 42 percent through a variety of 

effectiveness and efficiency improvements. The elimination of these positions, 

however, did not reduce the Company's field workforce. Since 2004, the Company 

has hired over 250 employees to replace linemen, ground-hands, electricians and 

engineers who retired. In fact, today the Company has the same number of front-line 

forces performing lineman and electrical work as it had in 1990. 

Second, PPL Electric utilizes new technology to improve productivity 

and manage its costs. The Company has completed implementation of the Work 

Management System ("WMS") to manage workflow more effectively from the time 

jobs are identified until they are completed. WMS forecasts scheduling needs, 

identifies employee skills to match assignments and automatically creates scheduled 

work assignments in advance. The AMR system discussed above has helped PPL 

Electric reduce costs associated with manual meter reading processes, aid in the 
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outage restoration process and provide more detailed information to customers, 

which will be important as Pennsylvania's competitive electric market develops. The 

Company is installing a MDMS to leverage AMR data beyond monthly billing into 

areas such as Customer Service to provide all customers with tools to analyze their 

usage, find ways to save energy and participate in energy efficiency programs. 

Additionally, the MDMS will aid distribution planning and maintenance, enhance 

revenue protection efforts through identification of potential equipment failures and 

theft, increase the number and value of competitive options available to PPL Electric 

customers and improve load forecasting through the use of actual interval data. 

The Company is upgrading computer software to improve the analytical 

capabilities and cost effectiveness of its substation and transmission maintenance 

management system. The ability to capture and analyze data for specific pieces of 

equipment will support a transition from traditional time-based maintenance cycles to 

more effective predictive maintenance cycles. The maintenance plan for equipment 

will be customized on the basis of diagnostic test results, equipment-specific loading 

or fault-clearing history and experience with other similar units. The upgraded 

software also will provide improved performance tracking to assist in major financial 

decisions such as the repair or replacement of critical devices. 

The Mobile Operations Management project will install mobile dispatch 

terminals ("MDTs") in all construction vehicles. This system will use one application 

to dispatch all work to the Company's crews, including service, maintenance, capital 

improvement, revenue and emergency work. This project will be implemented in 

phases over the next 30 months, starting with the process of managing emergency 
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electric restoration work. The MDTs will be equipped with Global Positioning Satellite 

("GPS") units to identify the location of each crew and enable the dispatcher to send 

the closest crew to respond to a customer outage. 

In January of 2007, PPL Electric began a pilot program in the 

Harrisburg sen/ice area of its new Outage Management System, which will improve 

the Company's response to power outages. The new system has graphical displays 

that pinpoint trouble spots. It also helps to analyze the situation, prioritize jobs and 

manage crews. The pilot program will run approximately three months, and the 

Company expects to roll out the system to all of its Pennsylvania service areas in 

April. This new Outage Management System will replace a customer interruption 

analysis system that the Company has used since the 1970s. 

The Company also is implementing programs to automate its 

distribution system. These programs use state-of-the-art technology to isolate 

problem areas and restore service quickly. In addition to having a positive effect on 

reliability, these programs reduce travel time and personnel involvement, thereby 

reducing the Company's cost of operations. Finally, the Company's self-service 

capability enables customers to transact business with PPL Electric during and after 

normal business hours, using the Web and the Interactive Voice Response ("IVR") 

telephone system. In addition to being more cost-effective and available after normal 

business hours, this capability also increases customer satisfaction for those 

customers who prefer not to deal directly with a Customer Service Representative. In 

2003, 14 percent of all customer contacts were completed through these self-service 

applications; today 31 percent are completed in this manner. 
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Third, PPL Electric also reviews and, where appropriate, modifies 

business processes to manage costs. The Company has implemented a 

maintenance priority system to rank and eliminate lower priority work. It also is taking 

advantage of improved data availability and analytical techniques to increase the 

utilization of the existing infrastructure and defer discretionary equipment upgrades. 

The Company's primary means of measuring the effectiveness of its 

reliability initiatives is the System Average Interruption Duration Index ("SAIDI"), 

which is the number of minutes an average customer is without electric service over 

the course of a year. PPL Electric aspires to be in the first quartile in SAIDI 

performance when compared with other comparative Edison Electric Institute ("EEI") 

companies. In order to reach this goal, the Company has established cost-effective 

strategies. 

For example, about 20 percent of the Company's distribution circuits 

account for approximately 80 percent of SAIDI minutes. PPL Electric's engineers 

regularly review this minority population of circuits and recommend both capital and 

expense investment programs. 

The Company also prioritizes its spending on the basis of dollar spent 

per SAIDI minute-reduction. In this way, investments are effectively directed to those 

circuits that contribute most to poor reliability. 

Finally, the Company uses a customer information system that, among 

other things, allows PPL Electric to bill customers who choose an alternative 

generation supplier. This new and more robust information system provides 
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additional functionality and reliability for the Company to handle potentially hundreds 

of thousands of customer transactions every year. 

These efforts to control costs through effective management, use of 

improved business processes and application of new technology have been highly 

successful. First, PPL Electric's residential electric rates are less than the average in 

both Pennsylvania and the Northeast and are expected to remain that way, even if 

the Commission grants this requested increase in full. 

Second, PPL Electric has been able to mange its costs without 

adversely affecting the quality of service to its customers. PPL Electric's customers 

consistently rank the Company as one of the best electric utilities in the country for 

quality and service. Over the past nine years, PPL Electric has won numerous 

industry awards for quality of service and customer satisfaction. 

This year, for the sixth time in eight years, PPL Electric has ranked 

highest among electric utilities in the eastern United States in J.D. Power and 

Associates' annual study of business customer satisfaction. The Company also won 

this award in 2000, 2001, and 2003-2005. In its 2007 study of business customer 

satisfaction, J.D. Power and Associates interviewed nearly 13,000 businesses served 

by the 58 largest electric utilities in the nation, based on the number of businesses 

served. In the study, PPL Electric ranked first in the East among 15 utilities and 

fourth in the country. The award is the Company's thirteenth overall - more than any 

other utility in the country - since J.D. Power and Associates began studying utility 

customer satisfaction. In addition to its six business customer satisfaction awards, 

PPL Electric has earned the top honor for residential customer satisfaction in the 
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East seven out of eight years. The Company won the residential award in 1999 and 

2001-2006. 

6. PPL Electric's Financial Condition 

Although PPL Electric has been highly effective in the management of 

its business and its costs, there are limits on what this strategy can accomplish. The 

Company now is approaching those limits. In its last retail base rate proceeding at 

Docket No. R-00049255, PPL Electric was authorized to earn a return on equity of 

10.70 percent. In calendar year 2006, the Company actually earned a return on 

equity of 7.32 percent, and expects its return on equity to be even lower in 2007. 

Such returns are inadequate by any standard and constitute one of the principal 

reasons that PPL Electric now is requesting an increase in its retail distribution rates. 

7. PPL Electric's Filing 

In this filing, PPL Electric is requesting an overall annual net distribution 

revenue increase of approximately $83.6 million, based on a future test year ending 

December 31, 2007, and a proposed rate of return on equity of 11.50 percent. If 

granted by the Commission, this request will produce an average increase in 

distribution rates of approximately 13 percent which equates to an average increase 

in total rates (distribution, transmission, generation and transition charges) of 

approximately 2.7 percent. PPL Electric is proposing that the new distribution rates 

become effective for service rendered on and after June 1, 2007. 
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PPL Electric's filing includes a number of innovative proposals. As 

discussed above, the Company is proposing the following energy efficiency and 

demand side management initiatives: 

• A MDMS which will enhance the functionality of the Company's 

AMR system; 

• Five new energy efficiency and energy conservation programs; 

• Consumer education regarding the wise use of energy. 

These proposals will provide customers with the tools to manage their energy use, 

and can facilitate their participation in the competitive electricity retail market. 

PPL Electric also is proposing to increase funding for a number of 

customer assistance and sustainable community programs. Specifically, the 

Company is proposing almost a 36 percent increase in funding for programs 

designed to assist low-income customers. Annual funding for OnTrack, the 

Company's customer assistance program, is increased by $5.8 million and annual 

funding for its WRAP program is increased by $1.0 million. In addition, the Company 

is proposing a Sustainable Development Program to promote community and 

economic development in its sen/ice territory, with initial funding of $1.25 million 

annually. 

In this filing, PPL Electric is proposing the creation and implementation 

of two automatic adjustment surcharges which would be reconciled on an annual 

basis. The first charge would recover all costs associated with the Company's 

universal service programs. Consistent with past Commission practice and policy, it 

would apply only to residential customers. The second charge would recover the 
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costs associated with the Company's proposed energy efficiency and demand side 

management programs. Because these programs will be offered only to residential 

and small commercial and industrial customers, this charge would apply only to those 

customers. 

The Company is proposing to move its distribution rate design further 

toward a flat monthly fee for electric delivery services, rather than continue to charge 

rates based on consumption. PPL Electric's rates for service to general residential 

and small commercial customers, Rate Schedules RS and GS-1, currently include 

three usage steps with declining prices per kWh as usage increases. These rate 

designs do not accurately reflect how the Company incurs costs to provide service to 

its retail customers. Because it is a distribution company, most of PPL Electric's 

costs are fixed and do not vary with customers' consumption. 

The Company believes that its rates should be modified over time to 

reflect this pattern. In this filing, the Company is proposing to increase the Rate 

Schedule RS customer charge to $10, with a corresponding reduction to 1.742 cents 

per kWh in the rate for usage in the last of three commodity blocks. The Company 

also is proposing similar rate design changes to Rate Schedule GS-1. Consistent 

with the principles of gradualism and to minimize customer rate dislocations, the 

Company is proposing only partial adjustments in this case and intends to continue 

these adjustments in future cases. 

The Company also is proposing to eliminate or significantly modify the 

timeof-use features reflected in the distribution rate component of a number of 

residential rate schedules. These time-of-use features made sense for a vertically 
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integrated utility, but are not appropriate for a distribution-only company like PPL 

Electric. Moreover, these features do not reflect the weekday on-peak period of 7:00 

AM to 11:00 PM, as defined by PJM, and they do not reflect the hourly variation of 

energy prices in the PJM market. 

Accordingly, the Company is proposing to change the distribution 

pricing of Rate Schedule RTD be identical to the distribution pricing of Rate Schedule 

RS. It also is proposing to move the distribution pricing of Rate Schedule RTS 

toward, but not all the way to, the distribution pricing of Rate Schedule RS. 

Finally, the Company is proposing to allocate the revenue increase in a 

way that will move the rate of return for each rate schedule toward the system 

average rate of return. Specifically, the increase was allocated to customer classes 

based on the results of a class cost-of-service study which was applied subject to the 

following two conditions. First, the rate of return for each rate schedule must move 

half-way from that rate schedule's return at present rates to the system average rate 

of return. Second, calculated on a percentage basis, no rate schedule can receive a 

distribution rate increase greater than twice the system average distribution rate 

increase. PPL Electric will apply a similar approach in future cases and plans to 

implement rates that are at or near full cost of service in one or two additional rate 

cases. The Company believes that this approach is appropriate under the long-

established principles of cost of service and gradualism, and is fully consistent with 

the Commonwealth Court decision in Lloyd v. Pa. Public Utility Commission, 904 

A.2d 1010 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006). 
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8. Conclusion 

In this filing, PPL Electric has proposed a distribution rate increase 

appropriate for the restructured electric utility industry now in place in Pennsylvania. 

It reflects PPL Electric's status as a distribution-only electric utility and is based on 

financial and operating data for that single business line. The requested rate 

increase will move PPL Electric's inadequate return on equity from only 7.32 percent 

to 11.50 percent. The proposed increase is the minimum required for the Company 

to attract capital on reasonable terms, provide safe and reliable service to its 

customers and to fully fund the various innovative programs described above. The 

return on equity proposed in this filing is particularly appropriate in view of PPL 

Electric's management effectiveness and award-winning customer service. For. all of 

these reasons, PPL Electric's proposed distribution rate increase is just and 

reasonable and should be approved by the Commission. 
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B-1 
Page 1 of 4 
J.R. Schadt 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Balance Sheet at 
December 31, 2007 

Assets and Other Debits 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct. 
No. Title of Account Amount 

Utility Plant 
101 Plant in service $ 4,946,337 
105 Plant held for future use 23,328 
106 Completed construction not classified 73,989 
107 Construction work in progress 129,820 

Gross utility plant 5,173,474 
108 Accumulated provision for depreciation (1,989,883) 
111 Accumulated provision for amortization (18,885) 

Net utility plant 3,164,706 

Other Property and Investments 
121 Nonutility property 
122 Accumulated provision for depreciation of nonutility property 

Net nonutility property 
123 Investment in subsidiary companies 
124 Other investments 
128 Other special funds 

Total Other Property and Investments 

Current and Accrued Assets 
131 Cash 
132 Interest special deposits 
134 Other special deposits 
135 Working funds 
136 Temporary cash investments 

Notes and accounts receivable 
141 Notes receivable 
142 Customer accounts receivable 
143 Other accounts receivable 
144 Accumulated provision for uncollectible accounts-credit 

Total notes and accounts receivable 
145 Notes receivable from associated companies 
146 Accounts receivable from associated companies 

Materials and supplies 
154 Plant materials and operating supplies 
163 Stores expense undistributed 

Total materials and supplies 

4,692 
(574) 

4,118 
0 

1,987 
0 

6,105 

6,356 
0 
0 
0 

30,136 

0 
229,668 

6,806 
(19,017) 217,457 

0 
300,000 

29,019 
2,846 

31,865 
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Page 2 of 4 
J.R. Schadt 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Balance Sheet at 
December 31, 2007 

Assets and Other Debits 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct. 
No. Title of Account Amount 

Current and Accrued Assets (continued) 
165 Prepayments $ 18,772 

Other current and accrued assets 
171 Interest and dividends receivable 803 
172 Rents receivable 10,599 
173 Accrued utility revenues 173,128 
174 Miscellaneous current and accrued assets 42,667 
190 Accumulated deferred income taxes (current) 37,080 

Total other current and accrued assets 264,277 
Total Current and Accrued Assets 868,863 

Deferred Debits 
181 Unamortized debt expense 8,193 

182.3 Other regulatory assets 688,535 
183 Preliminary survey and investigation charges 0 
184 Clearing accounts 0 
185 Temporary facilities 38 
186 Miscellaneous deferred debits 14,638 
189 Unamortized loss on reacquired debt 29,486 
190 Accumulated deferred income taxes (noncurrent) 

Contributions in aid of construction 88,764 
Pensions 18,968 
SFAS 109 9,076 
Other 45,195 

Total accumulated deferred income taxes (noncurrent) 162,003 
Total Deferred Debits 902,893 

Total Assets and Other Debits $ 4,942,567 



B-1 
Page 3 of 4 
J.R. Schadt 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Balance Sheet at 
December 31, 2007 

Liabilities and Other Credits 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct. 
No. Title of Account Amount 

Proprietary Capital 
201 Common stock issued $ 363,833 
204 Preferred stock issued 300,519 
207 Premium on capital stock 41 
211 Miscellaneous paid-in capital 436,263 
214 Capital stock expense (12,226) 

215.1 Appropriated retained earnings - amortization reserve - Federal 0 
216 Unappropriated retained earnings 435,572 

216.1 Unappropriated undistributed subsidiary earnings 0 
217 Reacquired capital stock 0 
219 Other comprehensive income (242) 

Total Proprietary Capital 1,523,760 

Long-Term Debt 
221 Bonds 1,350,150 
224 Other long-term debt 9,475 
226 Unamortized discount on long-term debt-debit (815) 

1,358,810 
Less amount due within one year 

221 Bonds (90,000) 
Total Long-Term Debt 1,268,810 

Other Noncurrent Liabilities 
227 Obligations under capital leases (noncurrent) 0 

Current and Accrued Liabilities 
224 Long-term debt due within one year-other 90,000 
231 Notes payable 53,679 
232 Accounts payable 39,299 
234 Accounts payable to associated companies 238,754 
235 Customer deposits 16,267 
236 Taxes accrued 46,371 
237 Interest accrued 20,548 
238 Dividends declared 4,517 
240 Matured interest 0 
241 Tax collections payable 4,191 
242 Miscellaneous current and accrued liabilities 406,534 
243 Obligations under capital-leases - current 0 
283 Accumulated deferred income taxes-other (current) 3,938 

Total Current and Accrued Liabilities 924,098 
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Page 4 of 4 
J.R. Schadt 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Balance Sheet at 
December 31, 2007 

Liabilities and Other Credits 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct. 
No. Title of Account Amount 

Deferred Credits 
228.3 Accumulated provision for pensions and benefits $ 93,751 
229 Accumulated provision for rate refunds 3,373 
252 Customer advances for construction 269 
253 Other deferred credits 139,756 
254 Other regulatory liabilities 11,963 
255 Accumulated deferred investment tax credits 12,069 
281 Accumulated deferred income taxes -

accelerated amortization property 0 
282 Accumulated deferred income taxes - other property 

Accelerated cost recovery system 463,747 
SFAS 109 154,008 
Other 263A Costs and Repair allowance 46,865 
Other (140) 

Total accumulated deferred income-taxes - other property 664,480 
283 Accumulated deferred income taxes - other (noncurrent) 300,238 

Total Deferred Credits 1,225,899 

Total Liabilities and Other Credits $ 4,942,567 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Electric Service 
Statement of Net Utility Operating Income 

Year Ended December 31, 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct. 
No. Title of Account Amount 

400 

401,402 

403 
404,405 

407.3 
407.4 

408.1 
409.1 

410.1 
411.1 
411.4 

411.6 
411.7 

Operating Revenue (B-3) 

Operating Expenses: 
Operation and Maintenance expenses (B-4) 

Power production 
Transmission 
Regional market 
Distribution 
Customer accounts 
Customer service and informational expenses 
Sales 
Administrative and general 

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Depreciation expense 
Amortization of electric plant 

Regulatory debits 
Regulatory credits 

Taxes (B-5) 
Taxes other than income taxes 
Income taxes 
Deferred income taxes 

Provision 
Provision - Credit 

Investment tax credit adjustments 
Total Taxes 

Gains from disposition of utility plant 
Losses from disposition of utility plant 

Total Operating Expenses 

$ 3,125,920 

1,952,225 
177,811 
4,224 

135,052 
50,625 
17,247 
3,043 

143,895 
2,484,122 

126,989 
5,073 

1,502 
0 

199,671 
81,565 

21,894 
(16,748) 
(2,392) 

283,990 

2,901,676 

Net Utility Operating Income 224,244 



Line 
No. 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Electric Service 
Statement of Operating Revenue 
Year Ended December 31, 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Description 

Sales of Electricity 

Residential 

Commercial 
Industrial 
Public authorities 
Railroads 
Sales for resale 
Provision for rate refunds 

Sales Revenue 

Amount 

1,203,629 
1,001,830 

552,490 
17,964 
3,989 

145,734 
(1,124) 

2,924,512 

B-3 
Page 1 of 1 
J.R. Schadt 

Other Operating Revenue 

9 Forfeited discounts 
10 Miscellaneous service revenue 
11 Rent from electric property 
12 Unbilled revenue 
13 Other electric revenue 

14 Total Other Operating Revenue 

15 Total Electric Operating Revenue 

8,923 
0 

30,597 
10,196 
151,692 

201,408 

$ 3,125,920 



Acct. 
No. 

555 

556 

557 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Electric Service 
Statement of Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Year Ended December 31, 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Title of Account 

Power Production Expenses 

Other Power Supply Expenses 

Purchased power 
Affiliates 
Non-utility generation 
PJM ancillary services 
Other 

System control and load dispatching 
PJM ancillary services 
Other 

Other expenses 
Total Other Power Supply Expenses 

Total Power Production Expenses 

Transmission Expenses 

Operation 

Amount 

Total Transmission Operation Expenses 

Maintenance 

568 
569 
570 
571 
572 
573 

Maintenance supervision and engineering 
Maintenance of structures 
Maintenance of station equipment 
Maintenance of overhead lines 
Maintenance of underground lines 
Maintenance of miscellaneous transmission plant 

Total Transmission Maintenance Expenses 

1,763,218 
145,734 
43,273 

1.952,225 

1,952,225 

560 Operation supervision and engineering 1,991 
561 Load dispatching 13,091 
562 Station expenses 1,038 
563 Overhead line expenses 1,520 
564 Underground line expenses 2 
565 Transmission of electricity by others 141,595 
566 Miscellaneous transmission expenses 2,218 
567 Rents 365 

161,820 

373 
776 

4,805 
10,178 

93 
457 

B-4 
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J.R. Schadt 

Revised 7-27-07 

16,682 

Total Transmission Expenses 178.502 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Electric Service 
Statement of Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Year Ended December 31. 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct. 
No. Title of Account 

Regional Market Expenses 

Operation 

Amount 

575.7 Market Facilitation, Monitoring and Compliance Services 
Total Regional Market Expenses 

Distribution Expenses 

Operation 

580 
581 
582 
583 
584 
585 
586 
587 
588 
589 

Operation supervision and engineering 
Load dispatching 
Station expenses 
Overhead line expenses 
Underground line expenses 
Street lighting and signal system expenses 
Meter expenses 
Customer installations expenses 
Miscellaneous distribution expenses 
Rents 

Total Distribution Operation Expenses 

4,224 
4,224 

15,825 
5,005 

623 
14,900 
5,423 

552 
7,771 
5,043 
4,792 
7,889 

B-4 
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Revised 7-27-07 

67,823 

590 
591 
592 
593 
594 
595 
596 
597 
598 

901 
902 
903 
904 
905 

Maintenance 

Maintenance supervision and engineering 
Maintenance of structures 
Maintenance of station equipment 
Maintenance of overhead lines 
Maintenance of underground lines 
Maintenance of line transformers 
Maintenance of street lighting and signal systems 
Maintenance of meters 

Maintenance of miscellaneous distribution plant 
Total Distribution Maintenance Expenses 

Total Distribution Expenses 

Customer Accounts Expenses 

Operation 

Supervision 
Meter reading expenses 
Customer records and col lect ion expenses 

Uncollectible accounts 
Miscellaneous customer accounts expenses 

Total Customer Accounts Expenses 

1,361 
87 

8,281 
46,555 

7.732 
2.154 
2.581 

69 
1,649 

70.469 

138,292 

495 
3,223 

20,360 
20,155 

830 
51,088 



Acct. 
No. 

908 

909 
910 

911 
912 
913 
916 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Electric Service 
Statement of Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Year Ended December 31. 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Title of Account 

Customer Service and Informational Expenses 

Operation 

Customer assistance expenses 
On-track uncollectible accounts 
Other 

Informational and instructional expense 
Miscellaneous customer service and informational expenses 

Total Customer Service and Informational Expenses 

Sales Expenses 

Operation 

Supervision 
Demonstrating and selling expenses 
Advertising expenses 
Miscellaneous sales expenses 

Total Sales Expenses 

Administrative and General Expenses 

Operation 

Amount 

935 

Maintenance 

Maintenance of general plant 

Total Administrative and General Expenses 
Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

4,500 
8,398 
4,400 

223 
17.521 

24 
1.360 

200 
1,520 
3,104 

920 Administrative and general salaries 5,296 
921 Office supplies and expenses 74,146 
923 Outside services employed 228 
924 Property insurance 7.560 
925 Injuries and damages 1,186 
926 Employee pensions and benefits 30,791 
928 Regulatory commission expenses 4,732 
930 Miscellaneous general expenses 576 

124,515 

14,651 

139.166 

B-4 
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$ 2,484,122 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Electric Service 
Statement of Detail Taxes 

Year Ended December 31, 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

Taxes Other Than Income 
State and Local 

1 Capital Stock $ 3,021 
2 Gross Receipts 184,602 
3 Local property and Other 677 
4 Public Utility Realty 4,549 
5 State Unemployment Compensation 362 
6 Sales and Use 0 
7 Total State and Local 193,211 

Federal 
8 Unemployment Tax Act 61 
9 Social Security and Hospital Insurance 6,399 

10 Total Federal 6,460 

11 Total Taxes Other Than Income 199,671 

Income Taxes 

12 State 18,833 
13 Federal 62,732 
14 Total Income Taxes 81,565 

Investment Tax Credit 
15 Deferred 0 
16 Amortization of Deferral (2,392) 
17 Net Investment Tax Credit (2,392) 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Electric Service 
Statement of Detail Taxes 

Year Ended December 31, 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

B-5 
Page 2 of 2 
J. M. Kleha 

Line 
No. Description 

Deferred Income Taxes 
Provision for Deferred Taxes 

18 ACRS & MACRS - General Property 
19 ACRS & MACRS - Transmission Property 
20 ACRS & MACRS - Distribution Property 
21 Environmental Cleanup 
22 Bad Debts 
23 Consumer Education 
24 Deferred Compensation - Officers 
25 PA NOL Carryforward Deferred Tax Asset 

26 Total Provision 

Provision for Deferred Taxes - Credit 
27 Adjust Gross Receipts Tax - Cash Basis 
28 Pension Expense - Book 
29 SERP/DRP 
30 Vacation Pay 
31 Post-Employment Benefits 
32 Post-Retirement Benefits 
33 Other 263A & Repair Allowance - Transmission Property 
34 Other 263A & Repair Allowance - Distribution Property 
35 Other 263A & Repair Allowance - General Property 
36 Contributions in Aid of Construction - Transmission Property 
37 Contributions in Aid of Construction - Distribution Property 
38 Loss on Reacquired Debt 
39 Rate Refund 
40 PA NOL Carryforward Deferred Tax Asset 

41 Total Credits 

42 Total Deferred Income Taxes 

43 Total All Taxes 

Federal State Amount 

$ 513 $ 0 $ 513 
4,209 0 4.209 

14.984 0 14,984 
134 43 177 
516 164 680 
853 270 1,123 

6 2 8 
0 200 200 

21,215 679 21,894 

(77) (24) (101) 
(1,774) (563) (2,337) 

(106) (34) (140) 
(107) (34) (141) 

(13) (4) (17) 
(587) (186) (773) 
(104) (32) (136) 
(789) (255) (1,044) 
(661) (210) (871) 

(2,207) (700) (2,907) 
(4,484) (1.418) (5,902) 
(1,045) (331) (1,376) 

(708) (225) (933) 
(70) 0 (70) 

$(12,732) $ (4,016) (16,748) 

5,146 

$ 283,990 



Line 
No. 

13 

14 
15 
16 
17 

18 

19 
20 
21 
22 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Calculation of Composite Cost Rate of Long-Term Debt 

0) 

Firsl Mortgage Bonds 

7.70 % Series due 2009 
7-3/8% Series due 2014 

Total 

Pollution Control Bonds 
3.125% Series due 2008 
4.75% Series B due 2027 

6 4.70% Series A due 2029 

7 Total 

Senior Secured Bonds 
8 6.25% Series due 2009 
9 4.30% Series due 2013 
10 4.95% Series due 2015 
11 5.15% Series due 2020 
12 6.40% Series due 2037 

Conemaugh Scrubber Nole 
Due 6/1/27 

Total First Mortgage Bonds 
Total Pollution Control Bonds 
Total Senior Secured Bonds 
Total Conemaugh Scrubber Note 

Long-Term Debt 
Loss on Reacquired Debt 
Gain on Reacquired Debt 
Adjusted Long-Term Debt 

(a) Effective interest rate from Schedule B-6, page 2. 
(b) 5.69%* $1,359,625 
(c) Annualized amortization of loss on reacquired debt 
(d) Annualized amortization of gain on reacquired debl 
(e) $80,700/$1,330,139 

at December 31. 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

(2) (3) 

Amount Percent 
Outstanding to Total 

325 3.06 
10,290 96.94 

S 10,615 100.00 

S 90,000 28.69 
108,250 34.50 
115,500 36.81 

$ 313,750 100.00 

485,785 47.36 
100,000 9.75 
100.000 9.75 
100,000 9.75 
240,000 23.39 

$ 1.025,785 100.00 

$ 9.475 100.00 

$ 10,615 0.78 
313.750 23.08 

1,025,785 75.45 
9,475 0.69 

$ 1.359,625 100.00 

$ 1,359,625 
(29,486) 

$ 1.330,139 

(4) 
Effective 
Interest 
Rate (a) 

7.78 
7.55 

3.74 
4.88 
4.83 

6.53 
4.47 
5.01 
5.20 
6.40 

4.04 

7.56 
4.53 
6.03 
4.04 

(5) 
Average 
Weighted 
Cost Rate 

0.24 % 
7.32 

7.56 % 

1.07 % 
1.68 
1.78 

4.53 % 

3.09 
0.44 
0.49 
0.51 
1.50 

6.03 % 

4.04 % 

0.06 % 
1.05 
4.55 
0.03 

5.69 % 

5.69 % 

B-6 
Page 1 of 2 

P.R. Moul 
J.R. Schadt 

Revised 7-27-07 

77,363 (b) 
3.337 (c) 

- ( d ) 
6.07 %(e) $ 80,700 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Schedule of Long-Term Debt and Calculation 
of Averaqe Weighted Cost Rate at December 31. 2007 

Line 
No. 

0) 

Oesciioion ol issue 

Fusi Mottqaqe Bonds 

1 7.70 % Seiies (ue 2009 
2 7-yS % Seiies Me 2014 

PaBuiion Conir d Bonds 

3 3.125% Series toe 2008 
A 4,75 %Seties£ due 2027 
5 4.70*,Sef ies/(h je2O29 

Senior Seemed Bonds 

6 6 25% Series d=e 2009 
7 4 30% Series dw 2013 
B 495%Serie5d=e2015 
9 515%Seriesdse2020 
10 6 40% Seiies &.B 2037 

Conemauoh ScuPber Woa 
11 D u e [ V a i a b l e ra'.e) 

(2) 

Nominal 
Dam of 
Issue 

1011/1994 
3*1/1994 

2/12^003 
SI 7/2005 
2rtdJ2005 

6/1/2001 

lacasoos 
12/20/2005 
fcl 5*2007 

(3) 

Daieol 
Malunry 

10/1/2009 
3/1/2014 

11/1/2008 
2/15*2027 

3(1/2029 

6*1/2013 
12/1W015 
12/ia2020 
^ l 5/2037 

(4) 

Amount 
Issued 

S200.000.000 
100,000.000 

90.000.000 
106250,000 
115,500.000 

500.000.000 
100,000.000 
100.000.000 
100.000.000 
240.000.000 

9,475.000 

(5) 

Amounl 
Ouaiandmg 

S325.000 
10.290.000 

90,000.000 
108.250.000 
115.500,000 

485.735.000 
100.000.000 
100.000.000 
100.000.000 
240.000,000 

(6] 

Amounl 
Reined 

SI 99.675,000 
89.710.000 

14.215.000 

|7( 

Coupon 
R a i o - % 

7.70 
7.375 

3.125 
4.75 
4.70 

625 
4.30 
4 95 
5.15 
E40 

(8) 
Ptemium. 
Option o i 
(Discoum) 

at Issuance 

(S2.031) 
(170.485} 

(2.082.82S) (c) 
(548.000) 

(9) 

Issuance 
Enpense 

S254 
14,877 

2.810.269 
1.909.012 
2.130.296 

6.271.022 (c) 
849.971 
500.574 
500.574 

110.606 

(10) I") 
Annual 

Net Sinking Fund 
Proceeds flequitement(a) 

322.715 
10.104,658 

87.189.731 
106,340.988 
113.369.704 

477.431.150 
98.602.029 
99.499.426 
99,499.426 

240.000.000 

9.364.394 

(12) 

AveraQe 
Tarm in 

Years 

0 3 ) 

Ne! 
Proceeds 
Ratio (0) 

99 30 
98 20 

96.88 
98 24 
98.16 

9828 
98.60 
99.50 
99 50 

100.00 

[14) 

Ellective 
Interest 

Rale - % 

7.78 
7.55 

374 
4 88 
483 

653 
4 47 
501 
520 
640 

TOTAL S 1.359.625.000 

(a) The sinking und reQuiiemenu may be met with property additions or bonds. 
(D) Approumaas net proceeds ratio at time ol issuance. 

(c) InduOes adiistmems ol S(60.94e) and 5(183.502). respectively, lor lor the proporbona'-e shares ol tne discount and issuance expense related to the reUed debl. 

NOTE: No bonis under any series outstanding have been reacquired or retired by the Company. 

(f i 3 » 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Composite Cost Rate of Preferred and Preference Stock 
December 31. 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

B-7 
Page 1 of 3 

P.R. Moul 
J.R. Schadt 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 
Line Amount Percent Effective Weighted Annual 
No. Outstanding of Total Cost Rate (a) Cost Rate Cost 

1 4-1/2% Preferred $ 24,752 8.23 % 5.03 % 0.41 % $ 1.245 

Series Preferred 
2 3,35% 2,061 0.69 3.37 0.02 69 
3 4.60% 2,861 0.95 4.79 0.05 137 
4 4.40% 11,768 3.92 4.46 0.17 525 
5 6.75% 9,077 3.02 6.82 0.21 619 

6 6.25% Preference Stock 250,000 83.19 6.39 5.32 15.975 

7 Total Preferred Stock 300,519 100.00 % 6.18 % 18,570 

Unamortized Premiums and 
Unrecovered Original Issues 

8 Costs on Redeemed Stock (b) (600) 141 

9 $ 299.919 6.24 % (c) $ 18.711 

(a) Effective cost rate from Schedule B-7, Page 2. 
(b) See Schedule B-7, Page 3 for determination of these amounts. 
(c) $18,711 / $299,919 



Lme 
No Descnption ol Issue 

CumutaUve Preterred Suck 

Dale ol 
Issue 

One ol 
Malutay (a) 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Computation of Preferred and Preference Stock Effective Cost Rate by Series 
December 31. 2007 

Amounl Amounl 
Oumanflmq (t) 

Amaun! 
Retired 

Canon 

0) 

Issuance 
Expenses Net 
ol Premium (I) 

(8) 

Net 
Proceeas (b) 

(9) (10) |11) (12) [13) (14) 
Sir king Fund Require menu 

Annual Nominal Average Nel Eftective 
Require mems Redemption Dividend Ternim Proceeds Cost 

(Shares) Penofl Rale Years (a) Ratio Rale (c) 

3 .35% Series 
A 60 % Senes 
4 40 % Series 
4-1/2 %Senes 

6.75 t t Senes 
6 25 % Preference Stock 

5/2/1946 
10/21/1948 

8/5/1952 
12/10/1945 
12/22/1954 

10/5/1993 
4/6/2006 

S 4,178.300 
6.300.000 

22.877,300 
53.018.900 

85,000,000 
250.000,000 

2.060,500 
2.861.400 

11.767.600 
24.752,400 

9.077.000 
250,000.000 

S 2.117.800 
3.438,600 

11.109.700 
28.266.500 

75.923.000 
0 

S 10,370 
113.048 
162,966 

72.048 (d) 

90,879 
5.451.816 

S 421,374,500 S 300,516.900 S 120.855.600 

S 2.050.130 
2.748,352 

11.604.634 
22,145,805 (e) 

8,986.121 
244.548.184 

S 292,083.226 

3 .35 % 
4 60 
4 40 
4.50 

6.75 
6,25 

99.50 % 3 37 % 
96.05 4.79 
98 62 4 46 
69.47 5 03 

99 00 
97,82 

6.82 
6.39 

(a) None of the pre ferret stocfc has sinking fund requirements, tMerefore Sliese fields are not applicable. 

(b) Amounl outstanding ess issuance expenses net of premium 

(c) For issues witnout sir king fund requirements the effective c o i l rate is computed 
by dividing the nommil dividend rate Sy the net proceeds ratio. 

(d) Includes $40,639 pronium. 

(e) Net proceeds after dtductmg £2.534.547 (prorated portion of 55.428.900} attnbutabie to cost of 
Company refinanced ssues earned forward 

(f) Amounl Outstanding jnd Issuance Eipenses Net o l Premium are nel of reacquired slock 

o _ ro 

a E. w 
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Line 
No. 

Date 
Redeemed 

(D 

Premium 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Determination of Unamortized Premiums and 
Original Issue Costs on Reacquired Preferred and Preference Stock 

December 31, 2007 

(2) 
Unrecovered 

Original 
Issue Costs 

(3) 
Average 

Remaining 
Life-Mos. 

(4) 

Monthly 
Amortization(a) 

(5) 
Amortization 

through 
12/31/07-Mos. 

(6) 

Amortization(b) 

(7) 
Unamortized 
Premium/OI C 
12/31/2007(c) 

Jan. 1, 2008 
Dec. 31. 2008 

Amortizatronfel 

Preferred Stock(di 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

9.24% Series 
9.00% Series 
7.40% Series 
8.75% Series 
8.00% Series 
8.60% Series 
7.375% Series 
7.82% Series 
6.875% Series 
7.00% Series 

2/1/1992 
2/1/1992 
7/1/1993 
7/1/1993 
7/1/1993 

7/15/1993 
11/1/1993 
11/1/1993 
5/1/1994 
5/1/1994 

258,900 
77,630 

236.800 
1,074,000 

500.000 
297.976 

2.106,823 
590,500 

0 
0 

371.446 
152,830 
84,230 

134,765 
116.531 
393.860 
492.810 
329,639 
202,499 
611.359 

101 
171 
120 
111 
111 
171 
221 
32 
23 
32 

6,241 
1,348 
2.675 

10,890 
5,554 
4,046 

11,763 
28.754 

8,804 
19,105 

101.00 
171.00 
120.00 
111.00 
111.00 
171.00 
170.00 
32.00 
23.00 
32.00 

630.346 
230,460 
321,030 

1.208.765 
616.531 
691.836 

1,999.710 
920,139 
202.499 
611.359 

SO 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

599,923 
0 
0 
0 

SO 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

141.156 
0 
0 
0 

Preference Stock 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

18 

S15.00 Series 2/19/1986 
S13.68 Series 4/1/1986 
$13.00 Second Series 6/13/1986 
$11.60 Series 2/18/1987 
$8.00 Series 9/15/1993 
S 8.40 Series 9/15/1993 
$8.70 Series 9/15/1993 

10.000,000 
7,000,000 
7,000.000 
7,000.000 

351,944 
401,333 
400.667 

1,549.988 
1.755,915 
1.553,360 
1.443,951 

582,445 
678.905 
621.621 

$ 37.296,573 $ 11,076.154 

136 
163 
144 
141 
171 
171 
171 

84,926 
53.717 
59,398 
59,886 
5,464 
6,317 
5.978 

136.00 
163.00 
144.00 
141.00 
171.00 
171.00 
171.00 

374,866 

11,549,988 
8,755.915 
8,553,360 
8,443,951 

934,389 
1,080,238 
1,022,288 

$ 47.772.804 599.923 141.156 

(a) ((1) + (2))/(3)={4) 
(b) (5) x (4) =(6) 
(C) (1) + {2)-<6)=(7) 
(d) Unrecovered Original Issue Costs include litigation fees and settlements with former holders pro-rated based on principal amount at time of redemption. 
(e) (4)x 12 months 

o _, OJ 

QJ o 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Capital Structure as of December 31. 
(Millions of Dollars) 

B-8 
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P.R. Moul 
J.R. Schadt 

Line 
Mo. 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

1 Long-Term Debt (a) $ 1,479.2 $ 1,493.4 $ 1,358.1 $ 1,484.3 $ 1,341.6 $ 1,330.1 

2 Preferred & Preference Stock 79.0 48.3 48.7 49.1 299.5 299.9 

3 Common Equity (b) 1,142.6 1,216.8 1,262.5 1,304.3 1,219.2 1,236.3 

4 Total $ 2,700.8 $ 2,758.5 $ 2,669.3 $ 2,837.7 $ 2,860.3 $ 2,866.3 

Capitalization Ratios 

5 Long-Term Debt (a) 54.77% 54.14% 50.88% 52.31% 46.90% 46.41% 

6 Preferred & Preference Stock 2.92% 1.75% 1.82% 1.73% 10.47% 10.46% 

7 Common Equity (b) 42.31% 44.11% 47.30% 45.96% 42.63% 43.13% 

8 Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

) Long-term debt includes amount due within one year and the unamortized loss on reaquired debt. 

(b) Common equity includes an adjustment for the unamortized premiums and unrecovered original issue 
costs on reacquired preferred and preference stock and an adjustment for the regulatory treatment of ice storm 
costs (per PUC Order at Docket No. P-00052148). 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

B-8 
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P.R. Moul 
J.R. Schadt 

Capital Structure 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Computation of Long-Term Debt 
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

1 
2 

Long-term Debt 
Unamortized Loss on Reacquired Debt 

$ 1,504,890 
(25,649) 

$ 1,520,412 
(26.971) 

$ 1,389.925 
(31.780) 

$ 1,520,491 
(36,242) 

$ 1,374,491 
(32,848) 

$ 1.359,625 
(29,486) 

3 Adjusted Long-Term Debt $ 1,479,241 $ 1.493,441 $ 1,358.145 $ 1,484,249 I 1,341,643 $ 1.330,139 

Comoutation of Preferred & Preference Stock 

4 Preferred and Preference Stock $ 81,619 $ 50,519 $ 50.519 $ 50,519 $ 300,519 $ 300.519 

5 

Adjustment for Unamortized Premiums 
and Unrecovered Original Issue Costs 
on Reacquired Preferred and 
Preference Stock (2,665) (2.230) (1.811) (1,392) (984) (600) 

6 Preferred & Preference Stock $ 78,954 $ 48,289 $ 48.708 $ 49,127 $ 299,535 $ 299.919 

Comoutation of Common Eouitv 

Common Equity per Books 

• 

9 
10 

Common Stock Issued 
Treasury Stock 
Misc Paid in Capital 
Earnings Reinvested 

$ 1,476,048 
(912,215) 
281,943 
294,140 

$ 1,476,048 
(912,215) 
360,258 
290,457 

$ 1.476.048 
(912,215) 
360,679 
336,165 

$ 1,476,048 
(912,215) 
361,263 
375,911 

$ 363,833 

436,263 
417,124 

$ 363.833 

436,263 
435.572 

11 1,139,916 1,214,548 1,260,677 1,301,007 1.217,220 1,235,668 

12 
13 

Adjustments for: 
Unamortized Premiums and Unrecovered 

Original Issue Costs on Reacquired 
Preferred and Preference Stock 

Ice Storm Adjustment 
2,665 2,230 1,811 1,392 

1,885 
984 
942 

600 
0 

14 Adjusted Common Equity $ 1,142,581 $ 1,216,778 $ 1.262,488 $ 1,304,284 $ 1,219,146 $ 1.236.268 



B-9 
Page 1 of 1 

P.R. Moul 
J.R. Schadt 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION Revised 7-27-07 

Rate of Return at 
December 31. 2007 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

Une Capitalization Embedded 
No. Ratio (B-8) Cost Return 

1 Long-Term Debt 46.41 % 6.07 % {B-6) 2.82 % 
2 Preferred Stock 10.46 6.24 (B-7) 0.65 
3 Common Equity 43.13 11.50 4.96 
4 100.00 % 8.43 % 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

C - Measures of Value 
Index 

Section C - Measures of Value 

C-1 Measures of Value and Rates of Return 

C-2 Electric Plant in Service 

C-3 Electric Plant Held for Future Use 

C-4 Working Capital 

C-5 Plant Materials and Operating Supplies 

C-6 Accumulated Deferred Taxes on Income 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Measures of Value and Rates of Return 
As of December 31. 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

C-1 
Page 1 of 1 
J.M. Kleha 

D.A. Cunningham 
Revised 7-27-07 

Line 
No. 

8 
9 
10 
11 

12 

13 
14 

Title of Account 

Electric Plant 
Electric plant in service (C-2) 
Reserve for depreciation (C-2) 

Net electric plant in service 

Additions 
Plant held for future use (C-3) 

Total electric plant 

Working Capital 
Cash working capital (C-4) 
Materials and operating supplies (C-5) 

Total working capital 

Deductions 
Accumulated deferred taxes on income (C-6) 
Customer advances for construction (B-1) 
Customer deposits (B-l) 

Total deductions 

Measures of Value (net) 

Pro forma return at present rates 
Amount (D-1, col. 6) 
Percent 

PPUC 
Total Jurisdictional 

T&D Operations (Exhibit JMK 2) 

$ 4,977,485 $ 3,848,933 
1,952,259 1,464,244 
3,025,226 2,384,689 

0 0 
3,025,226 2,384,689 

25,882 18,063 
31,865 24,250 
57,747 42,313 

421,848 390,455 
269 269 

16,267 15,950 
438,384 406,674 

$ 2,644,589 $ 2,020,328 

128,375 
6.35% 

Pro forma return at proposed rates 
15 Amount (D-1, col. 8) 
16 Percent 

170,314 
8.43% 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Electric Plant in Service - Original Cost 
As of December 31. 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

C-2 
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D.A. Cunningham 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

Transmission 

Distribution 

General 

Intangible 

Total electric plant in service 

$ 1,078,578 

3,445,507 

419,820 

33,580 

$ 4,977,485 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Reserve for Depreciation - Original Cost 
As of December 31. 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

C-2 
Page 2 of 2 

D.A. Cunningham 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

Transmission 

Distribution 

General 

Intangible 

Total reserve for depreciation 

$ 469,510 

1,316,327 

144,989 

21,433 

$ 1,952,259 
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Revised 7-27-07 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
Electric Plant Held For Future Use v 

As of December 31. 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 

No. Description Amount 

Transmission 
1 Substations $ 1,140 
2 Lines 17,103 3 Total 18,243 

Distribution 
4 Area - Substations 1,712 
5 Lines 34 
6 Other 266 
7 Total 2,012 

8 Total plant held for future use (1) 20,255 

9 Less: Plant held for future use- per books (2) (20,255) 

10 Adjusted plant held for future use $ 

(1) Reflects only the future use property expected to be placed into service within 10 years. 
(2) As discussed in Statement No. 5-R. 



C-4 
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J.M. Kleha 

Revised 7-27-07 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Cash Working Capital 
As of December 31. 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

1 Operation and maintenance expense {C-4, page 2) $ 15,302 

2 Average prepayments (C-4, page 3) 2,470 

3 Accrued taxes (C-4, page 4) 17,240 

4 Interest payments (C-4, page 5) (9,139) 

5 Preferred dividend payments (C-4, page 6) 9_ 

6 Total cash working capital requirement $ 25,882 



C-4 
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J.M. Kleha 

Revised 7-27-07 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 

Working Capital Required for Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
As of December 31, 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

The Company bills its customers every month. On this basis, there is a considerable span of days between the time 
electricity is furnished to a customer and the time the customer pays for such electricity. 

In many instances, the Company must pay its bills for payroll and other O&M expenses prior to the time it is able to 
collect the amount due for the service which requires the incurrance of such expenses. Thus, the Company has examined 
its records to determine, as to the major categories of expense, the average span of days which exists between the time 
an expense is incurred and the time it must be paid. Schedule C-4, page 2, of Exhibit Historic 1 sets forth the individual 
components which result in the days lag between payment of expenses and receipt of the related revenues used in the 
determination of the working capital required for the pro forma O&M expense for the test year ending December 31, 2007. 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

1 Net pro forma O&M expense (a) 553,118 

2 O&M expense per day (line 1 divided by 365 days) 1,515 

3 Average lag in days between payment of O&M expenses 
and receipt of revenue (b) 10.1 

4 Working capital requirement (line 2 x line 3) _$ 15,302 

(a) Total pro forma operation and maintenance expense (D-1) $ 579,384 

Less: Non-cash items 
Uncollectible accounts expense per budget (B-4) 20,155 
On-Track customer assistance expense (B-4) 4,500 
Amortization of ice and snow storm costs (D-9) 1,611 

Net pro forma O&M expense $ 553,118 

(b) See Exhibit JMK 5. 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CO 

Average Prepayments 

£^A TION 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

PUC 
Line Annual 
No. Month Insurance Assessment Postaqe Total 

1 December 2006 so $2,426 $16 $2,442 

2 January 2007 12 1,847 24 1,883 

3 February 45 1,522 65 1,632 

4 March 41 1,142 47 1,230 

5 April 36 761 37 834 

6 May 32 (0) 29 0 441 

7 June 27 4,275 59 4,361 

8 July 23 3,919 49 3,991 

9 August 18 3,563 38 3,619 

10 September 13 3,062 22 3,097 

11 October 8 3,235 23 3,266 

12 November 4 2,831 34 2,869 

13 December 0 2,426 16 2,442 

14 

15 

Total Prepayments 

Monthly Average 

$259 $31,009 $459 $32,107 14 

15 

Total Prepayments 

Monthly Average $20 $2,415 $35 $2,470 

• tu 
CO 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Accrued Taxes 
Year Ended December 31. 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

Federal income tax (D-1, line 6, col. 5 + col. 7) $77,090 

PA income tax (D-1, line 7, col, 5 + col. 7) 

PA gross receipts tax (a) 

PA capital stock tax (b) 

PA public utility reality tax (D-12, page 4) 

Total accrued taxes 

(a) PA gross receipts tax 
Amount per D-12, page 3 
Amount due to proposed increase 

(D-13, page 5) 

TOTAL 

(b) PA capital stock tax 
Amount applicable to electric operations 

(D-12, page 2) 
Amount applicable to proposed increase 

(D-13, page 5) 

TOTAL 

23,707 

55,079 

2,167 

4,039 

$50,536 
4,543 

$55,079 

$2,012 

155 

$2,167 

12-Month 
Accrued 
Factor ic) 

-3.82% 

-1.74% 

35.76% 

-1.74% 

23.26% 

Accrued 
Taxes 

($2,945) 

(413) 

19,696 

(38) 

939 

$17,240 

(c) The 12-month average factor represents, in the case of Federal and State income tax and capital stock 
tax, the portion of the tax liability which is available to the Company for the payment of other costs. 
This situation exists because revenue is available from customers prior to payment dates of the tax. The 
factors for the other Pennsylvania taxes represent the portions of those tax liabilities which must be 
provided by the Company due to payment of the taxes before the revenue is available from customers. 
Exhibit Hictoric 1 , Schedule C-4, pages 7 through 12 reflect the computa t ion of such factors. 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Interest Payments 
As of December 31. 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description 

C-4 
Page 5 of 6 
J.M. Kleha 

Revised 7-27-07 

Amount 

1 Measures of value at December 31, 2007 {C-1) 

2 Long-term debt ratio (B-9) 

3 Embedded cost of long-term debt (B-9) 

4 Pro forma interest (line 1 x line 2 x line 3) 

5 Daily amount (line 4 + 365) 

6 Days to mid-point of interest payments 

7 Less: Revenue lag days (Historic C-4, page 2) 

8 Interest payments lag days (line 6 - line 7) 

9 Total interest payments (line 5 x line 8) 

90.0 

45.2 

2,644,589 

46.41% 

6.07% 

74,500 

204 

44.8 

9,139 



C-4 
Page 6 of 6 
J.M. Kleha 

Revised 7-27-07 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Preferred and Preference Dividend Payments 
As of December 31, 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

1 Measures of value at December 31, 2007 (C-1) 

2 Preferred and preference stock ratio (B-9) 

3 Embedded cost of preferred and preference stock {B-9) 

4 Pro forma dividends (line 1 x line 2 x line 3) 

5 Daily amount (line 4 *• 365) 

6 Days to mid-point of dividend payments 

7 Less: Revenue lag days (Historic C-4, page 2) 

8 Dividend payments lag days (line 6 - line 7) 

9 Total preferred and preference dividend payments (line 5 x line 8) 

45.0 

45.2 

$ 2,644,589 

10.46% 

6.24% 

$ 17,261 

"$ 47~ 

(0-2) 

(9) 



C-5 
Page 1 of 3 

D. A. Cunningham 
PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Plant Materials and Operating Supplies 
As of December 31. 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

1 Plant Materials and Operating Supplies (C-5, page 2) $ 29,019 

2 Stores expense undistributed (C-5, page 3) 2,846 

3 Total materials and operating supplies $ 31,865 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Plant Materials and Operating Supplies 
As of December 31, 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

C-5 
Page 2 of 3 

D. A. Cunningham 

Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Month Amount 

December 2006 

January 2007 

February 

March 

April 

May 

June 

July 

August 

September 

October 

November 

December 

Total Plant Materials and Operating Supplies 

13-Month Average 

$ 28,009 

28,750 

29,015 

29,130 

29,011 

28,661 

29,006 

28,952 

29,078 

29,163 

29,584 

29,726 

29,162 

$ 377,247 

$ 29,019 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Stores Expense Undistributed 
As of December 31. 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

C-5 
Page 3 of 3 

D. A. Cunningham 

Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Month 

December 2006 

January 2007 

February 

March 

April 

May 

June 

July 

August 

September 

October 

November 

December 

Total Plant Materials and Operating Supplies 

13-Month Average 

Amount 

$ 3,943 

3,328 

3,182 

2,922 

2,311 

1,504 

3,938 

3,512 

2,965 

2,013 

1,436 

2,741 

3,202 

$ 36,998 

$ 2,846 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Accumulated Deferred Taxes on Income 
As of December 31, 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

C-6 
Page 1 of 1 
J. M. Kleha 

Line 
No. Description 

Contributions In Aid Of Construction (B-1) 
Transmission 
Distribution 

Balance at December 31, 2007 

(23,403) 
(65,361) 

Amount 

$ (88,764) 

Accelerated Cost Recovery System (ACRS) (B-T 
4 Transmission 
5 Distribution 
6 General 
7 Balance at December 31, 2007 

Other 263A Costs and Repair Allowance (B-1) 
8 Transmission 
9 Distribution 
10 General 
11 Balance at December 31, 2007 

50,867 
377,542 

35,338 

(807) 
40,688 
6,984 

463,747 

46,865 

12 Total accumulated deferred taxes on income $ 421,848 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

D - Operating Income 
Index 

Section D - Operating Income 

D-1 Operating Income Pro Forma at Present Rates and Proposed Rates 

D-2 Adjustments to Income 

D-3 Adjustments to Operating Revenue 

D-4 Adjustment to Operating Revenues for Unbilled Revenue 

D-5 Adjustment to Wages and Benefits 

D-6 Adjustment for Rate Case Expense 

D-7 Adjustment for Interest Expense on Customer Security Deposits 

D-8 Adjustment for Increased Cost of Social Programs 

D-9 Adjustment for 2005 Ice Storm Deferred Costs 

D-10 Adjustment for Storm Insurance Expense 

D-11 Adjustment to Annual Depreciation Expense 

D-12 Adjustments to Taxes Other Than Income 

D-13 Adjustment to Federal and State Income Taxes 

D-14 Adjustment to Deferred Income Taxes 

D-15 Adjustment to Amortization of Deferred Investment Tax Credit 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Line No. 

1 Operating Revenue 

Operating Expenses 
2 Operations and Maintenance 
3 Deprecation and amortization 
4 Regulatory Debits/Credits 

Provison for Taxes 
5 Ta>es Other Than Income 

Incoms Taxes 
6 Federal 
7 State 

8 Deferred Income Taxes 

9 Investmeit Tax Credit 

10 Total taxes 

11 Gain/loss from Disposition of Utility Plant 

12 Total Operating Expenses 

13 Operating Income 

Total Amount 
Per Budget 

2,484,122 
132.062 

1,502 

199,671 

62.732 
18.833 

5.146 

(2.392) 

283.990 

2.901.676 

224.244 

Operating Income 
Pro Forma at Present and Proposed Rates 

Year Ended December 31. 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

(2) 

Less: CTC & 
POLR 

(1.909.153) 
0 

(1.502) 

(134.177) 

(14.257) 
(4.521) 

0 

0_ 

(152.955) 

(2.063.610) 

(3) 

T&D 
Operations 
Per Budget 

$ 3.125.920 S (2.090.087) S 1.035.833 

574.969 
132.062 

65.494 

48.475 
14.312 

5.146 

(2.392) 

131.035 

838.066 

(4) 

Pro forma 
Adjustments 

D-2 

S 3.370 

4.415 
(1.773) 

0 

(1.599) 

6,033 
2,234 

4,582 

0_ 

11,250 

0_ 

13,892 

(5) 

T&D Pro 
Forma at 

Present Rates 

$ 1,039.203 

579.384 
130,289 

63.895 

54,508 
16.546 

(6) (?) (8) 
PPUC Jurisdictional 

9.728 

(2.392) 

142,285 

851.958 

Pro Forma at 
Present Rates 

(Exhibit JMK 2) 

S 676.584 

339.648 
109.643 

0 

49.227 

33,162 
9.824 

8,378 

(1,673) 

98,918 

548.209 

Rate Increase 
(D-13, Pg 5) 

S 76.996 

616 
0 
0 

4,698 

22.582 
7.161 

0 

0 

34,441 

35.057 

Pro Forma at 
Proposed 

Rates 

S 753.580 

340.264 
109,643 

53.925 

55.744 
16.985 

8.378 

(1.673) 

133.359 

583.266 

$ (26.477) S 197.767 S (10.522) $ 187.245 128.375 41.939 170.314 

f > 
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Line 
No. 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Reference 

D-3, page 1 

D'2a 
D-5 
D-6 
D-7 
D-8 
D-9 
D-10 

D-11 

D-12 
D-12 
D-12 
D-5 

D-13 
D-13 

D-14 

D-15 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Adjustments to Income 
Year Ended December 31. 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Description 

Operating Revenues 
Operating Revenue 

Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
Miscellaneous proposed adjustments 
Employee wages and benefits 
Rate case expense 
Interest expense on customer deposits 
Social programs 
January 2005 ice storm deferred costs 
Storm insurance 

Total operation and maintenance expense 

Depreciation 
Annual depreciation expense 

Provision for Taxes 
Taxes other than income 

Capital stock 
Gross receipts 
Public utility realty 
Payroll taxes 

Income taxes 
Federal 
State 

Deferred income taxes 

Investment tax credit - amortization 

Total Taxes 

Gain and losses on property dispositions 

Total Operating Expenses 

Total Adjustments to Income 

D-2 
Page 1 of 1 
J.M. Kleha 

D.A. Cunningham 
Revised 7-27-07 

Amount 

$ 3,370 

(40) 
(3,223) 
833 
796 

4,438 
1,611 

0_ 

4,415 

(1,773) 

(1,009) 
111 
(510) 
(191) 

6,033 
2,234 

4,582 

0_ 

11,250 

0_ 

13,892 

$ (10,522) 



D-2a 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION i V 0 1 J 
J.R. Schadt 

Adjustments to Operation and Maintenance Expense Revised 7-27-07 
Year Ended December 31, 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

These adjustments to T & D operation and maintenance expense are discussed in Statement No. 2-F 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

1 Post retirement benefits other than pensions expense $ 845 

2 Pension expense (470) 

3 SERP expense (15) 

4 Telephone & Leased Wires (400) 

5 Net decrease in T & D operating expenses $ (40) 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Adjustments to Operating Revenue 
Year Ended December 31, 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description 

PPUC Jurisdictional 

Total 
Revenue 

Per Budget 
Less: CTC 
and POLR 

T&D Revenue 
Per Budget 

Pro Forma 
Adjustments 

Pro forma 
at Present 

Rates 

1 Transmission revenue 
2 Distribution revenue 
3 USR revenue 
4 CTC revenue 
5 Capacity and energy revenue 
6 Tax surcharge revenue 
7 Sales to affiliate 
8 Provision for Rate Refund - Isabel 
9 Total Rate Revenue 

• 211,231 
631,715 

0 
97,716 

1,839,671 
(431) 

145,734 
(1,124) 

2,924,512 

0 
0 
0 

(97,716) 
(1,839,671) 

106 
(145.734) 

0_ 
(2.083,016) 

211,231 
631,715 

(325) 

(1,124) 
841.497 

1,478 
(17,811) 
20,670 

0 
0 

325 
0 

1,124 

(2) 

(2) 
5.786 

212,709 
613,904 
20,670 

(0). 
847,283 

Other Electric Revenue 

10 Late Payment 8,923 0 8,923 339 (1) 9,262 
11 Misc. Revenue 0 0 - 369 (1) 369 
12 Rent 30,597 0 30,597 0 30,597 
13 Other 151,692 0 151,692 0 151,692 
14 Total Other 191,212 - 191,212 708 191,920 

15 Operating Revenue (excl. unbilled) 3,115,724 (2,083,016) 1,032,708 6,494 1,039,202 
16 Unbilled Revenue 10,196 (7,072) 3,124 (3,124) -
17 Total Operating Revenue $3,125,920 $ (2,090,088) $1,035,833 $ 3,370 $1,039,202 

(1) As discussed in Statement No. 2-R. 
(2) As discussed in Statement No. 4-R and shown in Exhibit JMK 2A-Revised. 
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PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
12 month Period Ended December 31,2007 Budget 

(10) C i ) US) 

Line 
Number Rate Schedjle 

Number of 
Customers 

Disiribution USR EER Transmission 
Sales (KWH) Present Rote (Universal (Energy Present Rate 

Revenue Service Rider) Efficiency Rider) Revenue 

CTC Preseni ITC Present E4C Present 
Rate Revenue Rale Revenue Rate Revenue 

Present Rate 
Revenue 

Slate Tax 
Adjustrnent 
Surcharge 

(STAS) 

Distribution 

State Tax 
Adjustment 
Surcharge 

(STAS) 
Other 

Total Revenue 

RS 1.193,652 13,752.978,000 i 375.736.309 5 s 77.978.133 S 26.849.832 S 131.640.768 S 668.169.607 S 1.300.376,849 5 (200.456) S 29.439 S 1^00.205.832 
2 RTS 14.157 3a5.602,000 s 3.663.000 i s s 2.163,290 $ 627.715 S 3.074.619 s 16.895.636 s 26.464.260 S (1.892) S 6 3 9 f 26.463,207 
3 RTO 2 6 9 5.013.000 $ 132,691 S s i 28.376 s 12.504 s 61.202 s 225.437 s 480,212 s P'l s 12 s 460.1 S3 
4 GS-1 146.161 1.969.BB7.000 s 75.415.309 s s s 11.019.603 $ 4,664,555 s 23.629,428 $ 121.181,609 s 236.310,704 s I 38 .3W) S 4 .048 s 236,276,356 
5 GS-3 22.521 6.734,385.000 % 115.677.144 s s i 49.129.868 s 18.475.321 s 90.353.603 s 466.734.879 s 740,371.015 i 159.166) S 1S.490 s 740,327.319 
6 L P * 1.011 5,624,347,220 s 30.253.94! i $ $ 33.008,249 s 9,548.644 s 46.737,611 s 271.663.756 s 391.240.200 s [15.600) S 8.756 s 391.233,356 
7 IS-P 26 350.179.965 5 1,800,362 t s s 1.962.576 5 615.632 s 3,006.678 s 13.247,870 s 20.633.338 % (928) t 4 3 3 s 20.632,843 

& I P S 104 3.203.809.537 s 1,615.397 % s s 18.057.516 S 5,325.690 I 26.024.214 s 136.217.290 s 187,240.306 i (881) S 4 .335 t 187.243.762 
S IS-T 25 2.029.965,247 s 713.399 s s s 11.309.318 s 2.838.172 s 13.877,496 s 63.669.215 s 92.607.600 $ (379) S 2.057 s 92.609.276 
10 LP-6 3 363.650.000 $ 139,000 s s s 2.05S.141 s 1,157.228 s 5.655.761 s 16.119.588 s 25.126.718 s (71) S 604 s 25.127.251 
11 LPEP 1 72.000.000 s 331.000 s s J 406.664 s 328.789 s 1.609.563 s 2.787.458 t 5.463.692 s (169) S 122 s S. 463,645 
12 ISA 1 26J .373.863 s 526,600 s $ J 1,491.906 s 501,306 s 2.460.059 s 11.449.120 5 16.428.993 s (275) S 5 9 6 J 16.429.314 
13 (S- l 3 1.447,000 i 31.691 $ s s 6.179 i 11.504 s 56.361 s 39.574 s 147.329 $ (16) S 3 s 147.316 
14 BL 46 6.463.000 s 280,656 t J 36,556 i 12.400 I 60.788 s 264.432 % 655.032 $ (1.541 S 9 % 654,897 
IS SA 0 23,015.000 s 3.366,787 t s s 129,397 % 55.265 ! 260.737 s 1.024,266 s 4,656.472 $ 11.731) S 3 7 % 4,654,778 
16 104 5,733.000 s 866,622 i s s 32.236 s 14,476 s 68.261 s 284.007 s 1.287.604 s (4541 S 10 s 1.287.160 
17 SHS 1.163 48,606.000 s 10,966,285 s s 274,327 s 126.294 s 596.495 s 3.735,997 s 15,701,368 s (5.602) S ne s 15.695.682 
ie SE es 35.699.000 i 1.396.986 s s $ 201.942 s 9.296 s 104,435 s 181,415 % 1.694.076 $ (723) S 14 i 1.893.367 
19 T S 9 334.000 s 20,748 % s s 1.689 I 1.036 s 4.899 s 18,203 s 44.775 s (11) S 1 i 44.765 
2 0 Sl-1 3 67,000 s 14S72 s 5 J 492 $ 369 $ 1.636 s 5,340 i 22.631 s PI S % 22.824 
21 OH-1 957 299,775,000 s 5.743.944 $ s s 1.570.988 s 1.323.507 s 6.467.607 s 13.312.104 s 28.438. ISO s (2.931) S 5 6 6 % 28.43S.765 
22 GH.2 2.4 81 64,645.000 J 1.356.056 s 5 s 363.742 I 269.954 I 1.418.5*9 s 3.007.900 s 8.436,201 s [688) S 131 s 6,435.644 

2 3 S u r e t y [LP 5 5 ) 6 6,581.000 s 45.000 s s s 37.197 s S1.223 s 250.359 s 712,050 s 1,095.829 s (23) S 27 % 1.095.833 
24 P H S 0 141.624.166 J 421.281 s s s (56.9061 i J $ 6.506.065 s 8.670.440 s 5 s 6,670,440 
25 R i l * v i raja 37.618,675.000 J 6 3 0 . S t t . 0 0 0 i s % i 1 l . 2 3 0 . » 0 l i 71.039.1 I S i S57.S41.551 i 1.339.67120* i 1.112.173.796 i (310.632) S 6 7 . 6 * 5 i 1.111.910.609 
26 

17 A n n u a l t u t t o n A d j u i m i n t 0 0 0 0 0 0 i i i i 
2B 

zs T o t i l PUC Tari f f Rs ia iHM 37.S1S.E3S.000 i 630.591.000 i i t 211^30 .901 T " 73.039.13S T 357441 .551 S 1.639.671 JOS i 1.112.173.79* t (330.632) t 67.645 i 3.111.910.609 
30 

31 O l h t i E lec t ' I c R a n i u H 
32 U t e Payr r t tR s 9.262.000 s j 9.262.000 
33 M a c R e v a n j * s 369.000 $ s 369.000 
34 R a n s 29.693.492 s 903.303 t 30.596.795 
35 omat $ 2.686.087 s i 2.686.087 
36 To ta l Othar i 42.010.579 s 903,103 S • t i 42.913.881 
37 

3 1 T s l a l O p a i a l l n g R a n n u a t 37.618.625,000 s 671.601.579 i 212.134,204 i 73,039.138 s 357.641,951 i 1.139,671.206 i 3.112,173,796 % (130.632) t 67,645 i 1,164,824.691 

£149,005,912 w i t ramowd tton P ig* 1. Thli If r«f l lv*d from PJM ind I i not ralalKl (• chirgai for rataif aarvlc*. 



PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Remand Adjustments to Budget at Present Rates 

12 month Period Ended December 31, 2007 

(i) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (B) (10) (ID 

Line Rate 
Number Schedule 

Number of 
Customers 

Sales (KWH) 
Hurlcane 

Isabel 
adjustment 

Distr ibut ion 
Present Rate 

Revenue 

(page 2 col . 5) 

Distr ibut ion 
Remand rate 

change. 

Adjusted 
Distr ibut ion 
Revenues 

Transmission 
Present Rate 

Revenue 

(page 2 col . 8) 

Transmiss ion 
Remand Rate 

change 

Adjusted 
Trans miss ion 

Revenue 

1 RS 1.193.652 13,782.978,000 S 795.709 S 375,738.309 2.61% S 386.343.017 S 77,978.133 14.44% S 89,235,540 
2 RTS 14,157 385.602,000 s 22.000 s 3,683.000 7.71% s 3.990,636 s 2.183.290 14.44% S 2,498,483 
3 RTO 269 5.013,000 s 291 s 132.691 2-82% $ 136,735 s 26,378 14.44% s 32,475 
4 GS-1 146,161 1,968.887,000 s 111.582 s 75,415.309 -2.57% s 73,585,280 s 11.019,603 5.75% s 11,653.749 
5 GS-3 22,521 6.734.385,000 s 120.967 s 115,677.144 -5.22% $ 109,752,651 s 49,129,868 5.63% s 51,897,747 

•6 LP-4 1.011 5.824,347,220 s 29.000 s 30,263.941 •4.80% s 28,838,237 s 33,008,249 -12.57% s 28,857,948 

V IS-P 28 350.179,965 s 2.000 s 1.800.382 -2.06% s 1,765,281 s 1,962,576 -7.97% $ 1,806,132 

•8 LP-5 104 3,203,809,537 s 1.000 s 1,615.397 -34.10% s 1,065,194 s 18,057.516 -26.01% s 13,360,616 
•9 IS-T 25 2,028.985,247 s s 713.399 -24.52% s 538,503 $ 11,309,318 -35.26% $ 7,321,987 

10 LP-6 3 363.650,000 s s 139.000 -74.39% s 35,596 s 2,055,141 -25.71% s 1,526,702 
11 LPEP 1 72.000,000 s 1.000 s 331.000 0.34% s 333,125 s 406,884 54.98% $ 630,589 
•12 ISA 1 264.373.863 $ - s 526.600 0.00% s 526,600 s 1.491,906 -64.51% s 529,528 
13 IS-1 3 1.447.000 s s 31.691 0.00% s 31,691 s 8,179 5.63% s 8,639 
14 BL 46 6.468.000 s s 280.856 0.00% s 280,856 s 36,556 5.63% s 38,615 
15 SA 0 23.015.000 s 6.296 s 3.386.787 4.95% s 3,561,159 s 129,397 5.63% s 136,682 
16 SM 104 5.733,000 s 1,652 s 888.622 4.88% s 933,723 s 32,236 5.71% s 34,076 
17 SHS 1,163 48,806.000 s 20,390 s 10,968,285 5.10% s 11,548,613 s 274,327 5.72% s 290,009 
18 SE 88 35.699.000 s 2,597 s 1,396,986 2.64% s 1.436,561 s 201,942 5.63% s 213,319 
19 TS 9 334.000 s 39 s 20,748 5.98% s 22,029 s 1,869 5.62% s 1,995 
20 Sl-1 3 87.000 s 27 s 14,572 5.06% s 15,337 s 492 5.79% s 520 
21 GH-1 957 299,775.000 s 7.281 s 5,743,944 -9.06% s 5.230^27 s 1.570,988 5.63% s 1.659.493 
22 GH-2 2.481 64,845,000 s 1,719 s 1.356,056 -9.47% s 1.229.243 s 363,742 5.63% s 384.235 

23 Slaidby(LP5-S) 6 6.581.000 s s 45,000 -22.32% s 34,955 s 37,197 -78.87% s 7,859 
24 PRS 141,624,168 s 421,281 s (56.906) S - s -
25 Rate Revenue 1,382,796 37,618,625,000 s 630,591,000 s 631,235,451 s 211,230,901 s 212,126,939 

26 
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PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
12 month Period Ended December 31,2007 Budget at Present Rates, Annualized 

(5) (8) (B) (10) (12) (13) (IS) 

Line Rate 
Number Schedule 

Nurmer of 
Customers 

Distribulion USR 
Sales (KWH) Present Rate (Universal 

Revenue Service Rider) 

EER 
(Energy 

Efficiency 
Rider) 

Transmission 
Present Rate 

Revenue 

CTC Present ITC Present 
Rate Revenue Rate Revenue 

E&C Preseni 
Rate Revenue 

Present Rate 
Revenue 

Slate Tax 
Adjustmenl 
Surcharge 

(STAS) 
Distribution 

-0.049% 

State Tax 
Adjustmenl 
Surcharge 

(STAS) 
Other 

0.126% 

Total Revenue 

1 RS 1.193.662 13,762.978.000 S 386,343,017 5 89.235.540 S 26.849.832 S 131,640.768 S 688,169.807 S 1.322.238.964 S (195.629) S 1.179.229 $ 1,323.222.563 
2 HTS 14.157 3S5.6O2.OO0 $ 3.990.636 S 2.498.433 s 627.715 s 3,074.619 s 15.895.538 s 27.067.089 s (1.955) S 29.102 S 27.114.235 
3 RTD 259 5.013,000 S 136.735 s 32,475 s 12.504 s 61,202 s 225.437 s 468,354 s (67) S 416 $ 468.704 
4 GS-1 146.161 1,968.887.000 S 73,585.280 s 11,653.749 s 4,884,555 s 23.829,428 s 121,181,809 s 235.114,821 s (36,057) S 203.527 s 235.262.292 

s GS-3 22.521 8.734,385.000 S 109.752.651 J 51.097.747 s 18,475.321 s 90.353.803 $ 466.734.879 $ 737,214.401 $ (53.779) S 790.602 s 737.951.224 
6 LP-4 1.011 5,824.347.220 S 28.838.237 s 28.857.948 s 9.S46.644 s 46.737.611 5 271.683,756 s 385.664.196 I (14.131) J 443,601 s 386.099,666 
7 IS-P 28 350,179.965 S 1.765.281 s 1.806.132 s 615.832 s 3.006.678 S 13.247.870 s 20.441.793 s (865) S 23,532 s 20.464.461 
B LP-5 104 3.203,809,537 $ 1.065.194 s 13.360.616 $ 5.325.890 $ 26.024.214 s 136517.290 s 181,993.204 s (522) S 227.969 s 182.220,651 
9 IS-T 25 2.028.985.247 S 538.503 s 7,321.987 i 2.838,172 s 13,877,496 s 63.869.215 s 88.445374 s (264) J 110.763 s 88.555.873 
10 i.p-6 3 363,650.000 $ 35.596 s 1.526.702 i 1.157.228 $ 5.655.761 $ 16.119.588 i 24.494.875 s (17) S 30.819 s 24.525.676 
11 LPEP 1 72.000.000 S 333.125 s 630.589 s 328,789 s 1,609.563 s 2.787.456 s 5.689.522 $ (163) S 6,749 s 5,696.108 
1Z ISA 1 264,373.863 S 526.600 s 529.528 s 501.308 $ 2.460.059 s 11.449.120 s 15.466.815 $ (258) S 18.824 s 15.485.182 
13 IS-1 3 1,447.000 S 31.691 5 8.639 s 11,504 % 56.361 s 39.574 $ 147,789 $ (16) $ 146 s 147,920 
14 BL 46 6,468.000 S 280,856 S 38.615 s 12,400 s 60.788 s 264,432 s 657.091 s (138) S 474 s 657,428 
15 SA 0 23,015.000 S 3.561.159 S 136.682 s 55,265 s 260,737 s 1,024,286 s 5.038.129 s (1.745) J 1.861 s 5.038.245 
16 SM 104 5,733.000 S 933,723 s 34,076 I 14,478 s 68.261 s 284.007 s 1.334.545 s (458) S 505 s 1.334,593 
17 SHS 1.163 48,806.000 S 11.548,813 s 290.009 J 126.294 s 596.495 s 3.735.967 $ 16,297,578 s (5.659) S 5,983 s 16,297.902 
18 SE 88 35.699.000 S 1.436.561 s 213.319 s 9.296 s 104,435 s 181.415 s 1.945.028 s (704) S 641 s 1.944.965 
19 TS 9 334.000 S 22,029 s 1.995 s 1.036 s 4,899 % 16.203 s 46.162 s ( I D I 30 s 46.182 
20 Sl-1 3 87.000 S 15,337 s 520 5 389 s 1.838 s 5.340 s 23,425 s 18) S 10 s 23.427 
21 GH-1 957 299.775,000 S 5.230,227 s 1.659.493 s 1.323.507 s 6.487.607 s 13.312.104 s 28.012.939 s (2.563) S 28,706 s 28.039.082 
22 GH-2 2,481 64,845.000 S 1.229,243 $ 384,235 s 289.954 s 1.418,549 s 3.007.900 s 6.329.881 s (602) S 6.427 s 6,335.705 
23 Sianat)y|LP5-S) 6 6.581.000 S 34,955 s 7.859 s 51,223 s 250,359 s 712.050 s 1.056,447 s (17) S 1.287 $ 1.057.716 
24 PRS 141.624.168 $ 421.281 s (56.906) 5 - s s 8.506.065 s 8.870,440 s (206) S 10.646 s 8.880.879 
25 Rale Hevenus 1.IB2.796 37.81 B.625.000 $ 631.656.732 s J s 212.070.034 $ 73.039.138 s 357.641.S51 t 1.839.671.208 s 3.114.078.881 S (315.933) s 3,127,852 i 3.116,690,680 
26 
27 Annua Ilia Uon Adju i lmei t 255.002.796 $ 2.918.897 s s $ 1,476.192 s 432.439 s 2.124.401 s 10.675.885 s 17.627.814 s s - s 17,627.814 
28 
29 Total PUC Torift Revanui 37,673.627.796 s 634.573.629 s t s 213,548,226 i 73,471,577 s 359,765,952 i 1,850.547.091 s 3.131.900.475 s (315.633) s 3,127,852 s 3,134,718.494 

Olhet Electric Revtmrai 
ta le Payment 
Misc. Revenua 
Renl 
Ottiei 

9,262.000 
369,000 

29.693.492 
2.686.087 

9.262,000 
369.000 

30.596.795 
2.666.067 

S 9.262.000 
S 369.000 
S 30.596.795 
S 2.686.087 

36 Total Otter 3 42.010,579 s 903.303 S S t S 42.913.882 t i S 42.913,882 
37 
38 Total Optra sing Ravenue $ 676.584,208 s 214.451.529 S 73.471.577 S 359.765.9S2 S 1.650.547.091 I 3,174.820.358 S (315.833) S 3.127.852 $ 3.177.632.376 

O T SJ O 
Ci to < 
• o ET 
M M O 
ia 3 



P P L E lec t r i c U t i l i t i es C o r p o r a t i o n 

12 m o n t h P e r i o d E n d e d D e c e m b e r 3 1 , 2007 P ro F o r m a B u d g e t a t P r e s e n t Ra tes 

(i) 

Line 

Number 

(3) 

Rate Schedule 

|3( (5) 

Distribution USR EER 

Present Rate (Universal (Energy 

Revenue Service Rider) Efficiency Rider) 

(6) 

Transmission 

Rate Revenue 

CTCRate 

Revenue 

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note4) 

(8) 

ITC Rate 

Revenue 

(Note 5) 

(9) 

E&CRate 

Revenue 

(Note 6) 

(10) 

Present Rate 

Revenue 

(") 
State Tax 

Adjustment 

Surcharge 

(STAS) 

Distribution 

•0.049% 

( i i ) 

State Tax 

Adjustment 

Surcharge 

(STAS) 

Other 

0.126% 

(13) 

Total Revenue 

1 RS S 365.875.461 20,467,556 S 69.235.540 S 26,649.832 $ 131.640,768 S 668.169.807 S 1.322538.964 $ (195.629) 5 1,179529 S 1,323,222.563 

2 HTS s 3.795.919 S 194,717 £ 2.498.483 5 627.715 S 3.074.619 S 16.895.636 s 27.087.089 S (1.955) S 29.102 S 27,114.235 

3 RTD s 129.507 s 7.228 S 32.475 S 12,504 S 61502 s 225.437 s 468.354 s (67) s 418 $ 468.704 
4 GS-1 s 73.585.280 s S 11.653.749 S 4,864,555 £ 23,829.428 £ 121.181,809 £ 235.114.821 s (36.057) s 203.527 £ 235532592 

5 GS-S s 109.752.651 s £ 51.897.747 s 18,475.321 £ 90,353,803 £ 466.734,879 s 737514.401 £ (53.779) £ 790.G02 £ 737.951.224 

6 LP-4 $ 28,838537 s S 28.857,948 $ 9.546,644 £ 46,737.611 S 271.683.756 £ 385.664,196 £ (14.131) £ 449.601 £ 386.099.666 
7 15-P s 1.765.281 s s 1,806.132 s 615.832 £ 3.006,678 £ 13547.870 £ 20.441,793 £ (865) £ 23.532 £ 20.464,461 

8 LP-5 s 1.065.194 s s 13.360.616 s 5.325.890 £ 26.024514 £ 136517590 S 181.993504 £ (522) £ 227.969 £ 182520.651 

9 IS-T s 538.503 $ S 7 321.987 s 2.638.172 £ 13.877.496 £ 63.669515 s 88.445,374 $ (264) £ 110.763 S 88,555.873 

10 LP-6 s 35.596 s $ 1,526.702 $ 1.157528 £ 5.655.761 £ 16.119.588 £ 24,494,875 S (17) S 30,819 S 24.525.676 

11 LPEP s 333.12S $ s 630.589 s 328.789 $ 1.609.563 S 2.7B7.456 S 5.689.522 s (163) S 6.749 5 5,696.108 

12 ISA s 526.600 s £ 529.528 s 501.306 $ 2.460.059 S 11.449.120 5 15,466.615 s (258) $ 18.824 $ 15.485.182 

13 IS-1 s 31.691 s s 8.639 s 11.504 S 56.361 $ 39.574 S 1*7,769 s (16) s 146 S 147.920 
14 BL s 280.856 $ s 38.615 s 12,400 £ 60.788 £ 264.432 s 657.091 £ (138) £ 474 £ 657.428 

15 SA s 3,561.159 s s 136.682 £ 55.265 £ 260.737 S 1.024,286 £ 5.038.129 £ (1.745) £ 1,861 $ 5,038545 

16 SM s 933.723 s s 34.076 £ 14.478 £ 68.261 s 284,007 £ 1.334,545 £ (458) £ 505 £ 1.334.593 

17 SHS s 11.548.613 s s 290.009 £ 126594 S 596.495 s 3.735.967 £ 16597.578 5 (5.659) S 5.983 S 16.297.902 

18 SE s 1.436.561 s s 213.319 S 9.296 $ 104.435 5 181.415 S 1,945.028 S (704) S 641 £ 1.944.965 

19 TS s 22.029 s s 1.995 £ 1,036 S 4.899 s 16503 $ 46,162 £ (11) s X £ 46.182 

20 S M s 15.337 s £ 520 S 389 s 1.633 5 5.340 S 23,425 S (S) s 10 £ 23.427 

21 GH-1 $ 5530,227 s s 1.659.493 s 1.323.507 £ 6,487,607 £ 13.312.104 s 28.012.939 s (2.563) s 26.706 S 28.039.082 

22 GH-2 s 1,229.243 $ s 384535 5 289.954 £ 1.418,549 S 3,007,900 £ 6.329.881 S (602) £ 6.427 $ 6.335.705 

23 StardbytLPS-S) s 34.955 s s 7.859 S 51.223 S 250,359 £ 712,050 £ 1.056.447 £ (17) £ 1,287 S 1.057.716 
24 PRS $ 421.261 £ £ (56.906) £ 5 S 8.506,065 £ 8.870.440 $ (206) £ 10.646 £ 8.880.679 

25 Rale Hevenjo s 610.987,231 s 20,869,501 S S 212,070,034 5 73,039.138 S 357,641.551 $ 1339.671506 S 3.114,078.661 $ (315.833) S 3,127352 S 3,116.890,680 

26 
27 Annuallzalbn Ad] u t ime n I s 2.916.897 S 1,478,192 5 432.439 t 2.124.401 S 10,875385 s 17.827,814 s - s s 17327.814 

28 
29 Total PUC Tarill Revenue s 613.904.128 s 20,669301 S s 213.548^26 S 73.471477 i 359,765.952 s 1.850,547,091 s 3.131.906.475 s (315333) s 3,127352 s 3.134.718.494 

30 
31 Other Eleetic Revenua* 
32 Late Paymenl s 9.262,000 £ s 9562.000 £ 9562.000 
33 Misc. Heveiue s 369.000 £ $ 363.000 S 363.000 
34 Renl s 29.693.492 S 903.303 s 30.596.795 £ 30.596.795 
35 Olhei s 2.686.087 £ s 2,686.087 £ 2,686.087 

36 Total Olher s 42.010.579 s S S 903.303 $ 42.913.882 s - s £ 42,913.882 
3 / 
38 Total Operi l ing Revenua s 655.914,707 s 20.669.501 S S 214,451,529 S 73.471,577 $ 359.765.952 £ 1,850,547,091 s 3,174.820.358 $ (315333) s 3,127352 i 3.177.632,376 

Note 1: Col 5, page 3- Colunn 4 and Columns 
Note 2: USR Current Budg:t 
Note 3: Col B, page 3 
Note 4; Col 9. page 3 
Nole 5: Cot 10. page 3 
Note 6: Col 11. page 3 

a 
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PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
12 month Period Ended December 31,2007 Pro Forma Budget at Present Rates, Without Shopping 

(3) I*) (7) tn> (12) 11 *> 

Line Number flaa Schedule 
Distribulion 
Present Rate 

Revenue 

USR EER 
(Universal (Energy Transmission CTC ITC ESC 

Service Rider) Efficiency Rider) Rale Revenue Rate Revenue Rate Revenue Rate Revenue 

Present Rate 
Revenue 

State Tax 
Adjustment 
Surcharge 

(STAS) 

-0.049% 
Distribution 

State Tax 
Adjust meni 
Surcharge 

(STAS) 

0.126% 
Other 

Total Revenue 
Shopping 

Factor 

(No te 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5} (Note 6) (Note?) 
1 RS S 365.875.461 S 20.467.556 S J 89.235.540 s 26.849,632 5 131.640.766 s 688.169.607 s 1.322538.984 s (195.629) J 1.179,229 5 1.323.222,563 0.000% 
2 RTS S 3.795.919 s 194.717 S J 2.4S6.4S3 % 827.715 i 3.074.819 t 18,895.636 s 27.067,089 s |1.955| S 29,102 % 27.114535 0000% 
3 RTO S 129.507 s 7.228 J S 32.475 t 12.504 t 81502 s 225.437 s 468.354 s (67) S 418 % 488.704 0000% 
4 GS-1 S 73,565,260 t S S 11,653,749 s 4,884555 s 23329,426 % 121.181.809 i 215.114.821 1 (36.0571 S 203.527 % 235.282.292 
S GS-3 $ 109.752,651 % S $ 51.908.126 S 16.475.321 s 90,353.803 t 466.628.245 S 737.318.148 % (53,779) S 790.733 S 738.055.102 0.020% 
6 U>-4 S 26,836.237 s s S 26.861.053 S 9,546.644 s 46.737.611 % 271,901.277 S 385.904,622 s (14.131) t 449.904 $ 366.340,595 0.060% 
7 IS-P % 1.765.281 s $ $ 1.606.132 5 615,632 5 3,008.678 s 13547.670 i 20.441.793 t (865) S 23,532 S 20.464.481 0000% 
S LP-5 5 1.065.194 $ s S 13,383.368 S 5.325.890 S 28.024.214 s 138,449.254 i 182.247.920 $ (522) S 228,290 s 182,475.668 0.170% 
9 IS-T S 536.503 i s J 7.330.784 S 2.838.172 i 13.877.498 5 83.945,950 % 86.530.906 i (264) S 110,870 88,641,513 0.120% 
10 LP-6 S 35.595 s s S 1.528,702 S 1.157.228 S 5.655.761 S 16.119,588 % 24.494.875 t (17) S 30,819 s 24.525.676 0.000% 
11 LPEP S 333.125 s i S 630.589 I 326.789 s 1,609,563 % 2.767.458 s 5.669,522 % (163) S 6,749 s 5,696,108 0.000% 
12 ISA $ 526.600 % 5 t 529.526 S 501,306 s 2.480.059 s 11.449.120 s 15.488.815 % (256) J 18.824 s 15.485.182 0.000% 
13 IS-1 $ 31.691 s S $ 6.639 s 11.504 s 56,381 39.574 s 147.789 % (18) S 148 i 147,920 0.000% 
14 BL 5 260.656 $ $ S 38,615 s 12.400 s 60.768 s 264,432 % 657.091 t (136) S 474 s 657.426 0.000% 
15 SA $ 3,561.159 s s S 136,882 5 55,265 s 260.737 s 1,024.286 s 5.038,129 t (1.745) S 1,861 s 5,038,245 0000% 
16 SM S 933,723 s $ S 34,076 S 14,478 s 68.261 t 264.007 $ 1.334.545 t (458) S 505 i 1234,593 0000% 
17 SMS S 11.548,613 s s S 290,009 S 126 294 s 596.495 s 3.735.987 s 16297.578 t (5.6S9) S 5.983 i 18.297.902 oooo% 
I t SE S 1.436,561 s s S 213,319 S 9.298 s 104,435 s 181.415 s 1.945.028 i (704) S 841 i 1.944,965 0 000% 
IB TS S 22.029 t s S 1.995 % 1.036 s 4.899 s 16203 s 46.162 s (11) S 30 i 46.162 0.000% 
20 SM f 15.337 s s S 520 i 389 s 1.838 i 5,340 i 23.425 $ (si i 10 t 23,427 0000% 
21 GH-1 S 5.230,227 $ s S 1.659.493 S 1.323.507 s 6.487.607 % 13.312.104 I 26.012,939 s (2.563) $ 28,706 s 28,039.082 0.000% 
22 GH-2 S 1 229 243 s s S 364.235 t 269.954 s 1.418.549 t 3,007.900 s 8.329.881 $ (602) I 8,427 % 6.335.705 0.000% 
23 SUndBrfLPS-SJ J 34.955 s s $ 7.859 S 51.223 5 250.359 s 712.050 f 1.056.447 s (17) * 1,287 s 1,057.718 0 000% 
24 PRS $ 421.281 t J S (58.906) $ s s 8.508.085 % 8.870.440 s (206) % 10.646 i 8.860,679 
25 R l i * Rtva iu* $ B10.Ba7.2l1 s 20.689.801 I 1 212,135.069 s 73,039,138 s 367.841,681 s 1,640^90.782 I 3,114.763261 t (115.831) t 3,128,714 t 3,117,676.161 
26 

i 27 An nm l l i • i o n Ad(ui 1 ™ n l S 2.916.897 S 1.476.769 s 432.439 $ 2.124.401 s 10.879.621 t 17^32.019 I (1.429) 5 18,793 % 17.S4t.191 
21 
29 Tolal PUCTaHfl Ravanua t 813.904.128 s 20.669.601 S t 213.113.638 S 73,471,677 s 159.768.952 % 1.151,170.318 I 3.112.695.311 s (317262) J 1.147.607 s 3.138.426,558 

Othar ElaQrlc Ravanua• 
La lo Paymam 
Mac. Revoiua 
Rani 
Oinef 

9,282.000 
369,000 

29,693,492 
2.686,067 

J 9.262,000 
S 389.000 
S 30.596,795 
t 2.686.087 

S 9.282.000 
S 369.000 
$ 30.598,795 
S 2.688.087 

Total Olha 42.010.579 42.913,812 t 4I.S1J.682 

Tout OpaiaUno Ravanua S 214.517.141 S 73.471.577 S 359.766.152 8 1.851.170.316 S 1.17S.S09.191 S (317262) 1 3.147.607 1 3.178.339.431 

Nola 1: Col l .paga 4 
Nola 2: Col 4. page 4 
Nota l : Col 6.pago4/(1-Col 14) 
Nata4: Col 7, paga4 
Nata S: Col 6. paga 4 
Nola 6: C o l l , paga4/(1-(o1 14) 
Nola 7; Parcant cut to m a n hopping uiage. 



PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
12 month Period Ended December 31, 2007 Prolorma Budget at Proposed Rates, Without Shopping 

(3) 

Line 
Number 

Proposed USR 
Hate Schedule Distr ibul ion (Universal 

Halo Revenue Service Rider) 

(SI 

EER 
(Energy 

Ett lclcncy 
Rider) 

Transmission 
Rate Revenue 

CTC Rate 
Revenue 

rrCRaia 

Revenue 
E AC Rate 
Revenue 

Total Proposed 
Rate Revenue 

( i i ) 

State Tax 
Adjustmenl 
Surcharge 

(STAS) 
Distr ibution 

-0.049% 

( l l ) 

State Tax 
Adjustment 
Surcharge 

(STAS) 
Other 

0.126% 

Total Revenue 
Total Revanue S 

Change 
Tolal Revenue 

% Change 

(Note 1) (Nole 2) (Nole 3) (Noie4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Nolo B) 
1 RS S K B . 241,190 s 27.SI9.216 s 2.362.16a £ 89.23S.540 5 26.849.832 s 131,640.768 £ 688.169.807 5 1,394,118.848 £ 1.391.118.818 £ (221,529) £ 1.179.229 £ 1.395.073.546 £ 71.650.965 5 1 3 % 
7 RTS s 4.698.929 s 267.000 s 23,000 S 2.4SS.4B3 s 627.715 s 3,074.619 S 16.695.636 5 28.085.382 5 28,065,382 5 (2,4*5) S 29.102 S 28.112,039 S 997.804 1 6 8 % 
3 R I O s 151.844 5 9.754 s 831 s 32.475 s 12.501 5 61,202 S 225.437 5 494.051 5 494.051 5 1B0) 5 416 s 491.369 S 25.685 5 1 8 % 

* GS-1 s 73.279.059 s s 171.000 s 11,653,749 £ 4,864,555 £ 23.629.128 5 171.181.809 S 235.279.600 £ 235,279.600 £ (36.138) £ 203,527 £ 215,416.990 S 164.696 0 07% 
S OS-3 t I M . J W . 7 0 9 % s 51.906.128 £ 16.475.321 S 90,353.603 £ 166.628.215 £ 736.356.206 £ 736.358.206 £ (53.306) £ 790,733 £ 737.095.630 £ (959.472) -0 ! 3 % 
B I f - * s 2B.4CO.359 s £ 26.681.053 £ 9.546.611 £ 16,737.611 S 271.901,277 5 385.556.944 £ 365,556.944 £ (13.960) £ 449.904 £ 385.992,688 £ (317.707) •0 03% 
7 I S P s 1.640.38? s s 1.606.132 5 615.832 S 3.006.676 5 13,247,870 S 20.316.899 J 20,316,699 £ (604) £ 23.532 £ 20.339.828 £ (124,833) - 0 6 1 % 

a LP-S s 1,085,! 9a s s 13,383.368 £ 5.325.890 £ 26.021.214 S 138.419.254 £ 162.247,920 5 182,247,920 £ 1522) S 22B.290 £ 182.175.688 S 0 00% 

s IS-T s 349.818 s $ 7.330.784 S 2.838.172 5 13.877.496 $ 63.945,950 S 88.442.221 J 88.442.221 £ (220) £ 110.670 £ 88.552.871 £ (88.642) -0 10% 
10 LP-S s 45.411 s £ 1.526.702 £ 1.157,228 £ 5,655.761 £ 16.119,588 S 24,504,690 £ 2< .504.690 £ (22) £ 30.819 £ 24,535.486 9.810 0 04% 

11 LPEP 5 326.287 5 5 630.589 5 328.789 5 1.609.563 5 2.787.456 5 5.882.684 S 5.682.684 S (160) S 6.749 S 5.689,273 £ (8.835) •0 12% 

12 ISA 5 526.500 S S 529.528 5 501,308 5 2.460,053 5 11,449.120 5 15.466.615 S 15,466,615 S (258) S 16.824 s 15,485.162 £ 0 0 0 % 

13 IS-1 S 31.425 5 S B.639 5 11.504 5 56.381 5 39.574 5 147,523 S 147.523 s (15) S 148 £ 117.654 £ (266) •0 16% 

U BL S 281.383 5 5 38.815 S 12.400 5 60.788 5 264.132 $ 657.618 $ 657.616 £ (138) £ 474 £ 657.954 £ 528 0 08% 

IS SA s 4.451.602 £ S 136.682 £ 55.265 S 260.737 S l .02*.286 S 5.928.772 5 5.928.772 £ (2.181) 5 1.881 S 5.928.452 5 690,207 17 67% 

IB SM s 1.107.217 S 5 34.076 S 14.178 5 68.261 5 284.007 5 1.506.040 5 1.508,040 $ (543) S 505 £ 1.506.002 £ 173.409 12 99% 

17 SMS s 14.43?. 164 5 S 290.009 s 126.291 5 596.495 5 3,735.567 5 19.165.929 £ 19,165.929 £ (7.074) £ 5.963 £ 19.184.838 5 2,686.936 17.71% 

IB 5E s 1.795.644 5 £ 213.319 5 9.296 S 104.435 £ 181.115 £ 2,304,311 S 2.304.311 £ (680) £ 641 £ 2,354.072 S 359.107 16 46% 

19 TS s 27.539 5 $ 1.995 S 1.036 5 4.899 S 16.203 5 51.672 s 51.672 £ (13) £ 30 5 51,639 S 5.507 11.92% 

70 Sl-1 5 19.173 5 $ 520 s 389 5 1.838 S 5.340 £ 27.260 s 27.260 £ (9) £ 10 S 27.261 s 3.834 16 36% 

21 GH-1 S S.670.657 S £ 1,659,193 s 1.323.507 S 6.167.607 s 13.312.104 S 26,453.388 5 28.453.368 £ (2.779) S 2B.706 S 28.179.296 £ 440,214 1 57% 

22 GH.2 S 1.315.735 5 S 384.235 £ 289.951 5 1,418.549 5 3.007,900 £ 6.436.373 s 5.436.373 £ (655) S 6.427 s 6.442.145 £ 106.440 t 68% 
23 Su in*y ( l -P5-S) s 34.955 S £ 7.859 £ 51.223 £ 250.359 S 712.050 £ 1.056.448 5 1.056,446 $ 117) £ 1.267 £ 1.057,716 £ 0 0 0 % 

24 PRS 5 421.281 5 5 S (56.S05) S 5 $ 8,506.065 £ 6,670.440 £ (208) £ 10.646 S 8,630,679 S 0 0 0 % 

35 Rata Ravanua S 677.122.263 S 27.898.000 i 1.S57.000 £ 212.135.069 £ 73.019.118 £ 157,641,551 s 1,840 JO0.7B2 £ 1.191.181.112 I (348,957) t 3.128.714 s 3.193.961.570 £ 76.187,407 9.45% 

2B 

! 7 Annual izat ion A d l u t l m a n l s 3.261.369 £ 1.476.769 £ 412,419 £ 7.124,101 s 10.879.523 £ 16.171.501 S 11.5991 £ 11.793 1 16,195,695 £ 346,302 

I I 

29 Tota l PUC Tar l l l Ravanua s 880.585.632 S 27,896.000 2,a57.000 £ 213.613.616 £ 71.471,577 £ 159.785.952 i 1,851.170215 1 3.209.360.314 £ (348.966) £ 1.147.567 £ 3.212,159,285 £ 78.733.709 2.45% 

ID 

31 Othar ElacUlc Ravanua• 

12 La le Payrrron 5 9.507,443 £ £ 9.507.443 £ 9.507.443 S 245,443 2 6 5 % 

11 MJSC Rawarua S 369.000 £ S 369.000 £ 369,000 s 0 0 0 % 

M Rent £ 29.693.492 £ 503.303 s 30.596,795 S 30.596.795 £ 0 0 0 % 

15 Olhar £ 2.686.087 £ 2.666.067 S 2.686.087 S 0 0 0 % 

16 Tota l Ol f tar 5 42.256.022 £ 903.303 £ 1 £ - £ 43.159.325 £ £ £ 41.159.325 s 245.443 0.57% 

17 

18 Tota l Opara l lng Ravanua f 722.841.654 £ 214.517.141 £ 73.471.577 £ 359.765.953 £ 1351.170.115 £ 1253.519.633 1 (348.556) £ 3.147.507 £ 1255.318.590 S 76.179.152 2.42% 

Notal : USR A i Propoaed wnh CRT 
Nola 2: EER Aa Propoiad v>llh GRT 
Note 3: Col 6. paga 5 
Nola 4: Col 7. page 4 
Nola 5: Col 8. paga 4 
Note 6: Col 9. paga 5 
Not»7: Col 11-Col 11. page S 
Not* 6: Col 14/Cal 13.paga 5(%) 
Notal : Parcanl euilomar ahopplng uaap. 

P Z 5 S 
S* -
5"s 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION ^ A « P a 9 f 1 ° f 1 

D.A. Cunningham 
Adjustment to Operating Revenues for Unbilled Revenue 

Year Ended December 31. 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment was made to normalize distribution and transmission operating revenue for 
the test period by eliminating unbilled revenue. 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

1 Unbilled revenue- transmission $ 771 

2 Unbilled revenue-distribution 2,353 

3 Total decrease in transmission and distribution operating revenue $ (3,124) 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION _ . _ P a 9 f 1

 u

0 f 1 

D.A. Cunningham 
Adjustment to Wages and Benefits 

Year Ended December 31. 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment was made to reflect the average number of transmission and 
distribution {T&D)-related employees and level of wages and benefits in effect at 
the end of the year. 

Line 

No. Description Amount 

1 T&D-related personnel to be employed at the end of the year $ 2,135 

2 Average monthly T&D-related wages to expense per employee 3,267 

3 Annualized T&D-related total wages to expense {line 1 x line 2 x 12) 83,701 

4 Less: Budgeted T&D-related wages to expense for the year ended 
December 31. 2007 86,118 

5 Decrease in wages to expense (line 3 - line 4) (2,417) 

6 Decrease in benefits expense (line 5 x 33.36%) (806) 

7 Decrease in payroll taxes (line 5 x 7.92%) (191) 

8 Total decrease in T&D-related wages, taxes and benefits (line 5 + line 6 + line $ (3,414) 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION P f 9 6 1 ° ! 1 

J.M. Kleha 
Adjustment for Rate Case Expense Revised 7-27-07 

Year Ended December 31. 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Rate case expenditures are charged to expense when incurred. The Company's claim for 
distribution rate case expense is based on a normalized amount as shown below. 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

1 Total distribution rate case expense 

2 Add: Adjustment for telephone and leased wires (1) 

3 Total Adjusted distribution rate case expense 

4 Normalized amount (line 1 / 3 years) 

5 Less: Distribution rate case expense per budget 

6 Net increase in distribution operating expense 

$ 2,100 

400 

$ 2,500 

$ 833 

0 

$ 833 

(1) As discussed in Statement No. 2-R. 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION _ . „ P a 9 e 1 . 0 f 1 

D.A. Cunningham 
Adjustment for Interest Expense on Customer Security Deposits 

Year Ended December 31. 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

The Commission, in its Final Order at Docket No. R-80031114. determined that it was 
appropriate to include the interest expense on customer deposits in PPL Electric's 
operation and maintenance expense when the deposits are used as a reduction 
to rate base. The interest on customer security deposits is computed at an interest rate 
calculated in accordance with 66 Pa. C.S. § 1404 { c ) (6) and the 
Company's Tariff - Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 201. 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

1 Customer security deposits $ 13,269 

2 Interest rate 6.000% 

3 Total increase in transmission and distribution expense {line 1 x line 2) $ 796 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION P a ? l 1 , 5 " 
T.R. Dahl 

Adjustment for Social Programs 
Year Ended December 31. 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment was made to increase distribution operating expense to reflect the proposed 
level of spending for social programs. The costs associated with the OnTrack and WRAP 
programs will be recovered through the Company's proposed Universal Service Rider, Energy 
efficiency programs will be recovered through the Energy Efficiency Rider. The remainder will 
be recovered through distribution service base rates. 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

1 OnTrack $ 19,000 (1) 

2 WRAP 7,250 

3 Community and Economic Development Initiatives 1,250 

4 Energy Efficiency Programs 2,688 

5 Total amount of distribution expense 30,188 

6 Less: Amount per budget 25,750 (1) 

7 Net increase in distribution operating expense _$ 4,438 

(1) Includes Ontrack uncollectible expense of $4,500. 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION „ A

 P a 9 f 1 

D.A. Cunningham 
Adjustment for Deferred Costs for 200S Ice and Snow Storms 

Year Ended December 31, 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

On August 26, 2005, the PUC granted PPL Electric's petition to defer the costs 
incurred in January 2005 as a result of a series of ice and snow storms. As part of 
the order, the PUC required the amortization of these deferred costs to begin in 
2005. In accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), the 
Company established a regulatory asset of $12.3 million for the portion of the costs 
that the Company believed would be recoverable from customers pursuant to its 
next base rate case filing. The difference was charged to expense in 2005. This 
adjustment reflects the annual amortization that would have been recorded in 2007 
had the Company not taken the required write-off in 2005. 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

1 Total cost of ice and snow storms approved at 
Docket No. P-0052148 $ 16,111 

2 Increase in distribution operating expense (Line 1/10 years) $ 1,611 

3 Less: Amount per budget 0 

4 Net increase in distribution operating expense $ 1,611 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION n

 P a g e 1 o f 1 

D.A. Cunningham 
Adjustment for Storm Insurance 
Year Ended December 31. 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment was made to annualize the transmission and distribution storm insurance 
expense. This adjustment was made to the historic test year only. This page is included for 
consistency of schedule numbering between Exhibits Historic 1 and Future 1. 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Adjustment to Annual Depreciation Expense 
Year Ended December 31, 2007 

{Thousands of Dollars) 

D-11 
Page 1 of 1 

D.A. Cunningham 
Revised 7-27-07 

Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

Depreciation - Electric Plant In Service (1) 

Intangible Plant 

Transmission Plant 

Distribution Plant 

General Plant 

Total 

Less: Adjustment for Amortization of 
Negative Net Salvage (2) 

Adjusted Total 

Less: depreciation expense per budget 

Net decrease in depreciation expense 

Amount 

3,314 

18,369 

90,197 

20,910 

132,790 

{2,501: 

130,289 

132,062 

(1.773) 

(1) Includes negative net salvage of $9,504. 
(2) As discussed in Statement No. 2-R. 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Adjustment to Taxes Other Than Income 
Year Ended December 31, 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

D-12 
Page 1 of 4 

J.M Kleha 
Revised 7-27-07 

Line 
No. Description 

PA Capital Stock Tax 

Adjustment to reflect current taxable value 

Estimated Tax applicable to T&D operations 
at 2.89 mills (D-12, page 2) (1) 

Less: Capital stock tax on T&D operations per budget 

Net decrease in expense 

Amount 

2,012 

3,021 

(1,009) 

PA Gross Receipts Tax 

Adjustment to provide for gross receipts tax on 
pro forma revenue at present rates 

Gross receipts tax recoverable through base 
rates (D-12, page 3) 

Less: Gross receipts tax on T&D operations per budget 

Net increase in expense 

50,536 

50,425 

111 

PA Public Utility Realty 

Adjustment to reflect current taxable value 

Public utility realty tax recoverable through base 
rates (D-12, page 4) 

Less: Public utility realty tax on T&D operations per budget 

Net decrease in expense 

(1) As discussed in Statement No. 6-R. 

4,039 

4,549 

(510) 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION D-12 
Page 2 of 4 

Capital Stock Tax at Present Rates J.M Kleha 
Year Ended December 31. 2007 Revised 7-27-07 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 

No. Description Amount 

1 PA Capital Stock Tax=50%((5 Year Average Net lncome/0.095)+(75%(Net Worth)) 

Net Income 

2 2003 $ 28,470 
3 2004 60,302 
4 2005 92,437 5 2006 85,102 
6 2007 50,350 ( t 

7 Total $ 316,661 

8 Average $ 63,332 

9 Net worth at December 31, 2007 $ 1,332,576 (1) 

10 PA Capital stock value = 0.5(($63,332/0.095) + (0.75 x $1,332,576)) = $ 833,042 
11 Statutory Exemption 150 

12 Value of Capital Stock less Statutory Exemption 832,892 
13 Apportionment Percentage 0.895720 

14 PA Capital Stock Taxable Value $ 746,038 

15 PA Capital Stock Tax at 2.89 mills $ 2,156 

16 Less: PA Education tax credit (144) 

17 Pa Capital Stock Tax _$ 2,012 

(1) As discussed in Statement No. 6-R. 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Gross Receipts Tax (GRT) at Present Rates 
Year Ended December 31. 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

D-12 
Page 3 of 4 

J.M Kleha 
Revised 7-27-07 

Line 
No. Description 

Pro Forma 
Revenue 

Applicable 
GRT Rate 

(Mills) Amount 

Tariff Revenue 
Total Tariff Revenue (D-3, page 1, line 9) 

Other Electric Revenue 

$ 847,283 59 49,990 

2 Late payment (D-3, page 1, line 10) 9,262 
3 Other electric revenue (D-3, page 1, line 11-13) 182,658 
4 Total Other $ 191,920 

5 Total gross receipts tax on pro forma revenue 
at present rates 

59 546 

50,536 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Public Utility Realty Tax (PURTA) at Present Rates 
Year Ended December 31, 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

D-12 
Page 4 of 4 
J.M Kleha 

Line 
No. 

1 

Description 

State Taxable Value 
(per Notice of Determination dated August 1, 2006) 

Rate @ 27.8472 mills 
(per Notice of Determination dated August 1, 2006) 

Amount 

$ 145,049 

0.0278472 

Tax Amount 4,039 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
Computation of Income Taxes - Electric 

Year Ended December 31. 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

D-13 
Page 1 of 6 
J . M. Kleha 

Revised 7-27-07 

T&D 
Total T&D Pro forma 

Line Amount Less : CTC Operations Pro forma at Present 
No. Descriotion Per Budoet and POLR Per Budaet Adi ustments Rates 

1 Operating Revenues $ 3.125,920 $ (2,090,087) $1,035,833 $ 3.370 $1,039,203 
Operating Expenses 

2 Operation and maintenance 2.484.122 (1.909,153) 574,969 4,415 579.384 
3 Depreciation and amortization 132,062 0 132,062 (1,773) 130,289 
4 Regulatory Debits and Credits 1,502 (1.502) 0 0 0 
5 Taxes Other than Income 199,671 (134.177) 65.494 (1,599) 63.895 
6 Income Taxes - Federal 62,732 (14,257) 48.475 6.033 54.508 
7 Income Taxes - State 18,833 (4,521) 14.312 2,234 16,546 
8 Deferred Income Taxes 5,146 0 5.146 4.582 9.728 
9 Investment Tax Credit - Amortization (2.392) 0 (2.392) 0 (2,392) 
10 Gains and Losses on Property Dispositions 0 0 0 0 0 
11 Total Operating Expense 2.901.676 (2.063,610) 838.066 13.892 851,958 

12 Operating Income 224.244 (26,477) 197,767 (10,522) 187.245 
13 Less: Interest Expense 96.310 0 96.310 (21,810) 74.500 

14 Net Operating Income 127.934 (26,477) 101.457 11.288 112.745 
Income Tax Adjustments 

15 Federal Income Tax 62,732 (14,257) 48,475 6.033 54,508 
16 State Income Tax 18,833 (4.521) 14.312 2,234 16,546 
17 Deferred Income Taxes 5,146 0 5.146 4,582 9,728 
18 Pension and supplemental retirements 5,971 0 5.971 0 5.971 
19 Contributions in aid of construction • Trans. 7.964 0 7.964 0 7,964 
20 Contributions in aid of construction - Dist. 18.024 0 18.024 0 18,024 
21 Environmental Clean-up (426) 0 (426) 0 (426) 
22 Book Depreciation 132.062 0 132,062 (1.773) 130,289 
23 Tax Depreciation (163.820) 0 (163.820) 0 (163.820) 
24 Investment tax credit amortization (2.392) 0 (2.392) 0 (2,392) 
25 Removal costs - Transmission (1.288) 0 (1.288) 0 (1.288) 
26 Removal costs - Distribution (10.111) 0 {10.111) 0 (10,111) 
27 Tax Gains/(Losses) on Plant Dispositions-Trans. (731) 0 (731) 0 (731) 
28 Tax Gains/(Losses) on Plant Dispositions-Dist. (9) 0 (9) 0 O) 
29 ESOP dividend paid in cash (4.862) 0 (4.862) 0 (4,862) 
30 Reacquired debt costs 3.316 0 3.316 0 3,316 
31 Post - retirement/employment benefits 602 0 602 0 602 
32 Business Meals Not Deductible 440 0 440 0 440 
33 Adjust Gross receipts Tax- Cash basis 243 0 243 0 243 
34 Vacation Pay 340 0 340 0 340 
35 Bad debts & Property damage (1.639) 0 (1,639) 0 (1.639) 
36 Consumer Education (2.707) 0 (2,707) 0 (2.707) 
37 Deferred Compensation - Officers (19) 0 (19) 0 (19) 
38 Ice Storm Deferral 0 0 0 0 0 
39 Other 263A & Repair Allowance - Trans. 342 0 342 0 342 
40 Other 263A & Repair Allowance • General 129 0 129 0 129 
41 Other 263A & Repair Allowance • Dist. 528 0 528 0 528 
42 Rate Refund 2,249 0 2.249 0 2,249 

43 Income Tax Adjustments 70,917 (18,778) 52.139 11,076 63,215 

44 Taxable Net Income Before Special Deductions S 198.851 $ (45.255) S 153.596 $ 22,364 $ 175.960 



Lino 
No. 

9 
10 
11 

12 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
Computation of Income Taxes - Electric 

Year Ended December 31. 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Description 

PA Corporate Nel Income Tax Calculation 

Taxable Net Income Before Special Deductions 
PA Special Deductions 

Tax Preference Income 
Dividends Paid Credit 
Bonus Depreciation Adjustment 

State Intercompany Tax Gain 
State NOL Carryforward 

PA Taxable Income 

PA Tax @ 9.99% 
PA Tax Credits 
Accrual for Potential Deficiency 
Prior Period Tax Return Adjustments 

Total PA Income Tax 

Federal Income Tax Calculation 

Total 
Amount 

Por Budget 

$ 198.851 

(112) 
(370) 

(6.847) 
0 

(3.000) 

188.522 

18,833 
0 
0 
0 

$ 18.833 

L e s s : CTC 
and POLR 

$ (45.255) 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0_ 

(45.255) 

(4.521) 
0 
0 
0 

(4.521) 

T&D 
Operations 
Per Budget 

$ 153,596 

(112) 
(370) 

(6.847) 
0 

(3,000) 

143.267 

14.312 
0 
0 
0_ 

$ 14.312 

0-13 
Page 2 of 6 
J . M. Kleha 

Revised 7-27-07 

Pro forma 
Adjustments 

$ 22,364 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0_ 

22,364 

2.234 
0 
0 
0_ 

J 2,234 

T&D 
Pro forma 
at Present 

Rates 

$ 175.960 

(112) 
(370) 

(6.847) 
0 

(3.000) 

165.631 

16,546 
0 
0 
0 

$ 16.546 

13 Taxable Nel Income Before Special Deductions 
Federal Special Deductions 

14 PA Income Tax Less Tax Credits 
15 Dividends Paid Credit 
16 State Income Tax Adjustment for Prior Year 

17 Federal Taxable Income 

18 Federal Tax @ 35% 
19 Federal Tax Credits 
20 Accrual lor Potential Deficiency 
21 Prior Period Tax Return Adjustments 
22 Consolidated Income Tax Adjustment (D-13. page 4) 

$ 196.851 

(18.833) 
(370) 

0_ 

179.648 

62,877 
(145) 

0 
0 
0 

S (45,255) 

4.521 
0 
0_ 

(40,734) 

(14.257) 
0 
0 
0 
0 

$ 153,596 

(14.312) 
(370) 

0_ 

138,914 

48.620 
(145) 

0 
0 
0 

$ 22.364 

(2.234) 
0 
0_ 

20.130 

7.045 
0 
O 
0 

(1,012) 

$ 175,960 

(16,546) 
(370) 

0_ 

159.044 

55.665 
(145) 

0 
0 

(1,012) 

23 Total Federal Income Tax S 62.732 $ (14.257) $ 48.475 $ 6.033 54.508 



D-13 
PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION Page 3 of 6 

Adjustment to Interest Deduction for Income Tax Purposes J . M. Kleha 
Year Ended December 31. 2007 Revised 7-27-07 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment provides for the annualized interest on claimed measures of value at December 31, 2007. 

Line 

No. Description Amount 

1 Measures of value at December 31, 2007 (C-1) $ 2,644,589 

2 Long-term debt ratio {B-9) 46.41% 

3 Embedded cost of long-term debt {B-9) 6.07% 

4 Annualized interest (line 1 x line 2 x line 3) 74,500 

5 Less: Interest expense on T&D operations (D-13, page 1) 96,310 

6 Net decrease in interest deduction (line 4 - line 5) $ (21,810) 



PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Consolidated Income Tax Adjustment 

Year Ended December 31. 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

D-13 
Page 4 of 6 
J . M. Kleha 

Une 
No. 

Non-Regulated Company 
Taxable Losses 

Burns Mechanical, Inc. 
Gas-Oil Products Inc. of Delaware 
H.T. Lyons. Inc. 

Lady Jane Collieries. Inc. 
Ninth Street and Hamilton Corporation 
PPL Capital Funding, Inc. 
PPL Corporation 
PPL Energy Funding Corporation (Note 1) 
PPL Spectrum, Inc. 

2004 

(D 

0 
(74) 

0 
(359) 

(4) 
(2,367) 

0 
(53,366) 

0 

2005 

(2) 

2006 

(3) 

(4) 
0 

(848) 
0 
0 

(2.524) 
0 

(140,230) 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

(4) 
0 

(19.971) 
0 

(856) 

Three Year 
Averaqe 

(4)=((1)+{2)+(3))/3 

(1) 
(25) 

(283) 
(120) 

(3) 
(1.630) 
(6.657) 

(64,532) 
(265) 

10 Total Taxable Losses (a) s (56.170) $ (143,606) $ (20.831) $ (73.536) (a) 

11 Taxable Income Companies (b) $ 748.060 s 976.810 $ 1,149.850 958.240 (b) 

12 
Taxable Income - PA Utilities 
PPL Electric Ulililies Corporation (Note 2) $ 0 $ 95,321 $ 63,260 $ 52,860 

13 Total Taxable Income - PA Utilities (c) s 0 s 95.321 $ 63.260 $ 52,860 (c) 

14 % Taxable Income Pa. Utilities to 
Total Taxable Income Companies (d)=(c)/(b) 

0.0000% 9.7584% 5.5016% 5.0867% (d) 

15 Adjustment for Consolidated Tax Savings Applicable to PA Utilities (e)={a)*(d) S (3.741) (e) 

16 Adjustment to Federal Income Taxes (e) * 35% s (1.309) (f) 

17 % T&D Taxable Income to Total Taxable Income (D-13, page 2. Line 17) 77.3257% (g) 

18 T&D pro forma adjustment to Federal Income Taxes (f)*(g) s (1.012) (h) 

19 
Note 1: 
Taxable (Loss) $ (368.923) $ (339.923) $ 6.733 $ (234.038) 

20 
21 
22 
23 

Adjustment for Non-recurring Items: 
Losses from Synfuel Operations 
Bonus Depreciation 
Extraordinary Sales/Dispositions 
Discontinued Operations 

$ 57,171 
164.551 
41,366 
52.469 

s 80.718 $ 
7.874 
8.862 

102.239 

60.985 
0 

17.959 
13,980 

$ 66,291 
57.475 
22,729 
56.229 

24 Total adjustments S 315.557 $ 199,693 $ 92.924 s 202.724 

25 Adjusted Taxable lncome/(Loss) $ (53.366) $ {140.230) $ 99.657 $ (31.314) 

26 
Note 2: 
Consolidated Taxable lncome/(Loss) s (87,505) s 94.984 $ 63.693 $ 23.724 

27 
28 

29 

Adjustment for Non-regulated LLC's 
disregarded for income tax purposes: 

CEP Commerce, LLC 
PPL Transition Bond Company. LLC 

Adjustment for Non-recurring items: 
Bonus Depreciation 

s 

$ 

0 

(158) 

68,969 

$ 

$ 

0 S 
(11) 

348 $ 

(34) 
(399) 

0 

s 

$ 

(11) 
{189) 

23.106 
30 Total Adjustments s 68.811 s 337 S (433) $ 22.906 

31 AU jua lud TdActtilt* l u c u n w / f L u a a ) 3 (10.094) z 90,021 3 00,200 3 40,030 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
Operating Revenue and Applicable Tax 

Related to Proposed Rate Increase 
Year Ended December 31. 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

D-13 
Page 5 of 6 
J . M. Kleha 

Revised 7-27-07 

Line 
No, 

1 

Description 

Additional operating revenue from proposed rate increase 

Less: 

Provision for uncollectible accounts expense (line 1 x 0.8%) Note 1 

PA gross receipts tax 
(line 1 x 59 mills) 

PA Capital stock tax 
(D-13, page 6, line 19) 

Taxable income for PA Corporate 
net income tax 

PA corporate net income tax 
(line 5 x 9.99%) 

Taxable income for Federal income tax 

Federal income tax (line 7 x 35%) 

Operating income 

Amount 

$ 76,996 

616 

4,543 

155 

71,682 

7,161 

64,521 

22,582 

$ 41,939 

Note 1: Excludes the provision for uncollectible accounts expense associated with 
the OnTrack program. 



D-13 
Page 6 of 6 
J . M. Kleha 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION Revised 7-27-07 

Capital Stock Tax at Proposed Rates 
Year Ended December 31. 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 

N a Description Amount 

1 PA Capital Stock Tax=50%((5 Year Average Net lncome/0.095)+(75%(Net Worth)) 

Net Income 

2 2003 $ 28,470 
3 2004 60,302 
4 2005 92,437 
5 2006 85,102 
6 2007 (Notel) 92,289 

7 Total $ 358,600 

8 Average $ 71,720 

9 Net worth at December 31, 2007 (Note 2) $ 1,374,515 

10 PA Capital stock value = 0.5(($71,720/0.095) + (0.75 x $1,374,515)) = $ 892,917 
11 Statutory Exemption 150 

12 Value of Capital Stock less Statutory Exemption 892,767 
13 Apportionment Percentage 0.895720 

14 PA Capital Stock Taxable Value $799,669 

15 PA Capital Stock Tax at 2.89 mills $ 2,311 

16 Less: PA Education tax credit (144) 

17 Pa Capital Stock Tax at Proposed Rates $ 2,167 

18 Less: PA Capital Stock Tax at Present Rates (D-12, page 1, line 1) 2.012 

19 Additional PA Capital Stock Tax due to Proposed Rate Increase $ 155 

Note 1: 
20 Net Income at Present Rates (D-12, page 2, line 6) $ 50,350 
21 Net Income from Proposed Rate Increase (D-13, page 5, line 9) 41,939 
22 Total 2007 Net Income $ 92,289 

Note 2: 
23 Net Worth at Present Rates (D-12, page 2, line 9) $ 1,332,576 
2-4 Ne t W o r t h f r o m P r o p o s e d R a t e Inci e a a e ( D - 1 3 , p o y c 0, Iii ie 9 ) 4 1,939 

25 Total 2007 Net Worth $1,374,515 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Adjustment to Deferred Income Taxes 
As of December 31. 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

D-14 
Page 1 of 2 
J. M. Kleha 

Debit Credit Net 
Provision 

Adjustment Adjusted 

ACRS & MACRS: 
Transmission Property 
Distribution Property 
General Property 
Prior Year Tax Return Adjustments 

Other 263A & Repair Allowance: 
Transmission Property 
Distribution Property 
General Property 

Contributions in Aid Of Construction: 
Transmission Property 
Distribution Property 
Prior Year Tax Return Adjustments 

4,209 
14,984 

513 

(136) 
(1.044) 

(871) 

(2,907) 
(5,902) 

4,209 
14,984 

513 
0 

(136) 
(1,044) 
(871) 

(2,907) 
(5,902) 

0 

506 
468 
(18) 

0) 
19 
5 

(59) 
(38) 

4,715 
15,452 

495 
0 

(137) 
(1,025) 

(866) 

(2,966) 
(5,940) 

0 

Total 
Transmission Property 
Distribution Property 
General Property 
Prior Year Tax Return Adjustments 

Total 

4,209 
14,984 

513 
0 

(3,043) 
(6,946) 

(871) 
0 

1,166 
8,038 

(358) 
0 

446 
449 
(13) 

0 
19,706 $ (10,860) $ 8,846 _$_ 882 

1,612 
8,487 
(371) 

0 

Less: Deferred income taxes on T&D operations per budget 

Net increase in deferred income taxes 

9,728 

5,146 

$ 4,582 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Adjustment to Provision For Deferred Income Taxes 
As of December 31. 2007 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

D-14 
Page 2 of 2 
J. M. Kleha 

This adjustment provides for the annual provision for deferred income taxes due to the (1) 
Accelerated Cost Recovery System (ACRS) of the Economic Recovery Act of 1981 and (2) Modified 
Accelerated Cost Recovery System (MACRS) of the Tax Reform Act of 1986. 

Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 
14 

15 

16 

Description 

Transmission Property 

Tax depreciation computed under ACRS and MACRS 

Book Depreciation allocated to ACRS and MACRS property 

Excess ACRS and MACRS tax depreciation 

Distribution Property 

Tax depreciation computed under ACRS and MACRS 

Book Depreciation allocated to ACRS and MACRS property 

Excess ACRS and MACRS tax depreciation 

General Property 

Tax depreciation computed under ACRS and MACRS 

Book Depreciation allocated to ACRS and MACRS property 

Excess ACRS and MACRS/(straight-line) tax depreciation 

Excess ACRS and MACRS tax depreciation 

Tax Rate 
Provisions - 35% 
Reversals - Average Rate Assumption Method 

Net annual deferred tax debit / (credit) 

Less: Net provision per T&D operations per budget 
Provision for deferred taxes - debit 
Provision for deferred taxes - credit 

Net increase in deferred income tax provision 

Amount 

$ 26.095 

12,328 

13,767 

114,162 

68,959 

45,203 

21,698 

20,212 

1,486 

$ 60,456 

$ 20,662 

19,706 

19,706 

$ 956 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

33 
34 
35 

PPL E L E C T R I C UTILITIES CORPORATION 

Adjustment to Amortization of 
Deferred Investment Tax Credit 
Year Ended December 31. 2007 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

D-15 
Page 1 of 1 
J.M. Kleha 

Line 
No. Description 

Transmission Property: 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 
1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 
1989 
1990 

Total Transmission Property 

Distribution Property: 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 
1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 
1989 
1990 

Total Distribution Property 

4% Investment 
Tax Credit 

37 
19 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

87 
39 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

10% Investment 
Tax Credit Total 

Total amount of amortization 
Less: Amortization on T&D operations per budget 
Net decrease in amortization 

24 $ 61 
89 108 
33 33 
26 26 
33 33 
118 118 
211 211 
61 61 
2 2 
24 24 
17 17 
13 13 
9 9 
2 2 
0 0 
0 0 

718 

57 144 
180 219 
118 118 
114 114 
163 163 
160 160 
161 161 
147 147 
79 79 
84 84 
117 117 
120 120 
28 28 
12 12 
3 3 
5 5 

1,674 

2,392 
2,392 

$ 0 



PENNSYLVANIA 
CCAONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVA( 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265 

yiiSsi 
IN REPLY PLEASE 

REFER TO OUR FILE 

August 1,2007 

All Parties of Record 

RE: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
R-00072155 to R-00072155C002I 

To cure any ex parte communication issue, enclosed please find a copy of the following: 

1. The Complaint filed by Lillian Falcone, R-00072144C0021; 

2. A letter received on February 26, 2007 from Ronald Serafin, who 
testified at the Wilkes-Barre public input hearing. I do not know why he knew 
to address the letter to me prior to the filing of this case; and 

3. A copy of a Times Tribune article reporting on the Scranton public input hearing, 
bearing some handwritten notations. This was sent anonymously and does not 
appear to be commenting on the accuracy of the reporting itself. 

The Complaint is part of the record. Item 2 will not be admitted. Item 3 will not be 

admitted without a sponsoring witness. 

Thank you for your attention. 

F sss 

Signed, 

Cc: Official file 

All parties of record 

Susan D. Colwell 
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I N B R I E F 

^.iTh^Srity' has increased itŝ  quarter̂  
ly! dividend fromi $0,275 to $0,305 per 
^ ^ i ^ ^ m ^ M O to $i:22;per share 
CMV an annualized basis.- ̂ e^increaised 
di^dend is payable April 1 to share1 

qwnerŝ pf record as of March 9.' 
1 Witli the increase, the dividend will 
fK^ei^mlSOpe^ 
five y^rs^ PHi said. 

. PPL,; headquartered in Allentown, 
sells energy in key U.S. markets and 
delivers efeetricity to more than 5 
million customers in Pennsylvania, the 
United Kingdom and Latin America. 

I mm 



INBRIEF 

PPL quarterly earnings 
down due to wanner temps 

Warmer weather and power 
plant outages crimped profits 
for PPL Corp. in the fourth 
quarter of 2006. 

The Allentown-based energy 
company.reported quarterly 
earnings of $181 million, or 
2.16 percent less than a year 
ago. 

Nevertheless, the company 
still finished the year wititi-' 
record earnings 6f';$868 mil- • 
iionf27;percent; greater.than 

r 20051 riding returns from over­
seas units and greater domes­
tic electricity sales. 

"(This) was a successful 
year, despite the fact that we 
had unplanned generation out­
ages and the impact of milder 
than normal temperatures on 
Pennsylvania delivery and 
supply side," said James H. 
Miller, PPL chief executive 
officer on a conference call 
with analysts Thursday ; tThat 
prevented our results from 
being stronger." 

Judge orders Comair, pilots 
to delay contract deadline 

CINCINNATI — A federal 
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News Lifestyles Online E 

PPL ratepayer: Hearing a 'farce' 
BY DAVID FALCHEK 
STAFF WRITER 
06/29/2007 

E] Email to a friend Q Printer-friendly 

A public hearing Thursday on PPL Electric Utilities' proposed rate hike generated an expected amount of criticism of 
the utility. 

But several speakers at the Scranton hearing also took aim at a regulatory system they say has failed the public, 
prompting the administrativeJajjy^dge and some agency staffers to defend the process. 

A 20-year veteran of 
Judge Susan Colwell 

"This is a farce. You conduct 
one listens to us." 

Fhearings to argue ga ins t rate incre^ks, Victoria Mackin, of Mc/ 

ianngs |pcyh^putc<|ffiej|£ alw^BsJhe sarff," she said, "people are ^jbgruntled. No 

Judge Colwell said she i TTliliJUirP'i are the officiaTs fHtm till) I'UUlic Utllrty Cdfhmission, the Of f i f l of Consumer 
Advocate and the Small Business Advocate sitting nearoy. "But we can't always give you what yoi&vant," she said. 

"With all due respect, your honor, even a stopped clock is right once in a while," Ms. Makin replied. 

About 30 consumers turned out and 11 testified on the record against PPL's proposed 23 percent hike in the 
distribution rate, from 2.79 cents per kilowatt hour to 3.45 cgflts. The average residential bill would j jcrease about 
6.8 percent. 

iQ^rease. PUC spok f fwf l f ia^ 
nejn Aflsntow 

Scranton's hea 
testified at 

Rosemary 

"Electricity Mbasic to lire, it's like water," she said. "It allows conveniences, but we are also talking about life and 
death, all for PPL profits/ 

Judge Colwell said her job is to balance the needs of the utility with the public's need for reliable, affordable power. 

nifSf Kocher 

J o u ^ o f F H i a v e ^ f i e a i t h ^ S TOnTi^ffif^TSCrScily ana tne service 
you deserve," she told Ms. Gallagher. "But we won't have utilities taking advantage of its customers either. Their 
request needs to be justified." ^^^^^^M-^M^^^^^^^^^™™*^**"*^^^^^^^!^ %^ 

Judge Colwell noted that the PUC almost always cuts the utilities' requested increase. % 

Charles Gray, the PUC's chief prosecutor with the independent Office of Trial Staff, promised that his team would 
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pour over PPL banker's box of documentation and scrutinize "every penny." 

Most speakers criticized the utility for the series of increases in various rates over t t * last five years and challenged 
the company to cut its costs rather than raise rates. Speakers also shared their fin J c i a l difficulties. 

.ug^g^QCilwor 

"They sit in the dark," she said. 

Needham r 

Mary Labert said 68 percent of her constituents B e senior citizens. 

960s whepPPL*ncou raged people to build ̂ ill-electric homes." His heating bill in 
[gh, he is considering goiiinrj hj^ frQfly* •wi i i i i i i iLxmui^L 

Scranton Assistant City Clerk Neil Coolican read a letter from City Council President Judy Gatelli, saying the 
increase would place a burden on the city. 

Elizabeth Jones, of Gouldsboro, speaking through a sign language interpreter, said she lives part of the year in 
Florida, which has higher electricity rates. The pending increases from PPL would make it more expensive to live in 
Pennsylvania. While she can shop for propane dealers, she notes that there is no competition for electricity. 

he proposed increase affects the distribution rate, which covers the utility's cost for poles, equipment and 
U maintenance and makes up about one-third of the total bill. If approved in full, PPL would reap $83.6 million from the 

hike. l l hike. 

PPL's request will be evaluated by several agencies representing consumers, small business, industrial customers, 
as well as the Department of Defense, Wal-Mart Stores Inc., and the Luzerne County Commission on Economic 
Opportunity. 

Their input will be reviewed by Judge Colwell, who will make a recommendation to the PUC by Oct. 21. The 
commission is expected to make a decision Dec. 20. 

Contact the writer: dfalchek@timesshamrock.com 

©The Times-TribJfie 2007 
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IRWINA. POPOWSKY 
Consumer Advocate 

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE 
555 Walnul Street. 5th Floor. Forum Place 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923 

(717) 783-5048 
800-684-6560 (in PA only) 

FAX (717) 783-7152 
consumer@paoca.org 

Auinisl 2,2007 

Pamela C. Polacek 
Vasiliki Karandrikas 
McNees Wallace & Nurick 
P.O. Box 1166 
100 Pine Street 
Hamsburg PA 17108-1166 

Dear Counsel: 

nV3UnBS.AUV13U03S 

NOISSIWWOO AinunonandVd 
/ooz % - env 

cBAiaoau 

RE: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

v. 
PPL Electric Utilities Coiporation 
Base Rate Proceeding 
Docket No. R-00072155 

Enclosed please find the Office ofConsumer Advocate's Responses to 
Interrogatories, Set II, in the above referenced proceeding. 

If you have any questions, please feci free to call us. By copy of this letter, copies 
of these responses have been served upon all parties. 

6 7 \ 
Avon/). Beatty - — y 

Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # S6625 

Enclosures 
cc: All parties of record 

Secretary James McNulty/Certificate ofService 
94990 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

v. Docket No. R-00072155 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Base Rate Proceeding 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document, the 

Office of Consumer Advocate's Responses to Interrogatories, Set II, upon parties of record in this 

proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a 

participant), in the manner and upon the persons listed below: 

Dated this 2nd day of August 2007. 

SERVICE BY E-MAIL AND INTEROFFICE MAIL 

Kenneth L. Mickens, Esquire 
Charles D. Shields, Esquire 
Office of Trial Staff 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

SERVICE BY E-MAIL and FIRST CLASS MAIL. 

Paul E. Russell David B. MacGregor, Esquire 
Associate General Counsel Post & Schell, P.C. 
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Four Penn Center 
Two North Ninth Street 1600 John F. Kennedy Boulevard 
Allentown, PA 18101-1179 Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Counsel for: PPL Electric Utilities Counsel for: PPL Electric Utilities 
Corporation Corporation 



Slcvcn C. Gray 
Assistant Small Business Advocate 
Office ofSmall Business Advocate 
Commerce Building. Suite 1102 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
Counsel for: Office of Small Business 
Advocate 

Michael W. Gang, Esquire 
Michael W. Hassell, Esquire 
John H. Isom, Esquire 
Post&Schell, P.C. 
17 North Second Street 
12th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 
Counsel for: PPL Electric Utilities 
Corporation 

Pamela C. Polacek, Esquire 
Vasiliki Karandrikas, Esquire 
McNees, Wallace, & Nurick, LLP 
P.O. Box 1166 
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 
Counsel for: PPL Industrial Customer 
Alliance 

Joseph L. Vullo, Esq. 
1460 Wyoming Avenue 
Forty Fort, PA 18704 Eric J. Epstein, Esq. 
4100 Hillsdale Road 
Harrisburg, PA 17112 

Thomas T. Niesen, Esq. 
Thomas, Thomas, Armstrong & Niesen 
212 Locust Street, Suite 500 
P.O. Box 9500 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-9500 

Anthony E. Gay, Esq. 
Exelon Business Services Company 
2301 Market Street/S23-1 
P.O. Box 8699 
Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699 

Stephen J. Baron 
J. Kennedy & Associates, Inc. 
570 Colonial Park Drive, Suite 305 
Roswell, GA 30075 

Mr. Frank Richards 
Richards Energy Group 
3901 Nolt Road, Building #: 
Landisville, PA 17538 

Craig A. Doll, Esquire 
25 West Second Street 
P.O. Box 403 
Hummelstown, PA 17036-0403 
Counsel for: Richards' Energy Group 

Peter Q. Nyce Jr., General Attorney 
US Army Legal Services Agency (JALS-RL) 
901 North Stuart St., Room 713 
Arlington, VA 22203-1837 



Joseph McAndrew 
85 W. Cheslnut Street 
Macungie, PA 18062 

Aron J. Realty (PA Atty. I.D. #86625) 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
E-Mail: ABeatty@paoca.org 
Jennedy E. Santolla (PA Atty. I.D. #203098) 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
E-Mail: JSantolIa@paoca.org 
Darlene R. Wong (PA Atty. I.D. #87381) 
Assistant Consumer Advocale 
E-Mail: DWong@paoca.org 

Counsel for: 
Irwin A. Popowsky 
Consumer Advocate 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Phone:(717) 783-5048 
Fax: (717) 783-7152 00093436 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pennsylvania Public Ulility Commission 

v. 

PPL Electric Utilities Coiporation 
Base Rate Proceeding 

DOCUMENT 
FOLDER 

Dockcl No. R-00072155 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document, the 

Office ofConsumer Advocate's Interrogatories, Set 1, Directed to OSBA, upon parties of record in 

this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a 

participant), in the manner and upon the persons listed below: 

Dated this 3rd day of August 2007. 

SERVICE BY E-MAIL AND INTEROFFICE MAIL 

Kenneth L. Mickens, Esquire 
Charles D. Shields, Esquire 
Office of Trial Staff 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

r i 
L "3 

cr 

CO 

CO 

SERVICE BY E-MAIL and FIRST CLASS MAIL. 

Paul E. Russell 
Associate General Counsel 
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Two North Ninth Street 
Allentown, PA 1 S I 0 M 179 

Counsel for: IJ/JL Electric 
Corporation 

Utilities 

David B. MacGregor, Esquire 
Post&Schell, P.C. 
Four Penn Center 
1600 John F. Kennedy Boulevard 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Counsel for: PPL Electric Ulililies 
Corporation 



Steven C. Gray 
Assistant Small Business Advocate 
Office ofSmall Business Advocate 
Commerce Building, Suite I 102 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
Counsel for: Office ofSmall Business 
Advocate 

Michael W. Gang, Esquire 
Michael W. Hassell, Esquire 
John H. Isom, Esquire 
Post&Schell, P.C. 
17 North Second Street 
12lh Floor 
Hamsburg, PA 17101-1601 
Counsel for: PPL Electric Utilities 
Corporaiion 

Pamela C. Polacek, Esquire 
Vasiliki Karandrikas, Esquire 
McNees, Wallace, & Nurick, LLP 
P.O. Box 1166 
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 
Counsel for: PPL Industrial Customer 
Alliance 

Joseph L. Vullo, Esq. 
1460 Wvomina Avenue 
Forty Fort, PA 18704 Eric J. Epstein, Esq. 
4100 Hillsdale Road 
Hamsburg, PA 171 12 

Thomas T. Niesen, Esq. 
Thomas, Thomas, Armstrong & Niesen 
212 Locust Street, Suite 500 
P.O. Box 9500 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-9500 

Anthony E. Gay, Esq. 
Exelon Business Services Company 
2301 Market Street/S23-1 
P.O. Box 8699 
Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699 

Stephen J. Baron 
J. Kennedy & Associates,1 Inc. 
570 Colonial Park Drive, Suite 305 
Roswell, GA 30075 

Mr. Frank Richards 
Richards Energy Group 
3901 NoltRoad, Building #1 
Landisville, PA 17538 

Craig A. Doll, Esquire 
25 West Second Street 
P.O. Box 403 
Hummelstown, PA 17036-0403 
Counsel for: Richards ' Energy Group 

Peter Q. Nyce Jr., General Attorney 
US Army Legal Services Agency (JALS-RL) 
901 North Stuart St., Room 713 
Arlim-lon, VA 22203-1837 



Joseph McAndrew 
85 W. Cheslnut Street 
Macungie, PA 18062 

ron J. Beatty iwk I.D. #86625) 
y^\ssistant ConaonigfAdvocate 

/ / E - M a i l : ABettttv@paoca.org 
( j Jennedy E. SantUla (PA Atty. I.D. #203098) 

Assistant Consumer Advocate 
E-Mail: JSantolla@paoca.org 
Darlene R. Wong (PA Atty. I.D. #87381) 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
E-Mail: DWong@paoca.org 

Counsel for: 
Irwin A. Popowsky 
Consumer Advocate 
Office ofConsumer Advocale 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor. Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Phone:(717)783-5048 
Fax:(717) 783-7152 00093436 
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P a u l ^ B u s s e l l 
Associate GenOTPuounsel 

PPL 
Two North Ninth Street 

Allentown, PA 18101-1179 
Tel. 610.774.4254 Fax 610.774.6726 

perussell@pplweb.com 

\ i i i ' 
x * ft Q A • ' 

O R B ppl 
FEDERAL EXPRESS 

August 3, 2007 

James J. McNulty, Esquire 
Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120 

m 
Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

v. 
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 

Docket No. R-00072155 

DECEIVED 

DOCUMENT 
FOLDER 

Dear Mr. McNulty: 

Attached for filing, pursuant to the Commission's regulations, 52 Pa. 
Code § 5.342(d), is a Certificate of Service identifying responses to interrogatories 
that PPL Electric Utilities Corporation served today on the active participants in this 
proceeding. 

If you have any questions regarding these responses, please call. 

Very truly yours, 

Paul E. Russell 

Attachment 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
v. 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Docket No. R-00072155 

RECEIVED 
MIS » » m l 

Via FedEx 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the responses of 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation to the U. S. Department of Defense's Interrogatories, 

Set II, Question 1, upon the active participants listed below, in accordance with the 

requirements of § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant): 

Aron J. Beatty, Esquire 
Jennedy E. Santolla, Esquire 
Office Of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5 t h Floor Forum Place 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923 

Charles Daniel Shield, Esquire 
Office Of Trial Staff 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 3rd Floor West 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Charles McPhedran, Senior Attorney 
PennFuture 
1518 Walnut Street, Suite 1100 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 

Steven Gray, Esquire 
Office Of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 1102, Commerce Building 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

David M. Kleppinger, Esquire 
Pamela C. Polacek, Esquire 
Vasiliki Karandrikas, Esquire 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108 

Joseph L. Vullo, Esquire 
1460 Wyoming Avenue 
Forty Fort, PA 18704 

DOCUMENT 

- 1 -



Eugene M. Brady 
Commission on Economic Opportunity 
165 Amber Lane 
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18703-1127 

Eric Joseph Epstein 
4100 Hillsdale Road 
Harrisburg, PA 17112 

Richard Galligan 
Lafayette Morgan 
Exeter Associates, Inc. 
Suite 310 
5565 Sterrett Place 
Columbia, MD 21044 

Stephen J. Baron, President 
J. Kennedy and Associates, Inc. 
570 Colonial Park Drive 
Suite 305 
Roswell, GA 30075 

David Parcell 
Technical Associates, Inc. 
1051 East Gary Street, Suite 601 
James Center III 
Richmond, VA 23219 

Robert D. Knecht 
Industrial Economics Incorporated 
2067 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02140 

Dated: Augusts, 2007 

Paul E. Russell 

- 2 -



P a ^ ^ Russel l 
Associate G ^ m l Counsel 

PPL 
Two North Ninth Street 

Allentown, PA 18101-1179 
Tel. 610.774.4254 Fax 610.774.6726 

perussell @ pplweb.com 

FEDERAL EXPRESS 

August 3, 2007 

Peter Q. Nyce, Jr. 
General Attorney 
Department of the Army 
901 N. Stuart St. 
Arlington, VA 22202-1837 

RECEIVED 
AUG 0 3 200? 

PAPUBUC UTILITy COMMISSmw 
SECRETARY'S eup.£,:,u 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
v. 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Docket No. R-00072155 

Dear Mr. Nyce: 

Enclosed are the responses of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation ("PPL 
Electric") to the U. S. Department of Defense's Interrogatories identified in the 
attached Certificate of Service. As indicated in that Certificate of Service, copies of 
PPL Electric's responses have been sen/ed on all active participants in this 
proceeding. 

If you have any questions regarding these responses, please call. 

Very truly yours, 

Paul E. Russell 

Enclosures 

cc: Certificate of Service 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
v. 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Docket No. R-00072155 

RECEWEO 
M1G 0 3 l^1 

,mmY COMMISSI 
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Via FedEx 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the responses of 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation to the U. S. Department of Defense's Interrogatories, 

Set II, Question 1, upon the active participants listed below, in accordance with the 

requirements of § 1.54 (relating to sen/ice by a participant): 

Aron J. Beatty, Esquire 
Jennedy E. Santolla, Esquire 
Office Of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5 t h Floor Forum Place 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923 

Charles Daniel Shield, Esquire 
Office Of Trial Staff 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 3rd Floor West 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Charles McPhedran, Senior Attorney 
PennFuture 
1518 Walnut Street, Suite 1100 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 

Steven Gray, Esquire 
Office Of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 1102, Commerce Building 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

David M. Kleppinger, Esquire 
Pamela C. Polacek, Esquire 
Vasiliki Karandrikas, Esquire 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108 

Joseph L. Vullo, Esquire 
1460 Wyoming Avenue 
Forty Fort, PA 18704 
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Eugene M. Brady 
Commission on Economic Opportunity 
165 Amber Lane 
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18703-1127 

Eric Joseph Epstein 
4100 Hillsdale Road 
Harrisburg, PA 17112 

Richard Galligan 
Lafayette Morgan 
Exeter Associates, Inc. 
Suite 310 
5565 Sterrett Place 
Columbia, MD 21044 

Stephen J. Baron, President 
J. Kennedy and Associates, Inc. 
570 Colonial Park Drive 
Suite 305 
Roswell, GA 30075 

David Parcell 
Technical Associates, Inc. 
1051 East Gary Street, Suite 601 
James Center III 
Richmond, VA 23219 

Robert D. Knecht 
Industrial Economics Incorporated 
2067 Massachusetts Avenue 
Cambridge, MA 02140 

Dated: August 3, 2007 

Paul E. Russell 
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PENNSYLVANIA 
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
Office of Administrative Law Judge 

P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265 
August 6, 2007 

IN REPLY PLEASE 
REFER TO OUR FILE 

In Re: R-00072155 

(SEE LETTER OF 6-8-07) DOCUMENT 
FOLDER 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
v. 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 

PPL E l e c t r i c U t i l i t i e s Corpora t ion f i l e d Supplement No. 54 
To T a r i f f - E l e c t r i c PA PUC No. 201 proposing a D i s t r i b u t i o n Only 
Rate Increase i n the amount of $83,521,261. or 2.67%. 
Number o f Customers: 1,382,796. Area Served: Por t i ons of 
Berks, Bucks, Carbon, Chester, C l i n t o n , Columbia, Cumberland, 
Dauphi n, Juni a t a , Lackawanna, Lancaster , Lebanon, Lehi gh, 
Luzerne, Lycomi ng, Monroe, Montgomery, Montour, Northampton, 
Northumberland, Per ry , Pi ke, Schuy l k i 11 , Snyder, Susquehanna, 
Union, Wayne, Wyoming & York Count ies . Address of U t i l i t y : 
2 N. N in th S t r e e t , A l len town, PA 18101. 

Hearing Notice 

This is to inform you that a hearing on the above-captioned case will 
be held as follows: 

Type: 

Date: 

Time: 

Evidentiary Hearings 

Monday, August 13, 2007 
Tuesday, August 14, 2007 
Thursday, August 16, 2007 
Friday, August 17, 2007 

10:00 a.m. KJR 

#387273 rev 04/05 



Location: Hearing Room 1 
Plaza Level 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Presiding: Administrative Law Judge Susan D. Colwell 
PO Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
Phone: 717.783.5452 
Fax: 717.787.0481 

Attention: You may lose the case if you do not come to this hearing 
and present facts on the issues raised. 

If you intend to file exhibits, 2 copies of all hearing exhibits to be 
presented into evidence must be submitted to the reporter. An additional 
copy must be furnished to the Presiding Officer. A copy must also be 
provided to each party of record. 

Individuals representing themselves do not need to be represented 
by an attorney. All others (corporation, partnership, association, trust or 
governmental agency or subdivision) must be represented by an attorney. 
An attorney representing you should file a Notice of Appearance before 
the scheduled hearing date. 

If you are a person with a disability, and you wish to attend the 
hearing, we may be able to make arrangements for your special needs. 
Please call the scheduling office at the Public Utility Commission at least 
(2) two business days prior to your hearing: 

• Scheduling Office: 717.787.1399 
• AT&T Relay Service number for persons who are deaf or hearing-

impaired: 1.800.654.5988 

pc: Judge Colwell 
Ona Lester 
Beth Plantz 
Docket Section 
Calendar File 

#387273 rev G4/05 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNITED STATES ARMY LEGAL SERVICES AGENCY 

901 NORTH STUART STREET 
ARLINGTON VA 22202-1837 m fa 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

August/, 2007 
JALS-RL 
U-4176 

SUBJECT: Pennsvlvania Public Utility Commission v PPL Electric Utilities Corp. 
Pa. PUC Docket No. R-00072155 

DOCUMENT 
FOLDER 

Hon. James J. McNulty 
Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Dear Secretary McNulty: 

RECEIVED 
AUG 0 7 2007 

fcAPOBbie UTILlfV gbM'MiSSION 

Enclosed for filing in the above captioned case please find an Original and three copies 
of a Certificate indicating that the Surrebuttal Testimony of Kenneth L. Kincel on behalf of the 
consumer interest of the U.S. Department of Defense and All Federal Executive Agencies was 
served on the Parties to the subject proceeding, pursuant to paragraph No. 7 of ALJ Colwell's 
May 11, 2007 Scheduling Order. 

Copies of this filing have been served in accordance with the attached Certificate of 
Service. If there are any questions concerning this matter please call me at (703) 696-1644. 

BTL 
Peter Q. Nyce, Jr. 
(DC Bar No. 923011) 
General Attorney 
Regulatory Law Office 

Enclosures 
cc: 
Service list 

0 Recycled Pap of 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Surrebuttal Testimony of Kenneth 

Kincel Filed on behalf of the consumer interests of the United States Department of 

Defense and All Federal Executive Agencies was sent to the parties on the attached 

service list by UPS Overnight or first class mail, postage prepaid on August 7, 2007. 

Dated at Arlington County, Virginia, this 7th day of August 2007. 

PETER Q. NYCE, JR 

RECEIVED 
AUG 0 7 2007 

m PffiygJfl'i1™ COMMISSION iieRltAHt'S BUREAU 



R-0QQ72I55 PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION v. PPL 
ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

KENNETH MICKENS ESQ 
CHARLES DANIEL SHIELDS ESQ PA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OFFICE OF TRIAL STAFF 
PO BOX 3265 
HARRISBURG PA 17101-3265 
717.787.4886 

STEVEN C GRAY ESQUIRE 
OFFICE OF- SMALL BUSINESS ADV 
SUITE 1102 COMMERCE BUILDING 
300 NORTH SECOND STREET 
HARRISBURG PA 17101 
717.783.2525 

DAVID 8 MACGREGOR ESQUIRE 
POST&SCHELL PC 
FOUR PENN CENTER 
1608 JOHN F KENNEDY BOULEVARD 
PHILADELPHIA PA 19103 

CHARLES MCPHEDRAN, SR ATTORNEY 
PENN FUTURE 
1518 WALNUT STREET 
SUITE 1100 
PHILADELPHIA PA 19102 

MICHAEL W GANG ESQUIRE 
MICHAEL W HASSELL ESQUIRE 
JOHN H 1S0M ESQUIRE 
POST&SCHELL PC 
17 NORTH SECOND ST 12TH FL 
HARRISBURG PA 17101-1601 

PAMELA C POLACEK ESQUIRE 
VASILIKE KARANDRIKAS ESQ. MCNEES 
WALLACE & NURICK 
PO BOX. 1166 
100 PINE STREET 
HARRISBURG PA 17108-1166 

PAUL E RUSSELL ESQUIRE 
PPL SERVICES CORPORATION 
TWO NORTH NINTH STREET 
ALLENTOWN PA 18101-1179 

TANYA J MCCLOSKY ESQ 
ARON J BEATTY ESQ 
JENNEDY C SANTOLLA ESQ 
OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE 
555 WALNUT STREET 
5TH FLOOR FORUM PLACE 
HARRISBURG PA 17101-1923 
717.783.5848 

CRAIG A DOLL ESQUIRE 
25 WEST SECOND STREET 
PO BOX 403 
HUMMELSTOWN PA 17036-0403 

ANDREW T BOSAK 
343 S SECOND STREET 
STEELTON PA 17113 

DANIEL D GRAHAM 
217 N SECOND STREET 
HARRISBURG PA 17181 



STEPHANIE CRAYTON 
460 E CENTRAL AVENUE 
SOUTH WILLIAMSPORT PA 

JUDITH A LEWIS-WALTON 
777 WALNUT STREET 
POTTSVILLE PA 17901 

17782 

PETER Q. NYCE JR. 
REGULATORY LAW OFFICE 
US ARMY LEGAL SERVICES 
AGENCY 

901 N.STUART ST. 
SUITE 713. 

ARLINGTON, VA 22203 

MARGARET GAY 
23 W BERGH STREET 
PLAINS PA 18705 

ERIC JOSEPH EPSTEIN 
4100 HILLSDALE ROAD 
HARRISBURG PA 17112 

MR FRANK RICHARDS 
RICHARDS ENERGY GROUP 
3901 NOLT ROAD BUILDING #1 
LANDISVILLE PA 17538 

GREGORY B CLEMENS 
126 EAST 6TH STREET 
BERWICK PA 18603 

KENNETH L. KINCEL 
DECISION ANALYSIS 
CORPORATION OF VA 
8009 SNOWPINE WAY 
SUITE 100 
MCLEAN, VA 22102 

ALJ SUSAN D. COLWELL 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY 

COMMISSION 
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE 
BUILDING 
400 NORTH STREET 
HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

JOSEPH L VULLO 
1460 WYOMING AVE 
FORTY FORT, PA 18704 

FRANK TOKARZ 
RD-2 
BOX 117 

OLYPHANT PA 18447 

EUGENE M BRADY 
COM1SSION ON 
ECONOMIC OPPORTINITY 
165 AMBER LANE 
WILKES-BARRE, PA 18703-1127 

DEB EASTMAN 
418 BLOOM STREET 
DANVILLE PA 17821 

STEPHEN J BARON 
J KENNEDY AND ASSOCIATES INC 
570 COLONIAL PARK DRIVE 
SUITE 305 

ROSWELL GA 30075 

ROBERT D. KNECHT 
INDUSTRIAL ECONOMICS INC. 
2067 MASSACHUSETTS AVE. 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140 

RICHARD GALLIGAN 
LAFAYETTE MORGAN 
EXETER ASSOCIATES, INC 
SUITE 310 

5565 STERRETT PLACE 
COLUMBIA, MD 21044 

DAVID PURCELL 
TECHNICAL ASSOCIATES, INC 
1051 EAST GARY ST, STE 601 
JAMES CENTER (11 
RICHMOND, VA 23219 



William R. Lloyd, Jr. 
.Small business Atlvocaic 

( ^ I M O N W E A L T H OF P E N N S Y L V ^ A 

OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS ADVOCA TE 
Suiic 1102, Cnnimcrcc Buililing 

JOG North Second Street 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101 

NT 

(717) 7X3-2525 
(717) 7H3-283I (I'AX) 

August 8, 2007 

Hand Delivery 

Hon. Susan Colwell 
Administrative Law Judge 
Pa. Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

RECEIVED 
AUG 1 0 M 0 7 

PAPUBUC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Docket No. R-00072155 

Dear Judge Colwell: 

Enclosed are two copies of the Surrebuttal Testimony and Exhibits of Robert D. Knecht, 
labeled OSBA Statement No. 3, on behalf of the Office ofSmall Business Advocate. 

As evidenced by the enclosed certificate of service, all parties have been served as 
indicated. 

Sincerely, 

eyfm C. Gray j 
Assistant Small Business Advocate 
Attorney ID No. 77538 

Enclosures 

cc: Parties of Record 

Robert D. Knecht 
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BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Notice of Anticipated Filing of a General 
Rate Increase 

Docket No. R-00072155 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that I am serving two copies ot the Surrebuttal Testimony and Exhibits of Robert D. Knecht, 
labeled OSBA Statement No. 3, on behalf of the Office ofSmall Business Advocate, by e-mail and first class 
mail (unless otherwise indicated) upon the persons addressed below: 

Hon. Susan D. Colwell 
Administrative Law Judge 
Pa. Public Ulility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
(717) 787-1191 
(717) 787-0481 (fax) 
scolwel Instate, pa. us 
(Hand Delivery only) 

Paul E. Russell, Esquire 
Corporate Counsel 
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Two North Ninth Street 
Allentown, PA 18101-1179 
(610) 774-4254 
(610) 774-6726 (fax) 
perusscl l(5).ppl web, com 

David B. MacGregor, Esquire 
Posl & Schell, PC 
Four Penn Cenlcr 
1600 John F. Kennedy Blvd. 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2808 
(215) 587-1197 
(215) 320-4879 (fax) 
dmacgrcuor^poslschel 1 .com 

Tanya McCloskey, Esquire 
Aron J. Bealty, Esquire 
Jennedy E. Santolla, Esquire 
Office ofConsumer Advocale 
555 Walnut Street - Fifth Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
(717) 783-5048 
(717) 783-7152 (fax) 
tmccloskcv@paoea.orti 
abcaUv@i3aoca.ora 
isantolla(a>,paoca.org 
(E-mail and Hand Delivery) 

Kenneth L. Mickens, Esquire 
Charles Daniel Shields, Esquire 
Office of Trial Staff 
Pa. Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105 
(717) 787-1976 
(717) 772-2677 (fax) 
Kmickens@stalc.pa. us 
chshiclds(5)statc.pa.us 
(E-mail and Hand Delivery) 



John 11, Isom, Esquire 
Michael W. Gang, Esquire 
Michael W. Hassell, Esquire 
Post & Schell 
17 North Second Street - 12,11 

Hamsburg, PA 17101-1601 
(717)612-6032 
(717) 731-1985 (fax) 
jisomffi.poslscheH.com 
muanu(fl)f post schell.com 
mhasscll(a),Dostschcll.com 

Frank Richards 
Richards Energy Group 
3901 Noll Road - Bldg. #1 
Landisville, PA 17538 
(First class mail only) 

Joseph L. Vullo, Esquire 
Burke Vullo Reilly Robcrls 
1460 Wyoming Avenue 
Forty Fort, PA 18704 
(570)288-6441 
(570) 288-4598 (fax) 
ilvullofajaol.com 

•loor 

David M. Kleppinger, Esquire 
Pamela C. Polacek, Esquire 
Vasiliki Karandrikas, Esquire 
McNees Wallace & Nurick 
P. O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
(717) 232-8000 
(717) 237-5300 (fax) 
dklenninger@mwn.com 
ppolacek@mwn.com 
vkarandrikas@mwn.com 

Stephen J. Baron 
J. Kennedy and Associales, Inc. 
570 Colonial Park Drive - #305 
Roswell, GA 30075 
(First class mail only) 

Craig A. Doll, Esquire 
25 West Second Street 
P. O. Box 403 
Hummclslown, PA 17036-0403 
(717) 566-9000 
(717) 566-9901 (fax) 
cdoll76342@aol.eom 

Andrew T. Bosak 
343 S. Second Street 
Steelton, PA 17113 
(First class mail only) 

Daniel D. Graham 
217 N. Second Slreel 
Apl. B (2RR) 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
(First class mail only) 

Stephanie Craylon 
460 E. Central Avenue 
Soulh Williamsport, PA 17702 
(First class mail only) 

Judilh A. Lewis-Walton 
777 Walnut Slrcet 
Poltsvillc, PA 17901 
(First class mail only) 

Thomas T. Niesen, Esquire 
Thomas Thomas Annstrong & Niesen 
212 Locust Slreel - Suilc 500 
P. O. Box 9500 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-9500 
(717) 255-7641 
(717) 236-8278 (fax) 
tniesen@ltanlaw.com 

Margaret Gay 
23 W. Bergh Streel 
Plains, PA 18705 
(First class mail only) 

Eric Joseph Epstein 
4100 Hillsdale Road 
Harrisburg, PA 17112 
encepstcin@coineasl.net 



Deb Eastman 
418 Bloom Street 
Danville, PA 17821 
(First class mail only) 

Frank Tokarz 
R. D. 2 
Box 117 
Olyphant, PA 18447 
(First class mail only) 

Gregory B. Clemens 
126 Fast 6th Street 
Berwick, PA 18603 
(First class mail only) 

William J. Vigilante, Jr. 
422 W. Charlotte Street 
Millersville, PA 17551 
(First class mail only) 

Peter Q. Nyce, Jr. 
Regulatory Law Office 
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency 
DAJA-RL 4176 
901 N. Stuart Street-#713 
Arlington, VA 22203-1837 
(703) 696-1644 
(703) 696-2960 
DClcr.nvce@iis.armv.mil 

Joseph E. McAndrew 
85 West Chestnut Street 
Macungie, PA 18062 
(610) 966-4537 
Jems2@enter.net 

Richard and Eleanor Cobb 
2300 Rickert Road 
Perkasie, PA 18944 
(First class mail only) 

Denise M. Sater 
16 Strawberry Lane 
Lititz, PA 17543 
(First class mail only) 

James Hronich 
305 Union Street 
Taylor, PA 18517 
(First class mail only) 

Fred Charles 
7220 Huntingdon Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17111 
(First class mail only) 

Anthony E. Gay, Esquire 
Exelon Business Services Company 
2301 Market Street-S23-1 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
(215) 841-4635 
(215) 568-3389 (fax) 
Anthony. E.Gav@cxcloncorp.com 

Kenneth L. Kincel 
Decision Analysis Corporation of Virginia 
8009 Snowpine Way-#100 
McLean, VA 22102 
(703)893-5087 
(703) 893-7104 
kcnkincel@aol.coiTi 

August 8, 2007 

Steven C \Uray 
Assistant Small Business Advocate 
Attorney ID No. 77538 



DOSTi. 
SCHELL 

ATTimxr.rs AT LAW 

August 8, 2007 

DOCUMEh 
FOLDEP 

Kenneth L. Mickens 
Office of Trial Staff 
PO Box 3265 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

17 North Second Street 
12th Floor 
Harrisburg. PA 17101-1601 
717-731-1970 Main 
717-731-1985 Fax 
www.postschell.com 

Anthony D. Kanagy 

akanagy@postschell.com 
717-612-6034 Direct 
File#: 2507/131149 

<. 
r-

i " i 

1. 

r J 

c" . 

RE: PA Public Utility Commission v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Docket No. R-00072155 

Dear Mr. Mickens: 

Enclosed please find two copies of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation's Interrogatories and 
Requests for Production of Documents to the Office of Trial Staff - Set I I , in the above-
referenced proceeding. 

Due to the fact that hearings are scheduled for next week, PPL Electric requests that the 
document requested in the Set II Interrogatories be provided as soon as possible, and no later 
than Friday, August 10, 2007. 
A 

Verytruly yours, 
/ A 

vmthony D. Kanagy 

ADK:skr 
Enclosures 
cc: Certificate of Service 

James J. McNulty (letter and certificate ofservice only) 

BTL 

ALLENTOWN HARRISBURG LANCASTER PHILADELPHIA PITTSBURGH PRINCETON WASHINGTON, D.C. 

A PENNSVLVANIA PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 

CPH 390425V1 



CERTIFICATE OFSERVICE 

L:7AU3-9 
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation's 

17 

Interrogatories and Requests for Production of Documents to the Office of Trial Staff-Set. 
I I has been served upon the following persons, in the manner indicated, in accordanceiwithfthe'S uUrM AU 
requirements of § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant). 

VIA EMAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 

Tanya J. McCloskey 
Aron J. Beatty 
Jennedy C. Santolla 

' Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 

Steven C. Gray 
Office ofSmall Business Advocate 
Commerce Building 
300 North Second Street, Suite 1102 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Kenneth Mickens 
Charles Daniel Shields 
Office of Trial Staff 
PO Box 3265 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Pamela C. Polacek 
Vasiliki Karandrikas 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
PO Box 1166 
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 

Joseph L. Vullo 
Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts 
1460 Wyoming Avenue 
Forty Fort, PA 18702 

Thomas T. Niesen 
Thomas, Thomas, Armstrong & Niesen 
212 Locust Street, Suite 500 
P.O. Box 9500 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-9500 

Peter Q. Nyce, Jr. 
US Army Legal Services Agency (JALS-RL) 
901 North Stuart Street, Room 713 
Arlington, VA 22203-1837 

Ken Kincel 
President 
Decision Analysis Corporation of Virginia 
8009 Snowpine Way 
Suite 100 

McLean, VA 22102-2420 

Anthony E. Gay 
Exelon Business Services Company 
2301 Market Street/S23-1 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Eric Joseph Epstein 
4100 Hillsdale Road 
Harrisburg, PA 17112 

Craig A. Doll 
25 West Second Street 
P.O. Box 403 
Hummelstown, PA 17036-0403 

Mr. Frank Richards 
Richards Energy Group 
3901 Nolt Road, Building #1 
Landisville, PA 17538 

CPH 388567vl 



VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL 

Andrew T. Bosak 
343 S. Second Street 
Steelton, PA 17113 

Daniel D. Graham 
217 N. Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Stephanie Crayton 
460 E. Central Avenue 
South Williamsport, PA 17702 

Judith A. Lewis-Walton 
777 Walnut Street 
Pottsville, PA 17901 

Margaret Gay 
23 W. Bergh Street 
Plains, PA 18705 

Deb Eastman 
418 Bloom Street 
Danville, PA 17821 

Frank Tokarz 
RD2 )Box 117 
Olyphant, PA 18447 

Gregory B. Clemens 
126 East 6 l h Street 
Berwick, PA 18603 

Date: August 8, 2007 

William J. Vigilante, Jr. 
422 W. Charlotte Street 
Millersville, PA 17551 

Richard and Eleanor Cobb 
2300 Rickert Road 
Perkasie, PA 18944 

Denise M. Sater 
16 Strawberry Lane 
Lititz, PA 17543 

James Hronich 
305 Union Street 
Taylor, PA 18517 

Fred Charles 
7220 Huntingdon Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17111 

Joseph McAndrew 
85 West Chestnut Street 
Macungie, PA 18062 

Malcolm Nelson & Belinda Ortiz 
1573 Black Birch Way 
Tobyhanna, PA 18466 

AnthonyJ). Kanagy 

CPH 388567v) 


